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DATE 04/14/97 C617vrPr g '

794001 Goldfarb Report . REPORT C0358
S.4 Q.7a Do you believe Canada is at an advantage or a disadvantage with other industrialized countries when it comes to
competing on world markets?

: NUMBER OF
REGION . AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 106.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Canada is at an .
advantage 432 53 82 160 109 94 14 29 64 89 121 86 72 162 136 103 169 139
30.9 315 34.3 30.9 30.7 30.3 33.3 23,9 34.4 269 29.6 33.7 33.1 30.0 33.6 29.6 31.2 32.6

Canada is at a . :
disadvantage . 364 43 68 131 91 82 8 32 48 95 118 55 48 140 99 100 157 116
26.0 25.4 28.4 25.3 25.6 26.4 19.2 26.6 25.9 28.4 28.9 21.6 22.1 26.0 245 28.7 28.9 27.1

Neither ‘ 586 70 85 220 151 134 18 60 74 145 165 111 91 228

, 167 144 212 171
41.9 41.6 356 42.4 42.8 43.0 41.4 49.4 39.7 43.6 40.4  43.7 41.7 42.3 41.5 41.4 39.0 40.0
D.N.S. 17 3 4 7 3 1 3 . . 4 4 2 7 9 2 1 5 1
1.2 15 1.7 1.4 1.0 3 6.1 . 11 11 9 31 1.7 4 .3 .9 .2
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DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report - REPORT C0358 (continuation)
5.4 G.7a Do you believe Canada is at an advantage or a disadvantage with other industrialized countries when it comes to
competing on world markets?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
. Not In No Kids Parent
. Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEHS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.06 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Canada is at an
advantage 432 224 208 139 85 110 98 204 49 24 157 129 111 13 260 47 33 67
30,9 34.4 27.9 34.0 35.0 28.5 27.2 32.6 28.2 27.5 31.1 29.9 31.0 21.7 31.4 31.6 25.8 30.3

Canada is at a
disadvantage 364 161 203 97 64 114 89 165 46 29 122 123 97 22 204 42 33 54
26.0 24.7 27.2 23.7 26.3 29.5 24.7 26.4 26.4 326 24.3 28.6 27.2 36.8 245 27.8 26.4 24.4

Neither 586 261 325 172 89 157 168 254 75 35 215 176 147 24 357 59 60 97
: 41.9 40.0 435 42.1 36.6 40.6 46.5 40.6 43.0 39.9 42.7 41.0 41.1 4l.6 43.0 39.4 479 43.7
D.N.S. 17 6 11 1 5 5 6 2 4 - 10 2 2 - 9 2 - 4
1.2 .9 1.5 .2 2.1 1.3 1.6 3 2.3 - 2.0 .6 7 - 1.1 1.2 - 1.6
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DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goidfarb Report REPORT C0358 (continuation)
S.4 Q.7a Do you believe Canada is at an advantage or a disadvantage with other industrialized countries when it comes to

competing on world markets?

UNION '
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Aduit Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 300 Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two  More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Canada is at an
advant age 432 30 47 40 36 161 98 134 403 29 185 226 58 156 218 135 295 338 94
30.9 29.3 47.4 32.8 38.9 32.0 27.1 31.5 31.1 27,9 31.3 31.4 3.8 28.8 31.4 32.0 30.9 31.1  30.3

Canada is at a : :
disadvantage 364 27 20 30 21 120 103 114 340 24 147 189 34 135 195 123 236 282 82 .
26.0 26.1 20.4 24.7 22.9 23.9 28.5 26.9 26.2‘ 23.3 25.0 26.2 21.2 24.8 28.1 29.2 24.6 25.9 26.4

Neither 586 46 32 49 33 213 156 176 536 50 249 298 66 242 278 163 411 452 134
' 41.9 44.6 32.2 40.1 355 42.3 43.2 414 41.4 47.7 423 41.3 404 446 40.0 385 43.0 41.5 43.0-

D.N.S. v 17 - - 3 3 9 4 1 16 1 9 8 4 10 3 1 14 16 - 1
1.2 - - 2.4 2.7 1.8 1.2 .2 1.2 1.2 1.5 1.2 2.6 1.8 .5 3 1.5 1.5 3



DATE 04/14/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report : REPORT C0359
$.4 Q.7b In general, do you support or oppose the concept of Canada participating in trade agreements with other countries?

" NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K  Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIENS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support 457 56 63 156 144 133 11 38 54 79 133 116 75 161 141 127 196 132
, - 32,6 33.2 2.5 30.1 40.7 426 26.2 31.2 29.2 23.9 32.4 454 34.3 29.8 350 36.5 36.2 30.9

) Moderafe]y support 523 63 95 197 115 95 20 53 55 142 147 90 89 195 145 143 176 179
37.3 37.4 40.1 37.9 32.4 30.4 47.6 43.4 29.8 42.7 358 35.2 40.8 36.1 35.8 41.1 32.4 42.0

Neither support nor

oppose 300 33 52 115 75 69 6 24 56 82 86 37 40 132 80 56 119 84
21.4 19.8 21.9 223 21.2 22.1 14.3 20,1 29.9 246 209 144 186 245 19.8 16.1 21.9 19.7

Moderately oppose 76 10 18 30 11 7 4 6 12 21 26 8 8 32 23 15 31 19
5.4 6.0 7.7 5.9 3.2 2.3 9.3 4.6 6.6 6.3 6.3 3.3 3.9 6.0 58 4.3 5.7 45

Strongly oppose 36 5 8 16 6 6 - 1 8 7 15 4 1 13 13 7 19 11
2.6 3.2 3.2 3.1 1.8 2.0 - .5 45 2.1 3.6 1.7 .6 2.5 3.1 1.9 3.4 2.6

D.N.S. 9 1 1 4 3 2 1 * . 1 4 * 4 6 1. * 2 1
.6 .5 .6 .8 7 5 2.5 1 - 4 .9 * 1.8 1.1 4 .1 .4 3
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DATE 04/14/97
794001 Goldfarb Report : REPORT C0359 {(continuation)
S.4Q.7b In general, do you support or oppose the concept of Canada participating in trade agreements with other countries?

PARENTS WITH :
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
Strongly support 457 265 192 165 100 98 94 211 56 28 162 132 116 12 276 42 36 88
Moderately support 523 234 288 146 88 156 133 243 60 31 185 138 113 21 340 71 53 88

Neither support nor

oppose - 300 108 192 74 34 es 104 120 43 22 114 108 8 21 159 29 23 34
214 165 257 18.0 14.1 22.8 28.8 19.1 24.7 24.6 22.7 25.1 23.7 36.2 19.2 19.5 18.3 15.5

Moderately oppose 76 26 50 13 13 30 20 31 1 5 28 3 27 5 38 5 10 9
54 39 67 32 52 76 57 50 64 56 56 7.8 7.4 83 46 3.0 7.7 4.2

Strongly oppose 3% 18 18 11 7 1 7 18 4 3 10 17 15 1 12 2 4 1
26 27 24 27 2.8 30 19 29 24 33 20 39 42 .8 15 1.3 31 .4

D.N.S. 9 2 7 2 3 4 2 1 5 2 2 4 1 1
6 .3 .9 8 9 1.0 .4 .6 9 4 5 . 5 7 5




DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report : REPORT C0359 (continuation)
S.4 Q.7b In general, do you support or oppose the concept of Canada participating in trade agreements with other countries?

UNION ’
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA - RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two  More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 3320 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support 457 29 45 30 24 142 123 165 426 31 165 257 59 176 222 128 323 324 133
32.6 28.5 45.8 24.1 25.7 28.2 34.1 38.8 329 29.6 28.1 356 3.2 32.4 31.9 30.3 33.8 29.8 42.6

Moderately support 523 34 32 53 34 167 133 181 485 . 38 224 270 60 227 235 167 348 428 95
————— 37.3 33.2 32.1 43.5 3.0 33.2 36.8 42.6 37.4 36.1 38.0 37.5 37.1 41.8 33.9 39.4 36.4 39.3 30.4

Neither support nor

oppose 300 33 17 31 25 136 74 59 275 25 145 137 34 97 169 94 200 231 69
21.4 32.4 17.2 25.2 27.0 27.0 20,5 13.9 21.2 23.9 246 189 21.0 17.9 24.3 22.3 20.9 21.2 22.1

Moderately oppose 76 4 4 5 10 33 17 4 70 6 36 34 5 29 42 16 58 68 7
5.4 3.9 4.1 4.3 10.7 6.6 4.8 3.4 5.4 5.3 6.2 4.6 3.2 5.3 6.0 3.7 6.1 6.3 2.3

Strongly oppose 36 2 1 2 * 18 12 5 32 4 15 19 1 11 23 16 20 30 6
2.6 1.9 .8 1.9 .5 3.7 3.4 1.1 2.5 3.9 2.5 2.6 9 2.1 3.4 3.8 2.1 2.7 2.0

D.N.S. .9 - . 1 . 7 1 1 8 1 4 5 2 3 3 2 7 7 2
.6- - - .9 - 1.4 .3 .2 .6 1.1 .6 .7 1.5 .6 .5 4 7 7 .5



DATE 04/14/97 )

794001 Goldfarb Report - REPORT C0360
S.4 Q.8a The Free Trade Deal between Canada and the Unlted States has been in effect for more than six years.

In your opinion, what kind of effect, if any, has the Free Trade Deal had in your area? Has it had..

NUMBER OF
REGION , © AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
7 Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A very positive .
effect 79 13 3 36 20 19 1 6 - 8 8 23 30 10 22 20 32 33 22
56 8.0 1.4 6.9 5.7 6.1 3.4 5.1 4.5 2.4 5.5 11.8 4.5 4.1 5.1 9.2 6.2 5.2

A somewhat positive ’
effect 334 41 66 113 86 77 9 28 42 70 93 65 64 . 117 104 90 122 107
23.8 245 275 21.8 243 246 22.0 23.1 22.7 21.0 22.7 25.6 29.2 21.7 25.7 25.8 22.4 24.9

No real effect 632 75 99 205 180 156 25 73 100 165 183 102 82 250 182 150 244 204
- 45,2 443 416 39.6 51.0 50.0 58.3 60.1 54,0 49.8 44.6 40.0 7.5 46.4 450 43.2 44.9 47.8

A somewhat negative : : .
effect 278 34 49 128 53 48 5 13 28 77 - 84 45 44 111 82 62 115 75
19.8 19.9 20.8 24.8 15.0 15.5 11.7 10.8 14.8 23.2 20.5 17.6 20.3 20.7 20.2 17.9 21.2 17.5

A very negative :
10 - 1 7 12 2

effect 65 5 20 29 10 _ 3 11 12 33 15 13 28 19
47 2.9 84 57 28 3.2 - 1.0* 39 36 56 44 55 61 3.7 3.7 52 4.5

D.N.S. 12 1 1 6 4 2 2 . 4 2 6 6 1 1 1 1
8 3 1.2 1.2 7 4.6 . - 1.0 6 29 1.1 .4 3 .2 2



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0360 (continuation)
S.4 Q.8a The Free Trade Deal between Canada and the United States has been in effect for more than six years.
In your opinion, what kind of effect, if any, has the Free Trade Deal had in your area? Has it had..

PARENTS WITH -

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17- Kids Nest Nest .
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
- TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 ~ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A very positive
effect 79 51 28 29 22 13 15 35 9 4 31 22 18 4 46 9 4 17
5.6 7.8 3.7 7.2 8.9 3.4 4.1 5.6 4.9 5.0 6.1 5.1 5.0 6.7 5.6 6.1 2.9 7.7

A somewhat positive .
effect 334 179 155 106 73 80 75 147 40 27 119 79 64 13 220 42 31 69
23.8 27.4 20.7 25.9 30.1 20.6 20.8 23.5 22.8 30.7 23.7 18.4 17.8 22.2 26.5 28.2 24.3 31.3

No real effect 632 259 373 164 95 201 173. 285 83 38 225 217 V 184 27 359 63 64 83
45.2 39.7 49.9 40.0 39.1 51.9 47.8 455 47.2 427 44.7 50.4 51.5 454  43.2 41.9 50.4 37.3

‘A somewhat negative ’
effect 278 125 153 88 - 37 74 79 124 38 15 98 91 74 12 161 26 24 43
19.8 19.1 20.5 21.4 15.2 19.2 219 19.8 21.8 16.9  19.4 21.1 20.7 20.2 19.4 17.3 18.7 19.4

A very negative

effect ' 65 34 - 31 21 13 17 14 34 4 4 23 21 17 3 36 7 5 7
4.7 5.2 4.2 5.1 5.4 4.4 4.0 5.4 2.2 4.7 4.5 4.9 4.8 5.4 4.3 4.5 3.6 3.1

.D.N.S. 12 5 7 1 3 2 5 1 2 8 1 1 9 3 2
.8 7 9 4 1.4 .5 1.4 .2 1.1 1.5 2 2 1.0 1.9 1.1



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0360 (continuation)

5.4 Q.8a The Free Trade Deal between Canada and the United States has been in effect for more than six years. —-
In your opinion, what kind of effect, if any. has the Free Trade Deal had in your area? Has it had...

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some ’
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. ' 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No -Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A very positive . ‘
effect 79 5 5 5 4 23 11 40 77 2 27 50 8 33 38 18 59 60 19
5.6 4.9 5.3 3.8 4.5 4.6 3.1 9.4 5.9 1.8 4.5 6.9 4.8 6.2 5.4 4.2 6.2 5.5 6.1

A somewhat positive
effect 334 20 29 24 22 97 86 125 313 21 135 182 39 149 146 93 236 257 77
23.8 19.0 29.5 19.4 . 23.7 19.4 23.7 29.4 24.2 19.8 229 253 24.3 27.4 21.0 221 24.7 23.6 24.6

No real effect 632 58 39 58 43 242 170 167 574 58 285 299 66 227 339 195 429 476 156
45.2 56.1 39.4 47.5 46.0 48.2 47.1 39.2 44.3 55.2 48.2 415 40.6 41.9 488 46.0 449 43.8 50.0

A somewhat negative ' c
effect 278 15 21 30 19 103 75 79 260 18 110 152 38 103 136 96 177 230 48
19.8 14.6 20.8 24.7 20.2 20.5 20,9 18:5 20.1 17.2 18.7 21.1 23.6 19.0 19.6 22.6 18.5 21.1 15.5

A very negative

effect 65 6 5 6 3 29 17 15 60 5 2 33 10 23 33 20 44 55 10
47 54 51 46 28 57 48 35 46 52 45 45 59 43 47 4.7 4.6 51 3.2
D.N.S. 12 . . . 3 8 1 - 1 7 5 1 7 4 2 10 10 2
.8 : - - 29 16 3 -9 7 11 7 8 13 5 4 11 9 .7



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ) : :
S.4 Q.8a The Free Trade Deal between Canada and the United States has been in effect for more than six years.
In your opinion, what kind of effect, if any, has the Free Trade Deal had in your area? Has it had. ..

BASE: Support Concept of Trade Agreement

REPORT C0360A

v NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K- $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1069 112 167 356 340 314 26 94 98 223 342 219 187 404 315 271 410 329
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 979 119 - 159 352 259 227 31 90 110 221 279 205 164 356 286 270 372 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

. A very positive
effect 68 13 3 30 17 16 1 4 7 7 20 25 10 14 19 3 27 22
6.9 10.9 2.1 8.6 6.7 6.9 4.7 4.6 6.0 3.1 7.0 12.2 6.0 40 6.6 11.3 7.4 7.0

A somewhat positive
effect 297 34 58 100 80 71 9 24 35 62 83 60 56 104 92 83 113 97
30.3 28.7 3.6 28.3 31.1 31.2 29.7 2.9 31.8 28.1 29.7 29.3 34.4 29.3 32.3 30.7 30.4 31.1

No real effect 435 53 60 138 126 108 19 57 58 107 126 82 62 166 122 115 161 145
44.4 445 37.8 39.3 48.9 47.4 59.4 63.3 53.2 48.5 44.9 40.0 37.7 46.7 42.6 42.4 43.4 46.5

A somewhat negative
effect 151 17 30 69 30 28 2 5 8 40 43 30 29 57 45 38 59 40
. . 15.4 145 18.7 19.7 11.5 12.3 6.2 5.2 7.3 18.3 155 146 17.8 16.0 156 14.2 15.9 12.8

A very negative

effect 26 2 8 14 3 3 2 4 8 7 4 12 9 4 11 8
2.6 1.4 4.8 3.9 1.0 1.1 1.8 1.9 2.9 3.4 2.6 3.5 3.0 1.4 3.0 2.7
D.N.S. 3 - - 1 2 2 1 2 2
.3 - - 3 9 1.0 .4 1.5 .5

/ + i



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0360A (continuation)
S.4 Q.8a The Free Trade Deal between Canada and the United States has been in effect for more than six years.

In your opinion, what kind of effect, if any, has the Free Trade Deal had in your area? Has it had...

BASE: Support Concept of Trade Agreement

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 . ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1069 548 521 341 207 269 252 485 129 68 382 323 277 37 642 115 86 207
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 979 499 480 311 188 254 226 454 115 59 347 270 229 32 616 113 89 176

A very positive
effect 68 47 21 29 19 10 11 33 6 2 26 18 16 2 40 7 3 17

A somewhat positive
effect 297 163 133 98 65 74 60 138 35 20 103 71 57 12 196 38 27 62
30.3 32.7 27.8 31.6 34.7 29.0 26.4 30.4 30.1 34.1 29.7 26.3 24.9 36.2 31.8 33.7 29.7 35.3

No real effect 435 195 240 123 73 131 109 199 56 24 156 --134 116 15 264 51 45 65
4.4 39.1 49.9 39.4 38.6 51.4 48.2 43.90 48.7 40.0 44.8 49.6 50.7 46.7 42.8 45.3 50.6 36.8

A somewhat negative -
effect 151 76 - 74 52 25 34 40 68" 18 10 53 39 34 2 . 99 16 13 28
15.4 15.3 155 16.7 13.1 13.4 17.8 15.0 - 15.7 17.5 15.1 14,5 14.7 5.7 16.0 14.1 145 159

A very negative

effect 26 15 10 10 6 6 5 16:; - 3 7 8 6 2 14 1 2 3

2.6 3.0 2.2 3.1 2.9 2.4 2.0 3.4 - 4.5 2.0 3.0 2.8 4.8 2.2 1.0 2.2 1.8
D.N.S. 3 1 2 1 2 - 3 - 3 1
- .3 3 .4 8 .8 1.0 - .5 .5



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report : , REPORT C0360A (continuation)
5.4 Q.8a The Free Trade Deal between Canada anu the United States has been in effect for more than six years.

In your opinion, what kind of effect, if any, has the Free Trade Deal had in your area? Has it had...

BASE: Support Concept of Trade Agreement

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More: Union Union Engiish French
Unweighted row 1069 68 }7 80 73 349 290 345 861 208 390 616 125 428 516 334 723 755 314
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 979 64 77 83 58 309 256 347 911 69 390 527 119 403 457 295 671 752 227

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 160.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A very positive

effect ' 68 5 5 2 4 14 10 40 66 2 19 47 7 31 30 18 48 52 16
6.9 7.9 6.8 2.3 7.2 4.5 3.7 11.5 7.2 2.8 4.8 8.9 5.7 7.6 6.6 6.0 7.2 6.9 6.9

A somewhat positive
effect 297 16 27 20 19 83 80 114 279 18 121 160 35 132 129° 82 212 226 1
30.3 24.5 34.9 23.9 33.2 26.9 3.2 329 30.6 259 31.0 30.4 29.3 329 28.2 27.9 31.6 30.0 31.2

No real effect 435 34 27 40 25 152 117 133 399 36 182 220 47 166 221 132 297 327 108
: 44 .4 53.1 35.3 48.1 43.4 493 45.9 38.5 43.8 52.3 46.7 41.7 39.7 41.3 48.3 44.9 44.3 43.5 47.4

A ﬁomeWhat.negative : ‘
effect 151 . 8 - 14 . 19 8 47 42 53 139 12 54 88 24 60 67 56 92 123 28
15.4 12.9 18.4 22.5 14.2 15.3 16.5 15.2 15.3 17.0 13.8 16.7 20.1 14.9 14.6 19.0 13.8 16.3 12.3

A very negative

effect 26 A S 3 3 1 9 . 7 7 24 1 12 12 6 10 10 6 18 23 3
2.6 1.6 4.5 3.2 .2.0 3.0 2.6 1.9 2.7 2.0 3.1 2.2 5.1 2.4 2.1 2.1 .2.7 . 31 1.1

D.N.S. _ -3 3 3 - 2 1 - - 3 - - 3 1 2
. .3 1.1 .4 - .6 .2 - .8 - - 5 1 1.0




DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0360B

S$.4 Q.8a The Free Trade Deal between Canada and the United States has been in effect for more than six years.

In your opinion, what kind of effect, if any, has the Free Trade Deal had in your area? Has it had... -
BASE: Oppose concept of Trade agreement

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under ) 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 134 19 26 55 25 21 4 9 18 34 54 19 9 58 41 28 57 39

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 112 16 26 46 18 14 4 6 21 28 41 13 10 46 36 22 49 31
: : 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A very positive

effect 3 1 - 1 1 1 - - - - 2 1 - 3 - - 1 o
‘ 2.6 3.2 - 3.1 5.6 7.3 - - - 3.9 10.6 - 6.4 - - 2.2 1.1
A somewhat positive
effect 6 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 - 3 1 2 2 3
- 5.2 7.5 5.0 7.8 10.1 32.2 11.0 4.7 -3.1 7.7 6.2 3.8 7.5 4.0 10.0
No real effect 26 5 5 - 10 . 5 3. 2 1 4 6 11 3 2 9 8 5 11 5 , N
: 23.3 31.4 18.3 21.8 29.2 22.5 52.4 19.1 21.3 20.2 26.9 20.8 25.3 19.0 23.4 21.6 21.6 16.0 , ' T
A somewhat negative "
effect 51 6 14 23 5 3 2 3 9 16 17 5 4 22 19 9 26 12 B
. . 46.0 37.6 54.8 50.6 27.5 21.7 47.6 48.7 44.9 - 56.2 41.2 40.3 46.3 47.2 53.6 41.5 53.1 39.9
A very neQative : ‘
effect 23 3 .5 9 5 5 - - 5 5 8 2 3 9 6 6 9 9
20.5 20.2 19.3 204 29.7 38.4 - - 22.8 189 20,1 15.1 28.4 18.8 17.3 29.4 19.0 30.6
D.N.S. 3 - 1 2- - - - - 2 1 - 1 1 - 1 5
2.3 - 2.7 4.1 - - 4.7 5.5 - 2.5 1.9 - 2.3
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S.4 0.8a The Free Trade Deal between Canada and the United States has been in effect for more than six years.

In your opinion, what kind of effect, if any, has the Free Trade Deal had in your area? Has it had...

BASE: Oppose concept of Trade agreement

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
: Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full  Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female  ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids ~ Nest Nest
Unweighted row 134 53 81 33 20 46 35 61 18 8 46 63 52 6 55 9 12 12
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 112 43 68 24 - 19 41 27 49 16 8 38 50 41 5 50 7 14 10

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A very positive
effect .3 2 1 1 1 - 1 . 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 * 1
2.6 3.7 2.0 2.1 5.6 - 4.9 - 3.2 13.8 3.5 1.0 1.2 . 2.7 5.3 7.3

A somewhat positive

effect 6 1 5 * 1 5 3 2 * 1 2 1 1 4 1 2
5.2 2.6 6.9 1.5 4.0 11.5 6.6 11.7 3.2 1.4 3.5 3.1 9.5 7.4 15.3 15.2

No real effect 26 11 15 3 8 7 7 6 4 5 10 14 10 1 12 * 3 3
23.3- 26.2 21.5 12.2 43.4 17.9 27.0 12.8 255 57.5 27.4 26.8 24.5 27.0 23.8 2.0 23.9 25.8

A somewhat negative ‘
effect 51 15 36 12 - 4 20 16 25 7 2 17 27 22 3 20 1 5 4
" 46.0 35.7 52.6 48.4 20.0 49.3 57.4 50.9 43.0 25.5 46.2 53.1 53.2 63.5 39.3 21.2 34.1 44.2

A very negative

effect 23 12 1 7 5 9 2 13 3 - 7 8 7 - 11 2 3 2

20.5 .28.4 154 296 27.0 21.3 6.6 26.8 16.6 - 185 15.6 18.0 - 216 28.2 19.5 22.2
D.N.S. 3 1 1 1 . . 1 1 . : 1 : . . 3 2 - 1
o 23 34 1.7 6.1 . - 41 3.0 . - 3.0 . . - 5.2 28.0 - 7.7
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S.4 Q.8a The Free Trade Deal between Canada and the United States has been in effect for more than six years.

In your opinion, what kind of effect, if any, has the Free Trade Deal had in your area? Has it had...

BASE: Oppose concept of Trade agreement

g ‘ UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 134 6 4 8 11 71 29 22 102 32 56 70 7 43 84 39 93 113 21
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 112 6 5 8 10 51 30 19 102 10 51 53 7 40 65 32 78 - 98 14

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A very positive

effect 3 - - . - 3 - - 3 - 2 1 - 1 2 - 3 2 1
2.6 - . - - 5.7 - - 2.9 - 4.1 1.6 - 2.5 3.0 - 3.8 2.0 7.3

A somewhat positive .
effect 6 1 - 1 * 3. - 2 5 1 3 2 - 3 3 4 2 4 1
5.2 16.5 - 8.0 2.4 6.7 - 113 49 9.0 5.6 3.8 - 7.6 4.3 13.4 2.0 4.5 10.1
No real effect 26 1 4 1 5 10 7 4 23 3 13 12 1 9 16 3 23 23 3
23.3 13.3 78.2 9.7 46.7 20.3 23.6 19.3 22.4 32.7 24.8 23.6 11.1 22.3 25.3 9.7 29.4 23.5 225

A somewhat negative

effect 51 1 6 4 2 6 10 49 2 2% 25 5 15 31 15 34 48 3
46.0  15.1 74.1 335 42.0 52.2 51.8 48.2 22.9 48.1 48.1 79.6 38.3 47.3 48.0 44.0 49.4 21.7
A very negative . .
effect 23 3 1 1 ' 12 7 3 19 3 -7 1 1 10 1 9 14 18 5
20.5 55.1 21.8 8.2 - 23.8 24.2 1776 19.0 35.4 13.7 21.6 9.3 24.5 19.1 26.7 18.4 18.0 38.4
D.N.S. 3 2 1 . . 3 . 2 1 . 2 1 1 2 3
2.3 . 17.4 1.5 7 1.3 - 4.8 1.1 2.2 2.4 2.7

- - 2.6 - 3.
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$.4 0.8b In the long run, do you feel the Free Trade Deal with the United States will have ...

i : NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K 359K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
Canada 564 67 89 216 153 133 19 40 83 113 169 121 78 194 168 169 211 185
. 40.3 39.7 37.3 41.6 43.1 42.8 457 32,9 446 34.2 41.2 475 359 359 41.6 48.6 38.9 43.3
A negative impact on
Canada 446 62 93 157 98 87 11 36 50 111 136 72 77 180 118 96 181 130
31.8 36.7 39.0 30.3 275 27,9 25.3 30.0 27.1 33.3 33.1 283 35.4 33.4 29.1 27.5 33.4 30.5

No real effect 379 39 55 139 102 91 10 45 53 107 101 61 58 158 117 82 147 112
27.1 23.1 23.3 26.8 28.7 29.3 24.4 37.1 28.4 32.1 247 24.0 265 29.3 29.1 '23.6 27.2 26.2
D.N.S. 11 1 1 7 2 * 2 - - 1 4 * 5 7 1 1 3
0 .1 2.2 1.4 .2 .3 .6

.8 .5 4 1.3 g 1 4.6 - - 4 1.

- OO e S S e O - e e - - - - e &
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S.4 Q.8b In the long run, do you feel the Free Trade Deal with the United States will have ... )

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
Canada 564 304 260 177 127 145 115 258 65 41 196 161 140 17 332 54 47 102
) 40.3 46.7 34.7 433 52.4 37.4 31.9 41.3 37.1 46.7 38.9 375 39.3 29.3 40.0 36.1 37.4 45.9

A negative impact on
Canada 446 206 240 138 68 117 122 202 56 27 161 137 112 18 267 58 36 66
31.8 31.6 32.0 33.7 28.0 30.3 33.9 32.3 31.9 29.9 31.9 31.8 31.5 30.3 32.2 38.4 28.6 30.0

No real effect 379 139 240 94 45 122 118 164 52 21 140 129 102 23 226 36 43 53
27.1 21.3 32.1 23.0 18.6 31.6 32.7 26.2 29.9 23.4 27.8 30.0 28.6 38.8 27.2 24.1 34.0 23.7

D.N.S. 11 2 8 - 2 3 6 1 2 - 7 3 2 1 5 2 - 1
.8 3 1.1 - 9 .7 1.6 .2 1.1 - 1.4 i .6 1.6 .6 1.4 - 4
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S.4 Q.8b In the long run, do you feel the Free Trade Deal with the United States will have ... .

: UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. . 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive ihpact on
Canada 564 46 44 41 32 183 139 205 528 36 235 297 67 229 268 172 386 431 133
40.3 4.8 442 33.2 341 36.4 385 48.3 40.7 34.8 39.8 41.2 41.2 42.2 38.6 40.7 40.4 39.6 42.8

_ A negative impact on
Canada 446 23 37 41 34 158 125 123 413 33 174 241 55 163 228 149 285 359 87
31.8 22.4 37.1 33.6 35.9 - 31.4 345 28.8 31.9 31.3 29.5 33.4 33.8 30.0 32.8 3.2 29.8 33.0 27.9

No real effect 379 34 19 41 26 155 96 97 345 34 175 179 39 145 195 100 275 288 91
27.1 32.8. 18.7 33.2 27.5 30.8 26.7 22.9 26.6 32.8 29.7 24.8 24.2 26.8 28.0 23.7 28.8 26.5 29.3

D.N.S. 11 - - - 2 7 1 - 9 1 6 5 1 5 4 1 9 10 *
.8 - - - 2.5 1.4 .3 - 7 1.1 1.0 .6 .8 1.0 .6 3 L0 .9 A
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S.4 Q.8b In the long run, do you feel the Free Trade Deal with the United States will have ... .

BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 434 50 69 144 141 132 9 30 46 79 136 98 75 151 125 125 165 133
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 55 69 149 106 95 11 34 51 78 116 95 73 139 124 122 155 129

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
A positive impact on
Canada 328 39 54 125 91 81 10 20 37 61 S0 83 56 97 105 106 125 106
' 79.5 70.4 78.2 841 854 845 93.0 57.7 73.8 78.4 78.2 87.1 76.6 69.8 84.4 8.9 80.5 82.4

A negative impact on

Canada 40 7 7 8 7 7 10 5 8 10 6 11 18 10 7 14 10
9.8 13.5 10.0 5.6 6.9 7.6 30.5 10.2 10.1 8.8 6.6 14.8 12.9 7.7 5.6 9.2 8.1
No real effect 43 9 7 15 8 7 1 4 8 9 14 6 6 23 10 9 15 12
10.5 16.1  10.4 10.3 7.4 7.5 7.0 11.8 16.0 11.4 12.2 6.0 8.6 16.6 7.9 7.5 9.7 9.4
D.N.S. 1 - 1 * * 1 * 1 1
3 - 1.4 3 4 .8 7 6
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-S.4 Q.8b In the long run, do you feel the Free Trade Deal with the United States will have ...
BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
- Unweighted row 434 242 192 144 98 94 98 189 51 37 155 121 99 19 265 48 34 92
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 230 183 135 95 93 90 182 48 32 150 101 81 17 266 52 34 86

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
A positive impact on ' :
Canada 328 188 139 110 78 72 67 150 35 25 118 81 69 9 212 38 25 72
79.5 82.0 76.2 81.8 82.4 T77.4 75.0 8.5 715 78.4 785 79.9 84.6 54.4 79.6 73.0 72.3 83.4

A negative impact on

Canada 40 23 18 12 - 11 8 10 14 5 5 16 7 5 2 29 10 5 7

9.8 9.9 9.7 8.7 11.6 8.6 10.7 7.9 11.1 14.3 10.7 6.8 6.1 10.9 11.1 19.2 14.5 8.3

No real effect 43 18 25 13 5 12 13 17 8 2 16 13 8 5 25 4 5 7

‘ 10.5 7.9 13.6 9.6 5.6 13.0 14.2 9.1 17.4 7.3 10.6 12.4 9.3 29.2 9.4 7.8 13.2 8.3
D.N.S. 1 * 1 - * 1 - 1 - - * 1 - 1
.3 .2 .5 - 4 1.0 - .5 - - .2 .9 - 5.6
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S.4 Q.8b In the long run, do you feel the Free Trade Deal w1th the United States will have ...

BALL: Free trade with US pos1t1ve effect

, UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some : _
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 434 25 34 26 33 128 103 164 371 63 164 251 50 185 199 130 298 302 132
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 25 34 28 26 121 97 165 390 23 162 232 47 182 183 111 296 317 95

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
A positive impact on :
Canada 328 22 27 22 21 90 79 134 310 18 127 186 - 40 143 146 91 231 247 81

79.5 90.6 78.3 78.5 814 74.4 82.1 81.3 79.5 78.2 785 80.2 84.0 78.3 79.4 8l.6 78.3 77.9 845

A negative impact on

Canada 40 1 6 1 - 12 10 17 . 38 2 14 25 3 17 20 13 28 33 7
: 9.8 4.0 18.6 3.5 - 10.2 10.8 10.3 9.8 9.1 8.7 10.9 7.4 9.5 10.7 11.5 9.3 10.4 7.6

No real effect 43 1 1 5 5 18 7 14 41 3 19 21 4 21 18 7 36 36 7
10.5 5.4 3.1 18.0 . 17.3 14.6 7.2 8.3 10.4 11.2 12.0 8.9 8.6 11.5 9.9 6.6 12.1 11.3 7.5

D.N.S. 1 - - . * 1 - - 1 * 1 - - 1 - * 1 1 *
.3 - - - 1.4 .8 - - .2 1.6 .8 - - 7 - .3 .3 .3 .4
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S.4 Q.8b In the long run, do you feel the Free Trade Deal with the United States will have ...
BASE: Free trade with US negative effect

TOTAL
Unweighted row 388
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343
: 100.0
A positive impact on
" Canada 37
10.7
A negative impact on
Canada 255
74.5
No real effect 50
14.5
D.N.S. 1
.4

Pra-
iries

57
82.4

9.8

Ont-

106
67.4

29
18.3

REGION

80 75
63 58
100.0 100.0
5 4
8.2 6.8
49 45
77.6 77.7
9 9
14.2 15.5

5 24
5 14
100.0 100.0
1 -
24.1
4 13
75.9  88.9
2
11.1

Under
25 25-34
33 91
35 89
100.0 100.0
5 10
13.0 11.3
29 63
82.9 70.9
1 15
4.1 16.4
1
1.4

76
70.8

18
16.5

65 Or

50-64 Over
68 61

56 56
100.0 100.0
6 3
10.5 4.5
43 45
76.8 79.5
7 9
12.7 16.1

REPORT C0361B

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Total French English  Atl-
ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic

113
78.2

21
14.5

$35K-
$59K

67
69.8

18
18.2

$60K

NUMBER OF
WAGE EARNERS

Plus Single Dual +

159 108
143 9%
100.0 100.0
14 12
10.0 13.1
107 68
74.8 72.2
21 14
14.4 14.7

1

.9
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S.4 Q.8b In the long run, do you feel the Free Trade Deal with the United States will have ...

BASE: Free trade with US negative effect

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 388 ) 212 122 54 103 109 174 51 20 140 137 113 17 209 37 27 60
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 159 184 109 50 91 . 93 158 42 19 121 112 91 15 196 33 28 50

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
Canada 37 23 14 16 7 9 5 17 9 * 11 12 10 2 18 3 3 4
10.7 14.4 7.4 15.1 13.0 10.0 4.9 10.8 20.3 1.6 8.9 10.5 11.2 10.2 9.2 8.3 11.9 7.4

A negative impact on '
Canada 255 116 139 77 3

9 67 72 115 29 16 92 77 62 9 152 29 17 38
745 73.1 75.6 71.1 77.6 74.0 77.2 73.0 70.1 81.0 76.5 68.9 68.1 62.6 77.5 86.8 62.0 76.5

No real effect 50 20 30 15 5 15 15 2 4 3 16 2 18 4 26 2 7 8
145 125 16.3 13.9 9.4 16.0 16.6 16.2 9.6 17.4 13.5 19.4 19.3 27.2 133 4.9 261 16.1

D.N.S. , 1 . 1 1 - 1 1 1 .
4 - 7 1.3 - 1.0 1.1 1.4 - .
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S.4 Q.8b In the long run, do you feel the Free Trade Deal with the United States will have ...

BASE: Free trade with US negative effect

UNION
SINGLES 'EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ - Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 388 22 22 35 26 159 103 97 309 79 137 228 46 136 206 129 252 313 75
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 21 26 36 22 132 93 94 320 23 137 185 48 126 169 115 221 285 58
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
Canada 37 3 5 3 2 17 9 9 34 2 15 19 5 13 18 16 21 33 4
10.7 13.6 20.2 7.6 11.5 12.7 9.5 9.1 10.7 10.6 11.0 10.3 10.5 10.7 10.7 13.4 95 114 6.8

A negative impact on
Canada 255 16 20 28 16 90 74 72 238 17 97 143 38 94 124 87 162 210 45
74.5 77.0 79.8 765 75.0 68.4 79.8 76.7 74.5 743 70.7 77.0 78.7 743 73.4 752 73.3 73.8 77.7

No real effect - 50 2 . 6 3 10 13 46 4 4 2 5 19 2 13 37 41 9
145 9.3 - 159 13.5 18.0 10.7 14.2 14.5 151 17.4 127 10.7 151 15.2 11.4 16.6 14.3 15.5
D.N.S. 1 1 1 - 1 - . - 1 - 1 1
4 9 4 -9 . - - -6 4
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S.4 Q.9a To date, do you feel more jobs have been created in Canada or more jobs have been lost in Canada as a result

of the free Trade deal?

NUMBER OF
REGION - AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K.
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS . 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 . 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs have been
created in Canada 222 34 49 68 55 50 5 15 33 53 52 51 34 76 54 81 77 85
15.9 20.4 20.4 13.2 156 16.1 12.0 12.8 17.5 15.9 12.6 20.0 15.7 14.1 13.5 23.2 14.1 19.9

More jobs have been )
lost in Canada 781 80 133 329 180 154 26 60 93 191 229 138 130 312 229 171 307 232
55.8 47.1 55.8 63.4 50.8 49.4 61.7 49.9 50.2 57.3 559 54.3 59.9 57.8 56.8 49.2 56.6 54.3

There has been no

impact on jobs 382 . 53 55 113 115 106 9 45 60 89 123 63 47. 145 115 95 153 - 110 [
27.3 31.4 23.3 21.8 325 34.0 21.7 37.4 32.1 26.7 30.2 246 21.6 26.8 28.6 27.4 28.3 25.8
D.N.S. 15 2 1 8 4 2 2 o 6 3 6 7 4 1 5
1.1 1.0 .5 1.6 1.0 .6 4.6 .2 1.4 1.0 2.9 1.3 1.1 .3 1.0
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5.4 Q.9a To date, do you feel more jobs have been created in Canada or more jobs have been lost in Canada as a result
of the free Trade deal?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full ~Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs have been
created in Canada 222 136 86 81 55 55 31 108 32 14 71 54 49 4 138 24 23 43
15.9 20.9 11.5 19.9 22.5 14.1 8.7 17.2 18.3 15.7 14.2 12.7 13.6 7.5 16.6 15.8 17.9 19.2

More jobs have been
lost in Canada 781 353 428 231 122 215 213 356 91 49 281 238 193 37 469 90 63 124
55.8 54.2 57.2 56.5 50.4 55.5 59.0 56.9 52.1 55.1 55.8 55.4 53.9 62.8 56.5 60.0 49.9 56.3

There has been no

impact on jobs 382 157 224 96 61 113 111 159 51 26 142 136 115 17 212 34 41 52
27.3 24.1 30.0 23.5 25.1 29.3 30.8 25.4 28.9 29.2 28.1 31.7 32.1 29.7 25.5 22.7 3.2 23.3

D.N.S. 15 5 10 * 5 4 5 3 1 - 10 1 1 - 11 2 3
1.1 .8 1.3 * 2.1 1.1, 1.5 .5 <7 - 1.9 .3 .3 - . 1.4 1.4 1.2
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S.4 Q.93 To date, do you feel more jobs have been created in Canada or more jobs have been lost in Canada as a result

of the free Trade deal? :

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent  Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589. 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 3n

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100:0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs have been .
created in Canada 222 19 18 18 15 57 56 92 208 14 85 122 22 93 106 64 155 172 50
15.9 18.7 18.7 14.3 16.4 11.4 15.6 21.7 16.1 13.5 14.4 16.9 13.7 17.2 15.3 15.2 16.2 15.8 16.1

More - jobs have. been i )
lost in Canada 781 53 58 70 43 300 212 214 727 54 336 395 100 289 392 250 518 628 154
55.8 51.4 59.1 57.3 46.4 59.6 58.8 50.2 56.1 51.9 56.9 54.7 61.6 53.3 56.4 59.1 54.2 57.7 49.4

There has been no

impact on jobs 382 31 2 33 32 139 92 115 347 35 163 197 37 152 193 105 272 276 106
27.3 29.9 22.1 26.6 34.0 27.6 25.4 27.1 26.8 33.3 27.6 27.2 22.5 27.9 27.8 24.9 28.4 25.3 34.0

D.N.S. 15 - * 2 3 7 1 4 14 1 6 9 4 8 3 3 11 13 2
1.1 - 1 1.7 3.2 1.4 .3 .9 1.0 1.3 1.1 1.2 2.2 1.5 .5 .8 1.2 1.2 .6
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5.4 Q.92 To date, do you feel more jobs have been created in Canada or more jobs have been lost in Canada as a result
of the free Trade deal?
BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
A Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K . $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 434 50 69 144 141 132 9 30 46 79 136 98 75 151 125 125 165 133
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 55 69 149 106 95 11 34 51 78 116 95 73 139 124 122 155 129

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

. More jobs have been :
created in Canada 158 25 33 48 41 37 4 10 19 27 43 42 27 49 41 60 58 58
38.2 46.4 48.2 32.4 38.8 39.1 35.9 28.4 37.4 34.2 37.0 4.5 36.8 353 33.1 49.1 37.4 44.8

More jobs have been
lost in Canada 142 14 22 61 33 27 6 12 14 25 40 30 32 61 42 25 54 33
34.4 26.1 31.9 40.8 30.9 28.3 54.1 36.4 27.2 325 35.0 31.6 44.2 44.1 34.2 20.9 34.7 26.0

There has been no

impact on jobs 111 15 14 38 32 31 1 12 18 26 32 21 14 28 39 36 43 38
26.9 27.5 19.9 25.7 30.0 32.3 9.9 3.3 348 33.4 281 22.1 19.0 20.5 31.3 29.9 27.7 29.2
D.N.S. 2 - - 2 * * - - * - - 2 - . % 2 - *
.5 . - 1.1 .3 3 - - .6 - - 1.8 - .2 1.4 - .2
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S.4 Q.9a To date, do you feel more jobs have been created in Canada or more jobs have been lost in Canada as a result

of the free Trade deal?

BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 434 242 192 144 98 94 98 189 51 37 155 121 99 19 265 48 34 92
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 230 183 135 . 95 93 90 182 48 32 150 101 81 17 266 52 34 86

100.0 100.0 100.¢ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

“More jobs have been
created in Canada 158 104 54 60 44 31 23 78 15 11 55 39 35 4 99 18 14 35
38.2 45.3 29.3 44.8 46.0 33.1 25.4 43.0 31.2 33.2 3.7 38.9 42.4 23.6 37.3 34.4 39.7 40.6

More jobs have been . '
lost in Canada 142 71 71 42 29 33 38 58 17 10 57 27 20 6 97 19 10 31
. 34.4 31.0 38.7 31.3 30.6 35.3 42.2 32.0 353 31.5 38.0 2.6 24.9 36.9 36.3 37.8 29.7 35.6

There has been no
29 29 45 16 11 3

impact on jobs 111 53 58 32 20 6 34 26 7 68 14 11 19
26.9 22.9 31.8 23.9 21.6 31.3 32.4 25.0 32.9 35.3 24.2 341 32.2 39.6 25.7 27.8 30.6 21.9

D.N.S. 2 2 * - 2 * - . * 2 * * - 2 - - 2
. .5 .7 .2 - 1.8 .3 - - .6 1.1 .3 4 - .6 - - 2.0




DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report
S.4 Q.9a To date, do you feel more
of the free Trade deal?
BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

Unweighted row
TOTAL INTERVIEWS

More jobs have been
created in Canada

More jobs have been
lost in Canada

There has been no
impact on jobs

D.N.S.

REPORT C0362A (continuation)

Jobs have been created in Canada or more Jobs have been lost in Canada as a result

SINGLES

Adult Single
Child . Male/
TOTAL At Home No Kids
25 34

25 34
100.0 100.0
8 14
31.1 40.7
5 13
18.5 37.0
12 8
50.4 22.3

; UNION
- EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Single Less Some/ Some
Female/  Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
26 33 128 103 164 371 63 164 251 50 185 199 130 298 302 132
28 26 121 97 165 390 23 162 232 47 182 183 111 296 317 95
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
11 12 34 36 74 149 8 53 96 18 66 74 42 113 120 37
37.7 45.3 28.5 37.6 449 38.3 37.0 325 415 37.1 36.3 40.4 37.8 38.2 37.9 39.1
12 7 50 38 45 135 8 64 73 19 67 55 37 104 115 27
41.3 27.8 41.2 38.9 " 27.4 345 33.2 39.5 31.4 40.7 37.1 30.2 33.4 351 36.3 28.3
7 37 23 44 104 6 45 61 11 47 54 32 77 80 31
21.0 26.9 30.3 23.5 26.5 26.8 28.4 27.7 26.4 22.2 257 29.2 28.5 26.2 25.2 32.3
2 2 * * 2 -2 * * 2 2 *
1.2 .4 1.3 .2 7 - .9 2 .3 .6 .5 .3
‘ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂ-ﬂﬁ
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$.4 Q.9a To date, do you feel more jobs have been created in Canada or more jobs have been lost in Canada as a result

of the free Trade deal? .

BASE: Free trade with US negative effect

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 388 42 67 175 80 75 5 24 33 91 135 68 61 169 110 81 159 108

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 38 69 158 63 58 5 14 35 89 107 56 56 144 96 75 143 94
: 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs have been
created in Canada 9 1 4 3 1 - 1 - * 5 2 1 - 3 3 2 4 4

More jobs have been .
lost in Canada 313 29 65 150 56 52 4 13 34 77 99 51 52 131 88 71 130 84
91.3 76.7 93.2 95.2 88.1 89.2 75.9 91.7 97.4 8.8 92.5 90.4 93.1 90.9 91.4 951 91.0 89.2

There has been no

“impact on jobs 20 8 1 3 6 6 - 1 1 6 6 4 3 10 6 2 8 6
5.7 20.8 1.0 2.2 10.0 10.8 - 8.3 1.5 7.0 5.4 7.3 5.2° 6.7 5.9 2.4 5.7 6.1
1

D.N.S. 1 . . 1 . . . . . . i : 1 i ) 1
~ .3 - 6 . - . - . . . S A . - 7
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$.4 Q.98 To date, do you feel more jobs have been created in Canada or more jobs have been lost in Canada as a result

of the free Trade deal?

BASE: Free trade with US negati... effect

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
---------- Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 388 176 212 122 54 103 109 174 51 20 140 137 113 17 209 37 27 60
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 159 184 109 50 91 93 158 42 19 121 112 91 15 196 33 28 50

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs have been
created in Canada 9 4 5 . 4 - 5 - 7 3

N
~J
N
[+ -]
N
~J
-+
—
w
w
-+
N
[+,
[+ -]
O
[
fu—y
w
(=]
et
N
-

More jobs have been
lost in Canada 313 145 169 100 45 79 89 144 35 19 113 105 85 14 178 30 22 46
91.3 91.0 91.5 91.8 89.3 87.2 95.6 91.5 83.1 98.4 93.8 939 93.6 93.4 90.5 92.3 78.6 92.3

There has been no

impact on jobs 20 10 10 4 5 7 3 7 4 * 6 6 5 1 12 2 3 4
57 6.2 53 41 107 7.3 33 43 1.2 16 54 52 53 66 6.0 48 94 7.7
D.N.S. 1 1 ‘ 1 1 1 1
3 5 1.0 8 5 3.0
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S.4 0.9a To date, do you feel more jobs have been created in Canada or more jobs have been lost in Canada as a result

of the free Trade deal?

BASE: Free trade with US negative effect

K - UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union Eng]1sh French
Unweighted row - 388 22 22 35 26 159 103 97 309 79 137 228 46 136 206 129 252 313 75
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 21 26 36 22 132 93 9 320 23 137 185 48 126 169 115 221 285 58

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0. 100.0 .100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs have been i .
created in Canada "9 - - 3 - 2 -5 2 8 1 6 2 - 8
2.7 - - 7.0 - 1.6 5.8 2.0 2.6 4.0 4.1 1.3 - 6.3

Q0 =
[
(=}
w
-
w
w

More jobs have been
lost in Canada 313 20 24 32 17 120 85 88 293 20 119 174 46 108 159 105 201 261 52
91.3 98.5 94.0 87.7 80.0 90.5 91.5 94.4 91.7 85.7 87.2 94.1 96.3 85.9 93.9 91.0 91.1 91.7 89.2

There has been no .
impact on jobs 20 * 2 2 3 10 3 3 17 2 12 8 2 10 8 7 12 13 6
5.7 1.5 6.0 5.3 15.4 7.8 2.7 3.6 5.4 10.4 8.7 4.1 3.7 7.8 4.7 6.5 5.5 4.7 10.8

D.N.S. 1 - - - 1 . - - 1
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S.4 0.9b And in the long run, do you think there will be more jobs created in Canada or more jobs lost in Canada as
a result of the Free Trade deal?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra-  Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL  B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 3 43 121 186 332 . 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs will be
created in Canada 371 44 65 130 105 90 15 27 51 79 96 85 59 135 108 107 129 124
- 26.5 26.0 27.2 25.2 29.5 28.9 34.2 22.4 276 23.9 235 33.4 2.9 25.0 26.9 30.9 23.8 29.0

More jobs will be ‘ i
lost in Canada 693 84 126 279 149 136 13 55 73 169 210 124 117 268 194 164 286 200
49.5 49.5 53.0 53.9 42.1 43.6 31.4 45,7 39.5 50.9 51.2 48.6 54.0 49.6 48.2 47.2 52.7 46.8

There will be no ,
98 98 85 1

impact on jobs 318 40 44 3 39 59 79 100 45 36 125 98 74 121 101
22.7 23.6 18.3 18.9 27.8 27.4 30.5 31.9 31.6 23.9 24.3 175 16.4 23.2 244 21.3 22.3 23.6

D.N.S. 18 2 4 10 2 * 2 2 4 4 1 6 12 2 2 7 2
1.3 .9 1.6 2.0 .6 .1 3.8 1.3 1.3 .9 .5 2.7 2.1 .6 6 1.2 .6
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S.4 Q.9b And in the long run, do you think there will be more jobs created in Canada or more jobs lost in Canada as

a result of the Free Trade deal?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 . ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs will be
created in Canada 371 207 163 125 82 83 81 164 45 22 138 107 94 11 228 34 29 74
26.5 31.8 21.8 30.6 33.8 21.4 2.4 26.3 25.7 25.2 27.5 25.0 26.2 19.3 27.5 22.3 23.3 33.4

More jobs will be
lost in Canada 693 310 384 205 105 201 183 323 85 41 240 205 163 34 420 87 59 108
49.5 47.5 51.3 50.2 43.0 52.0 50.6 51.7 48.5 46.5 47.8 47.6 456 57.3 50.6 58.3 47.0 48.9

There will be no

impact on jobs 318 132 186 78 54 97 89 132 44 5 114 114 97 14 171 25 37 39
22.7 20,2 249 19.2 22.0 25.1 246 21.2 25.1 28.3 22.6 26.5 27.1 23.4 20.6 16.9 29.1 17.7
D.N.S. 18 3 15 o 3 6 8 5 1 . 11 4 4 . 11 4 1
1.3 5 2.0 1 1.1 1.6 2.3 9 7 - 2.2 9 1.1 . 1.3 2.5 6
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5.4 Q.9b And in the long run. do you think there will be more jobs created in Canada or more jobs lost in Canada as
a result of the Free Trade deal?

: UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ . Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No-Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 ° 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs will be
created in Canada 371 27 31 32 26 110 90 144 345 26 145 202 46 157 167 118 248 281 90
26.5 25.9 31.7 26.4 27.4 21.8 25.0 339 26.6 245 245 279 28.3 29.0 24.1 27.9 26.0 25.8 28.9

More jobs will be
lost in Canada 693 41 51 61 41 270 188 182 644 50 296 360 85 265 344 216 466 558 136
49.5 40.0 52.1 49.8 43.3 53.7 52.0 42.9 49.7 47.7 50.1 49.9 52.1 48.8 49.5 51.1 48.7 51.2 43.6

There will be no

impact on jobs 318 32 16 27 23 116 82 94 290 28 141 153 28 115 174 84 229 233 85
22.7 31.4 16.2 22.1 24.4 23.0 2.7 22.0 22.4 2.8 240 21.1 17.5 21.3 25.1 19.9 24.0 21.4 27.4

D.N.S. 18 3 - 2 4 7 1 5 17 1 8 7 3 -5 9 - 5 12 17 *
1.3 2.7 - 1.7 4.8 1.4 .3 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.0 2.1 1.0 1.3 1.1 1.3 1.6 .1
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S.4 Q.9b And in the long run, do you think there will be more jobs created in Canada or more jobs lost in Canada as

a result of the Free Trade deal?

BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 434 50 69 144 141 132 9 30 46 79 136 98 75 151 125 125 165 133
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 55 69 149 106 95 11 34 51 78 116 95 73 139 124 122 155 129

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs will be
created in Canada 225 29 41 77 63 54 9 14 23 38 61 62 42 68 73 73 82 74
54.5 52.5 '60.2 52.1 59.3 56.8 81.9 41.6 45.2 48.9 52.4 64.7 56.9 48.6 58.6 59.8 52.9 57.9

More jobs will be
lost in Canada 109 18 19 40 22 22 1 9 16 18 35 19 21 48 28 24 44 27
26.5 33.6 27.8 27.0 21.0 22.6 7.0 27.1 31.7 23.6 29.9 20.0 29.0 34.7 22.7 19.3 28.6 20.9

There will be no
impact on jobs 78 7 8 31 21 19 1 11 11 21 21 14 10 23 23 25 28 27
) 18.8 12.6 12.0 20.9 19.4 20.3 11.1 31.3 21.7 27.5 17.7 15.0 14.1 16.7 18.2 20.8 18.0 21.3

D.N.S. 1 - - * * - - 1 . - *

1 _ , 1
3 1.3 . . 3 4. - - 1.4 . : 4

.5

=
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S.4 Q.9b And in the long run, do you think there will be more jobs created in Canada or more jobs lost in Canada as

a result of the Free Trade deal?

BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 434 242 192 144 98 9% 98 189 51 37 155 121 99 19 265 48 34 92
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 230 183 135 95 93 90 182 48 32 150 101 81 17 266 52 34 86

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs will be
created in Canada 225 138 87 82 56 42 45 101 25 14 85 60 52 6 145 24 17 53
54.5 60.0 47.6 60.5 59.1 45.2 50.1 55.6 50.9 44.1 56.5 59.0 64.1 33.3 54.4 46.2 49.3 61.7

More jobs will be
lost in Canada 109 49 . 60 29 20 33 28 48 14 8 40 19 13 6 72 16 9 21
26.5 21.4 32.9 21.3 21.4 35.0 30.7 26.2 28.3 25.8 26.5 19.2 16.0 37.2 27.0 31.7 25.4 24.0

There will be no

impact on jobs 78 43 35 24 18 18 6 33 10 10 24 21 16 5 9 11 9 12
18.8 18.5 19.1 18.1 19.1 19.8 18.3 18.1 20.8 30.0 16.3 21.1 19.1 29.5 18.5 22.0 25.3 14.3
D.N.S. 1 * 1 Lk ) 1 . . : 1 1 1 '
3 2 4 : 4 . .8 . . . 77 9
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S.4 Q.9b And in the long run, do you think there will be more jobs created in Canada or more jobs lost in Canada as
a result of the Free Trade deal?

BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

REPORT C0363A (continuation)

- UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 434 25 34 26 33 128 103 164 371 63 164 251 50 185 199 130 298 302 132

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 25 34 28 26 121 97 165 390 23 162 232 47 182 183 111 296 317 95
. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs will be
created in Canada 225 13 18 15 17 57 52 97 212 13 77 138 26 99 100 65 157 171 54
54.5 51.4 52.4 53.0 655 47.4 54,2 58.9 54,2 58.8 47.3 59.4 550 54.4 544 58.1 53.0 53.8 56.8

More jobs will be
lost in Canada 109 4 9 10 4 38 27 38 104 5 52 54 13 55 41 26 81 88 22
26.5 15.2 26.5 33.5 14.6 31.2 28.1 229 2.8 21.4 32.3 23.1 27.3 30.2 2.6 23.1 27.5 27.7 22.6

There will be no
impact on jobs 78 8 7 4 5 25 17 30 74 3 33 4] 8 28 41 21 57 58 19
18.8 33.4 21.1 13.5 18.6 20.7 17.7 18.2 19.0 15.1 20.2 17.5 17.7 15.2 22.6 18.5 19.2 18.3 20.3

D.NS. 1 : - : * . - 1 * . . *
. . . 4.7 .2 - - 2
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S.4 Q.9b And in the long run, do you think there will be more jobs created in Canada or more jobs lost in Canada as

a result of the Free Trade deal? ‘

BASE: Free trade with US negative effect

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English  At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 388 42 67 175 80 75 5 24 33 91 135 68 61 169 110 81 159 108
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 38 69 158 63 58 5 14 35 89 107 56 56 144 96 75 143 94

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs will be .
* created in Canada 33 3 9 16 4 3 1 1 6 12 8 6 1 18 8 7 11 11
9.6 7.5 12.4 10.3 6.4 4.9 24.1 8.4 16.9 14.0 7.2 10.4 2.2 12.2 7.9 8.7 7.8 11.9

More jobs will be
lost in Canada 283 30 58 132 52 49 3 12 26 70 91 50 47 113 80 66 122 75
82.5 76.9 83.0 83.3 83.0 84.9 60.8 833 73.3 785 8.0 884 840 78.1 8.5 8.7 8.3 79.7

There will be no

impact on jobs 24 6 3 8 6 6 1 3 6 8 1 6 11 8 3 8 8
6.9 156 4.1 4.9 9.4 10.2 83 98 6.2 7.6 1.2 107 7.9 88 3.6 53 8.4
D.N.S. 3 2 1 1 1 * 2 3 1 2
1.0 4 14 1.2 15.1 1.4 .3 3.1 1.8 .8 1.6
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0363B (continuation)
S.4 0.9b And in the long run, do you think there will be more jobs created in Canada or more jobs lost in Canada as.

a result of the Free Trade deal?

BASE: Free trade with US negative effect

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 388 176 212 122 54 103 109 174 51 20 140 137 113 17 209 37 27 60
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 159 184 109 50 91 93 158 42 19 121 112 91 15 196 33 28 50

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

“More jobs will be
created in Canada 33 17 16 13 5 8 8 16 5 1 12 14 12 2 18 * 7 3
9.6 10.8 8.6 11.5 9.2 8.6 8.7 9.9 11.4 5.9 9.6 12.1 13.1 10.2 9.3 .6 23.8 7.0

More jobs will be
lost in Canada 283 130 153 89 41 77 76 135 31 17 97 90 73 13 163 30 18 41
82.5 82.2 8.8 82.2 82.1 84.4 81.3 85.7 73.6 89.1 80.2 80.8 80.3 83.2 83.2 91.5 _ 65.5 83.2

There will be no _

impact on jobs 24 10 14 6 4 6 7 7 6 1 9 7 5 1 14 2 3 5
6.9 6.3 7.4 6.0 7.2 7.1 7.7 4.4 143 5.0 7.7 6.0 5.2 6.6 7.0 4.9 10.7 9.8
D.N.S. 3 1 2 * 1 2 * -3 1 1 - 1 1
' 1.0 7 1.2 3 1.5 2.4 7 2.5 1.1 1.4 .5 3.0 -
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0363B (continuation)
S.4 Q.9b And in the long run, do you think there will be more jobs created in Canada or more jobs lost in Canada as

a result of the Free Trade deal?

BASE: Free trade with US negative effect

UNION
SINGLES " EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ .Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. : 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 388 22 22 35 26 159 103 97 309 79 137 228 46 136 206 129 252 313 75
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 . 21 26 36 22 132 93 94 320 23 137 185 48 126 169 115 221 285 58

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

More jobs will be .
created in Canada 33 1 3 5 2 11 10 10 31 2 15 15 2 16 15 16 17 30 3
i 9.6 2.5 11.3 12.8 11.5 8.3 10.8 10.3 9.7 8.8 11.0 8.0 4.5 12.3 9.1 14.0 7.7 10.6 4.9

More jobs will be
lost in Canada 283 19 21 30 14 108 80 78 264 19 109 157 44 98 140 92 185 234 49
82.5 91.5 81.8 83.3 64.1 82.0 86.2 83.2 8.6 815 79.7 84.6 92.4 78.0 83.0 79.8 83.7 82.0 84.9

‘There will be no ‘
1 2 1 4 12

impact on jobs - 24 2 6 21 2 10 13 1 11 11 6 17 18 6

. 6.9 6.0 6.9 4.0 19.9 8.8 1.8 6.5 6.7 9.7 7.6 6.9 3.1 9.1 6.3 5.4 7.9 6.2 10.2
. D.N.S. 3 1 1 1 - 3 - 2 1 - 1 3 1 2 3
' 1.0 4.5 .9 1.1 - 1.0 - 1.7 .5 - .6 1.5 .8 .7 1.2




DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0364
S.4 Q.10a As you may know, Canada, the U.S., and Mexico have entered into a three-way free trade agreement. Generally,

speaking, do you ...

) NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 OQver $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support

Canada entering into

a 3-way free trade o

agreement 266 31 28 94 102 95 7 12 31 49 72 68 46 87 90 74 109 81
19.0 18.1 11.8 18.1 28.8 30.6 15.4 10.2 16.8 14.7 17.7 26.8 21.1 16.2 22.3 21.2 20.0 18.9

Somewhat support it 618 67 122 206 152 132 19 70 89 155 179 110 86 245 166 161 240 191
44.1 40.0 51.4 39.8 42.8 42.4 45,7 57.7 48.0 46.6 43.6 43.0 39.3 454 41.2 46.4 44.2 448

Somewhat oppose it 352 45 59 150 72 61 11 27 47 91 97 52 64 132 111. 80 128 110
' 25.2 26.4 24,7 29.0 20.3 19.5 26.0 22.1 25.2 27.5 23.7 20.6 29.6 24.5 27.6 23.0 23.6 25.7

Strongly oppose it 143 - 24 23 61 24 22 2 11 15 34 57 23 14 63 34 31 62 41
10.2 14.1 9.8 11.8 6.8 7.0 5.7 8.9 8.2 10.1 14.0 9.2 6.3 11.7 8.4 8.9 11.3 9.7

5

3

D.N.S. ‘ 20 2
: 1.4 1.4 2

7 4 1 3 1 3 4 4 1 8 12 2 2 4 4
1.3 1.2 .4 1.2 1.0 1.8 1.1 1.0 .5 3.7 2.2 .6 .6 .8 1.0

i
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5.4 Q.10a As you may know, Canada, the U.S., and Mexico have entered into a three-way free trade agreement. Generally,
speaking, do you ...

PARENTS WITH

SEX . MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
’ Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support

Canada entering into

a 3-way free trade )

agreement 266 162 104 90 73 56 48 126 20 19 9 75 66 7 167 22 21 54
19.0 249 13.9 21.9  30.0 14.4 13.3 20.1 11.6 21.2 19.7 17.5 18.6 11.7 20.2 145 16.3 24.3

Somewhat support it 618 251 367 169 82 190 177 264 96 36 218 198 162 30 355 66 52 95
44,1 38.5 49.1 41.4 33.5 49.1 49.1 42.2 54.6 41.0 43.2 46.1 45.3 50.8 42.8 43.9 41.1 42.7

Somewhat oppose it 352 168 184 106 62 99 85 169 38 27 118 107 85 18 219 39 44 59
25.2 25.8 24.6 25.9 25.5 25.7 23.5 27.0 21.9 30.2 23.4 24.8 23.7 30.5 26.4 25.7 34.6 26.9

Strongly oppose it 143 69 74 4 - 26 37 37 63 19 7 54 46 39 4 74 23 10 11
10.2 10.6 9.9 10.6 10.6 9.7 10.1 10.1 11.0 7.5 10.7 10.6 11.1 7.0 8.9 15.1 7.9 5.1

D.N.S. 20 1 19 1 1 5 14 4 1 - 15 5 5 - 14 1 - 2
1.4 2 2.5 .1 3 0

1.2 4.0 .6 .8 - 3.0 1.1 1.3 - 1.7 .8 - 1.
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794001 Goldfarb Report v REPORT C0364 (continuation)
S.4 Q.10a As you may know, Canada, the U.S.. and Mexico have entered into a three-way free trade agreement. Generally.

speaking, do you ... ’

. UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some .
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. ‘ 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More  Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 n

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support

Canada entering into

a 3-way free trade :

agreement 266 18 27 16 17 75 68 105 248 18 97 155 34 108 125 77 188 171 95
19.0 17.1 27.7 12.9 18.0 14.9 18.8 24.7 19.2 17.3 16.5 21.5 20.8 19.9 17.9 18.1 19.7 15.7 30.6

Somewhat support it 618 45 37 64 33 218 152 209 568 50 267 310 71 233 314 182 424 486 132
44.1 43.7 37.6 52.5 35.3 43.2 42.0 49.0 439 47.5 453 429 43.5 .42.9 45.2 43.1 444 44.6 42.4

Somewhat oppose it 352 27 23 27 24 143 96 85 326 26 159 170 38 150 164 102 244 291 61
- 25.2 26.0 23.5 21.8 25.9 28.3 26.5 20.0 25.2 24.7 27.0 23.6 23.6 27.6 23.7 24.0 25.5 26.8 19.5

Strongly oppose it 143 11 11 11 16 58 43 23 134 9 59 75 14 46 83 57 85 121 22
10.2 10.7 11.2 9.2 17.1 11.5 12.0 5.4 10.3 9.0 10.0 "10.4 8.6 8.5 12.0 13.6 8.9 11.2 7.0

D.N.S. 20 3 - 4 3 10 2 4 19 2 8 12 6 6 8 5 15 19 1
1.4 2.5 - 3.6 3.6 2.1 .7 5 1.3 1.6 3.5 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.6 1.7 4

.9 1.4 1.
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5.4 Q.10a As you may know, Canada, the U.S., and Mexico have entered into a three-way free trade agreement. Generally. :
speaking, do you ...

BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

» NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 434 50 69 144 141 132 9 30 46 79 136 98 75 151 125 125 165 133
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 55 69 149 106 95 11 34 51 78 116 - 95 73 139 124 122 155 129

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support
Canada entering into
a 3-way free trade

agreement 165 21 18 60 61 55 5 5 20 26 43 49 28 44 59 54 66 56
40.0 37.7 26.3 40.6 57.0 58.1 47.1 15.3 39.3 32.9 37.0 51.1 38.1 31.6 47.4 44.0 42.5 43.5
Somewhat support it 184 24 42 61 38 33 5 20 20 40 58 32 35 67 50 52 70 54
4.7 429 60.8 41.0 35.6 34.7 43.0 59.3 38.8 51.0 49.9 33.6 48.1 479 40.2 424 451 42.2
Somewhat oppose it 46 7 6 2 .5 4 1 7 10 11 9 9 8 19 11 14 12 15
11.2 12.3 9.2 14.7 4.4 3.8 9.9 19.5 18.9 14.0 7.8 9.1 10.9 136 8.5 11.3 8.0 11.6
Strongly oppose it 17 3 3 6 3 3 2 1 2 6 6 2 10 4 3 6 3
4.0 5.7 3.7 3.8 3.0 3.4 5.9 1.6 2.0 5.3 6.1 2.9 6.9 3.3 2.3 3.9 2.7
D.N.S. 1 1 1 1 1
2 1.3 1.4 .6 - 5

"===='===='ﬁ=ﬁ=====ﬁﬁ
[y o
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794001 Goldfarb Report ) REPORT C0364A (continuation)
S.4 Q.10a As you may know, Canada, the U.S., and Mexico have entered into a three-way free trade agreement. Generally,

speaking. do you ...

BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 434 242 192 144 98 94 98 189 51 37 155 121 99 19 265 48 34 92
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 230 183 13 . 95 93 90 182 48 32 150 101 81 17 266 52 34 86

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support

Canada.entéring into

a 3-way: free-trade

agreement 165 113 52 66 47 27 24 79 15 10 60 42 37 4 109 19 12 40
40.0 49.3 28.3 48.8 49.9 29.4 27.1 43.4 31.9 32.8 40.3 41.6 453 24. 40.9 37.2 33.8 46.1

—

Somewhat support it 184 80 104 50 30 54 50 79 25 14 63 49 39 9 109 19 14 33

447 34.8 57.1 37.3 31.2 58.0 56.1 43.5 52.2 45.2 42.4 48.6 47.6 5l.6 41.1 36.0 40.7 38.6

Somewhat oppose it 46 26 20 15 11 11 10 19 7 5 16 8 5 4 36 8 7 11

11.2 114 11.0 11.2 11.7  11.3 10.6 10.7 14.8 15.2 10.5 8.4 5.6 22.6 13.4 16.0 20.2 13.0

Strongly oppose it 17 11 6 4 7 1 5 4 1 2 9 1 1 * 12 6 2> 2

: 4.0 4.6 3.3. 2.7 7.3 1.3 5.3 2.4 1.0 6.8 6.3 .8 .6 1.7 4.5 10.9 5.3 2.3
D.N.S. 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 1 1
.2 - 4 - - - .8 - - - .5 7 .9
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0364A (continuation)
$.4 Q.10a As you may know, Canada, the U.S., and Mexico have entered into a three-way free trade agreement. Generally,

speaking, do you ...

BASE: Free trade with US positive effect

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ ~ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Oown One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 434 25 34 26 33 128 103 164 kYj | 63 164 251 50 185 199 130 298 302 132
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 413 25 34 28 26 121 97 165 390 23 162 232 47 182 183 111 296 317 95

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support
Canada entering into
a 3-way free trade

agreement 165 12 17 7 13 45 33 74 157 8 54 101 18 70 77 47 116 109 55
40.0 47.6 49.7 23.5 48.4 37.7 33.6 44.8 40.2 36.4 33.5 43.5 37.4 38.4 422 42.7 39.1 345 58.1
Somewhat support it 184 9 12 19 12 53 45 73 173 11 75 102 24 79 81 46 135 151 33
4.7 37.9 35.7 65.2 44.3 4.1 469 443 4.4 483 46.6 43.8 51.3 43.4 44.2 417 457 47.6 347
Somewhat oppose it 46 4 3 2 2 14 13 16 44 2 21 24 4 28 14 13 33 43 4
11.2 14.5 10.0 75 7.3 1.8 131 9.5 11.3 9.4 132 10.3 9.0 152 7.8 11.7 11.2 13.4 3.8
Strongly oppose it 17 2 1 - 7 6 2 16 1 11 6 1 5 10 4 1 13 3
4.0 4.6 3.8 . 5.8 6.3 1.5 41 2.7 6.7 24 23 3.0 55 3.9 3.8 4.2 3.4
D.N.S. 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 1 1
.2 . . - - .6 - - - 3.2 4 .2 2
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0364B
$.4 Q.10a As you may know, Canada, the U.S., and Mexico have entered into a three-way free trade agreement. Generally,

speaking, do you ...

BASE: Free trade with US negative effect

N

)

~ NUMBER OF
REGION AGE , HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 388 42 67 175 80 75 5 24 33 91 135 68 61 169 110 81 159 108
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 38 69 158 63 58 5 14 35 89 107 56 56 144 96 75 143 94

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support -
Canada entering into
a 3-way free trade '

9 3 3 - - - 3 4 5 1 7 3 2 5 2

agreement 13 1
3.7 1.4 5.9 4.5 4.9 - - - 3.5 3.5 8.2 2.1 4.5 3.1 2.5 3.2 2.3
Somewhat support it 90 9 19 39 20 17 3 3 10 23 29 13 16 39 24 23 39 28
26.3 23.6 27.4 248 31.6 29.1 60.9 21.4 27.7 25.4 27.2 229 285 27.0 25.1 31.1 27.3 30.3
Somewhat oppose it 155 16 ¥ 0N 27 25 2 7 14 39 46 26 30 59 53 31 64 38
45.1 40.7 49.3 450 43.3 43.7 39.1 46.6 40.6 43.8 42.6 46.3 53.8 41.0 545 41.2 450 40.3
Strongly oppose it 83 13 15, 37 13 13 - 5 10 23 28 13 9 38 17 ° 19 34 25
24.1 34.3 21.2 23.5 20.6 22.4 - 32.0 28.4 259 26.4 22.6 15.6 26.3 17.3 25.3 23.7 27.1
D.N.S. 3 - 1 1 - . - 1 1 * - - 2 - - 1

.8 - 2.1 .8 - - - - 3.3 1.4 .3 - - 1.1 - - .9
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0364B (continuation)
5.4 Q.10a As you may know, Canada. the U.S., and Mexico have entered into a three-way free trade agreement. Generally,

speaking, do you ...

BASE: Free trade with US negative effect

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work- Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row . 388 176 212 122 54 103 109 174 51 20 140 137 113 17 209 37 27 60
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 159 184 109 50 91 93 158 42 19 121 112 91 15 196 33 28 50

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support
Canada entering into
a 3-way free trade

agreement 13 7 6 4 2 2 4 4 2 * 6 4 3 1 7 1 2 2
3.7 4.2 3.2 3.9 4.8 1.7 4.8 2.7 3.6 1.6 5.0 4.0 3.7 7.0 3.7 4.0 5.5 4.8
Somewhat support it 90 43 48 3 12 20 28 36 14 2 37 31 26 4 53 8 8 14
‘ 26.3 26.8 25.9 27.7 24.8 21.8 29.9 23.0 32.4 124 305 279 285 25.2 26.8 23.5 29.5 28.1
Somewhat oppose it 155 74 81 48 26 42 39 75 15 13 50 47 38 7 92 16 12 26
45.1 46.6 43.9 44.3 51.8 45.8 41.9 47.7 34.8 685 41.4 425 41.6 49.0 46.9 48.5 42.8 52.1
Strongly oppose it 83 35 47 26 9 28 19 42 12 3 25 27 23 3 43 8 6 7
24.1 22.2 25.7 23.8 18.6  30.7 20.9 265 28.4 175 21.1 245 24.8 18.8 21,9 241 22.2 15.0
D.N.S. 3 * 2 * . . 2 - x 2 1 1 1
.6

.8 .2 1.3 .3 - - 2.6 - v - 2.0 1.1 1.4



& 3 . - . —— - J— N
- u : s ’ ;

DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0364B (continuation)
S.4 Q.10a As you may know, Canada, the U.S., and Mexico have entered into a three-way free trade agreement. Generally,

speaking, do you ...

BASE: Free trade with US negat1ve effect

’ UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row . 388 22 22 35 26 159 103 97 309 79 137 228 46 136 206 129 252 313 75

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 343 21 26 36 22 132 93 94 320 23 137 185 48 126 169 115 221 285 58
. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly support
Canada entering into
a 3-way free trade

agreement 13 * 1 1 1 4 1 6 11 2 3 10 2 5 6 4 9 10 3
3.7 1.5 3.6 1.7 29 32 15 69 35 64 23 52 32 38 38 35 3.9 3.4 4.9
Somewhat support it 90 2 9 11 7 32 21 31 83 8 37 49 12 34 44 30 58 7317
26.3 12.0 34.4 309 31.1 24.1 223 33.1 25.8 32.9 26.8 26.3 25.2 27.2 26.0 26.3 26.1 25.7 29.1
Somewhat oppose it 155 11 11 13 10 60 43 40 146 9 63 82 21 5 75 47 104 130 25
45.1 53.3 41.2 37.4 449 452 46.4 42.7 45.7 37.6 46.1 44.3 43.3 46.6° 44.6 41.0 46.8 454 43.7
Strongly oppose it- 83 7 5 10 5 35 26 6 77 s 31 45 12 28 4 34 49 70 13
24.1 33.2 208 26.8 21.2 26.5 28.3 17.3 24.2 23.0 22.8 24.3 25.8 224 24.8 29.3 22.0 24.4 22.4
D.N.S. 3 . . 1 . 1 1 - 3 . 3 . 1 . 2 3 3
8 . . 3.2 . 9 1.6 - 9 - 2.0 . 2.4 . .9

1.2, 1.0
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S.? Q10b In the long run, do you think this three-way trade agreement (North American Free Trade Agreement, or NAFTA)
will have ...
NUMBER OF
REGION ‘ AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted'row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIENWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
Canada 543 59 83 195 156 139 17 49 77 115 150 125 76 191 169 151 217 166
) 38.8 35.2 35.1 37.7 4.0 447 39.1 40.5 41.4 34.7 36.7 49.2 34.7 354 419 435 40.0 38.7

A negative impact on

Canada 525 77 90 209 111 96 14 39 63 126 167 78 90 194 151 125 204 165
37.5 45.3 37.9 40.3 31.3 31.0 33.9 32.0 34.1 38.0 40.8 30.6 41.6 359 37.5 36.0 37.6 38.5

No real effect 310 32 58 104 84 75 8 32 41 87 86 50 46 143 81 68 116 92
22.2 19.1 24.4 20.1 23.6 24.1 19.7 26,4 22.0 26.2 21.0 19.6 21.2 26.5 20.1 19.5 21.4 21.6

D.N.S. 21 1 6 10 4 1 3 1 5 4 6 2 6 12 2 3 6 5
- 1.5 4 2.6 1.8 1.0 .2 7.2 1.0 2.5 1.1 1.5 .6 2.5 2.2 .5 1.0 1.0 1.2
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0365 (continuation)
S.4 Q10b 1In the long run. do you think this three-way trade agreement (North American Free Trade Agreement, or NAFTA)

will have ...

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
“Canada 543 286 257 173 113 140 117 247 66 35 191 167 145 16 314 45 41 95
38.8 43.9 34.3 42.4 46.6 36.1 32.4 39.6 37.9 39.0 37.9 38.9 40.5 27.5 37.9 30.0 32.1 43.1

A negative impact on : ,
Canada 525 252 273 165 87 142 131 243 68 33 180 146 118 24 321 72 54 76
) 37.5 38.7 36.5 40.5 35.7 36.6 36.4 38.8 38.9 37.3 357 34.0 32.9 40.2 38.8 47.9 43.1 345

No real effect 310

111 200 69 42 99 101 129 38 21 120 111 89 19 180 32 31 47

22.2 17.0 26.7 16.8 17.2  25.5 28.0 206 21.9 23.8 23.9 25.8 24.9 32.3 21.7 21.3 24.8 21.4

D.N.S. 21 3 19 2 1 7 12 6 2 - 13 6 6 - 14 1 - 2
1.5 4 2.5 4 .5 1.7 3.3 1.0 1.3 - 2.5 1.3 1.6 - 1.7 .8 - 1.0



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0365 (continuation)
S.4 Q;Ob In the long run, do you th1nk this three-way trade agreement (North American Free Trade Agreement, or NAFTA)
will have ...
UNION
SINGLES ~ EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ - Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French

Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595" 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
Canada 543 37 48 43 29 17 141 197 505 38 208 301 65 211 267 159 @ 377 404 139
: 38.8 3.6 48.5 35.3 31.1 34.0 39.2 46.2 39.0 36.6 35.3 41.7 39.7 38.9 385 37.5 39.4 37.1 447

A négative impact on

Canada 525 40 38 4] 37 196 143 143 492 33 229 260 58 207 260 170 345 429 96
37.5 38.5 39.0 33.3 39.1 38.9 39.5 33.6 38.0 31.8 38.8 3.0 35.7 38.1 37.5 40.2 36.1 39.4 31.0

No real effect 310 24 11 34 24 128 73 81 279 31 144 148 34 118 157 88 219 235 75
) 22.2 23.3 11.2 27.8 25.8 25.4 20,2 19.1 21.6 29.6 24.5 20.6 21.1 21.8 22.7 20.8 22.9 21.6 24.1

D.N.S. 21 3 1 4 4 9 4 5 19 2 8 13 6 6 10 6 15 21 1
1.5 2.5 1.3 3.6 4.0 1.8 1.1 1.1 1.5 2.0 1.4 1.8 3.5 1.1 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.9 .2
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0365A
S.4 Q10b In the long run, do you think this three-way trade agreement (North American Free Trade Agreement, or NAFTA) :

will have ... . ’

BASE: Support Nafta

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 985 95 156 306 348 326 22 80 113 211 - 315 193 153 383 286 242 388 297
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 884 98 150 300 253 227 26 82 120 204 251 178 131 332 256 235 349 272

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
Canada 527 58 81 187 155 138 17 46 75 113 145 122 71 180 166 150 211 164
59.6 59.6 53.7 62.4 61.2 60.9 64.0 55.5 62.2 55.7 57.9 68.8 54.1 54.2 64.7 63.6 60.4 60.1

A negative impact on
Canada 124 17 21 37 37 34 4 12 13 29 3
14.0 17.5 14.0 12.2 14.8 14.8 13.9 14,1 11.1 14.3 14.

18 27 49 28 33 42 42
10.3 20.2 14.6 11.0 14.0 12.0 15.4

6

5
No real effect 231 22 48 75 61 55 6 25 31 61 68 37 34 103 61 53 95 67
26.1 23.0 31.7 249 239 24.1 22.0 30.4 25.7 29.9 27.2 20.6 25.7 30.9 23.8 22.4 27.2 245

D.N.S. 3 - 1 1 * * - - 1 - 1 * - 1 1 - 1
.3 - .6 5 1 .2 - - 1.1 - .4 .3 - .3 .5 - .4
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0365A (continuation)
S. 41010b In the long run, do you think this three-way trade agreement (North American Free Trade Agreement, or NAFTA)

will have ...

BASE: Support Nafta

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL . Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 985 467 . 518 287 180 271 247 427 133 66 350 326 274 43 558 93 78 175
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 884 413 471 259 154 245 225 390 116 55 317 273 228 37 522 88 73 148

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
Canada 527 275 252 169 107 138 113 244 64 34 182 162 141 15 307 42 41 91
59.6 66.6 53.4 65.2 69.1 56.3 50.3 62.5 55.5 61.6 57.5 59.5 61.7 41.6 58.8 48.0 55.8 61.2

A negative impact on :
Canada 124 59 . 65 40 19 30 35 53 17 5 46 32 26 7 76 21 9 20
14.0 14.2 13.9 154 .12.1 12.3 15.6 13.7 14.7 9.7 145 11.8 11.3 18.0 14.5 23.9 12.8 13.8

No real effect 231 78 153 49 29 76 77 92 33 16 88 78 62 15 137 25 23 37
26.1 18.8 32.5 18.9 18.6 31.0 34.1 23.5 28.9 28.7 27.9 28.7 27.0 40.4 26.3 28.1 31.4 24.9
D.N.S. 3 2 1 1 * 1 - 1 1 - * - - - 2 - - *

.3 .4 .2 .5 .2 -4 - .3 .9 - .1 - - - .5 - - .1



B ’ e L =

DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report -

$.4 Q10b In the Tong run, do you think this three-way trade agreement (North American Free Trade Agreement, or NAFTA)
will have ...

BASE: Support Nafta

REPORT C0365A (continuation)

. UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Sinéle Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
- ) TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 985 65 65 77 63 339 252 320 782 203 381 545 111 375 499 299 674 659 326
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 884 63 65 80 50 292 219 314 816 68 364 465 105 341 438 259 612 657 227

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
Canada 527 36 48 43 29 164 135 195 489 38 202 293 65 206 257 155 365 388 138
59.6 56.7 74.3 53.9 58.4 56.1 61.7 62.1 59.9 56.2 55.4 63.0 61.7 60.4 58.5 59.7 59.6 59.2 60.9

A negative impact on '
Canada 124 8 9 10 7 39 30 47 117 7 55 60 15 47 62 37 85 90 34
14.0 13.3 14.0 12.4 13.6 13.2 13.7 150 14.3 105 15.2 129 14.3 13.7 14.2 14.1 13.8 13.7 14.8
.
7

No real effect 231 19
26.1 30.0 9.

26 14 88 54 71 208 22 106 111 24 87 120 66 161 176 55
32.5 27.3 30.2 246 225 255 326 29.0 23.9 23.1 25.4 27.3 25.5 26.4 26.8 24.1

D.N.S. 3 . 1 1 . 1 2 * 2 1 1 2 . 2 1 2 *
3 - 2.0 1.2 7 5 . .3 .3 .7 .5 2 .9 .5 - .6 .2 .4 .2
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S:?]QﬁOb In the long run, do you think this three-way trade agreement (North American Free Trade Agreement, or NAFTA)
wi ave ...

BASE: Oppose Nafta

NUMBER OF

REGION ‘ AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K- $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 565 71 85 231 126 115 11 52 62 133 200 90 80 235 166 120 220 172
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 496 68 82 211 96 83 13 38 62 125 154 76 78 195 145 111 190 151

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 160.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
- Canada 16 1 3 8 1 - 3 2 2 5 3 4 11 3 2 6 2

4.0 5.7 5.6 2.2 1.7 3.4 1.3

w
N
-
(S,
w
w
(2]
o
ST
{le
o
ot
w
E-3
—
o>
w
-

A negative impact on
Canada : 400 58 69 172 73 63 11 27 50 97 131 60 62 145 121 92 162 123
80.7 84.3 84.2 81.6 76.4 75.8 80.2 72.3 805 77.7 84.6 78.8 79.6 74.3 83.7 833 8.4 8l.1

No real effect 78 10 10 29 2 19 3 7 10 26 18 13 1 3 2 15 21 25
15.8 14.2 12.4 13.9 22.9 23.4 19.8 18.1 16.0 21.0 11.4 17.2 14.4 20.1 14.0 13.9 11.1 16.8

D.N.S. 2 - * 1 . ) ' * 1 * * * 1 * 1
3 . 2 6 : i .6 9 3 1 1 11 1 .8

- N - - ’ - - . - = N - - .
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C03658 (continuation)
S.4 Q10b In the long run. do you think this three-way trade agreement (North American Free Trade Agreement. or NAFTA)

will have ...

BASE: Oppose Nafta

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
. Not In No Kids Parent :
Work- Not Work- Not  Full  Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
JOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 565 266 299 177 89 150 149 266 64 35 198 195 164 23 311 66 52 81
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 496 237 258 149 88 137 122 232 58 34 172 152 124 22 293 61 54 71

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on _
Canada 16 11 5 4 7 1 4 4 2 1 8 5 4 1 7 3 - 5
3.2 4.7 1.9 30 7.5 1.1 2.9 1.7 3.5 1.7 4.9 3.1 3.0 4.0 2.5 4.8 - 6.4

A negative impact on .
Canada 400 194 206 126 68 111 95 189 51 28 132 114 92 17 244 51 45 56
80.7 8l1.6 79.8 84.0 77.5 8l.6 77.8 81.8 88.3 8.7 769 74.8 739 77.3 83.3 83.3 8.2 79.1

No real effect 78 33 46 19 13 22 23 37 5 5 31 32 27 4 41 7 9 10
15.8 13.7 17.6 13.0 15.0 16.4 19.0 16.00 8.2 156 18.0 21.2 21.9 18.7 14.1 11.9 15.8 14.5

1

1

*

D.N.S. 2 - 2 - - 1 *
. 1

- .
3 : 6 . -9 35 . . 2 9 1
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794001 Goldfarb Report ‘ REPORT C0365B (continuation)
S:?]Orl'Ob In the long run, do you think this three-way trade agreement (North American Free Trade Agreement, or NAFTA)

wi ave ...

BASE: Oppose Nafta

' UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 565 40 35 39 47 244 160 106 441 124 222 307 56 207 302 185 371 450 115
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 496 38 34 38 40 200 139 108 460 35 218 245 52 196 248 159 329 413 83

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 160.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
Canada 16 1 - - - 7 6 2 16 * 6 8 - 5 11 4 12 15 1
3.2 3.3 - - . 3.5 4.3 1.5 3.4 .6 2.9 3.4 - 2.8 4.3 2.6 3.6 3.7 .9

A negative impact on '
Canada 400 31 29 31 30 155 113 96 374 26 174 198 43 158 198 133 259 337 63
: 80.7 82.9 86.0 81.2 73.9 77.6 81.0 88.7 81.2 74.3 79.8 80.8 82.4 81.0 80.0 839 78.7 81.7 75.8

No real effect 78 5 5 7 11 38 19 11 70 8 38 37 9 32 37 21 56 59 19

: 15.8 13.8 14.0 18.2 26.1 18.9 13.6 9.9 15.1 241 17.2 15.1 17.2 16.2 15.1 13.5 17.2 14.2 23.4
D.N.S. 2 - - * - - 2 - 1 * - 2 * - 1 - 2 2
.3 - - .6 - - 1.1 - .3 1.0 - .6 40 .6 - .5 4
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0366
S.4 Q.10c And do you think NAFTA will have ...

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE : HOUSEHOLD  INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on :
your province 450 . 47 66 190 123 117 6 25 60 99 129 102 60 147 143 136 189 136
32.2 27.6 27.8 36.7 34.7 37.6 13.6 20.5 32.5 29.7 31.5 40.1 27.6 27.2 354 39.1 349 31.8

A negative impact on )
your province 484 71 70 200 109 93 16 34 57 112 156 74 84 187 140 110 184 = 149
345 41.8 29.4 38.7 30.8 29.9 37.4 28.1 30.7 33.8 38.1 29.0 38.8 34.7 34.7 31.7 33.9 °4.7

No real effect 445 51 96 121 118 100 18 60 65 117 119 77 67 194 118 99 164 139
31.8 30.2 40.2 23.3 333 321 41.8 49.8 3.1 35.2 29.0 30.4 30.9 36.0 29.4 28.6 30.2 325 i

D.N.S. 20 1 6 7 5 1 3 2 3 4 6 2 6 11 2 2 6 4

1.5 .4 2.6 1.4 1.3 .5 7.2 1.6 1.8 1.3 1.4 .6 2.7 2.1 .5 .6 1.0 .9



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0366 (continuation)
S.4 Q.10c And do you think NAFTA will have ...

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
_ o Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

A positive impact on
your province 450 240 211 154 86 117 94 218 54 29 146 151 133 14 254 35 39 82

A negative impact on
your province 484 231 252 149 83 120 132 217 55 30 180 136 105 26 297 73 41 73
3.5 3.5 33.7 36.4 33.9 31.1 36.5 34.8 31.2 34.1 35.7 31.6 29.3 43.7 35.8 48.4 32.3 329

No real effect 445 179 266 106 74 143 123 185 64 29 165 138 115 19 266 42 47 65
31.8 275 35.6 25.8 30.3 36.9 34.1 29.6 3.7 33.1 32.7 3.2 32.1 31.8 32.1 27.8 3.9 29.4

D.N.S. 20 2 19 * 1 7 12 5 2 - 13 5 5 - 12 1 - 2
1.5 .3 2.5 1 .6 1.7 3.3 .8 1.3 - 2.6 1.2 1.4 - 1.5 .8 - .8
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0366 (continuation)
S.4 Q.10c And do you think NAFTA will have ...
UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. . 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
A positive impact on
your province 450 29 34 33 25 131 114 177 417 33 167 257 50 173 228 129 316 333 117
32.2 28.1 34.9 27.0 27.1 26.1 31.6 41.6 32.2 31.7 28.2 355 30.7 31.8 32.8 30.5 33.1 30.6 37.6
A negative impact on
your province 484 34 40 35 37 193 126 121 455 28 206 251 54 187 243 165 309 390 93
34.5 32.8  40.1 28.4 399 38.3 3.0 28.5 35.2 26.9 349 34.8 33.2 344 350 39.1 32.3 35.9 29.9
No real effect 445 38 25 50 27 172 117 122 405 41 210 203 53 178 214 123 317 345 100
31.8 36.6 25.0 41.0 29.0 34.1 32.5 28.6 31.2 38.8 355 28.1 32.6 32.8 30.9 29.0 33.1 31.7 . 32.1
D.N.S. 20 3 4 4 8 4 6 18 3 8 12 6 5 10 6 14 19 1
1.5 2.5 3.6 4.0 1.5 1.0 1.3 1.4 2.5 1.4 1.6 3.5 .9 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.8 .5
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S.4 Q.10c And do you think NAFTA will have ..

BASE: Support Nafta

TOTAL
Unweighted row 985
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 884
100.0

A positive impact on
your province 428
48.4

A negative impact on
your province 111
12.6
No real effect 342
38.6
D.N.S. 3
4

< M , 4 - :

98
100.0

46
47.1

18
18.0

34
34.9

156
150
100.0

61
40.6

13
8.7
75
50.1

1
.6

REGION

Ont- Total French English
ario Quebec Quebec Quebec
306 348 326 22
300 253 227 26
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
175 120 115 6
58.5 47.5 50.4 22.2
38 36 31 5
12.5 14.3 13.7 19.7
87 95 81 14
29.0 37.6 35.6 55.2
* 1 1 1

* 6 .3 2.9

At1-  Under
antic 25
80 113
82 120
100.0 100.0
25 57
30.2 47.2
7 14
8.2 11.5
50 50
60.7 41.3
1
.9

22
11.0

87

42.6

35
13.9

92
36.6

2
.7

34.1

REPORT CO366A

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

65 Or Under
Over  $35K
153 383
131 332
100.0 100.0
58 137
44.0 41.3
20 44
15.1 13.2
53 150
40.1 45.1
1 1

.8 .4

$35K-
$59K

$60K

NUMBER OF
WAGE EARNERS

Plus Single Dual +



S N

DATE 04/14/97 .

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT CO0366A: (continuation)
S.4 Q.10c And do you think NAFTA will have ...

BASE: Support Nafta :

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
. TOTAL. Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 985 467 518 287 180 271 247 427 133 66 350 326 274 43 558 93 78 175
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 884 413 471 259 154 245 225 390 116 55 317 273 228 37 522 88 73 148

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on )
- your province 428 227 200 148 80 - 109 91 206 52 28 139 141 124 14 243 33 37 77
48.4 55.0 42.6 57.1 51.6 -44.5 40.5 53.0 44.6 50.9 4.0 51.7 54.2 37.7 46.6 37.6 50.8 51.8

A negative impact on _ '
your province 111 56 56 40 15 22 33 51 12 5 42 26 18 7 73 26 4 17
12.6 13.4 11.8 15.6 9.8 9.1 14.8 13.1 10.4 9.6 13.2 9.6 8.1 18.1 14.0 30.1 5.0 11.2

No real effect 342 129 213 71 58 112 101 132 51 22 134 106 86 16 204 28 32 54
38.6 31.2 45.2 27.3 37.6 45.6 44.7 33.8 44.1 39.5 42.4 38.7 37.7 4.2 39.1 32.3 44.2 36.7

D.N.S. 3 1 2 - 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - *
.4 .3 .4 - .9 v - .2 .9 - 4 - - - .3 - - .3



DATE 04/14/97
.794001 Goldfarb Report

5.4 0.10c And do you think NAFTA will have ...

BASE: Support Nafta

AREA

REPORT C0366A (continuation)

LANGUAGE

Union English French

SINGLES
Adult Single
Child. Male/
TOTAL At Home No Kids
Unweighted row 985 65 65
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 884 63 65
100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
your province 428 29 34
48.4 45.9 53.4

A negative impact on
your province 111 6 13
12.6 8.9 20.3
No real effect 342 28 17
38.6 45.2 26.3
- D.N.S. 3
: 4

397
48.6

104
12.7

313
38.4

3

EDUCATION

Single Less Some/ Some

Female/  Than Compl. Tech./ Univ,
No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban

77 63 339 252 320

80 50 292 219 314

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

31 24 123 108 170

39.0 48.5 42.1 49.4 54.3

8 7 45 25 35

9.9 13.4 15.3 11.2  11.2

40 19 124 86 106

49.9 37.3 42.4 39.0 33.9

1 * * 1 2

1.2 7 .1 .3 .5

.3

28
42.0

*
7

RESIDENCE
Rent Own
381 545
364 465
100.0 100.0
154 247
42.3 53.2
45 61
12.3  13.2
164 154
45.1 33.2
1 2
.3 .5

Lo UNION

HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION
3 Or Non-

Two More Union
375 499 299 674
341 438 259 612
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
165 215 122 301
48.4 48.9 47.2 49.1

14
13.7
4
39.3
1

.9

41 56 36 74

12.0 12.8 13.8 12.1
133 167 100 236
39.1 38.1 385 38.6°

2 1 1 1

5 2 4 .2
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S.4 Q.10c And do you think NAFTA will have ...

REPORT C03668

BASE: Oppose Nafta

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 565 71 85 231 126 115 11 52 62 133 200 90 80 235 166 120 220 172
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 496 68 82 21 96 83 13 38 62 125 154 76 78 195 145 111 190 151
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on
your province 23 * 5 15 2 2 4 4 7 6 2 10 9 4 11 5
4.6 .6 6.1 7.0 2.4 2.8 5.7 3.3 4.2 7.9 3.0 4.9 6.0 3.9 6.0 3.4

A ﬁegative impact on
your province 372 53 57 163 73 62 11 27 43 90 121 53 65 144 111 80 146 108
75.1 77.3 69.1 77.0 75.6 74.8 80.1 72.4 695 72.0 785 70.2 82.7 73.4 76.6 725 76.7 7.2
No real effect 100 15 20 34 21 18 3 10 15 30 26 17 11 42 25 26 32 38
20,1 221 246 159 21.5 21.8 19.9 27.0 24.8 24.3 17.2 21.9 14.1 21.6 17.0 23.6 -17.0 25.4
D.N.S. 1 * 1 1 * 1 * * * 1 1 -
.2 .2 .5 .6 .6 .4 .1 .3 .1 .4 .3 -




DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report _ REPORT C0366B (continuation)
S.4 Q.10c And do you think NAFTA will have ...

BASE: Oppose Nafta

' ' ) PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE . FEMALE ' WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In ' No Kids Parent
: Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL. Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 565 266 299 177 89 150 149 266 64 35 198 195 164 23 311 66 52 81
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 496 237 258 149 88 137 122 232 58 34 172 152 124 22 293 61 54 71

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 .

A positive impact on
your province 23 12 10 6 6 7 3 11 2 1 7 9 9 1 10 1 2 5
4.6 5.2 4.0 4.3 6.7 5.4 2.4 5.0 4.0 2.9 39 6.1 7.1 2.3 3.5 2.4 3.7 7.1

A negative impact on .
your province 372 176 197 108 - 67 98 99 166 43 25 138 110 86 19 224 46 37 56
75.1 74.0 76.2 72.5 76.6 71.8 81.0 71.8 73.8 74.4 80.3 72.1 69.4 86.4 76.5 75.7 69.2 79.2

No real effect 100 49 50 35 15 31 20 53 13 8 27 33 29 -2 58 13 15 10
’ 20.1 20.8 19.5 23.2 16.7 22.4 16.3 23.0 22.3 22.7 156 21.3 22.9 11.3 19.9 21.9 27.1 13.7
D.N.S. 1 - 1 - - 1 * 1 - - * 1 1 - *
: .2 - .3 - .4 .3 .2 - - .2 .4 .5 - 1
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794001 Goldfarb Report

S.4 Q.10c And do you think NAFTA will have ...

BASE: Oppose Nafta

Unweighted row 565
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 496
100.0

A positive impact on
your province 23
4.6

A negative impact on
your province 372
75.1
No real effect 100
20.1
D.N.S. 1
.2

- SINGLES EDUCATION

Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ.
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More
40 35 39 47 244 160 106
38 34 38 40 200 139 108
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
* - 2 1 8 6 6
6 4.7 2.8 4.1 4.0 5.9
28 26 27 31 148 102 86
74.6 17.4 70.8 759 73.8 73.0 80.0
9 8 9 9 44 32 15
24.9 22.6 23.9 21.3 21.8 22.7 14.1

* 1 *

6 .3 .3

AREA
Urban Rural
441 124
460 35
100.0 100.0
21 2
4.5 5.3
352 21
76.4 58.7
88 12
19.1 33.5
- 1
2.5

RESIDENCE
Rent Own
222 307
218 245
100.0 100.0
12 9
5.7 3.8
161 190
73.9 77.3
4 46
20.2 18.7
1 *
.2 .1

REPORT C0366B (continuation)

HOUSEHOLD SIZE

40
75.6

11
20.5

3 0r

Two  More
207 302
196 248
100.0 100.0
8 13
3.9 5.3
146 187
74.6 75.4
42 47
21.5 19.0
- 1

- .3

UNION
AFFILIAT

ION

Non-

LANGUAGE

Union Union English French

100.0 1

130
81.5

23
14.2

329
00.0

16
4.8

235
71.5
77
23.4

1
.3

310
75.2

82
19.8

62
74.8

18 ~
21.8
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S.4 Q.10d How concerned, if at all, are you that this North American trade agreement would lead to job losses in Canada?

NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
-100.0 100.0° 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 = 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very concerned 367 44 72 162 54 43 12 35 54 75 115 70 54 156 89 80 140 113
26.3 26.2 30.1 31.2 154 13.7 28.0 29.3 29.0 22.7 28.0 27.4 24.7 29.0 22.0 23.1 25.8 26.4
* Somewhat concerned 479 49 78 174 131 115 16 47 63 120 126 82 88 172 158 116 176 140
34.2 29.1 32.8 335 37.0 36.8 38.5 38.6 33.7 3.0 30.9 32.3 40.3 31.9 39.1 333 32.4 32.7
A little concerned 374 46 62 114 133 125 8 20 52 93 115 65 49 141 109 108 147 129

26.7 27.1 26.2 21.9 37.5 40.0 19.5 16.3 27.7 28.1 28.1 25.4 22.7 26.2 27.1 31.1 27.2 30.1
Not concerned at all 167 29 23 63 33 29 4 18 14 41 51 37 24 64 47 42 77 43
11.9 171 9.8 12.2 9.3 9.4 8.6 14.9 7.8 12.4 12.3 14.4 10.8 11.8 1l.6 11.9 14.2 10.0

2

5

D.N.S. 13 1 3 6 3

* 1 3 6 1 2 2 4
.9 .4 1.2 1.1 7 .1 5.

.4 1.5 1.1 2 .6 .3 .9

~ W
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5.4 Q.10d How concerned. if at all, are you that this North American trade agreement would lead to job losses in Canada?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS ~ KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
------------------- Not In No Kids Parent

Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 .100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very concerned 367 167 201 102 65 107 93 164 46 24 132 101 80 16 225 45 32 57
26.3 25.6 26.9 24.8 26.8 27.8 25.9 26.3 26.5 26.6 26.3 23.4 22.3 27.1 27.1 30.1 25.3 25.7
Somewhat concerned 479 234 245 144 90 125 119 205 65 31 171 144 118 20 294 62 40 74
34.2 359 32.7 353 36.9 32.4 33.1 32.8 37.4 344 34.0 33.4 33.2 34.8 35.4 41.3 32,1 33.4
A little concerned 374 171 203 112 59 116 88 183 46 21 124 121 105 13 216 30 39 58
26.7 26.2 27.2 27.4 24.2 29.9 24.3 29.3 26.1 23.3 24.6 28.1 29.3 21.4 26.0 20.1 30.6 26.4
Not concerned at all 167 80 86 51 30 35 51 70 16 14 67 62 51 10 88 12 15 i1
11.9 12.3 116 12.4 12.2 9.1 14.2 11.2 9.3 15.7 13.3 14.4 14.4 16.7 10.6 7.8 12.1 13.9
D.N.S. 13 * 12 * - 3 9 2 1 9 3 3 - 8 1 - 1
.9 * 1.7 .1 - .8 2.5 4 7 1.8 .7 .9 - 1.0 8 - .6
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S.4 Q.10d How concerned, if at all, are you that this North American trade agreement would lead to job losses in Canada?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATIGON AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE - AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some :

‘ Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very concerned 367 28 28 31 26 142 111 81 344 24 146 195 43 144 180 121 238 325 43
26.3 27.3 28.8 249 27.6 28.1 3.9 19.2 26.5 22.8 24.8 269 2.6 2.6 259 28.6 24.9 29.9 13.7
Somewhat concerned 479 - 37 36 44 35 180 112 147 444 35 215 231 58 175 246 149 322 364 115
34.2 35.8 36.7 3%.1 37.1 359 31.1 345 34.3 333 3.5 32.0 3.8 3.2 35.4 353 33.7 33.4 36.8
A little concerned 374 28 24 35 21 121 98 131 344 31 162 191 40 158 177 118 253 250 125
26.7 27.3 24.7 28.6 23.0 24.1 27.2 30.8 26.5 29.3 275 26.5 24.3 29.1 255 27.9 26.4 22.9 40.0
Not concerned at all 167 7 10 11 9 56 37 62 153 14 62 97 18 63 85 31 134 137 29
11.9 7.1 9.8 8.7 10.1 11.1 10.1 14.7 .11.8  13.4 105 13.4 11.2 11.7 12.2 7.3 14.0 12.6 9.4
D.N.S. 13 3 - 2 2 4 2 4 11 1 4 8 3 2 7 4 9 12 *
.9 2.5 - 1.7 2.3 .8 7 .9 .9 1.2 i 1.1 2.1 _ .4 1.0 .8 1.0 1.1 .1
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S.4 Q.10d How concerned, if at all, are you that this North American trade agreement would lead to job losses in Canada?

BASE: Support Nafta

. NUMBER OF
REGION AGE ~ HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under ) 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 985 95 156 306 348 326 22 80 113 211 - 315 193 153 383 286 242 388 297
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 884 98 150 300 253 227 26 82 120 204 251 178 131 332 256 235 349 272
: 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very concerned 137 8 28 59 25 20 5 17 25 27 40 22 23 57 37 28 46 44
20,2 21.1 13.2 16.0 12.4 17.2 17.1 14.4 11.8 13.2 16.1

31 44 70 70 63 46 104 89 80 106 86
37.6 36.3 34.3 28.0 356 35.1 31.4 34.7 34.2 305 31.8

.4
Somewhat concerned 293 30 48 104 80 71 9
7

A little concerned 299 32 51 78 119 111 8 19 38 70 94 58 39 114 86 88 121 103
.9
4
.0

33.2 31.1 32.2 346 315 31.1 34
33.8 32.2 34.2 26.0 47.00 48.7 31 23.2 31.4 345 37.4 32.7 29.8 34.2 33.5 37.2 34.7 37.9

16 13 37 4 34 24 57 45 39 75 39
19.1 11.2 18.0 18.6 19.4 17.9 17.3 17.5 16.7 21.6 14.3

Not concerned at all 155 28 23 59 30 26
17.5 28.3 15.1 19.7 11.7 11.4 14

D.N.S.
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S.4 Q.10d How concerned. if at all, are you that this North American trade agreement would lead to job losses in Canada?
BASE: Support Nafta

: PARENTS WITH
SEX ~ MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 985 467 518 287 180 271 247 427 133 66 350 326 274 43 558 93 78 175
TOTAL INTERVIEWS . 884 413 471 259 154 245 225 390" 116 55 317 273 228 37 522 88 73 148

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very concerned © 137 68 69 43 24 31 38 57 18 7 53 31 26 3 90 15 11 23
: 155 16.4 14.7 16.7 15.8 12.6 17.0 14.5 15.1 '13.4 16.7 11.4 11.5 9.5 17.2 16.5 14.9 15.5

Somewhat concerned 293 135 159 81 53 88 71 125 44 20 102 87 71 14 181 41 21 46
33.2 32.6 33.7 31.5 4.4 35.7 31.5 32,0 38.2 353 32.0 31.8 31.0 37.6 34.7 47.2 29.4 31.0

A little concerned 299 136 163 87 50 94 69 142 39 17 100 99 84 11 169 23 26 49
33.8 33.0 346 33.5 32.1 38.3 30.5 36.6 33.3 30.4 31.4 36.1 36.7 30.3 32.4 26.7 35.9 33.0

Not concerned at all 155 75 80 48 27 33 47 66 15 12 63 57 48 8 82 8 14 30
17.5 18.1 17.0 18.4 17.7 13.4 20,9 16.9 13.4 20.9 19.8 20.7 20.8 22.6 15.7 9.6 19.8 20.5

D.N.S.
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S.4 Q.10d How concerned, if at all, are you that this North American trade agreement would lead to job losses in Canada?

BASE: Support Nafta -

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATIOH AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZ AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some '
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 985 65 65 77 63 339 252 320 782 203 381 545 111 375 499 299 674 659 326
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 884 63 . 65 80 50 292 219 314 816 68 364 465 105 341 438 259 612 657 227

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0° 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very concernéd 137 9 17 12 7 42 51 35 129 8 51 75 22 53 62 38 96 117 20
15.5 14.7 26.1 14.8 14.2 14.5 23.3 11.1 15.7 12.5 14.0 16.2 21.4 154 14.1 14.8 15.7 17.8 8.8

Somewhat concerned 293 24 22 30 22 112 59 97 271 23 135 138 36 100 157 92 195 222 71
33.2 39.1 33.6 37.7 442 38.2 2.8 31.0 33.2 33.3 37.0 29.7 34.3 29.4 35.8 356 31.9 33.9 31.1

A Tittle concerned 299 22 17 29 13 88 77 119 273 26 125 158 29 128 142 99 197 188 111
33.8 35.0 26.0 35,6 26.1 30.1 3.2 38,0 33.5 37.8 34.4 339 28.1 37.5 32.3 38.2 32.3 28.7 48.7

Not concerned at all 155 7 9 10 8 50 32 62 144 11 53 94 17 60 78 29 124 129 26
17.5 11.2 14.3 11.9 155 17.2 146 199 176 16.4 146 20.2 16.1 17.6 17.8 11.4 20.2. '19.6 11.4

D.N.S.
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5.4 Q.10d How concerned, if at all, are you that this North American trade agreement would lead to job losses in Canada?
BASE: Oppose Nafta

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K °'$59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 565 71 85 231 126 115 11 52 62 133 200 90 80 235 166 120 220 172
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 496 68 82 211 96 83 13 38 62 125 154 76 78 195 145 111 190 151

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very concerned 229 36 42 103 29 23 6 19 28 48 73 48 31 98 52 53 93 69
46.1 52.6 51.7 48.6 29.9 27.3 45,3 50.0 459 38.7 47.5 63.0 39.0 50.0 35.6 47.6 48.9 456

Somewhat concerned 181 17 28 69 51 44 7 16 19 49 56 19 38 65 67 35 69 53
36.6 25.0 34.4 32.6 53.4 53.2 54.7 42.2 30.3 38.9 36.5 25.2 49.2 335 46.5 31.9 36.2 35.2

A little concerned 74 14 11 36 13 13 - 1 14 23 21 7 9 26 24 21 26 26
’ 15.0 20.6 13.4 16.8 13.3 15.4 - 1.8 22.1 18.6 13.7 8.9 11.7 13.5 16.3 18.6 13.9 16.9

Not concerned at all 12 1 * 4 3 3 - 2 1 5 4 2 - - 6 2 2 2 4
2.3 1.8 .5 2.0 3.5 4.0 - 6.0 1.7 3.8 2.3 2.9 - 3.1 1.6 1.9 1.0 2.3

D.N.S.

e
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S.4 Q.10d How concerned, if at all, are you that this North American trade agreement would lead to job losses in Canada?

BASE: Oppose Nafta

. PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult  Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Jloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 565 266 299 177 89 150 149 266 64 35 198 195 164 23 311 66 52 81
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 496 237 258 149 88 137 122 232 58 34 172 152 124 22 293 61 54 71
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very concerned 229 98 130 58 40 75 55 106 29 16 79 70 54 12 133 31 21 33
) 46.1 41.4 50.5 39.1 45.3 55.1 45.3 459 50.0 48.4 45.8 457 43.1 56.3 45.3 50.1 39.3 46.8
Somewhat concerned 181 99 82 63 37 38 44 81 21 11 66 55 46 7 109 20 19 28
36.6 41.9 31.7 42.1 41.6 27.6 36.3 347 36.5 32.8 38.2 3.4 37.4 30.1 37.3 33.5 35.6 39.6
A little concerned 74 35 40 25 9 22 18 41 7 4 23 22 21 1 45 7 13 9
15.0 14.5 15.3 16.9 10.5 15.8 14.9 17.5 12.2 11.8 13.6 14.6 16.7 6.6 15.4 11.1 23.5 13.3
Not concerned at all 12 5 6 3 2 2 4 4 1 2 4 5 4 2 - 6 3 1 *
2.3 2.2 2.5 1.9 2.6 1.5 3.6 1.8 1.2 7.1 2.3 3.3 2.9 7.0 2.0 5.3 1.7 .3

D.N.S. - - . - - - - - . - . . - .
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S.4 Q.10d How concerned, if at all, are you that this North American trade agreement would lead to job losses in Canada?
BASE: Oppose Nafta

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ . Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. : 3 0r Non- :
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 565 40 35. 39 47 244 160 106 441 124 222 307 56 207 302 185 37 450 115
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 496 38 34 38 40 200 139 108 460 35 218 245 52 196 248 159 329 413 83
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very concerned 229 19 12 17 19 97 60 47 213 15 95 117 20 91 118 82 141 206 23
46.1 49.9 33.9 46.0 46.6 48.6 43.3 43.2 46.3 43.8 43.7 47.8 37.6 46.5 47.7 51.3 429 49.9 27.3
Somewhat concerned 181 12 15 14 11 66 53 49 169 12 78 91 22 72 87 57 123 137 44
36.6 33.0 42.5 37.0 28.2 3.9 38.5 45.7 3.7 34.8 3.9 37.2 42.7 36.6 35.3 359 37.5 .33.3 53.2
A little concerned 74 6 8 5 8 32 21 12 69 5 36 34 9 30 35 19 54 61 13
15.0 16.4 22.1 14.3 21.0 15.9 15.0 11.0 15.0 14.2 16.5 13.8 17.3 15.2 14.3 11.9 16.5 149 15.4
Not concerned at all 12 * * 1 2 5 4 - 9 3 9 3 1 3 7 1 10 8 3
: 2.3 .7 1.4 2.8 4.2 2.6 3.2 1.9 7.2 3.9 1.2 2.4 1.7 2.8 .9 3.1 20 4.0
D.N.S.
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S.4 Q.11a The World Trade Organization is the successor to GATT(General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade), an agreement among more than 100 countries, including Canada, reduc
barriers for world trade. ...

The new agreement was signed late in 1994. What kind of an impact do you think the World Trade Organization will have in Canada?

. NUMBER OF
REGION ’ AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on :
Canada 463 66 66 172 121 107 1

4 39 59 94 127 100 83 164 137 135 180 130

33.1 38.8 27.5 33.3 34.3 34.4 332 31.8 31.8 28.3 31.0 39.2 38.2 30.4 34.0 38.8 33.2 30.4

A negative impact 151 15 25 65 37 35 2 8 20 27 55 22 26 . 59 36 43 60 39
10.8 8.9 10.6 12.6 105 11.3 49 6.8 10.9 8.2 136 8.7 11.9 11.0 9.0 12.4 11.1 9.1

No real impact 166 11 28 73 38 30 8 16 21 48 44 27 27 57 52 45 49 62
11.9 6.5 11.6 14.22 10.7 9.6 18.6. 13.6 11.0 14.5 10.7 10.6 12.2 10.6 12.9 13.1 9.0 14.5

Don’t know 601 76 117 199 155 139 15 56 83 158 178 103 79 250 177 121 249 191
43.0 45.0 49.0 38.3 43.7 44.7 36.1 46.0 44.4 47.6 43.6 40.4 36.4 46.2 44.0 34.7 459 44.8

D.N.S. 18 2 3 9 3 3 2 3 4 4 3 3 9 1 3 4 5
1.3 9 1.2 1.6 9 72 18 1.8 1.3 11 11 1.4 17 2 1.0 8 1.2
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S.4 Q.11a The World Trade Organization is the successor to GATT(General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade), an agreement among more than 100 countries, including Canada, reduc
barriers for world trade. ...

The new agreement was signed late in 1994. What kind of an impact do you think the World Trade Organization will have in Canada?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE ' FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In ' No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260 . “f:
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221 -

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on :
Canada 463 258 205 152 106 110 94 208 56 25 172 128 111 1
' 33.1 39.6 27.4 37.2 437 285 26.1 33.3 319 284 341 29.8 31.1 24.

4
0
A negative impact 151 84 67 47 37 30 36 64 14 14 58 51 40 8 82 22 10 19
10.8 12.9 9.0 11.4 15.3 7.9 10.1 10.2 8.1 15.7 11.5 11.9 11.3 12.8
8
1

No real impact 166 92 74 62 30 42 33 82 22 10 51 50 41 .99 21 11 30
11.9 14.1 10.0 15.2 12.2 10.8 9.0 13.1 1.8 11.1 10.2 11.6 11.5 13. 12.0 14.1 8.9 13.8
Don’t know 601 217 385 148 69 197 187 267 79 40 212 194 159 30 351 68 69 80
43.0 33.3 51.4 36.1 28.5 51.1 51.9 42.8 45.3 449 42.1 452 44.4 50.1 42.3 45.6 54.9 36.0
D.N.S. 18 1 17 * 1 7 10 4 3 - 11 6 6 - 10 1 1 3
1.3 .2 2.3 1 .3 1.7 2.9 .6 1.9 - 2.1 1.4 .7 - - 1.3 .8 .6 1.5
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S.4 Q.11a The World Trade Organization is the successor to GATT(General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade), an agreement among more than 100 countries, including Canada, reduc
barriers for world trade.

The new agreement was signed late in 1994. What kind of an impact do you think the World Trade Organization will have in Canada?

. UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 _100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A positive impact on ‘
Canada 463 = 34 42 43 27 120 118 193 439 24 173 260 56 201 206 133 323 356 107
33.1 33.2 42.8 34.7 29.2 23.9 32.7 454 339 231 29.3 36.0 34.5 37.1 29.6 31.5 33.7 32.7 34.4

A negatiVe impact 151 12 13 11 17 65 33 32 142 8 64 78 21 48 82 52 97 116 35
10.8 12.1 13.6 8.9 185 12.9 9.3 7.5 11.0 8.1 10.8 10.7 12.7 8.8 11.8 12.3 10.1 10.6 11.3

No real impact 166 14 12 12 9 61 42 54 154 12 70 86 17 65 84 53 112 136 30
11.9 13.3 11.8 10.2 9.1 12.0 1.5 12.7 11.9 11.2 11.9 11.9 10.2 12.0 12.1 12.5 11.7 12.5 9.6

Don’'t know 601 40 31 54 39 249 165 142 542 59 275 289 65 224 312 181 410 462 139
43.0 39.0 31.8 4.0 41.2 49.4 45.8 33.3 419 56.6 46.7 40.0 40.1 41.3 450 42.9 42.9 42.5 447
D.N.S. 18 3 - 3 2 9 2 5 17 1 7 10 4 4 10 4 14 18
1.3 2.5 - 2.3 2.0 1.8 7 1.1 1.3 1.0 1.3 1.4 2.5 7 1.4 8 1.5 1.7



DATE 04/14/97 . :
794001 Goldfarb Report i _ REPORT C0369
S.4 Q.11b Generally, what impact have international trade agreements had on the prices of goods in Canada?

: NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Prices of goods have
increased 473 52 105 153 115 104 11 49 77 96 143 74 83 229 126 75 187 125
: 33.8 30.6 44.1 29.6 32.4 33.3 25.9 40.3 41.4 28.9 350 29.2 38.1 425 31.2 21.7 345 29.1

Prices of goods have . .
decreased 337 45 41 159 79 68 11 13 44 76 103 76 39 89 106 128 124 131
24.1 26.7 17.1 30.8 22.4 21.7 27.0 10.6 23.6 23.0 25.1 29.6 17.9 16.5 26.2 36.7 22.8 30.6

No effect on prices 554 70 85 190 152 136 17 56 61 154 155 97 87 203 170 140 223 163
39.6 41.5 35.9 36.6 43.1 43.6 39.2 46.6 33.0 46.3 37.8 38.2 39.9 37.5 42.1 40.1 41.0 38.1
D.N.S. 35 2 7 15 8 4 3 3 4 6 9 7 9 19 2 5 9 9
2.5 1.2 2.8 3.0 2.2 1.4 8.0 2.5 2.0 1.7 2.2 2.9 4.2 3.5 .5 1.5 1.7 2.2
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DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0369 (continuation)
S.4 Q.11b Generally, what impact have international trade agreements had on the prices of goods in Canada?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Jloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Prices of goods have
increased 473 190 283 104 86 134 149 181 60 36 195 147 114 28 277 49 36 75
33.8 29.2 37.9 25.5 35.4 34.8 41.2 28.9 345 40.6 38.7 34.2 31.9 479 33.4 32.6 28.3 33.9

Prices of goods have i
decreased 337 204 133 144 60 . 80 53 189 36 16 94 102 85 15 193 44 26 55
24.1 31.3 17.8 35.2 24.8 20.7 146 30.3 20.4 18.5 18.7 23.6 23.9 25.1 23.2 29.6 20.3 24.8

No effect on prices 554 251 303 157 94 160 143 246 72 36 196 172 149 16 340 53 64 86
39.6 38.5 40.5 38.4 38.7 41.4 39.6 39.3 41.3 40.9 38.9 40.1 41.7 26.9 40.9 35.6 50.7 39.1
D.N.S. 35 7 28 4 3 12 16 9 7 - 19 9 9 - 20 3 1 "5
2.5 1.0 3.8 9 1.2 3.1 4.5 1.5 3.8 - 3.7 2.1 2.5 - 2.5 2.1 .6 2.2
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0369 (continuation)
$.4 Q.11b Generally, what impact have international trade agreements had on the prices of goods in Canada?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 ' 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Prices of goods have

increased 473 33 40 43 46 217 133 72 431 43 224 214 56 184 233 141 327 370 104
’ 33.8 32.2 40.8 35.2 48.6 43.2 36.9 16.9 33.2 41.0 38.0 29.7 34.7 33.9 33.5 33.5 34.2 34.0 33.3

Prices of goods have
decreased 337 33 20 23 11 82 79 161 322 16 115 201 33 122 182 112 221 270 68
24.1 31.7 19.9 19.1 11.7 16.3 21.9 38.0 24.8 15.1 19.5 27.9 20.5 22.4 26.2 26.5 23.1 24.8 21.7

No effect on prices 554 35 39 52 31 192 140 184 512 42 232 290. 68 222 263 158 384 418 136
39.6 33.6 39.2 42.1 33.0 38.1 38.7 43.3 39.5 405 39.4 40.2 420 41.0 37.9 37.4 40.2 38.4 43.6
D.N.S. 35 3 - 4 6 12 9 8 31 4 18 16 5 14 16 11 24 31 4
2.5 2.5 - 3.5 6.7 2.4 2.4 1.8 2.4 3.5 3.0 2.2 2.8 2.6 2.3 2.7 2.5 2.8 1.4

e —— -



DATE 04/14/97
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S.4 Q.11b Generally, what impact have international trade agreements had on the prices of goods in Canada?

BASE: Expect Positive impact from GATT

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row - 489 59 71 170 154 142 12 35 56 93 151 102 87 173 149 137 187 143
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 463 66 66 172 121 107 14 39 59 94 127 100 83 164 137 135 180 130

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Prices of goods have .
increased 100 12 23 36 22 19 3 8 17 12 33 19 20 54 25 17 38 25
21.7 17.8 35.2 20.7 17.8 17.7 19.0 21.4 28.5 13.2 25.6 19.0 23.5 32.9 17.9 12.7 20.9 19.3

Prices of goods have
decreased 173 26 16 78 45 39 6 8 18 33 46 50 27 40 56 70 69 58
37.4 39.4 24.0 455 36.8 36.1 42.3 21.7 30.1 34.8 35.9 50.1 32.3 24.3 40.6 51.7 38.1 445

No effect on prices 185 28 - 26 57 53 48 5 22 24 49 49 30 34 68 57 48 73 47
40.0 42.7 39.0 32.9 439 446 38.8 56.9 40.9 52.0 38.3 29.7 41.0 41.3 41.5 35.6 40.6 36.2

D.N.S. 4 - 1 2 2 2 - - * - * 1 3 2 - - 1
1.0 - 1.8 .9 1.4 1.6 - - .5 - .2 1.2 3.2 1.5 - - .5



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ' REPORT C0369A (continuation)
S.4 Q.11b Generally, what impact have international trade agreements had on the prices of goods in Canada?
BASE: Expect Positive impact from GATT

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE . FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 489 275 214 163 112 116 98 225 56 33 172 144 126 14 291 40 38 9
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 463 258 205 152 106 110 94 208 56 25 172 128 111 14 287 38 35 89

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Prices of goods have
increased 100 47 53 25 22 26 27 40 12 9 41 29 25 3 61 9 6 19
21.7 . 18.2 26.0 16.3 20.9 23.7 28.7 19.1 21.6 34.0 23.7 22.9 22.4 23.9 21.3 22.6 17.9 21.0

Prices of goods have -
decreased 173 115 58 77 38 35 24 95 16 5 55 42 35 6 105 15 14 38
37.4 444 28.5 50.6 35.6 31.4 25.0 45.7 29.3 20.1 32.1 32.7 31.9 44.4 36.5 40.2 40.7 42.8
4
7

No effect on prices 185 95 90 50 45 47 43 73 2 12 73 56 50 117 14 15 32
40.0 36.8 44.1 33.1 42.1 43.1 45.3 35.1 .46.0 45.8 42.7 439 45.1 31. 40.9 37.1 41.4 36.2
D.N.S. 4 1 3 - 1 2 1 * 2 - 2 1 1 - 4

1.0 .6 1.5 - . 1.4 1.8 1.0 1 3.1 - 1.4 .4 .5 - 1.3



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0369A (continuation)
S.4 Q.11b Generally, what impact have international trade agreements had on the prices of goods in Canada?
BASE: Expect Positive impact from GATT ’

UNION

SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some .
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 489 35 40 39 29 132 134 188 415 74 173 287 58 202 229 154 329 347 142
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 463 34 42 43 27 120 118 193 439 24 173 260 56 201 206 - 133 323 356 107

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Prices of goods have : )
increased 100 6 13 10 10 46 24 17 94 6 47 45 11 45 44 27 71 81 19
21.7 16.4 29.7 24.5 38.3 38.4 . 20.5 9.0 21.5 249 2.9 17.5 20.4 22.3 21.4 20.7 22.0 22.9 17.7

Prices of goods have
decreased 173 15 14 11 6 28 45 94 165 8 52 112 20 73 80 54 118 134 39
37.4 43.7 32.9 25.7 22.7 23.3 38.1 48.5 '37.6 32.8 30.0 429 355 36.5 38.7 40.3 36.5 37.7 36.1

No effect on prices 185 14 6 21 10 44 48 82 176 10 72 102 25 80 81 50 131 138 48
40.0 39.9 - 37.4 49.2 38.0 36.3 40.2 42.4 40.0 41.1 41.4 39.0 43.7 395 39.6 37.8 40.7 38.7 44.6

D.N.S. 4 - - * * 2 1 * 4 * 3 2 * 4 1 2 3 3 2
1.0 - - .6 1.0 2.0 1.2 .2 .9 1.3 1.7 .6 .5 1.8 .3 1.3 8 8 1.6
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S.4 Q.11b Generally, what impact have international trade agreements had on the prices of goods in Canada?

BASE: Expect Negative impact from GATT

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K °'$59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 169 16 26 68 49 47 2 10 20 29 66 28 - 26 71 42 43 72 42
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 151 15 25 65 37 35 2 8 20 27 55 22 26. 59 36 43 60 39

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Prices of goods have . _
increased 70 7 16 24 17 16 1 7 6 9 29 12 14 30 16 18 32 16
. 46.5 455 63.4 36.4 456 46.2 35.6 80.2 27.2 345 52.3 56.3 53.3 50.4 43.6 42.7 53.3 42.0

Prices of goods have

decreased 41 6 7 18 9 8 1 2 13 7 18 1 2 15 13 11 15+ 12
27.5 37.0 27.7 27.7 25.2 22.8 64.4 18.1 65.1 26.4 31.8 6.8 7.4 25.5 36.2 24.7 25.7 29.8

No effect on prices 37 3 2 22 10 10 . * 2 1 9 6 10 13 7 13 12 10
24.6 17.5 9.0 34.0 26.9 28.5 - L7 7.7 39.0 15,9 27.4 39.3 22.6 20.2 29.7 19.6 25.1

D.N.S. 2 - - 1 1 1 - - - - - 2 1 - 1 1 1
1.4 - - 1.9 2.3 2.5 - - - - - 9.6 1.5 . - 2.9 1.4 3.2

- g S L e e e - e e e - e =
|-



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0369B (continuation)
S.4 Q.11b Generally, what impact have international trade agreements had on the prices of goods in Canada?
BASE Expect Negative impact from GATT

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HQUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 169 92 77 54 38 33 44 72 17 15 66 65 52 9 86 22 9 23
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 151 84 67 47 37 30 36 64 14 14 58 51 40 8 82 22 10 19

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Prices of goods have ) :
“increased 70 31 39 13 19 22 17 27 9 '~ 5 29 23 18 4 -39 10 5 10
46.5 37.4 57.8 27.6 49.7 72.5 45.6 41.6 60.1 33.7 49.3 45.1 45.6 52.1 47.6 45.2 51.9 56.0

Prices of goods have

decreased 41 29 12 19 10 2 10 20 2 6 14 13 11 2 21 7 3 2

27.5 35.0 18.0 41.9 26.5 7.5 2.7 31.9 16.2 42.3 23.7 255 26.4 32.7 25.4 33.8 29.2 11.8.

No effect on prices 37 21 16 12 9 6 10 15 3 3 16 14 10 1 21 5 2 5

2.6 25.0 24.2 26.0 23.8 20.0 27.7 23.1 23.7 24.0 27.0 27.0 249 15.2 25.9 21.1 18.9 27.5

D.N.S. 2 2 - 2 . - - 2 - - -1 1 - 1 - - 1
1.4 2.5 :

4.5 - - - 3.3 - - - 2.4 3.1 - 1.1 - - 4.7
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794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0369B (continuation)
S.4 Q.11b Generally. what impact have international trade agreements had on the prices of goods in Canada?

BASE: Expect Negative impact from GATT _ .

. UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ . Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kid_s H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two  More 'Union Union English French
Unweighted row 169 12 12 11 19 74 40 33 141 28 65 94 21 51 97 53 114 122 47
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 151 12 13 11 17 65 33 32 142 8 64 78 21 48 82 52 97 116 35

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.'0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Prices of goods have ' ’
increased 70 4 5 6 9 34 16 11 64 6 28 37 9 24 37 24 46 54 16
46.5 31.3 33.8 50.6 51.7 52.7 48.7 33.9 45.2 68.8 44.1 47.9 43.6 49.9 45.2 46.2 475 46.6 46.2

Prices of goods have

decreased 41 . 7 . 4 3 2 16 7 14 40 2 20 18 4 12 25 17 24 33 8

‘ 27.5 59.2 - 32.2 30.4 104 24.2 20.2 45.2 27.8 21.5 30,6 23.6 19.5 25.2 30.8 32.0 24.5. 28.9 22.8

No effect on prices 37 1 5 2 7 15 . 8 7 36 1 15 21 8 11 18 11 26 27 10

: 24.6 9.5 34.0 19.0 37.9 23.1 24.8 20.9 25.5 9.7 23.3 27.4 36.9 23.2 224 20.2 26.7 23.5 28.5

D.N.S. 2 2 2 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1
1.4 6.3

1.5 - 2.0 1.1 - 1.8 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.1 2.5



DATE 04714/97
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$.6 Q.17a How interested would you say you are with events or issues on the international scene? Would you say you are ...

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE . » HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K- $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS . 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very interested
(100) - - 479 66 67 174 149 128 21 23 46 92 134 99 108 172 . 144 129 171 134
34.2 39.3 28.1 33.6 42.0 41.2 48.4 18,7 24.6 27.5 32.8 38.9 49.5 31.8 35.8 37.0 31.5 31.4

Somewhat interested .
(66.7) 708 74 137 272 162 141 20 64 97 175 222 124 89 262 205 182 280 237
50.6 43.8 57.7 52.4 456 45.3 48.1 52.7 52.2 52.7 54.3 48.8 41.1 48.6 50.8 52.5 51.5 55.5

Not very interested . -
(33.3) 157 23 28 50 30 28 1 27 33 47 44 19 15 79 39 28 65 45
11.2 13.4 11.8 9.6 8.4 9.0 3.4 22,6 17.5 14.1 10.7 7.6 6.7 14.6 9.7 8.2 12.0 10.5

Not interested at

.all (o) 42 5 5 17 9 9 - 6 10 16 6 6 3 25 6 8 18 9
3.0 2.9 2.1 3.3 2.4 2.8 5.3 5.6 4.8 1.6 2.3 1.5 4.6 1.6 2.3 3.2 2.1

D.N.S. 14 1 1 6 5 5 - 1 - 3 3 6 3 2 9 * 9 2
.7 3 1.2 1.5 1.7 - .6 .8 7 2.3 1.2 .3 2.1 1 1.7 4

1.0

Ayerage' 72.4 73.4 70.7 72,6 76.4 75.7 81.7 61.8 65.3 68.0 73.1 75.8 80.1 69.3 745 74.8 71.1 72.3



DATE 04/14/97 »
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0967 (continuation)
S.6 Q.20 Which 3 or. 4 of the following countries/regions should Canada consider h1gh priority in terms of its trading relations with them?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some o
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. : 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

United States 1344 97 93 119 88 484 349 407 1245 100. 565 697 158 522 665 408 916 1051 294
96.1 94.3 94.2 9.6 94.2 96.1 9%.8 95.7 9.1 95.5 95.7 96.6 96.9 96.2 95.7 96.6 95.8 9.6 94.3

-Western Europe- 941 75 69 83 61 323 243 301 878 . 64 388 497 111 358 473 284 642 780 162
' - 67.2 72.4 70.1 67.3 65.3 64.2 67.4 70.8 67.8 61.0 658 68.8 68.2 65.9 68.1 67.1 67.1 71.7 51.9

Eastern Europe 475 48 34 43 30 196 134 105 440 35 207 237 52 172 251 135 331 354 120
33.9 46.1 34.1 34.9 31.6 39.0 37.1 24.7 34.0 33.3 35.1 329 32.1 31.7 36.1 32.0 34.6 32.6 38.6

The Middle East 329 26 22 26 28 129 97 72 298 32 145 165 38 133 159 110 214 227 102
23.5 24.9 22.6 20.8 29.8 25.6 2.8 17.0 23.0 30.3 24.6 22.8 23.2 245 22.8 26.1 22.3 - 20.9 32,6

The countries of the _
former Soviet Union 296 24 14 23 20 117 77 78 273 23 121 154 24 110 162 100 189 243 53
o 2.z 229 13.9 189 21.0 23.2 21.2 18.4 21.1 22.3 20.5 21.3 14.9 20.2 23.3 23.7 19.8 22.3 17.0

Caribbean islands 123 7 9 8 8 44 39 30 114 10 56 58 18 46 60 27 96 106 18
: 8.8 6.8 9.2 6.3 8.7 8.8 10.9 7.0 8.8 9.1 9.6 8.0 10.9 8.5 8.6 6.5  10.0 9.7 5.7

Latin America 362 18 29 36 22 104 76 157 336 26 146 199 . 48 160 155 106 255 285 77
25.9 17.5 29.0 29.7 23.8 208 20,9 37.0 25.9° 25.3 24.7 27.5 29.3 ~29.5 22.3 25.0 26.7 26.2 24.8

Asia 719 56 57 56 34 220 192 268 676 43 300 377 80 271 369 204 503 561 158
51.4 54.6 57.4 457 36.0 43.7 53.2 62.9 52.2 41.4 50.8 52.2 48.9 49.9 53.1 48.3 52.7 515 509
' 5
1

Africa 100
7.1

7 14 - 37 26 24 90 10 49 45 8 42 50 26 74 66 34
5.4 145 7.4 7.1 5.5 7.0 9.4 8.4 6.3 4.8 7.7. 1.2 6.1 7.8 6.0 11.0

~
(S RV S o

Other 122 9 10 12 44 32 32 117 5 52 63 16 47 59 53 69 103 19

8.7 8. 9.0 7.8 12.7 8.8 8.9 7.6 9.0 49 ' 8.8 8.8 10.1 8.7 8.4 12.6 7.2 9.5 6.1

D.N.S. 14 - - 1 2 8 2 2 12 2 6 8 1 6 7 3 11 9 4
C 1.0 .- - .6 2.0 1.6 1.8

.6 .5 .9 1.0 1.1 .8 1.1 .9 7 1.1 .9 1.4
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794001 Goldfarb Report i REPORT C0921 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17a How interested would you say you are with events or issues on the international scene? Would you say you are ...

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two  More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very interested .
(100) 479 34 49 37 29 141 120 184 447 31 183 268 72 201 205 140 329 350 128
34.2 32.7 49.2 30.0 30.6 28.0 33.2  43.2 34.5 30.1 31.0 37.1 44.2 37.1 29.6 33.2 34.4 32.2 41.2

Somewhat interested ' '
(66.7) 708 53 42 61 46 259 196 197 655 53 304 357 68 265 375 219 480 567 141
50.6 51.9 42.7 50.0 49.1 51.5 54.4 46.3 50.6 50.6 51.5 494 42.0 48.9 54.0 51.9 50.2 52.1 45.3

Not very interested :
(33.3) 157 11 6 21 10 74 38 35 139 18 76 75 19 55 84 49 105 129 28
11.2 10.9 6.1 17.5 11.2 14.7 10.5 8.2 1.8 17.0 12.9 10.4 11.7 10.1 12.0 11.7 10.9- 11.9 9.0

Not interested at

all. (0) 42 5 1 2 6 24 6 4 40 2 21 17 1 14 27 8 34 33 9
3.0 4.5 1.4 1.9 6.4 4.9 1.6 1.0 3.1 2.0 3.6 2.3 .9 2.5 3.8 1.9 3.5 3.0 2.8

D.N.S. 14 1 1 3 5 1 5 14 * 6 6 2 8 4 5 9 9 ¢ 5
1.0 6 .6 2.7 .9 1.3 1.1 3 1.0 8 1.2 1.4 .6 1.2 .9 .8 1.7

9 73.2 77.8 72.6 69.7 -70.3 74.1 77.1 74.1 70.0 72.7 72.2 71.5 - 75.7

Average 72.4 71.0 80.2 69.6 68.9 67.



DATE 04/14/97
794001 Goldfarb Report

S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Creating jobs in Canada through international trade

REGION

REPORT (0922

NUMBER OF
HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS

Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25

65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +

Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

all

-1 7 * 1 3 2 2 1 1
.5 2 .4 .6 4 .5 1.1 .4
-2 (2) 21 2 4 7 6 6 ‘2 2
: 1.5 1.4 1.7 1.3 1.8 2.1 1.3 .9
-313) 45 9 12 8 16 16 1 8
3.2 5.2 5.1 1.5 4.4 5.0 .7 4.5
-4 (4) 164 - 27 29 64 27 23 4 17 36
11.7 16.2 12.1 12.4 7.5 7.4 8.8 13.8 19.2
-5 (5) 323 41 59 135 60 50 < 10 26 50
23.0 245 25.0 26.1 17.0 16.0 24.2. 21,9 27.2
- 6 (6) 323 40 60 123 70 60 10 30 44
23.1 23.8 25.3 23.8 19.7 19.2 22.8 24.9 23.7

Very high priority :
--- 7.(7) 497 48 .69 170 168 149 19 42 43
35.5 28.6 29.0 32.9 47.4 47.8 4.3 346 23.4
D.N.S. 20 - 4 8 6 6 2 1
) 1.4 - 1.5 1.5 1.8 2.0 1.7 7
Average 5.7 5.5 5.6 5.7 5.9 5.9 6.0 5.7 5.4

409

* 2 4 * 2 2. 2
1 .8 7 1 .5 4 .5
3 4 11 5 2 8 4
1.2 2.0 -2.1 1.3 .6 1.6 1.0
7 3 19 16 7 25 9
28 1.6 34 40 20 46 2.1
18 14 70 50 32 69 53
7.1 6.4 13.0 123 9.3 12.8 12.4
46 43 111 93 92 125 116

17.9 20.0 20.6 23.2

n
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o
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26.6 22.3 24.2

111 101 199 141 119 181 136
43.7 46.3 36.9 35.0 34.1 33.3 31.9

7 2 7. 8 2 1 4
27 -9 1.3 2.0 5 2.0 1.0

6.0 6.0 5.7 5.7 5.8 5.6 5.7



DATE 04/14/97 , .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT €0922 (continuation)
$.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given --- ,

Creating jobs in Canada through international trade

PARENTS WITH

SEX ' MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
. Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 ~ 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100:0 100.0

Not a priority at
all

--- 1 (1) 7 4 3 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 3 3 3 1 1 ‘
.5 i 4 5 .9 7 1 4 1.4 .5 .8 1.0 .3 5 -4 '
-2 (2) 21 11 10 7 4 4 6 8 3 o 10 7 5 2 10 2 1 3
‘ 1.5 1.7 1.4 1.6 1.8 1.1 1.7 1.3 1.5 .3 2.0 1.5 1.4 2.8 1.3 1.1 1.0 1.4
-3 (3) 45 19 26 12 7 8 18 17 3 4 20 9 8 * 27 4 4 4
3.2 2.9 3.5 2.9 2.9 2.1 5.0 2.8 1.5 5.0 4.0 2.0 2.3 .3 3.3 2.6 3.1 1.8
- 4 (4) 164 60 104 35 25 61 43 72 25 15 50 57 51 5 91 24 17 16
11.7 9.2 13.8 8.7 0.1 15.7 | 11.9 11.5 14.4 16.6 10.0 13.22 14.2 7.7 11.0 15.9 13.8 7.1
-5 (5) 323 142 180 99 44 102 78 157 45 22 96 108 87 15 185 31 33 42
23.0 21.8 24.1 24.1 18.0 26.4 21.7 25.0 25.7 25.2 19.1 25.0 24.3 25.7 22.3 205 26.0 18.9
-6 (6) 323 148 175 93 55 103 73 - 154 43 14 114 90 67 19 200 39 33 . 54
24.3

23.1 22.7 23.5 22.7 22.6 26.5 20.2 246 24.7 16.3 22.6 20.8 18.8 32.8 24.2 25.8 26.5

Very high priority
--- 7D

497 262 235 156 106 99 137 205 7 50 33 204 152 132 17 301 49 37 97 -
35.5 40.1 31.5 38.0 43.6 25.6 37.8 32.8 28.8 36.8 40.6 354 36.9 29.4 36.3 32.9 29.6 43.7
D.N.S. 20 6 13 6 * 8 6 10 3 6 5 ) 4 1 11 1 5
5 .1 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.9 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.3 6 2.4

1.4 1.0 1.8 1.

Average 5.7 5.8 5.6 5.8 5.9 5.5 5.7 5.7 5.6 5.6 5.8 5.7 5.7 5.8 5.8 5.7 5.6 6.0



DATE 04/14/97 .

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0922 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a pr1or1ty you feel this issue should be given --- '

Creating jobs in Canada through international trade

UNION
SINGLES _ EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at
all

-1(1) 7 1 * 1 2 3 1 1 6 1 4 3 1 1 5 1 6 6 2
.5 7 4 4. 2.4 .5 4 3 .5 1.4 7 4 .6 2 .8 2 7 5 .5

-2 (2) 21 3 1 2 11 - 7 1 20 1 7 1 1 9 11 8 13 15 6
1.5 2.7 .9 2.2 2.2 1.9 3 1.5 1.3 1.1 1.6 7 1.7 1.6 1.9 1.4 1.4 2.1

-3 (3) 45 4 5 8 2 19 12 13 40 5 23 19 9 16 20 14 31 29 16
3.2 4.1 5.4 6.8 1.7 3.7 3.4 3.0 3.1 4.8 3.8 2.6 5.7 2.9 2.9 3.2 3.3 2.7 5.0

- 4 (4) 164 17 7 18 13 68 33 47 151 13 73 82 14 52 98 54 106 141 23
11.7 16.9 7.4 14.5 13.7 13.6 9.0 11.1 11.7 12.2 12.3 11.4 8.6 9.5 14.1 12.8 11.1 12.9 7.4

-5 (5) 323 29 21 32 13 118 91 101 301 22 143 155 . 33 123 167 98 223 273 50

23.0 28.3 21.7 26.3 13.4 23.4 25.3 23.6 23.2 20.6 24.3 21.5 20.1 =22.7 24.0 23.1 23.3 25.1 16.0

- 6 (6) 323 25 23 25 23 9 78 124 300 24 125 181
23.1 24.1 23.0 20,2 24.7 19.1 21.5 29.0 23.1 22.7 21.2 25.1

w
[o+]
—
w
(o)}
—
'
(Yol

104 215 263 60
24,7 22.5 24.2 19.2

N
w
o
N
[3,]
o
N
=
[3,]

Very high priority
- T (7

497 22 41 36 39 181 136 130 ' 460 37 207 263 64 198 234 137 350 348 149
35.5 21.6 41.4 . 29.5 42.0 36.0 37.7 30.5 355 358 350 36.4 39.5 36.6 33.8 32.5 36.6 32.0 47.8 .
D.N.S. 20 - 1 2 8 3 9 18 1 9 8 2 8 9 7 12 13 6
1.4 1.5 g 1.3 1.5 .8 2.1 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.1 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.2 2.0
Average . 5.7 5.3 5.9 5.5 5.8 5.6 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.6 5.6 5.7 5.6 5.9



DATE 04/14/97 .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0923
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given --- _
Working for international peace

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 3%4 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

.all

- 1) 22 1 3 6 12 12 - 1 1 5. 10 4 2 8 5 5 12 5

1.6 8 1.2 1.1 3.3 3.7 - .4 6 1.6 2.3 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.5 2.1 1.2

-2 (2) 46 3 5 20 17 16 1 * 4 17 11 7 7 20 10 12 17 11

3.3 1.9 2.0 3.9 48 5.0 3.5 .2 2.2 5.0 2.6 2.7 3.4 3.6 2.4 3.6 3.2 2.7

-- 313 73 8 5 27 28 26 2 6 13 12 28 7 13 26 - 16 27 26 27

5.2 4.8 2.1 5.1 7.9 8.3 4.5 - 4.7 7.0 3.7 6.9 2.7 6.1 4.7 3.9 7.8 4.9 6.3

-4 (4) 225 26 35 85 54 51 3 23 30 55 74 35 31 79 61 67 89 73

T 16.0 15.7 14.8 16.5 15.3 16.3 7.9 19.4 16.3- 16.4 18.0 13.6 144 146 15.2 19.4 16.3 17.0

- 5 (5) 304 45 55 116 59 50 10 29 54 75 86 53 34 104 97 76 110 108

21.7 26.4 23.3 22.3 .16.7 15.9 22.5 23.7 29.2 22.7 21.1 20.8 15.8 19.2 24.1 21.8 20.3 25.2

-6 (6) 267 29 47 110 60 50 10 22 44 71 68 45 38 101 73 74 106 87
19.1 17.1 19.6 21.2 16.9 16.1 22.6 18.0- 23.7 21.4 16.6 17.8 17.6 18.8 18.2 21.3 19.5 20.4

Very high priority
--- 7(D

450 56 86 149 118 102 17 4 39 95 129 99 88 197 - 135 8 176 114
32.2 33.4 36.1 28.8 33.4 32.7 39.0 335 20.9 28.7 31.6 38.7 40.4 36.6 33.4 24.6 32.3 26.7
D.N.S. “ - 2 5 6 6 * - 2 4 6 3 5 6 * 7 2
1.0 . 9 1.0 1.7 2.0 2 . 5 9 22 1.3 9 15 1 1.4 5

Average 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.4 5.3 5.2 5.7 5.5 5.3 5.3 5.3 5.6 5.6 5.5 5.5 5.2 5.4 5.3



DATE 04/14/97 - )

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0923 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Working for international peace

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 . ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
‘ Not In . No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at ‘
all :

- 1(1) 22 14 7 11

- 4 (4) 225 119 105 - 83 36 53 52 106 31 7 79 74 62
16.0 18.3 14.1 20.4 14.7 13.8 14.4 16.9 17.7 8.3 15.7 17.2 17.3 15.

3 3 5 11 4 2 6 9 9 10 1 2 1
1.6 2.2 1.0 2.8 1.2 .7 1.3 1.8 2.1 1.9 1.1 2.2 2.6 - 1.2 8 1.3 4
-2 (@) 46 26 19 20 6 8 11 2 7 * 17 15 14 25 3 6 6
3.3 4.0 - 2.6 4.9 2.5 2.2 3.0 3.5 3.9 6 3.3 3.4 3.9 3.0 2.2 4.5 2.5
-3 (3) 73 47 27 25 21 15 12 36 4 3 30 21 16 40 11 6 10
5.2 7.2 3.6 6.2 8.8 3.8 3.4 5.8 2.0 3.4 . . .5 4.6

8

- 5 (5) 304 141 163 92 49 86 77 148 31 25 98 100 77 1
: 21.7 21.6 21.8 225 20,1 22.2 21.3 23.7 17.5 28.2 19.5 23.3 21.7 30.8 21.7 27.5 21.6 17.7

- 6 (6) 267 114 153 70 44 85 68 112 45 21 89 78 62 10 159 33 30 35
19.1 17.5 20.4 17.0 18.2 22.1 18.7 18.0 25.8 23.8 17.6 18.0 17.5 17.5 19.2 22.1 23.5 16.0

Very high priority .
- 7 (D 54 30

450 186 265 102 84 135 130 183 178 131 114 16 278 38 38 90

32.2 28.5 354 24.9 34.4 34.8 36.0 29.2 30.7 33.8 354 305 3.9 27.1 33.5 25.6 30.2 40.8

D.N.S. 14 5 9 5 * 2 7 6 1 7 2 2 - 9 1 - 5
1.0 .8 1.1 1.2 1 .5 1.8 1.0 .3 1.4 .5 .6 - 1.1 .6 - 2.4

Average 5.4 5.2 5.6 5.1 5.4 5.6 5.6 5.3 5.5 5.7 5.5 5.3 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.4 5.4 5.7



N

DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0923 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Working for international peace

UNION
SINGLES . EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

Not a priority at

all
--- 1 (D) 22 1 3 3 2 10 5 4 19 2 7 14 7 3 12 6 16 10 12
1.6 1.1 3.3 2.2 2.2 2.1 1.4 1.0 1.5 2.3 1.1 1.9 4.1 5 1.8 1.4 1.7 1.0 3.7
--- 2 (2) 46 4 2 5 1 19 11 14 43 3 19 24 7 17 22 14 31 30 16
3.3 4.0 2.0 4.0 1.6 3.8 3.1 3.2 3.3 2.8 3.1 3.3 4.0 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.3 2.8 5.0
-3 3) 73 9 4 2 6 21 22 25 67 7 27 40 6 27 41 23 48 47 26
. 5.2 8.8 4.5 1.9 6.0 4.2 6.0 5.8 5.1 6.6 4.7 5.5 3.5 4.9 5.9 5.5 5.0 4.4 8.3
- 4 (4) 225 22 -19 17 14 71 56 79 209 15 67 140 28 82 115 76 144 174 51
16.0 21.0 19.1 13.6 14.8 14.2 15.4 185 16.2 14.6 11.4 19.5 17.1 15.0 16.6 18.0 15.1 16.0 16.3

- 5 (5) 304 23 27 26 19 94 83 105 284 20 143 149 22 122 160 88 214 254 50
' 21.7 22.4 27.5 21.5 19.9 18.7 23.0 24.8 21.9 19.0 24.2 20.6 13.5 225 23.0 20.7 22.4 23.3 15.9

- 6 (6) 267 25 12 27 12 89 73 91 249 17 116 132 27 93 146 86 173 217 50
19.1 24 .4 11.7 21.9 13.1 17.7 20,3 21.4 19.3 16.5 19.8 18.3 16.7 17.2 21.1 20.4 18.1 19.9 16.1

Very high priority

- 707 450 19 31 43 40 192 109 102 412 39 207 217 65 191 194 127 319 349 102
32.2 18.1 31.1 34.9 42.4 38.1 30.2- 24.0 31.8 3.9 35.0 30.0 39.7 353 28.0 30.1 33.3 32.0 32.7

D.N.S. 14 * 1 6 2 6 12 1 4 7 2 7 4 2 11 8 6
1.0 .2 7 1.2 .6 1.4 1.0 1.3 7 1.0 1.4 1.4 .6 4 1.1 7 2.0

Average 5.4 5.1 5.3 5.5 5.6 5.5 5.4 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.3 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.2



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0924
S$.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Removal of trade barriers between countries

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
’ Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at
all

-1(1) 31 6 5 7 11 11 - 2 3 8 8 6 5 14 9 3 15 7
2.2 3.4 2.1 1.4 3.2 3.6 - 1.4 1.8 2.4 2.0 2.4 2.1 2.6 2.3 1.0 2.7 1.6
-2 (2) 48 4 9 14 17 16 1 4 7 17 13 5 7 24 16 5 25 12
3.5 2.2 3.6 2.8 4.9 5.1 3.5 3.7 3.5 5.1 3.2 2.0 3.0 4.5 4.0 1.5 4.6 2.7
-3 (3) 122 20 23 46 .27 25 2 6 17 45 34 15 12 45 33 33 49 42
8.7. 11.9 9.7 8.9 7.6 7.9 4.9 4.7 8.9 13.4 .8.3 5.7 5.5 8.4 8.1 9.5 9.0 9.9
4 (4) 332 40 60 125 75 69 6 32 64 74 104 45 45 114 101 94 126 116
23.7 23,5 25.0 24.2 21.1 22.1 13.8 26.7 34.3 223 254 17.5 20.8 21.2 25.1 27.1 23.2 27.1
-5 (5) 358 40 66 131 - 81 64 16 39 46 89 118 56 49 125 111 94 149 109
25.5 23.6 27.9 25.3 22.8 20.7 38.2 32.6 245 26.8 28.9 21.9 22.5 23.3 27.5 27.1 27.4 25.6
- 6 (6) 242 24 - 38 92 67 59 8 21 26 55 65 57 38 97 62 58 81 74
17.3 144 16.0 17.8 18.8 18.9 18.4 17.2 14.0 16.6 15.9 22.5 17.7 18.0 15.4 16.7 14.8 17.4
Very high priority i
< T(7) 246 36 35 89 72 63 9 14 21 43 58 68 56 105 68 58 - 90 63
17.6 21.1 14.7 17.2 20.4 20.3 21.1 11.3 11.2 12.8 14.2 26.8 25.7 19.5 16.7 16.7 16.7 14.7
D.N.S. 22 2 12 5 5 3 3 2 8 3 6 14 4 1 9 4
1.6 .9 2.4 1.3 1.5 2.6 1.7 5 2.0 1.2 2.7 2.6 .9 4 1.6 1.0
Average 4.9 4.9 4.8 5.0 5.0 4.9 5.3 4.9 4.7 4.7 4.8 5.3 5.2 4.9 4.9 5.0 4.8 4.9

N ) . . i



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0924 (continuation)
$.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Removal of trade barriers between countries

PARENTS WITH

SEX " MALE . FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
: _ Not In. No Kids Parent
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 _100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Not a priority at
all

-1 (1) 31 18 12 9 9 6 6 12 3 * 15 11 10 1 16 3 - 6
2.2 2.8 1.6 2.3 3.7 1.5 1.8 2.0 1.6 .3 3.0 2.5 2.7 1.3 1.9 1.8 - 2.7

-2 (2) 48 24 24 19 5 12 12 24 7 5 11 18 14 3 25 7 4 1 .
3.5 3.7 3.2 4.7 2.0 3.2 3.3 3.9 4.2 5.9 2.3 4.1 4.0 5.7 3.0 4.7 3.3 .3

-3 (3) 122 61 61 41 20 31 30 61 13 10 39 41 30 6 68 13 1 14
8.7 9.3 8.2 9.9 8.3 8.1 8.2 9.7 7.4 11.6 7.8 . 9.6 8.4 9.5 8.2 8.8 8.7 6.3

- 4 (4) 332 149 183 89 60 9% 85 149 39 25 116 105 89 13 198 56 31 35

23.7 22.8 24.4 21.8 24.6 25.3 23.5 23.8 22.4 27.7 23.1 245 25.0 21.6 23.9 37.5 249 16.0

- 5 (5) 358 153 205 104 49 117 88 166 55 20 113 118 100 15 208 29 38 53
25.5 23.4 27.4 25.4 20.1 30.1 245 26.6 31.5 22.5 22.4 27.4 28.0 25.5 25.0 19.2 29.9 24.0

- 6 (6) - 242 115 127 69 45 68 60 107: 30 15 89 75 58 14 142 25 22 47
17.3 17.6 17.0 17.0 18.6 17.5 le.6 17.2 17.4 16.9 17.7 17.4 16.3 24.3 17.1 16.9 17.5 21.4

Very high priority

-7.0) 246 125 121 73 52 48 73 97 24 13 109 57 51 5 160 14 20 61

17.6 19.2 1.1 17.9 21.4 12.4 20.1 15.6 13.5 15.1 21.7 13.2 14.3 8.9 19.3 9.2 15.6 27.4

D.N.S. 22 7 15 4 3 7 7 8 4 - 11 6 4 2 12 3 4
1.6 1.1 2.0 .9 1.4 1.9 2.0 1.3 2.0 - 2.1 1.4 1.2 3.1 1.5 2.0 1.8

Average 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.0 4.8 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.8 5.0 4.8 4.8 4.8 5.0 4.6 5.0 5.4



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0924 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you fee] this issue should be given ---

Removal of trade barriers between countries

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. _ 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Not a priority ét »
all

- 1(1) 31 2 2 3 4 13 8 6 27 4 15 14 3 13 15 10 20 19 11
' 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.6 4.2 2.6 2.1 1.3 2.1 3.8 2.5 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.1 2.4 2.1 1.8 3.6

-2 (2) 48 4 3 8 4 22 10 12 45 4 19 26 6 11 31 19 28 33 16
3.5 3.5 3.2 6.2 4.2 4.4 2.8 2.7 3.5 3.5 3.2 3.6 3.9 2.1 4.4 4.4 2.9 3.0 5.1

-3 (3) 122 12 12 10 7 40 38 37 115 7 58 51 16 38 68 40 82 97 25
8.7 12.1 12.1 7.8 7.6 7.9 10.66 8.7 8.8 7.0 9.9 7.1 10.1 7.0 9.8 9.4 8.6 8.9 7.9

-4 (4) 332 33 25 27 22 123 90 94 312 19 142 167 34 110 189 113 217 263 69

23.7 31.8 25.5 21.9 23.2 245 24.9 22,1 24.1 18.6 24.1 23.1 20.6 20.2 27.1 26.6 22.6 24.2 22.1

-5 (5) 358 20 21 38 18 121 91 126 334 24 148 189 36 147 174 119 237 293 64 -
25.5 19.5 21.7 31.1 19.2 24.1 25.2 29.6 25.8 22.7 25.1 26.2 22.4 27.1 25.1 28.1 24.8 26.9 20.7

- 6 (6) 242 16 11 19 16 79 59 81 222 20 98 126 30 98 114 56 178 183 59
17.3 15.8 10.8 15.1 17.4 15.8 16.3 19.1 17.1 195 16.6 17.5 18.3 18.1 16.4 13.2 18.7 16.8 18.9

Very h1gh priority

7@ 246 14 21 18 21 94 62 64 221 24 97 140 32 119 95 63 177 183 63

17.6 13.8 21.4 146 22.2 18.6 17.1 15.1 17.1 23.3 16.4 19.4 19.5 21.9 13.7 15.0 18.5 16.8 20.3

D.N.S. 22 1 3 1 2 11 4 6 20 2 13 9 5 7 - 10 4 17 17 5
1.6 1.3 2.9 .6 1.9 2.1 1.1 1.3 1.6 1.6 2.2 1.2 3.2 1.3 1.4 1.0 1.8 1.6 1.5

Average 4.9 4.7 4.8 4.8 4.9 49 49 5.0 4.9 5.1 4.9 5.0 5.0 5.1 4.8 4.7 5.0 4.9 4.9



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report

S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---
Participation in United Nations Peacekeeping

REGION

Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34

Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

all .
- 1(1) 54 6 12 14 20 20 - 3 5 9
‘ 3.9 3.3 4.9 2.7 5.7 6.4 - 2.8 2.7 2.8
-2 (2) 81 12 12 32 24 23 1 1 9 27
. 5.8 7.1 5.2 6.2 6.7 7.4 1.7 1.1 4.9 8.0
-3 (3) 150 23 25 52 39 36 3 11 13 36
10.7 13.8 10.4 10.1 11.0 11.4 7.6. 8.7 7.1 10.9
-4 (4) 319 36 45 118 78 - 71 6 42 42 72

22.8 21.4 189 229 21.9 22.8 15.2 34.6 22.4 21.7

-5 (%) 340 32 71 128 77 65 13 30 55 84
24.3 19.2 299 24.8 21.9 20.8 29.8 25.1 29.8 25.3

- 6 (6) 220 25 26 97 57 45 12 15 31 59
15.7 14.6 11.0 18.7 16.1 14.5 28.0 12.6. 16.9 17.8

Very high priority

A7) 216 35 43 69 53 45 8 16 30 0 41

15.4 20.7 18.0 13.3 14.9 14.5 17.7 13.4 16.1 12.2

D.N.S. 20 - 4 7 7 7 2 4
1.4 - 1.8 1.3 1.9 2.1 1.7 1.2

Average ‘ 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.5 5.3 4.7 4.9 4.6

AGE

35-49 '50-64
521 285
409 255
100.0 100.0
21 10
5.2 3.8
26 12
6.3 4.5
53 21
12.9 8.3
92 52
2.4 20.3
93 64
22.8  25.0
63 38
15.3. 14.9
55 54-
13.4 21.0
7 6
1.7 2.2

4.5

65 Or Under
Over $35K
241 633
218 540
100.0 100.0
9 27
41 5.0
8 28
3.7 5.2
26 53
120 " 9.8
62 115
28.5 21.4
4“4 130
20.0 24.2
29 77
13.4 14.3
37 98
16.9 18.2
3 10
1.5 1.9
4.7 4.7

REPORT C0925

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

$35K-
$59K

$60K

NUMBER OF
WAGE EARNERS

Plus Single Dual +

78
14.3

12
2.1

4.6

tores



DATE 04/14/97 ' : v

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0925 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Participation in United Nations Peacekeeping

: : PARENTS WITH '
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS _ KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 ~ 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at -
all

-1 (1) 54 35 19 26 10 5 14 28 4 4 19 12 11 1 33 5 8 6
3.9 5.4 2.6 6.2 3.9 1.4 3.9 4.5 2.2 4.3 3.8 2.9 3.2 8 4.0 3.2 6.0 - 2.6

- 2 (2) 81 47 34 40 7 15 19 47 8 * 25 26 22 4 48 14 13 6
: 5.8 7.2 4.6 9.8 2.9 3.9 5.2 7.5 4.8 6 4.9 6.0 6.0 7.2 5.8 9.0 10.4 2.7

-3 13) 150 72 78 46 27 45 32 69 22 - 7 51 47 38 8 89 13 10 25
10.7 11.1 10.4 11.2 10.9 11.7 9.0 11.0 12.7 8.1 10.1 10.9 10.5 14.0 10.7 9.0 8.3 115

-4 (4) 319 160 . 160 98 61 77 82 136 40 15 125 100 82 12 194 37 26 55

22.8 24.5 21.3 24.0 25.2 20.0 22.8 21.7 22.7 -17.2 - 24.7 23.2 23.0 20.8 23.3 249 209 24.8

-5 (5) 340 153 187 97 56 97 90 150 47 29 114 106 90 14 196 41 31 51
24.3 23.4 25.0 23.7 23.0 25.1 25.0 23.9 26.7 33.1 22.6 24.7 25.1 23.1 23.6 27.0 24.7 22.9

- 6 (6) 220 85 135 48 37 81 54 106 23 19 70 71 56 11 128 25 17 33
15.7 13.1 '18.0 11.8 15.2 20.8 15.0 17.0 13.3 21.9 13.9 16.5 155 18.8 15.4 16.6 13.6 15.0

Very high priority

- 7(7) 216 92 124 48 44 62 61 81 29 13 91 60 52 8 134 14 20 40
15.4 14.1 16.5 11.7 18.2 16.0 17.0 13.0 16.4 14.8 18.1 14.1 14.6 13.9 16.2 9.6 16.1 18.2

D.N.S. 20 8 12 6 2 4 8 8 2 9 7 7 1 -8 1 5
1.4 1.2 1.6 1.5 .6 1.1 2.2 1.3 1.1 1.9 1.7 1.9 1.4 1.0 6 2.4

Average 4.7 45 4.8 4.3 4.8 4.9 4.8 4.6 4.7 5.0 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.5 4.5 4.8

I meE mE R M B e e e e e e O T e b S Eam
—— - - - ,



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report . REPORT C0925 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Participation in United Nations Peacekeeping

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some _
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
~ TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
C o 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

all :
-1 (D) 54 2 7 4 3 23 11 17 49 5 22 29 11 22 21 21 33 34 20
3.9 2.2 6.9 3.0 3.3 4.7 2.9 4.0 3.8 5.1 3.8 4.0 6.8 4.0 3.1 5.0 3.5 3.1 6.4
-2 (2) 81 ) 7 5 5 24 25 27 7 6 37 37 9 30 43 26 55 58 23
5.8 4.9 6.7 4.2 50 4.8 6.9 6.4 5.9 5.3 6.2 5.2 5.3 5.5 6.2 6.1 5.8 5.4 7.4
-3 (3) 150 10 18 14 11 55 52 30 140 10 60 82 20 60 70 49 96 114 36
10.7 9.9 18.1 11.0 11.8 10.9 14.3 7.0 10.8 9.4 10.1 11.4 12.4 11.0 10.1 1l.6 10.1 10.5 11.4
-4 (4) 319 24 20 24 27 101 73 112 296 23 124 180 30 129 160 - 102 214 248 71

22.8 23.1 20.7 19.6 29.1 20.0 20.3 26.3 22.9 22.0 21.1 249 18.1 23.8 23.1 24.1 22.4 22.8 22.8

-5 (5) 340 - 30 2 32 12 121 91 113 319 21 136 182 34 122 184 92 244 275 65
' 24.3 29.4 22.5 25.8 13.3 24.1 25.1 2.6 24.6 20.1 23.1 25.2 20.8 225 26.5 21.8 25.5 25.3 20.8

--- 6 (6) 220 17 - 10 27 15 - 86 49 - 70 202 18 97 108 29 82 110 70 144 175 45
15.7 16.8 10.4 22.2 15,9 17.1 13.6 16.5 15.6 17.6 16.5 15.0 17.6 15.1 15.8 16.6 15.1 16.1 14.5

Very high priority ' :
-7 (N 216 14 14 18 19 84 58 - 49 196 2

0 107 93 29 90 97 57 155 170 . 45

15.4 13.4 14.0 14.3 20.1 16.7 16.1 11.6 15.1 19.0 18.2 12.9 17.6 16.6 14.0 13.6 16.2 15.7 14.5

D.N.S. 20 * 1 - 1 8 3 7 18 2 - 6 11 2 8 9 5 14 13 7
: 1.4 .2 i - 1.4 1.7 8 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.4 1.2 2.1

Average 4.7 4.8 4.3 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.6 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.7 4.7 - 4.5



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report

S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---
~ Working to discourage human rights violations in other countries

REGION ' : . AGE

Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under
TOTAL B.C. .ries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64

Over

REPORT C0926

NUMBER OF

HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS

65 Or Under $35K-

$35K

$59K

$60K
Plus Single Dual +

..............................................................................................................

Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

all
- 1) 57 9 13 11 19 - 19 - 4 7 12 16 13
: 4.1 5.4 5.7 2.2 55 6.2 - 3.1 3.7 3.6 3.8 5.3
-2 (2) 65 4 12 26 21 19 1 3 .3 .25 20 8
, 4.7 2.6 4.9 5.0 5.8 6.1 3.5 2.2 1.8 7.4 4.9 3.2
-3 (3) 150 20 25 5 32 28 4 18 21 37 41 24
: 10.7 11.6 10.4 10.7 9.1 9.0 10.3 15,0 11.2 11.3 9.9 9.3
- 4 (4) 230 30 35 93 51 46 30 47 82 37

~N o,
- N
(=]

16.5 18.0 14.9 17.9 145 14.8 12. 16.9 16.3 14.2 20.1 14.6

-5 (5) 311 38 61 120 64 57 7 27 49 76 100 49
22.3 2.6 25.7 23.2 18.2 18.4 16.3 22.6 26.4 229 245 19.1

- 6 (6) . 260 25 36 105 69 61 8 26 32 68 69 52
6 21.2 17.4 205 16.7 20.6

18.6 14.6 15.2 20.2 19.5 19.5 19.

Very high priority

--- 7(D) 306 42 53 101 87 72 15 22 43 63 77 . 64
21.8 25.1 22.3 19.6 24.7 23.2 35.2 17.8 23.2 19.0 18.9 25.2

D.N.S. 20 - 2 6 10 8 1 1 . 4 5 7
: 1.4 . 9 1.2 27 2.7 25 1.2 . 1.2 1.2 2.8

Average - 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.0 5.0 4.9 5.5 4.9 5.0 4.9 4.8 5.1

241
218
100.0

633
540
100.0

25
4.6

24
4.4

76
14.0

109
20.2

107
19.8

138
25.7

1.5

‘51
9.8"

_ V S __ . . . N i P 7 . :
- O R S e e e e e - -

23 31 18
6.7 5.7 4.3

40 47 57
11.6 8.7 13.2

68 83 73
19.4 15.4 17.0

93 122 106
26.8 22.4 24.8

70 110 78

20,1 20.3 18.3

45 119 76
12.9 21.9 17.8
8 5

1 1.4 1.1

4.7 5.0 4.8

- S m = .



DATE 04/14/97 :

794001 Goldfarb Report ’ REPORT C0926 (continuation)
3 5.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---
‘ﬁi-% Working to discourage hu ‘& rights violations in other countries *

K

/ : PARENTS WITH
SEX - MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent _
o Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Singte Under /Adult Pre- ' Empty
_ TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighfed fdw 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
L/ ,100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 '100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Not a briorify‘at/ /

all . , ‘
-1y 7 g 57 33 24 20 14 12 12 25 7 5 21 15 14 1 37 7 10 11
4.1 5.1 3.2 4.8 5.7 3.1 3.3 4.0 4.2 5.7 4.1 3.4 3.9 1.3 4.5 4.4 8.3 4.8
-2 (2) 65 43 22 34 9 9 13 38 5 - 4 19 20 17 "3 35 6 8 5
‘ : T 4.7 6.6 2.9 8.4 3.7 2.2 3.7 6.1 2.7 4.2 3.7 4.7 4.8 5.4 4.2 3.7 6.0 2.2
\--%:3 (3) ' 150 77 73 43 34 35 38 67 11 9 63 .45 38 6 90 15 13 29
- . ) 10.7 11.9 9.7 10.6 14.0 9.0 10.5 10.7 6.6 9.8 12.5 10.5 10.6 10.1 10.9 10.2 9.9 13.0
- 4 (4)_. 230 105 125 69 36 62 64 97 35 15 83 85 69 14 125 24 18 36
16.5 16.1 16.8 16.9 14.7 16.0 17.6 15,6 19.8 17.4 16.5 19.9 19.3 24.2 15.1 15.7 14.1 16.3
N - --- 5 (5) 311 137 175 92 45 94 81 147 40 16 104 104 84 13 174 38 27 38
SR 22.3 20,9 23.4 224 18.5 24.4 22.4 23.5 23.0 17.9 20.7 24.2 23.7 21.9 20.9 25.2 21.6 17.3
- 6 (6) ' 260 119 141 73 46 80 61 119 35 19 87 65 57 8 169 36 25 45
_ 9 20.3 23.7 20.0 20.5

18.6 18.2 18.9 17.9 18.8 20.7 17.0 19.00 19.8 21.4 17.3 15.1 15.9 12

Very high priority

---7(7) 306 131 174 73 59 90 84 124 40.. 21 118 90 74 13 190 24 25 52
21.8 20.2 23.3 17.8 24.1 23.3 23.3 19.8 22.9 23.5 23.5 20.9 20.9 22.3 22.9 15.7 20.1 23.6

D.N.S. ' 20 -6 13 5 1 6 8 '.9 2 9 6 3 1 10 2 5
: 1.4 1.0 1.8 1.2 5 1.4 2.2 1.4 1.0 1.8 1.3 .9 1.9 1.2 1.5 2.4

Average 4.9 4.8 5.1 4.7 4.9 5.1 5.0 4.9 5.1 - 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.0 A 4.9 4.7 5.0



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ) REPORT C0926 (continuation)
S$.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given --- S :

Working to discourage human rights violations in other countries

. . _ UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE ~ HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some : o
' Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. - -~y 30 Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One \‘Fw‘o‘ + More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589- 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at ' oo
all ; l
24 32 11 25 22 17 40 19

- 1.(D) 57 1 5 5 5 24 12 15 49 8
4.1 1.3 5.0 3.8 5.6 4.8 3.4 3.4 3.8 7.4 4.0 4.4 6.5 4.6 3.1 4.0 4.2 3.5 6.2
-2 (2) 65 6 3 8 4 22 20 19 61 4 27 33 “11 21 33 22 43 46 19
) 4.7 5.7 3.3 6.5 4.5 4.4 5.6 4.4 4.7 3.7 4.6 4.6 6.9 3.9 4.7 5.2 4.5 4.2 6.1
-313) 150 14 13 9 11 53 46 40 140 11 56 85 12 62 76 38 109 122 28
10.7 13.8 13.6 7.6 11.4 10.5 12.7 9.5 10.8 10.1 9.4 11.7 7.5 112;3 10.9 9.1 11.4 11.2 9.0
-4 (4) 230 18 12 14 9 85 63 69 211 20 85 133 13 92 125 77 150 184 46

“i 16.5 17.4 11.8 11.4 9.1

16.8 17.6 16.2 16.3 18.7 14.5 18.4 8.0 17.0 18.0 18.2 15.7 16.9 14.8

--- 5 (5) : 311 24 23 26 21 107 78 103 290 | 22 127 160 33 112 167 105 202 254 57
22.3 23.7 22.9 21.0 229 21.2 21.6 24.2 22.4 21.0 21.5 22.1 20.1 20.7 24.0 24.8 21.2 23.3 18.4

- 6 (6) 260 25 16 24 22 80 59 97 245 15 115 135 32 104 124 82 - 177 199 61
18.6 23.9 15.8 19.7 23.7 15.9 16.2 22.7 18.9 14.2 19.5 18.7 19.6 19.2 17.9 19.4 18.5 18.3 19.5

Very high priority

---7.(7) 306 15 26 36 21 127 78 75 281 25 148 136 48 117 140 79 219 233 72
21.8 14.1 26.8 29.6 22.1 25.2 21.7 17.6 21.7 23.6 25.1 18.8 29.8 21.5 20.2 18.6 22.9 21.4  23.2

D.N.S. . 20 * 1 1 1 6 4 8 18 1 8 9 3 9 8 3 15 1 8
1.4 .2 g .4 .8 1.2 1.2 1.9 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.7 1.6 1.1 7 1.6 1.0 2.7

Average ' 4.9 4.8 5.0 5.2 5.0 5.0 4.9 5.0 4.9 4.8 5.1 4.8 5.1 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.0 5.0 4.9



DATE 04/14/97 .

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0927 .
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Promoting Canadian.culture in other countries

‘ NUMBER OF
REGION AGE ' HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at i
all .
-1 95 13 23 31 22 22

- 5 12 28 26 15 13 34 30 24 37 28

6.8 7.9 9.6 6.0 6.3 7.1 - 4.3 6.6 8.4 6.4 5.9 6.2 6.3 7.5 7.0 6.9 6.5

-2 (2) 70 8 12 28 19 17 2 4 7 16 20 16 12 23 22 21 28 21
, 5.0 4.7 4.9 5.3 5.4 5.5 4.9 3.2 3.6 4.9 4.9 6.1 5.4 4.2 5.6 6.1 5.1 4.8
-3@3) 188 22 34 76 39 31 8 18 26 56 54 27 25 60 47 69 70 70
13.4 129 141 146 11.0 9.9 18.9 15.0 13.9 17.0 13.2 105 11.5 11.1 11.6 .19.7 13.0 16.5

-4 (4) 240 33 41 86 61 56 5 20 36 40 84 37 44 85 74 57 92 75
17.2 19.7 17.1 165 17.2 18.0 11.3. 16.5 19.4 12.1 20.4 14.4 20.2 .15.8 18.3 16.5 16.9 17.6

-5 (5) 317 29 51 125 80 71 10 31 45 78 94 61 38 125 92 82 122 98

22.6 17.3 21.4 24.2 22.7 22.7 23.1 256 244 235 23.1 239 175 23.1 22,9 23.7 224 229

- 6 (6) 234 35 42 84 54 46 8 19 387 58 68 41 30 103 65 53 94 72
16.7 20.8 17.6 16.2 154 14.8 19.3 15.5. 20.3 17.4 16.7 159 13.8 19.0 16.1 '15.1 17.3 16.9

Very high priority

--- 7 (1) 240 28 34 82 72 62 10 24 22 . 54 57 54 52 105 67 41 92 61
17.1 16.6 14.2 15.8 20.2 20.0 22.4 20.0 11.8 16.3 14.0 21.2 24.0 19.5 16.6 11.8 16.9 14.3

D.N.S. 15 - 2 7 6 6 2 5 5 3 5 6 * 8 2
1.1 - 9 1.3 1.8 2.0 .5 1.3 2.1 1.3 1.0 1.5 1 1.5 .5

Average ' 4.6 4.6 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.7 5.0 4.8 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.4 4.6 4.5



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT €0927 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel th1s issue should be given ---

Promoting Canadian culture in other countries

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS - KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
) Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
JOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 106.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at
all ,
- 1(1) 95 57 38 34 23 18 20 42 10 10
6.8 8.7 5.1 8.2 9.5 4.6 5.6 6.7 5.6 11.5 6.3 7.1 7.2 5.0 6.3 5.1 8.9 6.6
5
1

-2 (2) 70 49 21 28 - 22 9 12 31 6
5.0 7.6 2.8 6.8 8.9 2.2 3.4 4.9 3.2 5.

29 17 17 - 41 10 8 10
5.8 4.0 4.8 - 5.0 6.6 6.2 4.5

-3 (3) 188 103 85 70 33 50 35 95 25 12 55 72 61 10 98 19 14 20
13.4 15.8 11.4 17.0 13.8 12.9 9.7 15.22 14.1 13.9 10.8 16.8 17.1 16.3 11.8 12.4 10.7 9.2

-4 (4) 240 115 126 75 40 62 63 106 31- 10 90 71 54 14 142 24 19 45
17.2 17.6 16.8 18.3 16.4 16.1 17.5 16.9 18.0 11.4 17.9 16.5 15.2 24.2 17.1 16.0 14.9 20.2

-5 (5) . 317 133 184 89 44 103 81 146 46 17 106 105 91 - 10 193 38 34 45
22.6 20.4 24,6 21.7 18.2 26.5 22.6 23.4 26.3 19.5 21.0 245 25.6 17.0 23.2 25.1 27.0 20.1

- 6 (6) 234 91 144 49 41 74 69 98 29 19 89 62 47 14 145 31 21 37
16.7 13.9 19.2 12.0 17.1 19.2 19.2 15.7 16.3 20.9 17.7 14.4 13.1 23.1 17.4 20.8 16.3 16.7

Very high priority
)]

240 100 140 60 39 67 73 100 27 16 96 68 57 8 151 20 20 44
17.1 15.3 18.7 14.7 16.2 17.4 20.1 16.0 15.6 17.7 19.1 15.9 16.1 14.3 18.2 13.4 " 15.9 20.1
D.N.S. 15 5 10 5 3 7 7 2 7 4 4 - 9 1 6
1.1 .8 1.4 1.2 .9 1.9 1.1 1.0 1.4 9 1.1 - 1.0 .6 2.6

Average 4.6 4.4 4.9 4.4 4.4 4.9 4.9 4.6 4.7 4.6 4.7 4.6 4.5 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.8



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0927 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Promoting Canadian culture in other countries

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 - 694 423 956 1088 311

Not a priority at
all

-1(1) ‘ 95 5 9 3 5 39 27 22 86 9 42 48 9 39 48 26 67 73 22
6.8 5.1 9.6 2.3 5.5 7.7 7.5 5.2 6.6 8.5 7.1 6.7 5.3 7.1 6.9 6.2 7.0 6.7 7.1

-- 2 (2) 70 8 4 3 6 20 20 24 67 3 26 40 9 27 35 25 45 53 17
' 5.0 7.5 3.8 2.3 6.9 3.9 5.6 5.6 5.2 3.2 4.5 5.6 55 4.9 5.0 5.9 4.7 4.9 5.5
-3 (3) 188 19 15 14 8 57 50 73 176 12 69 108 17 60 111 52 133 157 31
13.4 18.7 15.5 11.6 87 11.4 13.9 17.1 13.6 11.5 11.7 15.0 10.4 11.1 159 12.3 13.9 14.4 9.9

-4 (4) 240 16 12 26 17 79 60 80 217 24 91 132 27 98 116 76 162 184 56

17.2 16.0 12.1 21.5 17.7 15.8 6.6 18.8 16.7 22.6 15.4 18.3 16.6 18.0 16.7 18.0 16.9 17.0 18.0

- 5 (5) : 317 24 19 31 18 115 82 100 298 19 138 157 35 117 165 97 217 246 71
22.6 23.6 .19.3 25.2 19.3 22.9 22.7 23.6 23.0 18.1 23.4 21.7 21.3 21.6 23.8 22.9 22.7 22.6 22.7

- 6 (6) 234 17 21 19 15 82 57 <78 215 19 113 110 . 29 94 111 71 158 188 46
16.7 16.8 21.1 15.9 16.1 16.4 15,9 18.4 16.6 18.6 19.1 15.2 18.1 17.3 16.0 16.8 16.5 17.3 14.8

Very high priority . ’
. 62 42 224 -1

-- 77 240 13 18 26 24 104 6 105 119 34 102 104 73 164 178 62
17.1 12.3 18.1 21.1 255 20.8 17.2 10.0 17.3 15.3 17.9 1.5 20.9 18.8 14.9 17.2 17.1 16.3 20.0

D.N.S. 15 - 1 * * 7 2 6 13 2 6 7 3 6 6 3 11 9 6
1.1 - 6 . 2 3 1.3 .6 1.4 1.0 2.2 1.0 1.0 1.9 1.2 8 .8 1.2 .8 2.0

Average 4.6 4.4 4.6 5.0 4.9 4.8 - 4.6 4.5 4.6 4.6 4.7 46 4.8 4;7 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.7



DATE 04/14/97 .

794001 Goldfarb Report ‘ REPORT C0928
5.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Helping to ease third world poverty and hunger

NUMBER OF
REGION ' ] AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
_ Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

all

--- 1) 47 7 9 12 18 18 2 4 11 15 9 8 26 13 8 18 15
3.4 4.0 3.6 2.3 5.1 5.8 1.6 2.4 3.3 3.6 3.6 3.6 4.8 3.1 2.4 3.4 3.6
-2 (2) 55 5 10 19 17 16 1 4 2 17 19 9 8 21 11 19 21 12
3.9 2.9 4.1 3.7 4.8 5.0 3.5 3.4 1.0 5.0 4.7 3.7 3.7 3.9 2.7 5.6 3.9 2.9
-3 (3)‘ 154 19 24 66 36 32 4 9 22 39 48 17 29 55 37 52 46 62
11.0 11.5 10.2 12.6 10.3 10.4 9.9 7.2 11.8 11.6 11.7 6.7 13.4 10.2 9.1 15.0 8.5 14.5
- 4 (4) 278 38 44 102 62 58 4 32 38 67 89 47 37 104 84 76 109 87
19.9 22.6 18.7 19.6 17.4 18.6 8.7 26.4 20.3 20.3 21.7 18.6 16.9 19.2 '20.8 22.0 20.1 20.3
-5 (5) 322 36 61 118 82 68 14 25 44 78 102 58 40 112 100 79 135 104

23.0 21.5 255 22.8 23.2 21.8 33.1 20.4 23

23.5 25.0 22.7 18.3 20.8 24.7 22.7 24.8 24.3

- 6 (6) : 263 33 .41 105 57 44

: 65 66 50 47 102 74 71 100 82
18.8 19.6 17.3 20.3 16.0 14.0

19.6 16.0 19.6 2i.5 18.9 18.3 20.3 18.4 19.1

w
-

—
-
n
[\*}

- N
g

—

O

oW .
w O [+,}

Very high priority

--- 7.(7) 267 30 46 89 79 73 6 22 39 54 66 61 47 115 82 40 109 62
19.1 17.9 19.5 17.2 22.4 235 13.8 18.6 21.1 16.2 16.2 23.9 21.7 21.2 20.4 11.5 20.0 14.5

D.N.S. 13 - 3 7 3 3 1 2 5 4 2 5 4 2 5 4
.9 - 1.2 1.4 8 9 .6 5 1.2 1.4 .9 .9 9 5 9 .9

Average 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.8 5.2 5.0 5.1 4.8 4.7 5.1 5.0 4.9 5.0 4.7 5.0 4.8



DATE 04/14/97 , :

794001 Goldfarb Report ' REPORT C0928 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given --- :

Helping to ease third world poverty and hunger

’ » PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 " ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In : No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty -
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 2690
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

Not a priority at

all

-1 () 47 26 21 17 9 11 10 24 5 5 14 12 12 1 30 2 11 6

3.4 4.0 2.8 4.2 3.7 2.8 2.8 3.8 2.8 5.1 2.8 2.8 3.2 1.0 3.6 1.6 8.9 2.8

-2 (2) 55 35 20 26 9 4 16 26 4 3 21 15 15 1 29 7 6 7

3.9 5.3 2.7 6.3 3.6 1.2 4.4 4.2 2.5 3.9 4.1 3.6 4.1 1.4 3.5 5.0 4.4 3.1

2313 154 91 63 55 36 35 28 77 13 8 54 55 44 10 84 17 11 21
‘11.0 14.0 8.5 13.4 14.8 9.1 7.8 12.3 7.6 9.1 10.8 12.9 12.2 16.6 10.1 11.7 8.4 9.4

- 4 (4) 278 126 151 82 45 73 78 121 35 25 96 89 77 9 160 27 31 42

19.9 19.4 20.2 20.0 18.4 18.9 21.7 19.4 19.8 28.1 19.1 20.7 21.5 15.5 19.2 18.1 24.8 18.8

-5 (5) 322 145 177 100 44 98 79 160 40 11 108 117 96 18 180 3% 21 44

23.0 22.2 23.7 24.6 18.2 25.5 21.8 25.6- 22.7 12.1 21.5 27.1 26.8 29.9 21.7 23.5 16.8 20.0

- 6 (6) 263 132 131 75 57 73 59 115. 34 19 95 68 . 54 11 172 39 23 46
18.8 20.3 17.5 18.3 23.6 18.8 16.2 18.4 195 21.2 18.9 159 152 19.0 20.7 26.0 18.1 20.9

Very high priority
--- 7.7

267 94 173 51 43 88 85 97 42 18 109 70 58 10 169 20 24 52

19.1 14.4 23.2 12.5 17.7  22.7 23.7 155 24.2 20.6 21.6 16.3 16.2 16.8 20.3 13.5 18.7 23.4

D.N.S. 13 3 10 3 - 4 6 6 2 6 3 3 6 1 3
.9 5 1.3 .8 - 1.1 1.6 .9 1.0 1.1 8 .9 .7 .6 1.6

Avérage 4.9 4.7 5.1 4.6 4.9 5.1 5.0 4.8 5.1 4.8 5.0 4.8 4.8 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.7 5.1



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0928 (continuation)
$.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Helping to ease third world poverty and hunger

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489. 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

Not a priority at

all .
- 1) 47 3 4 3 17 13 14 41 6 24 21 8 23 16 13 34 29 18
3.4 3.4 3.0 2.9 3.4 3.7 3.2 3.2 5.6 4.0 3.0 4.7 4.2 2.4 3.0 3.6 2.7 5.8
-2 (2) 55 4 3 4 4 23 9 18 48 7 19 35 5 22 27 20 34 V 39 16
3.9 3.6 2.9 3.0 4.2 4.5 2.6 4.2 3.7 6.4 3.1 4.9 3.3 4.1 3.9 4.8 3.5 3:6 5.0
-3@3) 154 14 14 11 12 52 51 39 146 8 58 86 18 51 86 51 102 122 32
11.0 13.2 14.5 9.3 13.1 10.4 14.2 9.1 11.3 7.5 9.8 11.9 11.1 9.3 12.3 12.0 10.7 11.2 10.4
- 4 (4) 278 19 13 25 14 98 85 76 257 20 107 148 22 112 144 92 183 220 58

19.9 18.1 13.1 20.0 14.4 195 23.7 17,9 19.9 19.6 18.2 20.5 13.6 20.7 20.7 21.8 19.1 20.2 18.6

-5 (5 322 22 26 30 15 110 76- 116 302 20 132 172 37 120 165 108 207 254 68
23.0 20.9 26.0 24,1 15.8 21.8 21.0 27.2 23.3 19.2 . .22.4 23.8 228 22,0 23.8 25.6 21.6 23.3 21.8

- 6 (6) 263 30 22 17 22 94 54 94 244 19 114 132 32 100 132 66 195 220 44
18.8 29.4 22.1 13.5 23.0 18.6 15.0 22.1 18.8 18.6 19.4 18.3 19.7 18.4 18.9 15.7 20.4 20.2 14.0

Very high priority .
- 7N 267 14 17 33 25

103 68 66 245 22 131 119 38 111 119 68 193 194 73

19.1 13.8 17.6 27.1 26.6 20.6 18.9 15.4 18,9 21.3 22.2 16.5 23.3 204 17.1 16.0 20.2 17.8 23.5

D.N.S. 13 1 1 - - 6 3 4 11 2 5 8 2 5 6 4 8 10 3
.9 1.0 .6 - - 1.2 .9 .9 .9 1.7 .9 1.1 1.4 9 9 9 .8 9 9

Average 4.9 5.0 4.9 5.1 5.1 4.9 4.8 4.9 4.9 4.8 5.0 4.8 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.8 5.0 4.9 4.8



DATE 04/14/97 :

794001 Goldfarb Report : REPORT C0929
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Working to solve global environmental problems like the depletion of the ozone layer and global warming

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 - 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0- 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

all
-1(1) 13 * 3 3 7 7. * 1 2 4 3 5 10 2 1 4 3
1.0 .2 1.3 .6 1.9 2.1 .3 .3 .5 .9 1.2 2.2 1.8 5 4 .8 6
--- 2 (2) 22 t2 4 9 7 7 * 2 8 2 4 5 9 6 5 10 5
1.6 1.0 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.2 .2 1.3 - 2.5 .4 1.7. 2.4 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.9 1.1
-3 (3) ’ 57 2 18 23 10 10 - 5 5 9 16 13 14 23 13 16 19 11
4.1 1.4 7.4 4.4 2.8 3.2 - 3.9 2.9 2.8 3.9 5.2 6.2 4.4 3.2 4.7 3.6 2.5
-4 (4) - 142 14 26 54 31 30 1 16 23 26 53 17 24 47 37 45 56 46
10.1 8.5 11.0 10.4 8.8 9.8 1.8 13.2 12.3 7.7 12.9 6.6 10.9 8.8 9.3 12.9 10.4 10.8
-5 (5) 259 33 37 88 68 61 7 32 38 68 78 40 36 94 75 73 94 g7
18.5 19.7 15.6 17.0 19.3 19.7 16.2 26.6. 20.3 20.3 19.2 15.6 16.4 17.4 18.6 21.1 17.2 20.4
- 6 (6) 352 40 68 128 79 69 10 36 50 79 111 63 49 130 108 90 129 125
6 29.6. 27.0 23.8 27.1 24,7 22.3 24.1 26.8 25.8 23.7 29.1

25.1 24.0 285 24.8 224 22.1 24.
Very high priority ‘ '

--- 7 (7) 539 76 80 206 145 121 24 32 67 139 141 109 83 220 156 117 223 150
38.5 45.2 33.6 39.7 '41.1 38.8 57.5 26.1 36.0 41.8 34.4 42.8 38.2 40.7 38.6 - 33.7 41.1 35.0

D.N.S. ’ 15 - 2 7 7 7 2 5. 6 3 6 6 7 2
1.1 - 9 1.3 1.8 2.1 .5 1.2 2.2 1.4 1.1 1.5 1 1.4 5

Average 5.8 6.0 5.6 5.8 5.8 5.7 6.4 5.6 5.8 5.9 5.7 5.9 5.6 5.8 5.8 5.7 5.8 5.8



DATE 04/14/97
794001 Goldfarb Report
S$.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Working to solve global environmental problems 1ike the depletion of the ozone layer and global warming

Unweighted row
TOTAL INTERVIEWS

Not a priority at

-all
- 1(D

--- 2 (2)

-3 (3)

-4 4)

- 5(5)

- 6 (6)

Very high priority
< 7 A7)

D.N.S.

Average

TOTAL

SEX MALE FEMALE
Work - Not Work- Not
Male Female ing Working ing Working
736 836 466 270 426 410
652 748 409 243 387 361
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 .100.0 100.0
8 6 3 5 2 3
1.2 .8 .6 2.1 .6 .9
12 10 7 5 -5 5
1.8 1.3 1.8 1.9 1.2 1.4
34 23 19 15 10 13
5.2 3.1 4.6 6.3 2.7 3.5
57 85 38 20 43 42
8.8v 11.3 9.2 8.1 11.0 11.6
136 124 85 50 65 58
20.8 16.5 20.9 20.6 16.9 16.1
175 177 109 66 110 67
26.8 23.6 26.7 27.1 28.5 18.5
225 314 143 82 148 166
34.5 42.0 35.0 33.6 38.3 46.1
6 10 5 1 3 7
.9 1.3 1.2 .3 .8 1.8
5.7 5.8 5.7 5.6 5.8 5.9

WORKING STATUS

Not In

Part Unemp- Labour

Time

16.0

24.5

68
38.7

1.0

5.7

loyed

> W

10
10.8

18
20.8

.18
20.4

39
43.6

5.9

Force

REPORT C0929 (continuation)

PARENTS WITH
KIDS UNDER 17

Total Couple Single
Parent Parent Parent

100.0

5.8

ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

No Kids Parent
Under /Adult

17

13
1.5

39
4.8

75
9.1

148
17.8

208
25.1

- O © O

[y

5.8

Kids

23.6

28.3

51
33.7

N =

5.8

Pre-

Empty
Nest



DATE 04/14/97 : .

794001 Goldfarb Report : REPORT C0929 (continuation)
$.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Working to solve global environmental problems like the depletion of the ozone layer and global warming

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some '
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 . 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 . 423 956 1088 311

106.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

all

--- 1 (1) 13 o1 1 4 4 3 3 10 3 5 6 3 7 4 2 12 7 7
1.0 .6 1.2 3.8 .9 .8 6 .8 3.2 9 .8 1.7 1.2 .6 4 1.2 .6 2.1
-2 (2) 22 3 2 2 4 6 5 7 20 2 8 14 2 8 12 3 19 15 7
. : 1.6 3.1 1.6 1.3 4.2 1.2 1.5 1.6 1.5 2.2 1.4 1.9 1.3 1.5 1.7 .7 2.0 1.4 2.2
- 3(@3) 57 5 6 3 8 23 13 13 .52 5 19 35 9 25 23 16 41 47 10
4.1 4.7 5.8 2.6 8.6 4.6 3.7 3.0 4.0 4.7 3.2 4.8 5.6 4.6 3.3 3.9 4.3 4.4 3.2
-4 (4) 142 13 3 19 3 53 43 40 130 12 45 88 12 52 78 56 84 111 30
10.1 12.2 2.7 15.2_ 3.4 10.6 11.8 9.3 10.0 11.3 7.7 12.2 7.4 9.6 11.2 13.3 8.8 10.2 9.8
-5 (5 259 23 18 28 13 107 64 73 239 20 103 143 32 88 . 139 86 169 198 61
18.5 22.3 18.4 23.2 13.7 21.3 17.7 17.3 18.4 19.5 17.5 19.8 19.5 16.2 20.0 20.4 17.7 18.2 19.7
- 6 (6) 352 24 31 17 24 104 81 138 328 24 161 168 43 144 164 99 248 283 69°
25.1 23.2 31.4 13.6 25.2 20.7 22.6 32.4 253 22.8 27.3 23.3 26.5 26.6 23.7 23.3 25.9 26.0 22.1

Very high priority , ‘ : ’ ‘ :
- 7D 539 36 38 53 37 199 149 146. 503 -36 242 261 60 211 269 157 373 418 121
38.5 34.5 38.9 42.9 39.8 39.6 41,3 34.4 38.8 34.6 41.0 36.2 36.6 38.9 38.7 37.2 39.0 38.4 38.8
D.N.S. 15 - 1 - 1 6 2 6 14 2 6 7 2 8 5 3 11 9 7
1.1 - .6 - 1.3 1.2 .6 1.4 1.0 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.5 7 8 1.2 .8 2.1

Average 5.8 5.6 5.9 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.5 5.9 5.7 5.7 5.8 5.8 5.7 . 5.8 5.8 5.7



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0930
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Promoting trade opportunities

. NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
* TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -

Not a priority at

all
- 1(1) 7 * 3 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 3 5 1 * 3 1
5 .2 1.2 .3 .4 .5 7 4 .8 .5 1.3 .9 .2 * .5 .3
-2 (2) 16 1 2 8 2 2 2 2 3 8 1 1 7 4 4 7 5
1.1 7 7 1.5 7 .8 2.0 1.2 1.0 2.0 .3 .5 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.1
-3 13) 53 2 14 20 13 13 5 10 15 18 3 8 27 15 8 23 12
3.8 1.3 5.8 3.8 3.7 4.2 3.9 5.3 4.4 4.3 1.2 3.8 5.0 3.7 2.4 4.2 2.7
-4 (4) 188 28 31 76 34 33 - 1 19 51 54 47 18 18 83 48 37 77 54
13.4 16.6 13.0 14.6 9.6 10.6 2.4 15,8 27.4 16.4 11.4 7.2 8.0 154 11.9 10.5 14.2 12.7

-5(5). 359 42 64 139 82 70 11 33 54 104 112 48 41 132 104 102 132 129
25.6 249 2.8 2.8 23.1 22.6 26.9 27.1 29.0 31.4 27.3 18.8 18.9 244 258 29.4 24.3 30.2

- 6 (6) 411 46 71 137 118 98 20 38 47 86 134 80 64 151 123 105 158 131
29.4 27.3 30.0 2.5 33.4 315 46.7 31.4 254 258 32.7 31.3 29.6 28.0 30.5 30.2 29.1 30.5

Very high priority
-7 (N

348 49 51 130 95 85 10 23 21 e 8 97 77 129 102 91 136 94
24.9 28,9 21.5 25.1 26.8 27.2 24.0 19.1 11.3 19.8 21.3 37.9 356 23.9 25.3 26.2 251 21.9
" D.N.S. 18 . 2 7 8 8 2 4 7 5 6 6 * 7 2
1.3 . 9 1.4 23 26 5 9 2.8 24 1.1 1.5 1 1.4 5

Average 5.5 5.6 5.4 5.5 5.7 5.6 5.9 5.4 5.1 5.3 5.5 6.0 5.8 5.4 5.6 5.6 5.5 5.5

" N o
N . - . . _ -
= 49 - L
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DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report , REPORT C0930 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue .should be given ---
Promoting trade opportunities -
) : _ ~ PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY- HOUSEHOLD
' Not In No Kids Parent
, Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest

Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130. 260
TOTAL - INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

Not a priority at

all .

--- 1 (D) ' 7 4 3 2 2 2 1 3 1 3 4 3 4 1 1
.5 6 .4 .4 .9 6 2 .5 4 .6 .9 9 .4 1.0 .3

-2 (2) 16 8 8 8 * 2 5 9 1 * 5 4 4 - 10 4

. 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.9 .1 6 1.5 1.4 7 3 1.1 .8 1.0 - 1.2 2.6
- 3(3) 53 23 30 14 10 16 14 20 9 3 20 17 13 4 26 2 2 4
) 3.8 3.6 4.0 3.3 4.0 4.1 4.0 3.2.. 5.3 3.9 4.0 4.0 3.6 7.2 3.1 1.2 1.7 2.0
- 4 (4) 188 67 121 36 31 58 63 64 31 19 73 70 56 11 99 17 14 21

13.4 10.3 16.1 8.9 12.6 15.0 17.3 10.3 17.4 21.1 14.4 16.3 15.7 19.4 11.9 11.1 11.2 9.4 L

-5 (5) 359 153 206 98 55 123 83 172 50 24 111 117 94 19 205 39 47 49

25.6 23.4 27.6 24.0 22.5 31.8 23.1 27.5. 28.6 27.5 22.0 27.3 2.4 32.7 24.8 26.3 36.9 22.0

- 6 (6) 411 207 204 131 76 118 86 207 45 24 138 128 104 19 245 48 34 67
29.4 31.7 27.3 . 32.0 31.2 30.5 23.9 33.1 255 27.4 27.3 29.7 29.1 317 29.5 32.1 26.9 30.5

Very high priority

--- 70D 348 185 163 116 69 65 98 144 38 18 143 88 81 5 230 39 28 72
24.9 28.4 21.8 28.3 28.5 16.8 27.1 23.0 21.8 19.8 28.5 20.5 22.7 9.0 27.7 25.8 22.4 32.7

D.N.S. . 18 5 12 5 * 2 10 6 1 - 11 2 2 - 13 1 7
1.3 .8 1.7 1.2 .1 .5 2.9 1.0 .3 - 2.1 .5 .6 - 1.5 .9 3.1

Average . 5.5 5.7 5.4 5.7 5.6 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.4 5.4 5.6 5.4 5.4 5.2 5.6 5.6 5.5 5.8



DATE 04/14/97 ' ]

794001 Goidfarb Report REPORT C0930 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Promoting trade opportunities

) UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row - 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

all
1 (1) 7 1 * 6 1 5 2 2 5 1 3 4 1 7 6 1
.5 5 .3 1.2 3 .4 1.9 .3 7 4 .5 .5 2 7 .5 5
2 (2) 16 5 1 2 1 6 3 6 14 2 3 9 1 1 14 8 8 13 2
1.1 5.1 1.2 1.7 1.3 1.1 .9 1.3 1.0 2.0 .5 1.2 .6 1 2.0 1.8 8 1.2 .8
3 (3) 53 4 8 7 7 22 10 14 50 4 28 21 8 22 24 13 40 40 13
3.8 4.1 8.5 5.7 7.8 4.4 2.8 3.3 3.9 3.4 4.8 3.0 5.0 4.0 3.4 3.1 4.2 3.7 4.2
-4 (4) 188 26 9 26 8 77 50 49 175 12 93 79 17 64 107 59 127 155 33
13.4 25.7 9.1 20.9 8.9 15.3 13.9 11.6 13.5 11.9 15.8 10.9 10.3 11.7 15.4 14.0 13.2 14.2 10.6
- 5 (5) 359 24 25 27 21 131 96 110 333 26 162 171 37 139 183 120 233 289 70

7 25.6 23.7 2.9 223 22.2 26.0 26.6 25.8 25.7 24.9 . 275 23.8 23.0 25.6 26.3 285 24.4 26.5 22.6

-6 (6) 411 25 26 39 26 130 114 133 380 . 31 169 221 48 161 201 115 290 313 98
29.4 24.4 25.8 32.0 28.1 25.8 31.7, 31.2 -29.3 29.6 28.6 30.6 29.5 29.8 29.0 27.1 30.3 28.7 31.5

Very high priority
R A )]

348 18 .30 19 28 126 83 107 323 25 127 205 46 144 158 105 237 263 85
24.9 17.0 30.0 15.6 29.5 25.0 23.1 25.2 249 243 215 28.4 28,4 26.6 22.7 24.7 24.8 24.2  27.2
D.N.S. 18 1 2 2 6 2 7 16 2 5 10 4 9 4 2 15 10 8
1.3 .6 1.3 2.0 1.3 .6 1.6 1.2 2.0 9 1.4 2.7 1.6 .6 .5 1.5 .9 2.6
Average 5.5 5.1 5.6 5.2 5.6 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.5 5.5 5.4 5.7 5.6 5.6 5.4 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.6

Y '
- - e - N =~ N . — - -
i = - : ” =~ g
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DATE 04/14/97 :

794001 Goldfarb Report ' _ . REPORT C0931
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Maintaining the ability to defend Canada )

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row .iS%é 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 - 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

‘Not é priority at
all
--- 1) ‘ 55 1

0 5 13 - 26 25
4.0 6.2 2.0 2.4 7.3 7.9

7 5

1

10 15 14 11
5.4 4.4 3.3 4.3 2.

21 16 17 - 23 18
3.9 3.9 5.0 4.3 4.3

w

-2 (2) 55 13 24 22

2.0 2.5 6.7 7.0

-

2 6

3 8

6 6 12 26 6 5 21 12 20 22 21
5.0 3.3 3.5 6.3 2.2 2.5 3.8 2.9 5.7 4.0 4.8

8 4

2 3

8

1
4
2
9
- 33 ' 118 14 21 39 36 33 3 14 33 41 17 1 42 28 38 47 32
8.4 8.5 8.7 . 7.6 10.1 10.7 6.0 6 7.5 9.9 9.9 6.5 6. 7.8 6.9 11.0 8.6 7.6
-4 (4) 228 50 45 80 54 52 2 1 37 56 69 37 29 66 74 72 95 78
16.3 18.0 19.1 154 15.2 16.7 4.7 14.6 19.7 16.9 16.8 14.4 13.4 12.2 18.4 20.8 17.5 18.2
-5 (5 291 40 46 109 76 70 6 20 39 87 87 4 34 101 91 74 107 96
: 20.8 23.5 19.3 21.1 21.5 22.4 14.7 16.7 21.0 26.3 21.3 17.2 155 18.8 22.5 21.2 19.7 22.5
- 6 (6) 281 25 57 113 64 52 12. 2 38 65 79 61 38 107 91 60 108 86
28.3

20,0 14.8 23.8 21.8 18.2 16.8 18.0 ..20.4 19.5 19.4 23.8 17.5 19.8 22.5 17.3 19.8 20.2
Very high priority )

--- 7 (7) 360 41 58 1
25.7 24.3 24.2 27.

~
—
W
(5,
[oey
(<))
H
(2]

42 62 8 77 89

5 9 1 89 66 136 93
9 20.1 17.6 37.9 38.1 22.8 18.7 21.8 30.4 41.1 32

6 5

2 2

6. 89
7 221 189 251 .21.8
D.N.S. 13 1 2 6
. 1

Average 5.1 4.9 5.2 5.3 4.7 4.6 5.6 5.5 5.0 4.9 4.9 5.3 5.6 5.3 5.1 4.8 5.1 5.0



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0931 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Maintaining the ability to defend Canada -

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
’ : Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
. TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids- Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

all
-1 (1) 55 32 23 18 15 12 11 23 7. 2 23 14 11 2 34 5 5 7
4.0 5.0 3.1 4.4 6.0 3.2 2.9 3.7 4.1 2.2 4.6 3.2 3.1 2.5 4.2 3.4 3.6 3.3
-2 (2) 55 35 19 24 11 11 8 30 6 2 16 15 14 30 6 7 [
3.9 5.4 2.6 5.9 4.5 2.9_ 2.3 4.8 3.2 2.4 3.1 3.4 3.8 1. 3.7 4.2 5.4 2.8
-3(3) 118 60 58 41 19 38 19 63 16 4 33 32 26 73 10 19 17
8.4 9.2 7.7 10.0 7.7 10.0 5.4 10.1 9.2 4.7 6.6 7.4 7.2 9. . .0 15.0 7.6

-4 (4) 228 120 108 86 34 57 51 111 32 12 72 75- 68
: 16.3 18.3 144 209 14.0 14.6 14.2 17.7 - 18.4 13.8 14.3 17.4 19.0 10.

o Ll )] w o 0o =
oo
oo
~

- 5 (5) 291 135 156 89 47 85 71 133 44 22 92 97 72 2
' 20.8 20.8 20.8 21.7 19.2 21.9 19.7 21.2 25.0 24.6 18.3 22.6 20.3 33.4 20.3 19.6 17.4 18.6

- 6 (6) 281 116 164 69 48 86 78 125 30 17 109 90 75 12 159 35 24 43
20,0 17.8 22.0 16.8 19.6 22.2 21.7 20.0 17.0 19.3 21.6 21.0 =21.1 20.7 19.1 23.6 19.3 19.6

Very High priority o
- 1 (7) 360 151 210 81 70 9

3 116 137 38 29 153 104 88 13 227 43 24 - 68

25.7 23.1 28.0 19.7 28.9 24.2 32.2 21.9 21.8 33.1 30.3 24.2 24.7 22.0 27.4 28.7 19.3 30.6

D.N.S. 13 3. 10 3 * 4 6 4 2 6 3 3 6 1 1 3
.9 .5 1.3 .6 .1 1.0 1.6 .6 1.4 1.2 8 .9 .8 6 .6 1.3

Average 5.1 4.9 5.3 4.8 5.1 5.1 5.4 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.3 5.1 5.1 5.2 51 5.3 4.8 5.3



DATE 04/14/97 ‘

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0931 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17b Please indicate how high a priority you feel this issue should be given ---

Maintaining the ability to defend Canada

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ = Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 © 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 - 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 9% 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Not a priority at

all .
--- 1 () 55 -9 -5 5 3 14 11 27 53 3 26 20 9 20 26 20 36 31 25
4.0 8.3 5.3 3.7 3.2 2.7 3.1 6.4 4.1 2.4 45 2.8 5.6 3.8 3.7 4.6 3.7 2.8 7.9
-2 (2) 55 -7 2 5 3 16 ' 8 26 52 3 19 32 1 20 23 17 36 33 22
: . . 3.9 6.8 2.1 4.2 3.0 3.2 2.2 6.1 4.0 2.7 3.2 4.4 6.8 3.7 3.3 4.0 3.8 3.0 7.0
-3 118 8 <13 9 9 19 33 57 110 7 . B2 59 15 57 46 43 73 84 33
) 8.4 7.8 12.8 7.7 9.1 3.8 9.1 13.4 8.5 7.2 8.8 8.1 9.0 10.5 6.7 10.1 7.7 . 7.8 10.7
-4 (4) 228 - 20 11 25 9 78 55 82 211 16 82 133 23 84 121 77 150 176 52
16.3 19.2 11.3 20.6 9.4 15.5 15.3 19.3 16.3 15.6 14.0 18.4 13.9 155 17.4 18.3 15.7 16.1 16.7
-5 (5) 291 25 26 32 19 . 95 77 98 = 271 20 135 139 27 109 155 89 197 221 70
20.8 24.5 26.6 26.3 20.0 18.9 21.3 23.0 20.9 19.2 22.8 19.3 16.4 20.1 22.4 21.0 20.6 20.3 22.4
- 6 (6) 281 16 16 19 21 109 79 69 260 20 113 . 153 29 105 147 77 199 228 52

20.0 15.3 16.7 15.7 22.8 21.7 22.0 16.1 20.1 19.3 19.1 =21.1 18.0 19.3 21.1 18.1 20.8 21.0 16.8

Very high priority
- 7D

360 19 24 27 30 166 95 62 156 - 180 47 143 171 97 258 305 55

25.7 18.2 24.6 21.8 32.1 32.9 26.4 14.6 25.2 32.1 2.4 24.9 28.8 26.3 24.6 23.0 27.0 28.1 17.6

D.N.S. . 13 e 1 - * 6 -2 4 11 2 7 6 2 5 ‘5 3 8 9 3
.9 - .6 - 4 1.2 .6 1.0 .9 1.5 1.1 .8 1.4 1.0 7 .8 .9 9 1.0

Average 5.1 4.6 5.0 5.0 54 -5.4 5.2 4.5 5.1 54 -5.1 5.1 5.0 5.1 5.1 4.9 5.2 5.3 4.6



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0932
S.6 Q.17c Which three or four of the following countries or regions should Canada consider high priority in terms of its overall relations with them?
‘ NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 . 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 ° 614 473 -~

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 437 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
. : 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

United States 1321 ' 164 224 489 327 287 40 117 173 314 383 245 205 504 385 334 515 404
: 9.4 97.3 9.3 944 924 923 93.1 9.3 93.1 946 93.6 96.3 94.2 93.3 95.4 9.2 9.9 946"

Western Europe 753 109 140 292 142 115 27 69 86 179 210 154 125 253 235 219 292 232
53.8 64.7 58.8 56.4 40.1 36.9 63.6 57.4 46.2 53.8 51.3 60.3 57.3 46.8 58.3 62.9 53.9 54.4

Eastern Europe 294 21 48 110 91 86 6 24 56 81 75 55 27 109 88 74 112 99
21.0 12.3 20.1 21.3 25.7 27.5 13.0 20.1 30.1 245 183 21.5 12.6 20.2 21.7 21.3 20.6 23.2

Countries of the S
former Soviet Union 230 33 42 94 45 43 3 16 34 64 65 40 26 85 67 58 85 80
l6.4 19.3 17.8 18.1 12.8 13.7 6.6 13.2 185 19.3 15.9 15.6 12.1 15.8 16.7 16.7 15.6 18.8

China 666 72 100 234 205 185 19 56 97 160 200 119 90 253 190 180 257 213

47.6 425 41.9 45.1 57.8 59.5 45.3 46.3 52.2 48.2 48.9 46.5 41.4 46.9 47.0 51.7 47.3 49.8

Latin America 192 29 25 72 60 50 10 6 19 29 50 46 48 73 57 49 65 48

13.7 17.1 10.6 13.9 17.0 16.0 23.7 5.1 10.2 8.6 12.2 18.2 22.3 13.5 14.2 14.2 12.0 11.3

Africa 74 14 10 26 23 21 2 2 15 14 16 15 15 36 18 13 21 24

: - 5.3 8.1 4.1 5.0 6.5 6.7 51 1.7 7.8 4.2 4.0 5.7 6.9 6.7 4.5 3.8 3.9 5.7

Middle East 171 15 31 60 44 41 4 20 26 50 57 22 16 84 46 30 76 45
12.2 9.1 12.9 11.7 12,5 13.0 8.8 16.4 13.7 15.2 13.9 8.8 7.2 15,5 11.4 85 14.0 10.4 "

Mexi co 373 38 58 126 116 108 8 34 54 89 97 72 62 156 113 80 139 104

26.6 22.3 245 244 328 34.8 18.9 28.4 289 26.8 23.6 -28.2 28.4 289 279 23.0 25.7 24.4

Japan - 831 115 153 281 213 197 16 69 106 208 255 146 117 296 234 234 343 266

59.4 68.0 64.4 54.2 60.1 63.2 36.9 57.3 56.8 62.5 62.3 57.2 53.8 54.9 58.0 67.2 63.2 62.3

Australia and New .
53 86 81

Zealand ' 278 42 58 94 55 42 14 29 30 49 72 52 76 115 82
19.9 24.8 245 18.2 156 13.4 32.0 23.9 16.0 14.8 17.5 20.4 34.8 21.4 20.2 15.3 15.8 19.0
D.N.S. 16 2 8 5 5 * 1 2 4 3 6 6 4 * 5 2
1.1 .8 1.6 1.5 1.7 1 6 .6 .9 1.2 2.8 1.2 1.0 1 .9 5
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DATE 04/14/97 ’
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0932 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17¢ Which three or four of the following countries or regions should Canada consider high priority in terms of its overall relations with them?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
------------- Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260 -
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

United States 1321 615 705 392 223 363 342 598 l62 = 84 471 405 335 57 784 138 121 211
’ 94.4 94.4 94.3 96.0 91.8 93.9 94.8 95.6 92.7 94.2 93.6 94.2 93.7 97.3 94.5 92.0 95.4 95.6

Western Europe 753 389 364 240 148 199 165 354 87 41 261 210 178 24 469 96 69 120
: 53.8 59.6 48.7 58.8 60.9 51.6 45.7 56.7 49.8 46.7 51.8.  48.9 49.9 41.3 56.5 63.6 54.8 54.0

Eastern Europe 294 127 167 81 47 95 72 136 41 20 95 93 77 16 171 31 27 40
: ' 21.0 19.6 22.3 19.8 19.1 24.6 19.9 21.7 23.6 22.0 18.8 21.5 21.4 27.1 20.6 20.5 21.7 18.2

Countries of the

former Soviet Union 230 107 123 63 44 65 58 99 . 31 17 . 82 81 73 5 122 25 19 32
16.4 16.5 16.4 15.5 18.1 16.7 16.0 15.8 17.9 18.9 16.2 18.8 20.5 8.1 14.7 169 14.7 14.4

China 666 328 338 203 125 173 165 298 81 50 234 205 163 32 390 74 63 102
47.6 50.3 45.2 49.5 51.5 44.6 45.8 47.6 46.2 56.6 46.4 47.6 455 54.0 47.0 49.4 50.2 46.3

Latin America 192 103 89 54 49 51 38 78- 27 5 78 50 40 8 127 22 8 34.
13.7 15.8 11.9 13.2 20.1 13.2 10.6 12.5 15.7 5.8 15.5 11.7 11.2 .13.8 15.3 14.8 6.7 15.3

 Africa 74 32 42 12 20 28 14 29 12 30 22 15 5 44 6 8 16
T 5.3 5.0 5.6 2.9 8.4 7.3 3.8 4.6 6.8 1. 5.9 5.2 4.3 8.9 5.3 3.8 6.6 7.2

2 88 14 21 17

1

5
Middle East 171 54 117 30 24 63 54 64 29 8 69 67 55 1
12.2 8.3 156 7.4 9.9 16.3 14.9 10.2 16.7 9.0 13.7 15.6 15.3 20.4 10.6 9.3 16.4 7.8
5

Mexico 373 169 204 104 65 113 91 172 47 2 127 114 85 23 221 35 27 64
26.6 25.9 27.3 25.5 26.7 29.2 25.2 27.4 2.6 28.2 25.2 26.5 23.9 39.5 26.7 23.4 21.3 29.1

Japan 831 413 418 268 145 218 201 391 97 55 284 254 222 27 490 90 77 135
- ‘ 59.4 63.3 55.9 65.4 59.7 56.3 55.6 62.5 555 61.4 56.4 59.1 62.1 45.0 59.1 60.1 61.1 61.2

Australia and New ’ :
30 20 115 62 50 8 196 3

Zealand 278 128 150 65 63 74 77 109 6 24 56
19.9 19.6 20.1 16.0 25.7 19.1 21.2 17.4 17.4 22.6 22.9 14.3 141 143 23.7 24.3 18.7 25.4
D.N.S. 16 4 11 3 1 2 9 4 2 - 10 2 2 - 11 2 4
1.1 7 1.5 8 4 .6 2.5 6 1.2 - 2.0 4 .5 - 1.4 1.2 1.9



DATE 04/14/3/ .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0932 (continuation)
S.6 Q.17c Which three or four of the following countries or regions should Canada consider high priority in terms of its overall relations with them?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 = 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 . 443
TCTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

United States 1321 96 86 121 83 476 l344 402 1224 97 556 682 154 515 652 393 906 1034 287
94.4 93.3 87.1 98.4 88.2 945 95.4 94.6 945 93.1 94.2 94.4 947 95.0 93.8 93.1 94.8 95.0  92.3

‘Western Europe 753 55 60 59 44 228 198 273 707 46 296 419 96 294 363 227 516 638 115
53.8 53.4 60.8 48.1. 47.1 45.2 54.9 64.2 54.6 43.7 50.3 58.1 58.7 54.2 52.3 53.8 53.9 58.6 36.9

Eastern Europe 294 26 24 27 15 110 83 80 275 19 134 142 38 108 149 91 194 209 86
21.0 25.4 24.3 22.2 15.8 21.9 22.9 18,9 21.3 18.1 22.7 19.7 23.4 19.8 21.4 21.6 20.2 19.2 27.5

Countries of the .
former Soviet Union 230 16 21 11 18 92 66 52 213 17 104 112 23 77 130 58 167 187 43
16.4 15.1 20.8 8.7 19.5 18.3 18.2 12.3 16.4 16.4 17.6 155 13.9 14.3 18.7 13.6 17.5 17.2  13.7

China ’ 666 50 52 53 49 234 165 210 621 45 295 329 74 261 331 222 431 480 185
47.6 48.5 52.4 43.2 52.1 46.6 45.8 49.4 479 43.1 50.1 45.6 45.4 48.1 47.7 52.4 45.1 4.1 59.5

Latin America 192 12 19 22 11 47 43 91 181 11 80 103 30 82 80 63 127 142 50
. 13.7 11.7 19.6 18.0 12.2 9.3 11.8 21.4 14.0 10.3 13.5 14,3 185 15.1 11.6 14.8 13.3 - 13.1 16.0

Africa 74 7 3 8 14. 28 - 14 19 68 7 32 39 . 6 3 33 23 49 53 21
5.3 7.1 3.4 6.9 152 5.5 3.8 4.4 5.2 6.4 5.5 5.3 3.8 6.4 4.8 5.5 5.1 4.9 6.7

Middle East 171 12 9 16 9 67 . 50 45 160 11 79 84 17 58 95 53 113 130 41
12.2 11.2 8.7 13.1 9.3 13.3 13.7 10.7 12.3 10.6 13.4 11.6 10.6 10.7 13.7 12.6 11.8 12.0 13.0

Mexico - 373 29 26 35 30 131 89 123 338 35 156 190 48 150 176 115 252 265 108
26.6 28.1  26.6 28.8 31.7 26.0 24,7 28.8 26.1 33.9 26.4 26.3 29.3 27.6 253 27.3 26.4 24.3 34.8

Japan 831 63 63 69 52 281 237 253 769 62 340 431 93 311 426 256 563 634 197
59.4 61.6 63.5 56.1 55.7 55.9 65.6 59.4 59.4 58.9 57.7 59.7 57.3 57.4 61.4 60.6 58.9 58.3 63.2

Australia and New . .
278 16 2

Zealand 1 27 16 124 70 67 256 22 119 141 31 123 124 77 198 237 42
. 19.9 15.4 21.2 22.1 16.7 24.7 19.3 15.8 19.8 21.3 20.2 19.5 189 22.7 17.9 18.1 20.7 21.8 13.4
D.N.S. 16 - 2. 2 1 8 2 4 14 2 8 7 4 7 5 3 12 10 5
1.1 - 1.5 1.4 - 1.5 1.6 .5 1.0 1.1 1.6 1.4 1.0 2.3 . 1.3 7 .8 1.3 .9 1.7
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DATE 04/14/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0943
S.6 18a Which problem facing the world today do you feel requires the most urgent attention from the world's leaders?

. NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic - 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473

TOTAL INTERVIEWS . 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
: 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Hunger and poverty
in the Third World 360 26 57 131 115 105 11 30 43 71 102 77 68 126 118 77 147 . 106
25.7 15.6 24.1 25.2 32.5 33.6 25.1 24.8 23.3 21.2 24.8 30.1 31.1 23.4 29.3 22.2 27.1 24.7

Increasing o - ) .
population 243 51 40 99 37 30 7 15 34 50 63 50 46 86 58 79 98 75
17.4 30.5 16.9 19.2 10.4° 9.7 116.2 12.2 18.1 15.1 15.4 19.5 21.3 16.0 14.4 22,6 18.1 17.5

The spread of AIDS :
and other diseases 406 47 65 170 86 76 10 39 62 109 106 59 70 177 110 91 150 121
2.0 27.6 27.5 32.7 24.2 243 23.4 32.3 33.4 32.9 25.8  23.1 32.2 32.8 27.2 26.1 27.6 28.3

Violations of human
rights 217 31 31 75 57 44 13 22 19 51 61 45 41 94 60 44 80 52
15.5 18.6 13.2 14.5 16.0 14.1 29.8 18,5 10.2 15.3 14.9 17.8 18.7 17.4 14.9 12.5 14.8 12.3

War 380 32 59 135 124 113 11 29 5 97 112 6 50 165 98 84 144 117
27.2 19.0 24.8 2.1 3.1 36.2 26.8 24.4 28.1 29.3 2.5 26.6 23.2 30.5 24.2 242 26.5 21.3

D.N.S. 18 2 5 7 4 4 ce 1 3 5 5 3 8 6 * 7 6
1.3 .9 21 13 1.1 1.3 77 8 13 20 15 15 1.6 .1 1.2 1.5



DATE 04/14/97 ) .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0943 (continuation)
S.6 18a Which problem facing the world today do you feel requires the most urgent attention from the world’s leaders?

PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE . FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
, Not In No Kids Parent
: Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working  ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Hunger and poverty .
in the Third World 360 174 185 97 78 90 95 148 39 18 149 104 88 14 214 40 26 68
. 25.7 26.7 24.8 23.7 31.9 23.4 26.3 23.7 22.4 20.3 29.6 24.2 24.7 23.5 25.8 26.4 20.7 30.8

Increasing
population 243 145 98 95 50 51 47 121 29 11 84 56 46 10 163 22 33 43
17.4 22.2 13.1 23.3 20.5 13.1 13.0 19.3 16.4 12.3 16.7 13.1 12.9 16.5 19.7 14.6 26.1 19.4

The spread of AIDS
and other diseases 406 165 241 107 58 108 133 170 46 33 155 120 95 20 245 53 28 59
29.0 25.3 32.3 26.1 24.0 28.0 36.8 27.3 26.0 37.1 30.8 27.8 26.7 34.2 29.5 35.0 22.5 26.5

Violations of human
73 57 88 28 19 78 66 54 12 138 23 21 35

rights 217 86 131 43 43 :
' 15.5 13.2 17.5 10.5 17.8 18.9 15,9 14.1 159 21.6 15.5 15.4 15.0 21.2 16.7 15.4 16.2 16.0
ﬁér 380 163 217 101 61 112 106 168 46 25 141 132 111 14 212 37 34 55
27.2 25.0 29.1 24.8 25.2 28.9 29.2 26.9 26.2 28.5 28.0 30.7 31.0 24.1 255 24.3 27.0 24.7
D.N.S. : 18 6 12 4 2 5 7 6 3 - 9 4 3 1 12 3 2 3
- 1.3 .9 1.5 1.1 .6 1.2 1.9 1.0 1.5 - 1.7 .9 .9 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.2 1.1



DATE 04/14/97 . : i
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0943 (continuation)
S.6 18a Which problem facing the world today do you feel requires the most urgent attention from the world’s ieaders?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural - Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 % 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Hunger and poverty )
in the Third World 360 26 24 22 38 136 78 104 327 32 145 186 37 146 177 94 259 255 105
25.7 24.9 24.0 18.0 40.7 27.1 21.5 245 253 31.1 246 25.8 22.7 26,9 25.4 22.2 27.1 23.4 33.6

Increasing : .
population : 243 20 25 23 3" 7 55 102 226 17 91 133 35 106 102 81 158 213 30
17.4 19.1 25.2 18.8 14.3 14.1 15.2 23.9 17.4 166 154 184 21.7 19.5° 146 19.2 16.5 19.6 9.7

The spread of AIDS : .
and other diseases 406 32 28 44 29 168 108 93 379 28 199 191 46 158 203 112 289 331 76
29.0 31.4 283 3.7 3.1 335 299 22.0 29.2 2.5 33.7 26.4 28.0 29.1 29.2 26.4 30.3 30.4 24.3

Violations of human : )
rights 217 12 12 25 22 72 59 61 197 20 92 115 33 91 92 60 153 173 44
15.5 11.7 . 12.6 20.6- 23.1 14.3 16.2 14.3 15.2 18.7 156 159 20.5 16.8 13.3 14.3 16.0 15.9 14.1

105 108 352 29 162 V200 52 136 192 132 244 267

War 380 2 32 32 32 130 113
272 205 321 2.0 34.2 258 29.1 253 27.1 27.4 27.4 27.7 31.8 25.1 27.7 31.3 25.5 246 36.2

D.N.S.. 18 - 12 1 9 3 4 16 -1 10 7 3 8 7 5 13 14 4
- 1.3 - 15 16 14 1.8 8 1.0 1.3 1.3 1.7 1.0 20 14 .9 11 1.4 1.2 1.3



DATE 04/14/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT 0948
S.6 18b And which do you feel is the second most important?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Hunger and poverty ' ) .
in the Third World 414 48 65 153 121 108 13 26 35 93 130 80 76 150 118 116 158 120
29.6 28.7 27.5 29.5 34.3 34.7 31.7 21,5 19.1 27.9 31.8 31.4 34.7 27.8 29.2 33.3 29.0 28.0

Increasing . .
population 200 32 31 74 41 35 6 22 28 50 57 34 31 75 66 48 78 62
14.3 18.8 13.1 14.4 1.5 11.2 13.6 18.2 15.2 14.9 13.9 13.2 14.4 139 16.3 13.8 14.4 14.6

The spread of AIDS
and other diseases 330 34 57 122 79 68 12 37 60 79 84 54 52 145 90 ° 62 136 87
: 23.6 20.2 23.8 23.6 22.4 21.7 27.9 30.8 32.1 23.8 20.6 21.3 24.1 26.9 22.2 17.9 25.0 20.5

Violations of human

rights 276 26 43 104 75 67 8 .28 46 61 67 55 46 114 70 67 95 91
19.7 15.6 18.0 20.1 21.1 21.4 19.5 22.7 25.0 18.4 16.3 21..7 21.3 21.1 17.3 19.3 17.6 21.4
War . 258 33 43 84 75 71 4 23 33 58 79. 43 45 111 67 65 101 79
18.4 19.6 17.9 16.3 21.2 22.7 9.9 19.1 17.9 17.6 19.3 16.7 20.6 20.6 " 16.5 18.6 18.7 18.5
D.N.S. ' 15 1 3 7 4 4 1 3 6 5 1 5 5 * 6 4
1.1 .5 1.4 1.4 1.1 1.2 .5 .8 1.4 2.0 .4 1.0 1.3 1 1.2 .8



DATE 04/14/97 .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0948 (continuation)
S.6 18b And which do you feel is the second most important? :

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160  -130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Hunger and poverty .
in the Third World 414 202 213 122 80 100 113 183 41 33 153 121 104 13 260 51 32 68
29.6 30.9 28.4 29.8 32.8 25.9 31.2 29.3 23.3 37.6 30.3 28.1 29.1 22.8 31.4 33.7 25.6 30.6

Increasing ) .
population 200 110 90 67 42 48 42 91 24 15 69 60 51 9 121 26 17 36
14.3 16.8 12.1 16.5 17.4 12.4 11.7 14.6 13.7 17.4 13.6 14.0 14.4 15.1 14.6 17.2 13.3 16.2

The spread of AIDS . : . .
and other diseases 330 146 184 79 67 97 87 124 52 26 128 105 85 16 190 27 34 53
23.6 22.4 245 19.4 27.5 25.0 24.1 19.9 29.5 29.1 25.4 24.3 23.7 27.6 22.9 17.7 26.8 24.1

Violations of human ’ .
rights 276 113 163 74 39 86 77 122 39 10 103 85 71 11 156 28 26 41
19.7 17.3 21.8 18.1 15.9 22.3 21.3 19.5 22.4 10.8 20.5 19.8 19.8 18.4 18.8 18.3 20.5 18.6

War 258 127 131 82 45 64 66 118. 31 18 90 77 61 13 154 26 22 39

18.4 19.5 17.5 20.1 18.5 16.6 18.4 18.9° 17.5 20.4 17.9. 17.8 16.9 21.4 18.5 17.4 17.4 17.6
D.N.S. 15 4 11 2 2 3 8 4 1 1 10 4 3 1 10 5 - 2
o 1.1 .6 1.5 4 1.0 .8 2.2 7 .4 .9 1.9 .8 7 1.6 1.3 3.1 - .9



DATE 04/14/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0948 (continuation)
S.6 18b And which do you feel is the second most important?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some :
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Hunger and poverty
in the Third World 414 27 31 45 27 138 94 147 383 31 172 221 53 159 202 135 272 306 108
29.6 26.6 31.8 36.3 28.7 27.4 26.1 34.6 29.6 29.6 29.1 30.7 32.7 29.3 29.1 31.8 28.4 28.1 34.7

Increasing
population 200 9 23 13 15 70 49 63 188 12 89 103 23 77 100 59 140 165 35
14.3 8.8 23.3 10.4 16.0 13.9 13.5 4.9 145 11.2 151 14.3 143 14.1 144 139 147 15.2 11.2

The spread of AIDS :
and other diseases 330 35 21 28 27 132 99 68 303 27 136 161 41 128 161 95 229 262 68
23.6 33.7 20.8 22.9 28.6 26.2 27.5 16.1 23.4 259 23.1 22.3 25.0 23.5 23.3 22.5 24.0 24.1  21.7

Violations of human )
rights 276 17 17 21 .23 89 69 91 251 25 120 139 30 116 130 81 192 209 67
19.7 16.1 17.3 17.4 25.0 17.7 19.2 21.4 19.4 235 20.4 19.3 18.6 21.4 18.7 19.1- 20.1 19.2 21.4

War 258 22 22 20 29 100 64 64 235 23 110 133 31 98 129 73 182 187 71

’ 18.4 21.6 22.4 16.1 30.5 19.8 17.8 15.0 18.1 22.5 18.6 18.5 18.9 18.1 18.6 17.3 19.0 17.2  22.7
D.N.S. 15 - 1 2 1 7 4 3 14 1 8 7 4 4 7 5 10 12 4
. : 1.1 - .8 1.7 1.2 1.4 1.1 .8 1.1 .9 1.4 1.0 2.6 7 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.2



DATE 04/14/97 - _

794001 Goldfarb Report ‘ REPORT C0953
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...

--- The United Nations

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 - 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 438 74 75 176 82 70 11 31 - 47 102 123 91 75 147 126 127 160 135
31.3 44.0 31.6 34.0 23.1 22.6 27.0 25.3 25.1 30.8 30.0 35.8 34.5 27.3 31.2 36.6 29.6 315

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 653 73 113 242 167 141 26 58 88 147 204 116 98 227 198 179 247 215
46.7 43.5 47.7 46.7 47.1 45.2 60.4 47.6 475 443 499 455 449 420 49.1 51.6 45.6 50.4

Not very familiar
(33.3) 219 16 35 64 81 79 1 23 37 54 61 34 33 101 66 35 97 63
15.6 9.4 14.8 12.4 22.8 25.4 3.5 18.7 199 16.2 14.8 13.5 15.2 18.8 16.2 10.2 17.9 14.6

Not at all familiar )
0) 79 5 13 30 2

1 18 4 10 14 26 18 10 11 59 11 6 34 13

5.7 3.1 5.3 5.9 6.0 5.6 9.1 8.1 7.4 7.9 4.5 39. 50 11L.0 2.7 1.6 6.2 3.0

D.N.S. 10 - 2 5 4 4 * 3 4 3 1 5 3 * 4 2
: ) .7 - 7 .9 1.0 1.1 3 .8 9 1.3 4 .9 7 1 7 .5
Average 68.1 76.1 68.8 70.0 62.7 61.9 68.4 63.5 63.5 66.2 68.8 71.6 69.8 62.2 69.9 74.4 66.4 70.3



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0953 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...

--- The United Nations

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HQUSEHOLD
: Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unwéigﬁted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 438 249 189 161 89 92 97 205 51 20 162 125 111 10 267 50 36 67
31.3 38.3 25.2 39.3 36.4 23.7 26.9 32.8 29.0 22.2 32.1 289 31.1 16.3 32.2 33.5 28.8 30.4

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 653 308 345 197 111 189 156 306 - 81 47 214 203 172 26 390 75 63 103
46.7 47.2 46.2 48.1 45.6 48.9 43.2 49.0 46.0 53.0 42.4 47.1 48.1 44.3 47.0 49.9 50.2 46.7

Not very familiar : _ _
(33.3) 219 69 150 38 32 80 70 90 28 16 84 65 49 10 132 18 24 34
. 15,6 10.6 20.0 9.2 13.1  20.7 19.3 14.4 16.0 18.0 16.7 15.1 13.8 16.6 16.0 11.9 18.8 15.5

Not at all familiar

(0) 79 22 .57 11 11 24 3 35 22 v 13 35 6 3 1

3 21 14 5 39 4
5.7 3.4 7.6 2.8 4.5 6.2 9.2 3.3 8.3 5.8 7.7 8.2 6.1 22.8 4.2 4.1 2.3 6.4
D.N.S. 10 3 7 2 1 2 5 3 1 1 5 3 3 6 1 2
7 .5 -9 .6 .4 .5 1.4 .5 .6 1.0 1.0 7 9 7 6 1.0
Average 68.1 73.7 63.3 '74.9 71.5 63.5 63.0 70.6 655 64.1 66.7 65.8 68.4 51.4 69.3 71.2 68.5 67.4



DATE 04/14/97 ‘

794001 Goldfarb Report ' REPORT C0953 (continuation)
$.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...

--- The United Nations

. UNION )
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some ‘
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non- .
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 ‘ 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 438 30 40 36 . 26 142 96 165 414 24 171 237 60 167 211 109 320 368 70
31.3 29.6 40.7 29.4 28,3 28.1 26.6 38.8 32.0 22.8 29.0 32.8 3.8 30.8 30.4 25.9 33.5 33.8 22.6

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 653 54 42 50 37 210 193 207 606 47 267 349 66 258 329 219 425 512 141
46.7 52.7 42.6 41.0 39.7 41.8 53.5 48.8 46.8 44.8 45.3 48.3 40.3 47.6 47.4 51.9 445 47.1 45.2

Not very familiar ] . ‘ .
(33.3) 219 15 12 31 22 97 56 42 196 23 103 100 28 86 105 69 146 140 79
15.6 14.6 12.5 25.3 23.1 19.3 15.5 9.9 15.2 21.7 17.4 13.9 17.1 159 15.1 16.2 15.3 12.8 25.4

Not at all familiar

(0) 79 3 3 5 8 47 14 9 69 10 44 31 7 28 45 22 57 62 18
5.7 3.1 3.3 3.7 8.5 9.4 4.0 2.2 5.3 9.8 7.5 4.3 4.4 5.1 6.4 5.2 6.0 5.7 5.6

D.N.S. 10 1 1 * 7 1 2 10 1 5 6 2 3 .5 4 7 7 4
7 9 .6 4 1.4 .3 .5 7 .8 8 .8 1.3 6 7 9 7 6 1.1

Average .68.1 69.6 73.9 65.6 62.7 63.3 67.7 74.9 68.7 60.5 655 70.1 70.4 68.2 67.5 66.4 68.7 69.9 61.9



DATE 04/14/97 ’ ,

794001 Goldfarb Report _ REPORT C0954
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...

--- The Commonwealth

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 3n 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
) 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

_Very familiar (100) 359 59 66 158 54 41 13 22 21 78 98 81 81 118 98 113 125 106
25.6 35.1 27.8 30.4 15.3 13.2 30.8 18.0 11.6 23.4 23.9 31.6 37.3 21.8 24.3 32.5 2.9 2.8

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 564 75 102 200 128 114 14 59 75 125 178 101 85 201 175 143 220 170
40.3 4.4 42,9 38.5 3.1 36.5 33.2 49.1 40.6 37.8 43.4 39.6 389 37.3 43.3 41.0 40.6 39.7

Not véry familiar ‘ ‘
(33.3) 337 29 51 102 126 -~ 116 10 29 65 87 96 56 32 135 107 73 146 115
: 24.0 16.9 21.6 19.6 35.5 37.1 23.6 24.3 34.8 26.3 23.6 21.8 149 25.0 26.4 21.1 26.9 26.8

Not at all familiar

(0) 128 6 18 53 41 36 4 10 24 40 32 14 17 81 20 18 48 33
9.1 3.6 7.5 10.3 11.5 11.7 9.9 8.2 13.1 11.9 7.9 55 8.0 15.0 4.9 5.1 . 8.8 7.6 .

D.N.S. 13 - 1 6 6 - 5 1 * - 2 -5 4 2 5 4 1 4 4

.9 - .3 1.1 1.6 1.5 2.5 .3 - .6 1.2 1.5 9 .9 1.0 .4 8 1.0

Average 61.1 70.3 63.7 63.4 52.1 50.7 62.4 59.1 50.2 57.7 61.4 66.3 68.9 555 62.6 -67.1 59.4 60.9

— B — I — I I — I I I I — I I —— I I — A B



DATE 04/14/97 .
794001 Goldfarb Report ) REPORT C0954 (continuation)
S 6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with..

- The Commonwealth

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
- ) Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed. Force Parent Parent Parent 17 ~ Kids Nest Nest
. Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 359 201 158 130 70 64 94 165 32 20 139 99 84 9 223 40 30 66
25.6 30.8 21.2 31.9 28.9 16.6 26.0 26.4 18.4 22.2 27.5 23.0 23.5 15.9 26.9 2.4 23.6 30.0

Somewhat famili ar : ) . .
(66.7) 564 261 303 161 100 166 137 254 72 36 197 171 151 18 339 60 51 93
©40.3 40.0 40.5 39.3 41.2 43.0 37.9 40.7 41.4 40.1 39.2 39.6 42.4 31.1 40.8 39.9 40.7 42.2 .

Not very fami liar B :
(33.3) 337 142 195 91 51 112 83 158 47 25 107 105 86 12 199 42 36 38
24.0 21.8 26.0 22.3 20.8 28.9 22.9 25.3 27.0 27.9 21.3 245 24.0 20.9 24.0 27.7 28.6 17.3

Not at all familiar

0) T 128 44 83 24 20 42 41 43 23 9 53 53 34 19 62 8 9 21
9.1 6.8 1.2 58 84 11.0 11.4 6.9 13.1 9.8 10.4 12.3 9.4 32.1 75 54 7.1 9.3
D.N.S. 13 4 8 3 2 2 6 5 8 2 2 7 1 3
.9 7 1.1 7 7 5 1.7 7 - 1.6 . .5 7 .8 6 1.2

Average 61.1 .65.1 57.5 66.0‘ 63.7 55.2 60.0 62.4 55.0 58.2 61.7 57.9 60.2 43.6 62.6 62.6 60.3 64.7



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0954 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...

--- The Commonwealth :

: UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 483 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 - 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0C 100.0 '100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 359 23 31 19 21 109 79 145 340 19 133 206 41 151 166 90 . 262 318 41
25.6 22.0 31.2 15.7 22.4 21.7 22.0 34.1 2.2 18.1 225 28.5 25.5 27.9 23.9 21.2 -27.4 29.2 13.2

Somewhat familiar B
(66.7) 564 33 40 58 36 177 164 179 531 33 232 298 75 223 266 177 378 450 114
40.3 - 32.3 40.3 46.8 38.3 35.1 45.5 42.2 41.0 32.1 39.3 41.2 45.9 41.2 38.3 41.8 39.5 41.4 =05

Not very familiar ‘ .
(33.3) 337 40 20 36 25 - 140 - 87 81 . 304 33 154 160 30 114 193 115 218 221 116
240 38.4 20,2 29.2 2.8 27.9 24.2 19.1 23.4 31.6 26.1 22.1 185 21.0 27.7 27.2 2.9 20.3 37.1

Not at all familiar :
39 87 91 3

(0) 128 7 8 9 11 70 27 - 17 110 18 67 52 15 48 - 64 6
9.1 7.2 8.2 7.7 12.1 14.0 7.5 3.9 8.5 17.1 11.3 7.3 9.3 8.9 9.3 9.3 9.1 . 8.4 11.7

D.N.S. ' 13 1 * 7 2 3 11 1 5 6 1 6 5 2 11 8 5
9. .6 4 1.3 i v .9 1.2 .8 .9 .8 1.1 .8 4 1.1 7 1.5

Average 61.1 56.3 64.8 57.0 57.1 55.2 60.9 69.1 61.9 50.6 57.9 63.9 62.8 63.0 59.2 58.5 62.0 64.0 50.7



DATE 04/14/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0955
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...

- La Francophonie

NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl1- Under .65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0.100.0 100.0 100.0
Very familiar (100) 112 4 10 28 65 65 - 4 19 28 21 26 16 44 33 27 40 28
8.0 2.2 4.3 5.4 18.4 20.9 - 3.6 10.4 8.5 5.2 10.3 7.5 8.1 8.2 - 7.9 7.3 6.5

Somewhat familiar :
(66.7) ) 243 16 22 53 135 123 12 16 39 40 75 48 40 97 62 62 81 76
: 17.3 9.4 9.3 10.3 38.1 39.4 29.0 13.4 21.1 12.1 18.3 18.8 18.4 17.9 15.3 17.9 15.0 17.9

Not very familiar ' ' ‘
(33.3) . 394 43 68 144 103 84 18 36 51 - 100 108 72 63 155 109 100 148 129
28.2 25.7 28.6 27.8 29.0 27.0 43,2 30.1 27.5 30.1 26.5 28.2 28.9 28.7 27.1 28.8 27.3 30.1

Not at all familiar

0) 628 103 135 282 45 33 12 63 75 159 197. 104 . 93 234 194 155 266 189
. 4.9 61.2 56.6 545 12.8 10.7 27.8 51.7 40.1 47.9 48.2 40.8 42.9 43.3 48.0 445 49.1 4.2
D.N.S. 23 3 3 10 6 6 - 1 2 4 - 7 5 5 11 6 3 7 .6

o 1.7 1.6 1.2 2.0 1.7 1.9 - 3 1.8 1.8 2.4 2.0 1.5 .9 1.4 1.3

1.2 .9 1.

Average 29.4 17.3 20.2 22.0 54.4 57.3 33.7 22,9 33.9 27.0 26.8 32.9 30.1 30.2 27.8 29.7 26.8 28.8



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report

$.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...
- La Francophonie

WORKING STATUS

REPORT C0955 (continuation)

PARENTS WITH
KIDS UNDER 17

ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not

TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working

Full
Time

Not In
Part Unemp- Labour
Time loyed Force

Total Couple Single
Parent Parent Parent

Unweighted row -
TOTAL INTERVIEWS

Very familiar (100) 112 56 55 33 23 20 35

Somewhat familiar

(66.7) 243 139 104 86 52 49 55
17.3 21.3 13.9 21.1 21.5 12.8 15.1
Not very familiar
(33.3) 394 171 223 106 66 119 104
28.2 26.3 29.8 25.9 27.0 30.8 28.8
Not at all familiar
0) 628 277 352 179 97 194 158
4.9 42.4 47.0 43.9 40.0 50.1 43.7
D.N.S. 23 9 14 4 5 4 10
1.7 1.4 1.9 1.1 2.0 1.1 2.7
AVerage 29.4 32.0 27.1 31.1 33.5 24.3 30.2

24 15 88
17.3 17.4

51 23 143

29.3 26.0 28.3
84 39 213
47.8 439 42.3
2 1 14
1.3 1.1 2.7
27.2 32.3 31.1
as

430 357 59
100.0 100.0

33 28 4
7.7 8.0 6.2

58 50 4
14.1 6.3

111 89 17

25.7 24.8 29.4
225 186 34
52.2 52.0 58.0
4 4
9 1.1
25.5 25.9 20.3
-_ e

Under /Adult Pre- E
17 Kids Nest
883 160 130
830 150 126

100.0 100.0 100.0 1
64 15 7
7.7 9.8 5.5
153 25 21
18.5 17.0 16.9
240 42 43
29.0 28.1 33.7
357 64 54
43.1 42.6 42.8
15 4 1
1.8 2.5 1.0
30.2 31.3 28.3

S



DATE 04/14/97 ' »
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0955 (continuation)
$.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...

- La Francophonie

: . ) UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION ~ AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ . Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row - 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 = 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 112 6 11 11 6 28 34 41 107 4 57 47 21 39 52 32 78 46 65
8.0 6.2 10.9 9.2 6.5 5.6 9.5 9.7 8.3 4.1 9.6 6.6 12.7 7.2 7.5 7.7 8.2 4.3 20.9

Somewhat familiar ~ :
(66.7) 243 20 20 20 21 77 55 85 225 18 105 121 30 104 108 86 152 120 123
. 17.3 19.3 20.1 16.4  22.8 15.3 15,1 19.9 17.4 16.9 17.8 16.8 18.7 19.2 15.6 20.2 15.9 11.0 39.4

Not very familiar
(33.3) 394 29 33 41 30 128 115 118 367 27 185 186 49 161 184 122 266 310 84
28.2 28.0 33.2 ° 33.6 31.6 25.5 31.8 27.7 28.4 259 31.3 25.7 30.2 29.7 26.5 29.0 27.8 28.5 27.0

Not at all familiar

(0) 628 46 35 48 35 259 156 172 574 54 236 356 60 229 339 178 443 595 33
44.9 44.9 35.8 39.4 37.0 51.5 43.2 40.5 44.3 51.7 40.0 49.3 37.0 42.3 48.8 42.1 46.4 54.7 10.7

D.N.S. 23 2 2 2 10 1 10 22 1 8 12 2 9 12 4 17 17 . 6
1.7 1.6 1.4 2.1 2.1 3 3 1.7 1.4 - 1.7 1.7 1.0 1.8 1.6 1.9

2.2 1.7 1.4 1

Average ' 29.4 28.9 35.3 31.8 33.0 24.8 30.3 329 29.8 24.3 32.3 26.8 357 30.4 27.1 31.2 28.5 21.4 '57.3



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0956
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with... :

--- The Organization of American States or OAS

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 47 7 2 22 15 - 14 1 2 3 10 15 10 8 18 7 18 18 11
3.4 3.9 1.0 4.2 4.2 4.4 2.8 1.6 1.8 3.0 3.8 4.1 3.7 3.2 1.7 5.2 3.3 2.7

Somewhat familiar :
(66.7) 228 29 34 97 52 42 9 17 20 38 60 47 63 88 61 65 64 63
16.3 17.1 14.3 18.8 14.6 13.6 21.4 13.9 10.8 11.6 14.6 18.6 28.9 16.4 15.1 18.7 11.8 14.8

Not very familiar
(33.3) 516 53 94 166 165 146 19 38 60 114 153 109 80 197 155 126 207 161
. 36.9 31.5 39.7 32.1 46.5 46.9 43.8 31.2 32.4 343 37.4 429 36.7 36.4 38.5 36.2 38.2 37.7

Not at all familiar

()] 587 80 103 227 114 100 14 63 102 168 174 82 61 228 173 138 247 188

' 41.9 47.5 43.4 439 32.1 32.1 32.0 51.7 55.1 50.5 42.5 32.1 27.9 42.2 43.0 39.7 455 43.9
D.N.S. 21 - 4 5 9 9 - 2 2 7 6 6 9 7 1 7 4
- 1.5 - - 1.7 1.0 2.6 3.0 - 1.6 .6 1.6 2.3 2.8 1.7 1.7 .2 1.2 1.0

Average 27.0 25.8 24.1 27.7 30.2 30.0 31.7 21.6 19.7 22.3 26.4 31.5 36.2 26.8 25.0 29.8 24.2 25.3



DATE 04/14/97 ,

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0956 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with..: :

--- The Organization of American States or 0AS

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In’ No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very familiar (100) 47 - 31 16 21 10 3 13 22 2 4 17 12 11 1 28 10 4 3
3.4 4.8 2.1 5.1 4.2 .9 3.5 3.5 1.3 4.6 3.3 2.8 3.0 1.9 3.3 6.4 3.0 1.6

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 228 133 " 95 76 57 35 60 96 17 9 107 52 43 8 146 23 13 62
16.3 20.4 12.8 18.6 23.4 9.1 16.7 15.3 9.9 10.1 21.2 12.1 12.0 14.3 17.6 15.2 10.2 28.1

Not very familiar :
(33.3) 516 244 273 146 98 144 129 226 65 = 33 186 145 117 20 317 59 53 71 -
36.9 37.4 3.5 35.8 40.1 37.2 35.7 36.2 37.0 37.7 37.0 33.7 32.7 33.3 38.2 39.1 42.0 32.0

Not at all familiar

(0) 587 352

235 163 72 201 151 276 89 42 181 217 182 30 325 57 55 78

41.9 36.0 47.1 39.8 29.7 52.0 41.9 4.2 51.1 47.6 35.9 50.5 51.1 50.5 39.2 37.7 43.8 35.1

D.N.S. 21 9 12 3 6 3 8 5 1 13 4 4 14 3 1 7
1.4 1.5 7 2.6 .8 2.3 8 6 2.7 1.0 1.2 1.7 1.7 1.0 3.3

1.5

Average 27.0 31.3 23.2 29.7 3471 19.5 27.1 26.0 20.4" 23.9 30.5 223 22.2 22.5 28.3 30.0 24.0 32.0



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report .

S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...
--- The Organization of American States or OAS

REPORT C0956 (continuation)

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 - 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very familiar (100) 47 - 2 2 6 5 12 3 25 46 2 21 25 10 13 24 14 32 34 14

3.4 1.8 2.4 4.5 5.2 2.5 .9 5.8 3.5 1.4 3.6 3.5 6.1 2.4 3.5 3.2 3.3 3.1 4.4

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 228 15 18 14 16 62 - 62 89 217 12 87 127 30 102 97 54 171 186 42
16.3 14.3 18.5 11.1 16.9 12.3 17.1 20.9 16.7 11.2 14.8 17.6 18.2 18.8 14.0 12.9 17.9 17.1 13.6

Not very familiar
(33.3) 516 41 37 47 . 36 179 131 164 476 40 218 264 62 214 240 158 351 370 146
. 36.9 39.3 37.0 38.1 38.6 35.5 36.2 38.7 3.8 38.4 3.9 36.6 381 39.5 346 37.3 36.7 34.0 46.9

Not at all familiar

(0) 587 46 42 55 35 241 162 142 538 49 258 293 59 203 326 190 388 487 100
41.9 44.5 42.1 44.9 37.4 47.8 44.8 33.4 415 46.8 43.7 40.6 36.1 37.3 46.9 45.1 40.6 4.7 32.1

D.N.S. .21 - - 2 2 9 4 5 .18 2 6 13 2 11 8 7 14 11 9
1.5 - - 1.4 1.9 1.9 1.0 1.2 1.4 2.1 1.0 1.8 1.4 2.0 1.1 1.6 1.4 1.0 3.0

Average 27.0 24.5 27.1 249 29.9 22.9 246 33.0 27.3 22.2 26.0 27.9 31.4 28.7 246 24.6 27.9 26.1 30.0



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report
S 6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with..
- The Group of Seven or G-7

Unweighted row
TOTAL INTERVIEWS

Very familiar (100)

Somewhat familiar
(66.7)

Not very familiar
(33.3)

Not at all familiar
(0)

D.N.S.

Average

310
22.1

324
23.2
18
1.3

49.9

REGION

REPORT C0957

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

NUMBER OF
WAGE EARNERS

168
169
100.0

40
23.7

58
34.2

30
17.5

41
24.1
1

5

52.6

248
238
100.0

30
12.8

90
37.8

55
23.1

n
— 'y
oo b

46.5

Ont-

Total French English

ario Quebec Quebec Quebec

518
100.0

119
22.9

193
37.3

99
19.1

479 443 36
354 311 43
100.0 100.0 100.0
58 51 6

16.3 16.5 15.1

98 81 17
27.6 26.0 39.5
103 90 13
29.1 29.0 29.8
90 83 7
25.3 26.7 15.5
6 6
1.6 1.9
45.2 443 51.4

Atl-
antic

121
100.0
17
13.8

46
37.7

23
19.0

Under
25

45
24.2

41 -

22.1

73
39.2

38.0

[« )0 )M

49.7

—

AGE
35-49 50-64
521 285
409 255
100.0 100.0
85 50
20.7 19.7
153 94
37.3  36.8
2 62
22.5 24.2
73 45
17.9 17.7
7 4
1.6 1.6
53.9 53.1

65 Or Under
Over  $35K
241 633
218 540
100.0 100.0
36 67
16.4 12.5
79 155
36.4 28.8
48 132
21.9 24.5
50 175
22.9 32.4
5 10
2.5 1.8
49.1 40.6

$35K-
$59K

144
35.6

101
24.9

(=)
= O~

52.0

$60K
Plus Single Dual +

364 614 473
348 543 427
100.0 100.0

98 103 96
28.2 19.0

149 183 154
42.9 33.6 36.0

57 126 92

16.3 23.2 21.6
43 124 81
125 22.9 18.9
* 7 5

1 1.3 1.1
62.3 49.8 54.3

ey



DATE 04/14/97 :

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0957 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with... .

--- The Group of Seven or G-7

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
: Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 264 171 93 125 46 48 45 147 28 11 77 91 79 10 148 31 28 35
18.8 26.2 12.4 30.6 18.8 12.4 12.4 23.5 15.9 - 129 15.2 21.2 22.2 16.5 17.8 20.8 22.3 15.7

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 484 257 227 159 98 131 96 233 60 28 161 137 118 13 293 57 45 88
34.6 39.4 30.4 38.8 40.4 34.0 26.5 37.2 34.2 31.3 32.0 31.8 33.1 22.4 35.3 38.2 35.8 39.6

Not very fami]iar .
(33.3) 310 114 196 66 48 107 89 128 44 17 118 87 73 9 194 32 26 48
22.1 17.5 26.2 16.0 19.8 27.6 24.7 20.5 25.3 19.4 23.3 .20.2 20.3 16.1 23.4 21.5 20.9 21.8

Not at all familiar .
86 26 183 28 25 4

(0) 324 104 220 58 46 96 124 112 42 32 138 113 7
23.2 16.0 29.5 14.1 19.1 24.9 34.4 17.9 24.1 36.3 27.3 26.2 24.0 445 22.0 18.5 20.1 21.2

- D.N.S. 18 7 12 2 4 4 7 6 1 - 11 3 2 * 12 1 1 4
1.3 1.0 1.6 .5 1.8. 1.2 2.0 9 .4 - 2.1 6 .4 .5 1.4 .9 1.0 1.7

Average 49.9 58.9 42.1 62.1 53.3 44.8 39.1 55.7 47.3 40.3 453 49.4 51.2 37.0 49.9 54.0 53.6 50.2



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0957 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...

--- The Group of Seven or G-7

) . UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some )
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 264 21 24 15 10 61 64 126 255 8 99 149 26 96 142 78 179 212 51
' 18.8 20.6 24.4 11.9 10.5 12.2 17.7  29.7 19.7 8.1 16.7 20.6 16.0 17.7 20.4 185 18.7 19.5 16.5

Somewhat familiar .
(66.7) 484 34 34 32 32 146 122 179 454 30 183 272 50 192 242 143 335 403 81
34.6 33.2 34.3 26.1 33.7 29.1 33.8 42.0 35.1 28.7 31.1 37.7 30.8 353 349 339 351 37.0 26.0

Not very familiar . - -
(33.3) 310 19 23 38 22 121 94 70 282 27 142 146 44 122 143 103 202 219 90
22.1 18.4 23.1 30.9 23.7 24.0 26,2 16.4 21.8 26.1 24.0 20.3 27.2 22.6 20.6 24.3 21.2 20.2 29.p

Not at all familiar

(0) ' 324 29 18 35 28 164 79 46 289 35 161 144 39 123 162 94 225 241 83
23.2 27.7 17.9 28.9 30.2 32.6 22.0 10.9 22.3 33.8 27.2 199 24.1 22,7 23.3 223 23.6 22.2 - 26.7 N
D.N.S. 18 - * 3 ' 2 11 1 - 4 15 3 5. 1 3 9 6 4 14 12 6
1.3 - .3 2.1 1.9 0 1.1 3.3 .9 1.5 1.9 1.7 .8 1.1

2.1 3 1. 1.4 1.1 1.9

Average 49.9 48.9 55.1 40.5 41.7 40.4 49,1 63.8 50.9 37.1 459 53.3 46.4 49.6 50.9 49.7 49.9 51.5 44.3



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report
$.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...
--- The Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation Forum

Unweighted row
TOTAL INTERVIEWS.

Very familiar (100)

Somewhat familiar
(66.7)

Not very familiar
(33.3)

Not at all familiar
0)

D.N.S.

Average

REGION

REPORT C0958

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

NUMBER OF
WAGE EARNERS

$35K-
$59K

$60K
Plus Single Dual +

191
13.6

476
34.0

681
48.6
15
1.1

23.3

41
24.4

53
31.6

63
37.5

33.2

37
15.5

Ont- Total French English
ario Quebec Quebec Quebec
543 479 443 36
518 354 311 43
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
18 8 8
3.4 2.3 2.6
79 27 20 7
15.2 7.7 6.4 16.7
176 127 111 16
34.0 35.9 35.7 37.7
241 186 166 19
46.6 52.5 53.4 45.7
4 6 6
.8 1.7 1.9
25.1 19.7 19.1 23.7

38
31.4

73
60.6

15.0

27
14.4

54
29.2

98
52.7

23.0

45
13.4

AGE
35-49 50-64
521 285
409 255
100.0 100.0
4 10
1.1 3.9
52 34
12.7 13.5
143 97
35.0 38.2
206 108
50.3 42.3
4 5
1.0 2.1
21.4  26.1

33
15.4

82
37.6

=
O oo

24.5

404
100.0

10
2.5

61
15.1

136
33.8

62 71 62

17.7 13.0 14.4
133 175 163
38.3 32.3 38.0
139 278 188
40.1 51.2 43.9
* 5 - 3

1 1.0 .8

_ 28.4 22.1 25.3




DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0958 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with... ‘ . i

--- The Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation Forum

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
. : Not In No Kids Parent

Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty

TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest

Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 - 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 37 29 8 19 10 4 5 18 4 4 11 11 10 * 23 4 4. 4

2.7 4.4 1.1 4.5 4.3 1.0 1.3 2.9 2.5 4.7 2.1 2.4 2.8 .7 2.7 2.5 3.1 1.9

Somewhat familiar .
(66.7) 191 111 80 66 45 45 34 87 26 8 69 45 34 8 121 26 27 32
13.6 17.1 10.6 16.2 18.6 11.7 9.5 13.9 15.1 8.9 13.6 10.6 9.6 14.4 145 17.1 21.1 14.6

~ Not very familiar K
(33.3) 476 236 240 152 84 138 103 241 51 " 28 155 122 100 15 301 51 43 86
3.0 36.2 32.1 37.1 34.5 35.6 28.4 385 29.3 32.0 30.7 28.4 28.1 26.2 36.3 33.8 33.9 38.7

Not at all familiar

412 170- 9 199 212 277 93 48 257 251 211 35 374 69 52 9

(0) 681 269 8 4
48.6 41.2 55.1 41.7 - 40.4 51.6 58.8 44.3 53.2 '54.0 51.1 58.3 59.0 58.8 45.1 45.8 40.9 42.6

D.N.S.- ' 15 7 8’ 2 5 1 7 3 - * 12 1 1 - 11 1 1 5
1.1 1.1 1.1 .4 2.2 .2 2.0 & - .3 2.4 3 4 - 1.3 .9 1.0 2.2

Average 23.3 28.2 19.1 27.8 28.8  20.7 17.4 25.1 22.3° 21.4 22.0 19.0 18.7 19.0 24.9 25.3 28.8 25.1

g



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0958 (continuation)
S$.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with... :

--- The Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation Forum

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very familiar (100) 37 2 7 3 2 6 9 20 36 1 13 20 11 10 16 12 24 29 8

2.7 2.4 7.4 2.6 2.4 1.1 2.5 4.7 2.8 7 2.2 2.8 6.5 1.9 2.3 2.8 2.5 2.7 2.6

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 191 15 11 13 14 47 46 83 185 6 86 95 18 87 86 51 138 171 20
13.6 14.2 11.1 10.7 15.3 9.3 12.8 19.5 14.3 6.2 14.6 13.1 11.0 16.1 12.4 12.1 145 15.7 6.4

Not very familiar
(33.3) 476 35 38 42.- 31 152 116 173 444 32 206 243 54 203 220 147 322 365 111
34.0 34.0 38.8 340 33.2 30.3 32.0 40.7 34.3 30.2 349 336 33.0 37.3 31.6 34.9 33.6 33.5 357

Not at all familiar

(0) _ 681 51 41 63 - 44 290 188 146 617 63 283 354 78 234 369 209 461 514 166
48.6 49.3 41.9 51.2 47.2 57.7 52.0 34.4 47.7 60.5 48.0 49.0 47.8 43.1 53.1 49.4 48.3 47.3 53.4

D.N.S. 15 * 1 2 2 8 2 3 13 2 2 11 3 8 4 4 1 9 6
. 1.1 .2 .8 1.4 1.9 1.5 .6 7 1.0 2.4 4 1.5 1.8 1.6 .5 1.0 1.1 .8 1.9

Average 23.3 23.2 28.0 21.4 24.2 17.7 21,9 31.5 240 15.2 23.6 23.1 25.2 25.5 21.2 22.6 23.6 245 19.1



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0959

$.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with... R
--- NATO (North Atlantic Treaty Organization)

’ NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 = 454 364 614 473

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
: 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 343 58 58 139 53 44 9 35 42 84 99 71 47 98 103 121 128 123
24.5 345 24.2 26.8 151 14.3 20,9 29.2 22.5 25.4 24.1 279 21.6 18.2 255 34.7 23.5 28.9

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 543 66 105 210 110 89 21 52 62 123 170 98 91 192 170 146 205 164
38.8 39.2 44,2 40.5 31.0 28.7 48.2 43.0 33.2 37.0 41.5 38.4 41.8 355 42.1 419 37.8 38.4

Not very familiar
(33.3) 306 31 47 91 116 111 5 20 43 67 92 53 50 131 89 54 119 94
21.8 18.4 19.7 17.6 329 35.6 12.6 16.7 22.9 20.2 22.6 21.0 23.1 24.3 22.0 15,4 22.0 22.0

Not at all familiar

) - . 197 13 28 73 70 62 8 13 40 56 45 29 28 114 38 28 86 43

14.1 8.0 11.6 141 19.8 20.0 18.2 10.8 21.4 16.9 10.9 11.3 13.0 21.2 9.5 7.9 15.9 9.9
D.N.S. 11 - 1 5 5 5 * 2 4 4 1 5 3 * 4 3 )
ot 8 - .3 9 1.3 1.5 3 .6 1.0 1.5 4 9 .8 1 Vi .8

Average 58.1 66.7 60.4 60.2 47.3 459 57.3 63.7 . 52.3 57.1 59.9 61.4 57.5 50.4 61.5 67.8 56.5 62.3 .



DATE 04/14/97 : .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0959 (continuation)
S 6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with..

- NATO (North Atlantic Treaty Organization)

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
' Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 343 216 127 145 n 66 61 179 35 22 107 107 97 7. 205 41 38 47
. 24.5 33.1 17.0 35.4 29.4 17.0 17.0 28.7 19.8 24.3 21.3 24.8 27.3 12.7 24.7 27.1 30.2 21.0

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 543 271 272 168 103 150 122 242 76 34 184 146 119 20 337 61 53 92
38.8 41.6 36.4 41.2 42.2 38.9 33.7 38.8 43.6 38.6 36.6 33.8 33.4 33.6 40.6 40.8 41.8 41.7

Not very familiar
(33.3) 306 105 201 63 42 109 92 134 38 16 116 97 80 13 180 25 22 52
21.8 16.1 26.9 154 17.3 28.2 25,4 21.5 21.7 17.7 23.0 22.5 22.3 22.1 21.7 16.9 17.1 23.3

Not at all familiar

0) 197 57 140 31 25 59 81 67 25 17 8 19 58 19 103 22 14 28
141 87 188 7.7 105 153 22.5 10.7 14.3 19.4 17.7 - 18.3 16.3 31.6 12.4 14.5 10.8 12.7

D.N.S. 1 3 7 2 2 2 5 3 1 7 3 3 5 1 3
8 .5 9 .4 7 5 1.4 4 6 14 6 .7 7 6 1.2

Average 58.1 66.6 50.7 68.2 63.7 52.6 48.6 61.9 56.4 559 54.1 55.2 57.4 42.4 59.4 60.4 63.8 57.3




DATE 04/14/97 . :

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0959 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19a Please indicate how familiar you are with...

--- NATO (North Atlantic Treaty Organization)

: ' : UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. , 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 . 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 343 28 33 17 17 89 86 149 327 16 135 185 39 124 180 108 229 299 44
24.5 27.2 . 33.6 14.1 18.3 17.7 23.8 35.0 25.3 15.4 23.0 25.6 24.1 22.8 25.9 25.6 24.0 27.5 14.3

Somewhat familiar g '
(66.7) 543 41 44 45 29 189 141 179 509 - 34 224 294 60 238 245 169 370 454 89
: 38.8 40.0 44 .4 36.5 31.3 37.6 39.1 42.0 39.3 32.2 37.9 40.7 36.9 43.9- 35.2  40.0 38.7 41.7 28.7

Not very familiar i . . .
(33.3) . 306 19 14 40 25 119 97 58 277 29 137 142 40 111 155 73 223 195 111
21.8 18.6 14.3 32.4 26.4 23.6 26.8 13.7 21.4 27.5 23.3 19.7 245 20.4 22.3 17.2 23.4 17.9 35.6

Not at all familiar

(0) , 197 5 8 20 2 9 36 38 25 90 96 22 65

9 172 110 69 127 135 62

4.1 14.2 7.7 16.3 23.3 19.8 10.0 8.9 13.3 23.8 15.2 13.2 13.8 11.9 15.9 16.4 13.2 12.4 20.0

D.NS. 11 . . 1 1 7 1 2 9 1 4 5 1 5 4 3 7 6 5
8 : : 6 .8 1.3 3 5 .7 12 6 7 8 9 6 .8 .8 5 1.5

Average 58.1 60.1  68.0 49.6  48.3 51.3 59.0 67.9 59.0 46.5 56.3 59.8 57.3 59.5 57.2 58.5 58.0 '61.6 45.9



DATE 04/14/97 . )
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0960
S 6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organ1zat1ons

- The United Nations

: : ‘ NUMBER OF
REGION © AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Tofa] French English Atl- Under ' 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443‘ . 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS "~ 1400 169 238 518 . 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

©100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0-

Very familiar (100) 558 79 96 212 126 105 21 45 81 114 155 109 100 202 167 146 206 174
: 39.9 46.7 40.6 40.9 355 33.6 49.8 37.4 43.4 34.2 37.8 42.7 46.1 37.4 41.3 42.0 38.0 40.7

Somewhat familiar ’ . .
(66.7) 667 75 - 110 240 176 157 19 66 87 164 198 120 98 261 189 170 255 217
47.7 44.6 46.2 46.3 49.7 50.4 45.1 54.8 46.9 49.3 48.4 47.2 4.0 48.4 46.7 48.9 47.0 50.7

Not very familiar ) . .
(33.3) 127 14 " 24 43 37 36 1 - 8 15 41 43 15 13 45 41 29 62 31
9.0 8.5 10.2 8.3 10.4 11.5 1.7 6.9 7.9 12.3 10.5 5.9 6.1 8.4 10.2 8.5 11.3 7.3

Not at all familiar

0) 15 1 3 6 6 6 * 2 2 6 4 1 9 4 * 7 2
: 1.1 .3 1.3 1.1 1.7 1.9 1 1.2 .6 1.5 1.6 .5 1.7 1.0 1 1.3 4

D.N.S. : 32 - 4 18 9 8 1 1 1 12 7 7 5 22 3 2 13 4
: : 2.3 - 1.7 3.4 2.7 2.6 3.4 .9 6 3.7 1.8 2.6 2.4 4.1 8 .5 2.3 1.0
Average ) 76.5 79.2 76.1 77.2 '74.1 72.9 83.3 76.9 77.8 73.9 749 78.2 80.0 75.6 76.5 77.9 74.9 77.7

'
. . -



DATE 04/14/97 . ’
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0960 (continuation)
S 6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its ro]e in these organizations...

- The United Nations

PARENTS WITH

SEX - MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ~ ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In ) No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single = Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIENS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 558 265 293 160 105 155 138 253 66 35 205 161 136 20 339 57 51 96
39.9 40.7 39.2 39.2 43.1 40.2 38.2 40.4 38.0 39.8 40.7 37.5 '38.0 33.1 40.8 38.1 40.2 43.5

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 667 314 353 195 120 185 168 303 77 38 241 208 172 31 401 80 58 102
47.7 48.2 47.2 47.6 49.2 47.9 46.4 48.5 43.8 42.2 47.9 48.5 48.1 53.3 48.3 53.2 46.2 46.2

Not very familiar
(33.3) 127 63 63 45 18 36 28 57 25 12 33 42 35 4 65 6 16 15
9.0 9.7 8.4 11.0 7.5 9.2 7.7 9.1 14.4 14.0 6.5 9.8 9.9 6.5 7.8 4.3 12.6 6.9

Not at all familiar

(0) 15 4 11 4 4 7 6 2 * 7 8 5 4 6 3 1
1.1 .6 1.5 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 3 1.3 1.9 1.3 6.6 7 2.0 .6
D.N.S. 32 5 27 4 1 7 21 6 5 3 18 10 10 * 20 4 1 6
2.3 .8 3.6 1.1 .2 1.7 5.7 1.0 2.9 3.8 .5 2.4 2.4 .9 2.8

3.5 2.3 2.7

Average 76.5 76.6 76.3 75.5 78.6 76.5 76.0 76.6 74.1 75.4 77.6 74.8 75.5 71.2 77.5 76.9 76.0 78.8



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ’ REPORT C0960 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- The United Nations

_ UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
: Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 558 44 42 39 30 180 150 192 525 34 228 291 63 225 270 153 396 454 105
39.9 42.7 43.0 32.1 31.6 358 41.7 45.1 40.5 32.3 38.7 40.4 38.8 41.5 38.9 36.1 41.4 41.7 33.6

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 667 52 40 66 46 248 173 191 617 50 280 345 74 255 339 213 444 510 157
47.7 50.7 40.5 54.1 49.0 49.2 48.1 44.9 47.7 47.9 475 47.8 454 47.0 48.8 50.5 46.4 46.9 50.4

Not very familiar
(33.3) 127 6 15 10 12 50 30 34 112 14 55 64 17 46 64 46 8l 91 36
. 2 14.8 8.3 12.6 10.0 8.2 8.0 8.7 13.8 9.4 8.9 10.5 8.4 9.2 10.9 8.4 8.3 11.5

Not at all familiar

(0) 15 * 1 1 8 4 2 13 3 8 7 2 5 9 3 13 9 6
1.1 2 1.4 1.0 1.6 1.0 .6 1.0 2.6 1.3 1.0 1.2 9 1.2 7 1.3 9 1.9
D.N.S. 32 * * 7 5 17 4 6 29 4 18 14 7 12 13 8 23 24 8
2.3 2 3 5.6 5.8 3.4 1.1 1.4 2.2 3.4 3.1 1.9 4.2 2.3 1.9 1.9 2.4 2.2 2.6
Average 76.5 78.7 75.2 75.1 72.7 745 77.3 78.8 76.9 71.3 75.9 76.7 75.7.77.3 75.9 74.8 77.0 77.5 72.9



T R

DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0961
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- The Commonwealth

, NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very familiar (100) 274 39 61 115 34 27 7 26 37 46 65 54 72 105 84 57 99 74

19.6 23.2 - 25.5 22.2 9.5 8.7 15.3 21.3 20.0 13.7 15.8 21.3 33.2 19.5 20.7 16.5 18.2 17.3

Somewhat familiar ]
(66.7) 666 89 107 260 147 121 26 64 102 162 205 113 84 249 195 177 251 229
47.6 52.5 44.9 50.2 41.5 39.0 60.0 52.9 55.0 48.7 50.1 44.3 38.8 46.2 48.3 50.8 46.2 53.5

Not very familiar
(33.3) 351 36 54 111 126 117 9 24 35+ 98 112 64 43 126 102 95 155 103
25.1 21.5 22.8 21.3 35.7 37.7 21.3 19.9 18.7 29.6 27.3 249 19.8 23.4 254 27.4 28,5 24.1

Not at all familiar

(0) 62 4 11 14 31 31 - 2. 9 16 17 11 9 33 12 15 22 15
4.4 2.6 4.8 2.7 8.6 9.8 - 1.3 4.9 4.8 4.1 4.2 4.2 6.1 3.0 4.4 4.0 3.5

D.N.S. _ 46 * 5 19 16 15 1 5 3 11 11 13 8 26 10 3 17 7
: 3.3 .2 2.1 3.6 4.6 4.8 3.4 4.5 1.5 3.2 2.6 5.2 3.9 4.8 2.6 .9 3.1 1.6

Average 61.7 65.5 64.3 65.1 51.5 49.7 64.6 66.2 63.8 57.9 59.9 62.4 68.4 61.1 63.0 60.0 60.4 62.0



DATE 04/14/97 :

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0961 (continuation)
S.6 0.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- The Commonwealth

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE _ WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty

TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest

Unweighted row 1572 . 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 274 113 161 - 60 53 75 87 107 29 17 121 69 61 7 181 23 25 60

19.6 17.3 21.6 14.6 21.8 19.3 24.0 17.2 16.4 19.3 24.0 16.1 17.0 11.9 21.8 154 19.7 26.9

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 666 297 369 179 119 205 164 303 81 45 229 211 170 34 385 77 60 96
47.6 45.6 49.4 43.7 48.7 53.1 45.4 485 46.4 50.3 456 49.0 47.6 57.9 46.4 51.1 47.7 43.6

Not Very familiar . : . :
(33.3) 351 197 154 140 58 85 70 175 51 19 107 119 102 11 199 38 36 47
25.1 30.2 20.6 34.1 23.7 21.9 19.3 28.0 29.2 20.9 21.3 27.6 28.4 18.9 24.0 25.3 28.4 21.1

Not at all familiar .
34

(0) 62 30 32 20 10 15 17 . 25 10 4 22 23 17 5 ' 9 2 6
4.4 4.6 4.3 5.0 ° 3.9 3.9 4.8 4.1 5.8 4.9 4.4 5.3 4.8 9.2 4.1 6.0 1.9 2.9
D.N.S. 46 15 31 11 5 7 23 14 4 4 24 9 8 1 32 3 312
3.3 2.3 4.1 2.6 1.9 1.9 6.5 2.2 2.2 4.6 4.7 2.0 2.1 2.1 3.8 2.2 2.3 5.5
Average . 6l.7 59.1 64.0 56.6 63.4 63.2 64.9 60.2 58.4 62.7 64.5 59.2 59.5 58.0 63.1 59.2 62.4 66.7
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DATE 04/14/97 .

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0961 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- The Commonwealth

, ~ UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl.. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 274 17 21 25 20 98 75 78 256 19 107 146 30 122 121 68 199 247 27
19.6 16.1 21.6 20,2 21.3 19.4 20.7 18.3 19.7 17.7 18.2 20.3 18.6 22.6 17.5 16.0 20.8 22.7 8.7

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 666 56 37 57 35 243 191 190 622 44 289 331 70 254 343 205 452 545 121
47.6 54.6 37.5 46.1 37.6 48.4 52.8 44,7 48.1 42.1 49.0 459 42.9 46.8 49.3 48.6 47.2 50.1 39.0

Not very familiar : X
(33.3) 351 28 31 26 29 118 78 122 322 30 142 193 39 128 185 127 221 234 117
25.1 27.5 31.2 21.1 30.5 23.4 21.6 28.7 24.8 28.4 240 26.7 23.7 23.5 26.7 30.1 23.2 21.5 -37.7

Not at all familiar
0) 62 2 21 1

6 9 4 24 53
44 1.7 64 7.0 38 42 3.

3 7 6

3 6 8

5.7 4.1 8.

30 31 13 16 33 12 50 32 31
5.1 43 8.0 3.0 4.7 2.8 5.2 2.9 9.8

21 21 11 2 12 1 34 3115
36 29 68 41 18 25 36 2.8 4.8

24
4.7

D.NS. - 46

. 11 42
3.3 - 3.

2.6 3.3 3.

[y
w vw
&b O

Average | 61.7 61.7 59.0 61.4 60.7 62.4 64.0 59.2 62.1 57.2 61.1 61.5 59.1 64.3 60.4 60.0 62.2 65.1 49.7



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0962
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- La Francophonie

: _ NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 . 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 34 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 127 5 11 20 85 83 2 5 33 23 29 29 13 59 35 19 46 29
9.0 3.2 4.6 3.9 240 26.6 5.2 4.1 17.6 7.0 7.1 11.3 6.0 10.9 8.6 5.4 8.4 6.8

Somewhat familiar : .
(66.7) 372 43 40 118 152 142 11 17 58 87 108 62 57 147 106 93 140 120
26.5 25.6 17.0 22.8 43.0 455 25.0 14.2 31.2 26.2 26.3 24.4 26.1 27.2 26.2 26.8 25.7 28.0

Not very familiar- .
(33.3) 550 . 65 104 235 81 59 - 21 65 70 140 166 92 82 200 167 150 - 203 191
: 39.3 38.7 43.7 454 22.8 19.0 50.1 53.8 37.6 42.2 40.6 36.3 37.5 37.0 41.4 43.3 37.4 44.6

Not at all familiar

(0) 247 44 55 102 22 15 7 23 19 53 72 51 51 - 91 71 68 109 66
17.7 26.3 23.3 19.8 6.3 4.9 16.2 18.9 10.1 16.1 17.7 20.1 23.6 16.9 17.7 19.5 20.0 15.3
D.N.S. 104 10 27 42 14 12 O | 6 29 34 20 15 44 25 18 46 23
. 7.4 6.1 11.4 8.1 3.9 3.9 3.4 9.0 3.4 8.6 8.4 7.8 6.9 8.1 6.2 5.1 8.4 5.3

Average 43.0 35.4 34.4 37.3 62.7 65.9 39.9 34.6 52.7 -42.1 41.6 43.1 38.5 449 424 39.7 41.6 42.6

: X i _ o _ . —— _ ! . L
—— N — I —— N — O — A I — I — RN — B — I I B -— |
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DATE 04/14/97 o
794001 Goldfarb Report ) REPORT C0962 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations... :
--- La Francophonie

: PARENTS WITH '
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent
* Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Jloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row i 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

Very familiar (100) 127 58 69 32 26 28 41 46 15 11 54 31 22 7 76 12 10 14

Somewhat familiar .
(66.7) 372 174 197 113 62 102 95 166 49 26 127 114 93 16 211 39 31 57
26.5 26.7 26.4 27.6 25.4 26.4 26.3 26.5 28.1 29.1 25.3 26.4 26.0 27.4 25.4 25.8 245 25.7

Not very familiar ’
(33.3) 550 264 286 164 100 157 129 256 68 36 193 186 158 21 319 . 62 52 81
39.3 40.5 38.2 40.2 41.2 40.6 35.7 41.0. 38.7 40.2 38.2 43.3 44.2 35.6 38.4 41.6 415 36.5

Not at all familiar

(0) 247 128 119 80 49 63 56 110 32 12 88 70 60 9 161 26 27 52 . e
’ : 17.7 19.7 15,9 19.5 20.1 16.2 155 17.6 18.4 135 17.5 16.2 16.9 15.9 19.4 17.4 21.4 23.6
D.N.S. 104 27 77 20 7 37 40 47 10 4 41 30 24 5 63 11 6 17
7.4 4.1 10.3 4.9 2.8 9.6 11.1 7.5 6.0 4.7 8.2 6.9 6.8 9.0 7.6 7.1 4.4 7.7

Average 43.0 41.9 44.1 41.7 42.3 42.4 459 41.9 43.0 47.5 44,0 42.1 41.0 46.4 42.1 42.2 40.1 38.8



DATE 04/14/97 ‘ N

794001 Goldfarb Report ) REPORT C0962 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- La Francophonie

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
. Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0° 100.0 100.0 100.C 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 127 8 10 18 8 39 39 38 118 8 70 48 24 47 56 43 79 44 83
9.0 8.1 10.5 15.0 9.0 1.7 10.7 9.0 9.1 7.9 11.8 6.7 14.6 8.7 8.0 10.1 8.3 4.0 26.6

Somewhat familiar :
(66.7) 372 28 30 33 21 131 84 129 342 30 165 179 44 141 186 109 257 230 142
26.5 27.5 30.4 27.0 22.6 25.9 23.2 30.4 26.4 28.3 28.0 24.8 27.1 26.1 26.8 25.8 26.9 21.1 45.5

Not very familiar
(33.3) ’ 550 47 39 36 38 193 155 159 511 39 222 297 50 201 299 173 370 491 59
39.3 45.9 39.3 29.3 40.7 38.4 43.0 37.3 39.4 37.5 37.7 41.1 30.8 37.1 43.0 41.0 38.7 45.1 19.0

Not at all familiar

(0) 247 19 16 20 17 97 62 70 226 22 85 148 27 107 113 71 176 - 232 15
17.7 18.2 15.8 16.0 18.2 19.3 17.1 16.6 17.4 20.8 14.5 20.5 16.5 19.7 16.3 16.9 18.4 21.3 4.9
D.N.S. 104 * 4 16 9 44 22 29 98 6 48 50 18 46 40 26 74 92 12
7.4 .2 4.1 12.8 9.5 8.7 6.1 6.7 7.6 5.4 8.1 6.9 11.1 8.4 5.8 6.3 7.7 8.4 3.9

Average 43.0 41.9 45.7 43.0 41.6 41.4 43.1 44.7 43.2 41.6 46.8 39.7 48.3 41.9 42.7 43.7 424 36.2 65.9

_ . N N - . N . - 5 __ - . N - - N
[ R .



DATE 04/14/97 _ :
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0963
S 6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations..

- The Organization of American States or OAS

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 95 10 8 37 34 33 1 7 16 15 21 23 20 42 20 23 33 16
6.8 6.0 3.3 7.0 9.6 10.6 2.2 5.7 8.9 4.5 5.0 9.2 9.1 7.8 5.0 6.6 6.0 3.7

Somewhat familiar ) :
(66.7) 507 62 87 174 140 121 19 43 69 114 149 83 91 193 147 134 176 175
. 36.2 36.9 36.7 33.6 39.5 38.8 45.1 35.9 37.2 34.4 365 32.7 419 35.8 36.4 38.5 32.5 40.9

Not very familiar
(33.3) 524 61 87 19 128 113 15 53 65 139 166 91 63 189 ~ 158 139 221 171
37.4 35.9 3.6 37.7 36.1 36.1 35.4 440 35.0 41.8 40.6. 356 29.1 350 39.1 39.9 40.8 40.0

Not at all familiar

€0) - 162 22 33 66 31 28 4 9 27 38 42 33 22 69 48 34 69 42

11.6 13.0 13.9 12.8 8.9 8.9 8.7 7.3 14,7 11.3 10.3 12.8 10.1 12.8 11.8 9.9 12.8 9.7 B
D.N.S. 111 14 22- 46 21- 18 4 9 8. 26 31 25 21 46 31 17 43 24 :
: 6 7.1 4.3 7.9 7.6 9.7 9.8 8.6 7.7 5.0 8.0 5.7

R 8.0 8.2 9.4 8.8 6.0 5.6 8.

Average 47.2 46.4 44.2 46.1 51.0 51.4 48.2 -47.7 47.4 450 46.4 47.5 51.8 47.5 459 48.0 44.8 47.0




DATE 04/14/97 ’ _

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0963 (continuation)
5.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- The Organization of American States or 0AS

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not ~ Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
" TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 95 52 43 22 30 11 32 29 5 13 47 20 14 5 65 6 6 19
. 6.8 8.0 5.8 5.5 12.2 3.0 8.8 4.6 2.9 14.4 9.4 4.6 3.8 9.1 7.8 3.9 4.7 8.5

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 507 236 271 146 90 143 128 227 64 32 181 139 119 17 318 62 53 87
36.2 36.2 36.3 35.6 37.2 37.0 35.5 36.3 36.7 35.5 36.0 32.4 33.2 29.1 38.4 41.0 41.8 39.5

Not very familiar : .
(33.3) 524 253 271 169 85 159 111 253 77 31 161 186 153 23 282 54 48 66
' 37.4 38.8 36.2 41.2 34.8 41.2 30.9 40.5 440 34.9 32.0 43.3 42.8 39.2 34.0 3.2 37.8 29.7

Not at all familiar

(0). 162 78 84 49 28 42 42 73 18 8 62 55 44 11 90 15 14 28
11.6 11.9 11.2 12.1 11.7 10.9 11.6 11.7 10.5 8.7 12.4 12.8 12.2 19.2 10.9 9.7 11.3 12.4
b,N.S. 111 33 78 23 10 30 48 43 10 6 52 30 28 2 74 14 6 22
8.0 5.1 10.5 5.7 4.1 7.9 13.3 6.9 6.0 6.5 10.3 7.0 7.9 3.5 8.9 9.2 4.4 9.8
Average 47.2 47,5 47.0 45,5 50.7 449 49.3 454 446 53.1 49.1 43.6 43.7 43.0 49.1 47.7 47.2 49.6




DATE 04/14/97 '
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0963 (continuation)
$.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations... .

--- The Organization of American States or 0AS

UNION
SINGLES ' EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 - 543 694 423 956 1088 311

Vér‘_y familiar (100) 95 11 11 15 7 27 24 37 92 3 45 42 22 38 35 27 67 62 33

Somewhat familiar : : .
(66.7) : 507 32 39 44 20 168 136 178 476 31 231 249 52 212 243 143 356 386 121
36.2 30.8 39.7 3.1 21.2 33.3 37.6 41.9 3.7 30.0 39.1 345 32.3 39.0 35.0 33.8 137.2 35.5 38.8

‘Not very familiar : :
(33.3) 524 44 35 37 44 196 137 138 479 45 - 206 287 54 179 292 167 348 411 113
37.4 42.8 35.0 30.0 47.2 38.9 37.9 32.6 37.0 43.2 34.9 39.8 32.9 33.0 42.0 39.5 3.4 37.8 36.1

Not at all familiar ) .
0) 162 14 12 10 12 63 44 42 145 1

] 7 63 86 14 69 79 49 112 134 28
11.6 13.2 11.7 - 8.1 13.0 .12.5 12.1 9.8 11.2 16.5 10.6 11.9 8.7 12.7 1i.3 1l.6 11.7 12.3 8.9 B
D.N.S. 111 3 3 17 10 50 21 .30 104 7 46 58 20 46 46 37 73 94 18
8.0 2.8 . 2.8 13.8  10.7 9.9 5.8 7.1 8.0 7.2

7.8 8.0 12.3 8.4 6.6 8.7 7.7 8.6 5.6

Average 47.2 46.5 50.4 53.4 42.3 45.0 47.1 51.1 47.8 40.5 49.1 45.7 52.7 48.0 45.4 46.1 47.6 46.0 51.4



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0964
$.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada slould put on its role in these organizations...

--- The Group of Seven or G-7

) NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total fFrench English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 326 46 46 133 68 59 9 34 44 69 95 73 45 105 89 105 137 99
23.3 27.4 19.2 25.7 19.1 18.9 2003 27.9 23.9 20.7 23.2 28.6 20,9 19.5 22.0 30.1 25.3 23.1

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 611 71 98 234 154 133 21 53 72 . 145 193 109 91 207 189 173 214 219
43.6 42.2 41.3 451 43.5 426 50.4 44.1 389 43.6 47.2 42.7 419 38.4 46.8 49.8 39.5 51.2

Not very familiar
(33.3) 301 32 65 102 80 74 6 22 46 82 86 42 45 137 87 57 130 81
21.5 19.2 27.3 19.6 22.6 23.9 13.8 17.9 24.8 24.7 21.0 16.3 20.7 25.4 21.6 16.3 24.0 19.0

Not at all familiar

0) . 85 9 14 22 33 29 4 7 16 19 15 15 21 49 20 9 30 . 15
‘ 6.1 5.4 6.1 4.2 9.4 9.5 8.7 5.5 8.8 5.6 3.6 5.8 9.5 9.0 5.0 2.6 5.6 3.5

D.N.S. 77 10 15 28 19 16 3 5 7 18 20 17 15 42 ‘18 4 31 14

: 5.5 5.8 6.2 5.3 5.4 5.2 6.9 4.5 3.7 5.3 5.0 6.6 7.0 7.8 - 4.6 1.2 5.7 3.2

Average 63.0 65.8 59.5 65.8 58.8 58.3 62.8 66.3 60.3 61.3 64.9 66.9 59.9 580 63.4 69.6 63.2 65.7

i 5 N . ) ~ — . . . . - . - . _
. N -z . .
S ~ . ﬁ .



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT- C0964 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations... ’
--- The Group of Seven or G-7

PARENTS WITH ‘
SEX - MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

~ Not In : No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTA Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Joyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466' 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 - 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504. 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 326 186 141 127 58 82 59 174 36 16 99 100 84 12 189 33 36 49
23.3 28.5 18.8 3.1 24.0 21.2 6.2 27.8 20.8 18.1 19.6 23.2 23.6 20.5 2.8 2.2 28.1 22.2

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 611 294 316 183 111 169 147 279 77 41 210 181 158 18 372 80 57 92
: 43.6 45.1 42.3 44.8 45.7 43.8 _40.7 446 441 46.1 41.8 42.1 44.4 30.3 44.8 53.2 447 41.4

Not very familiar
(33.3) 301 120 181 71 49 97 - 84 122 46 24. 107 102 77 19 167 21 25 49
21.5 18.4 24.2 17.4 20.1 25.0 23.3 19.5 26.3 27.5 21.2 23.8 21.5 32.9 20.1 13.8 19.6 22.2

Not at all familiar

(0) 85 33 52 15 18 20 33 28 6 3 47 25 18 7 51 9 5 16

‘ 6.1 5.0 7.0 3.6 7.5 5.1 9.0 4.5 3.6 3.4 9.4 5.7 5.1 11.1 6.1 6.1 4.2. 7.1
D.N.S. 77 19 57 13 6 19 38 23 9 4 40 22 19 3 51 7 4 16
5.5 2.9 7.7 3.1 2.7 4.9 10.6 3.6 5.2 4.9 8.0 5.2 5.4 5.1 6.1 4.7 3.3 7.1

Average . 63.0 66.7 59.7 68.9 62.8 61.8 57.3 66.4 62.2 61.0 59.2 62.4 63.8 54.5 63.3 65.4 66.7 61.6



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0964 (continuation)
$.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- The Group of Seven or G-7

UNION :
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
) TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
vUnweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0.

Very familiar (100) 326 32 25 21 17 69 87 151 308 18 114 188 33 127 166 86 232 267 59
23.3 31.1 25.3 17.4 17.8 13.6 .24.2 355 23.8 17.4 19.2 26.1 20.4 23.4 239 20.2 24.3 24.6 18.9

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 611 36 49 52 33 211 151 207 572 39 256 320 70 225 316 192 411 478 133
~43.6 35.1 49.6 42.4 351 42.0 41.9 48.6 441 37.2 43.3 44.3 42.8 41.4 455 455 43.0 43.9 42.6

Not very familiar :
(33.3) 301 28 19 26 27 133 91 47 271 30 150 130 34 120 147 97 201 227 74
21.5 27.5 18.8 21.2 28.4 26.4 25.2 11.0 20.9 28.9 25.4 18.1 21.2 22.1 21.1 22.9 21.1 20.8 23.9

Not at all familiar .
11 7 46 20 11 74 12 35 48 11 38 36 25 60 56 29

(0) 85 3 3
: 6.1 3.3 3.3 9.2 7.5 9.1 5.7 2.5 5.7 1.1 6.0 6.6 6.9 7.1 5.1 5.9 6.3 5.1 9.5
D.N.S. 77 3 3 12 10 44 11 10 71 6 35 36 14 32 30 23 52 60 16
5.5 3.0 2.9

9.7 11.2 8.8 3.1 2.4 5.5 5.4 6.0 4.9 8.8 6.0 4.3 5.4 5.4 5.6 5.2

Average 63.0 65.7 66.6 58.4 57.0 55.3 62.4 73.3 63.7 54.8 60.2 64.8 61.3 62.1 64.1 61.5 63.4 64.4 58.3



DATE 04/14/97 :

794001 Goldfarb Report ’ REPORT C0965
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- The Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation Forum

: NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec " antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 .473

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
: 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 145 36 19 54 27 23 4 9 25 28 32 36 24 43 36 53 59 45
10.4 21.3 7.8 10.4 - 7.7 7.4 10.0 7.5 13.7 8.4 7.8 13.9 11.0 8.0 8.8 15.3 10.9 10.4

Somewhat familiar . :

(66.7) 584 . 79 118 221 126 104 22 39 78 142 180 98 85 206 180 163 209 213
41.7 46.6 49.5 42.7 35.7 33.4 52.4 32,6 42.2 42.7 43.9 38.5 39.3 38.1 447 46.8 38.6 49.7

Not very familiar :
(33.3) 422 34, 55 156 =~ 124 116 8 52 57 104 - 138 64 60 168 124 97 176 123
30.1 20.2 23.0 30.2 35.1 37.3 19.3 43.2 30.5 31.2 33.6 25.0 27.8 31.1 30.8 27.9 32.4 289

Not at all familiar
“(0) 150 10 25 48 56 51

5 19 35 28 36 33 75 43 19 57 27
10.7 6.2 10.3 9.2 15.9 16.5 11.4 9.

3

9

10.0 10.4 6.7 14.1 15.3 14.0 10.8 5.5 10.5 6.4

24 32 21 14 48 19 16 42 20.
3.6 7.2 7.9 8.4 6.7 8.8 4.8 4.5 7.7 4.6 ~

FVe} N =
~

D.N.S. ) 99 10 22 38 20 17
Lo : 7.1 5.6 9.4 7.4 5.6 5.4 6.

~J

Average 51.9 62.7 53.5 52.9 45.7 445 55.2 47.1 53.9 51.0 52.5 52.4 49.7 48.0 51.4 58.4 51.3 55.8



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0965 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- The Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation Forum

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE ~ WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
. Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 145 94 51 58 36 28 24 69 18 11 48 36 29 6 96 18 12 30
: 10.4 14.4 6.9 14.1 14.8 7.2 6.5 11.1 10.1 12.4 9.6 8.3 8.2 10.7 11.6 12.2 9.2 13.7

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 584 271 313 174 97 184 129 285 74 33 187 185 154 24 344 64 60 84
41.7 41.6 41.8 42.5 40.0 47.6 35.7 45.6 42.6 37.5 - 37.1 42.9 43.3 41.4 41.5 42,5 47.9 379

Not very familiar . .
(33.3) 422 191 231 125 65 113 118 177 62 33 148 141 115 17 233 40 41 54
30.1 29.2 30.9 30.7 26.8 29.3 32.7 28.2 35.5 36.6 29.4 32.7 32.2 29.2 28.1 26.8 32.2 24.4

Not at all familiar :
0) 150 68 83 31 3

7 33 49 54 12 8 76 41 33 8 92 17 8 37

10.7 10.4 11.0 7.5 15.2 8.6 13.6 8.6 - 6.6 8.9 15.0 9.6 9.4 13.7 11.1  11.2 6.3 16.7

D:.N.S. 99 29 70 21 8 28 41 41 9 4 45 28 25 3 64 11 6 16
7.1 4.5 9.3 5.2 3.3 7.3 11.5 6.5 5.2 4.6 8.9 6.5 7.0 5.1 7.7 7.3 4.4 7.5

Average 51.9 54.2 49.7 555 52.1 52.5 46.5 544 53.1 52.0 484 51.1 51.4 50.6 52.7 53.4 54.2 50.8



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0965 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations... i

--- The Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation Forum

. UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION " AREA RESIDENCE . HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. Coliege /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 %2 503 - 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

Very familiar (100) 145 16 14 11 5 39 34 67 138 7 50 85 18 57 69 36 105 122 23

Somewhat familiar )
(66.7) 584 37 44 48 28 188 146 214 551 32 255 295 59 233 291 186 390 480 104
41.7 35.9 44.6 39.5 29.6 37.4 40.3 '50.4 42.6 30.9 43.2 40.8 36.3 42.9 42.0 44.1 40.8 44,1 33.4

Not very familiar
(33.3) 422 40 . 28 34 377 162 130 88 378 44 186 206 48 147 227 125 291 306. 116
30.1 38.4 28.3 28.1 39.4 32.3 36.0 20.7 29.2 41.7 31.6 28.5 29.6 27.0 32.7 29.5 30.4 28.1 »37.3

Not. at all familiar

(0) 150 9 8 13 13 69 33 32 135 16 56 87 18 67 65 45 104 99 51
10.7 8.4 8.2 10.3 14.3 13.8 9.2 7.4 10.4 15.0 9.6 12.0 10.9 12.4 ° 9.4 10.6 10.9 9.1 16.5

D.N.S. : : 99 2 5 16 11 44 18 25 93 6 42 49 20 38 41 31 66 82 17
1.6 5.0 13.4  11.5 8.7 0 7.2 6.8 12.1 7.1 5.9 7.4 6.9 7.5 5.4

7.1 5.1 5.8 7.2 6.

Average Si.9 53.2 55.9 51.3 43.0 47.7 50.8 59.6 52.6 43.5 51.5 52.1 51.4 51.9 51.9 51.5 51.9 54.0 4.5



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0966
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations...

--- NATO (North Atlantic Treaty Organization) .

i NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 331 49 51 138 55 46 - 10 39 49 66 88 74 54 125 107 76 133 95
23.7 28.9 21.2 26.6 15.7 14.7 226 32.1 2.4 19.9 21.5 29.1 24.9 23.1 26.5 21.7 246 22.2

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 649 80 119 244 151 130 21 55 85 162 203 102 97 238 189 177 238 225
46.4 47.1 50.2 47.1 42.6 41.8 49,1 456 455 48.9 49.6 39.9 44.8 442 46.8 50.8 43.8 52.6

Not very familiar
(33.3) 294 33 -46 92 103 96 8 19 39 67 91 52 44 107 84 80 120 87
21.0 19.8 19.4 17.7 29.2 30.7 18.0 15.7 20.9 20.3 22.2 20.5 20.3 19.8 20.7 23.1 22.0 20.3

Not at all familiar

(0) 70 6 13 21 27 25 1 2 8 21 14 13 14 38 - 14 12 27 12

5.0 3.5 5.5 4.1 7.6 8.1 3.4 2.0 4.2 6.3 3.5 5.0 6.5 7.0 3.5 3.5 4.9 2.8
D.N.S. » 56 1 9 23 18 15 3 5 5 15 13 14 8 32 10 3 26 9
Co 4.0 7 3.6 4.4 5.0 4.7 6.9 4.5 2.9 4.6 3.3 5.5 3.6 6.0 2.6 .8 4.7 2.0
Average 64.2 67.4 63.5 66.9 5.6 554 65.8 71.0 65.7 62.2 64.0 66.2 63.8 62.9 66.3 63.8 64.1 65.4



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ‘ REPORT C0966 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on its role in these organizations... ) :

--- NATO (North Atlantic Treaty Organization)

PARENTS WITH

SEX . MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
A Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 - 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 331 165 166 103 62 84 82 147 - 39 26 116 . 96 82 11 206 35 28 51
23.7 25.4 22.2 25.2 25.7 21.6 22.8 23.6 22.4 29.6 23.0 22.2 23.1 19.0 249 235 22.3 23.1

Somewhat familiar
(66.7) 649 277 372 172 105 210 - 162 296 89 36 224 205 168 28 375 66 67 . 96
46.4 42.5 49.8 42.0 43.3 54.4 449 47.3 51.1 40.1 445 47.5 47.0 48.2 45.2 44,0 52.7 435

Not very familiar .
(33.3) 294 162 131 . 106 57 65 66 138 34 16 105 95 81 9 168 34 23 52
21.0 24.9 17.5 25.9 23.3 16.9 18.2 22.1 19.4 18.3 20.9 22.1 22.8 15.9 20.2 22.5 18.3 23.4

Not at all familiar

(0) 70 32 38 18 14 15 23 24 9 7 30 23 16 7 42 10 4 9
5.0 4.9 5.0 4.4 5.8 3.8 - 6.3 3.8 4.9 7.3 6.0 5.3 4.4 11.8 5.1 6.6 3.4 4.2
D.N.S. 56 15 41 11 5 13 28 20 4 4 28 12 9 3 39 5 4 13
4.0 2.3 5.4 2.6 1.9 3.3 7.7 3.1 .2 4.6 2.7 5.1 4.7 3.5 3.3 5.7

TN

5.6 2.9

" Average 64.2 63.5 64.8 63.4 63:5 65.7 63.8 '64.5 64.3 65.5 63.2 63.1 63.7 59.4 64.8 62.5 65.7 63.6



DATE 04/14/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0966 (continuation)
S.6 Q.19b Please indicate how high a priority Canada should put on.its role in these organizations...

--- NATO (North Atlantic Treaty Organization)

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE - AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.¢ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.C 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very familiar (100) 331 28 28 29 19 106 100 103 311 21 136 169 43 128 161 99 226 286 46
23.7 27.5 28.3 23.7 20.7 21.0 . 27.6 24.3 24.0 19.9 23.1 23.5 26.3 23.6 23.1 23.5 23.6 26.2 14.7

Somewhat familiar i
(66.7) 649 49 41 56 36 244 165 197 602 47 274 333 62 259 328 197 © 443 519 130
46.4 47.4 41.5 45.5 38.8 48.5 45,7 -46.4 46.5 44.8 46.4 46.1 38.3 47.7 47.2 46.7 46.4 47.7 41.8

Not very familiar
(33.3) 294 18 20 23 23 92 79 94 269 24 122 159 34 104 155 87 200 198 96
. 21.0 17.9 20.2 18.6 24.9 18.2 21.8 22.0 20.8 23.0 20.6 22.0 21.2 19.2 22.3 20.6 21.0 - 18.2 30.7

Not at all familiar .
30 37 1

(0) 70 6 7 6 8 33 -9 19 - 6l 9 4 25 32 24 46 44 25
5.0 5.6 7.4 4.6 8.2 6.5 2.6 4.5 4.7 8.3 5.1 5.1 8.4 4.5 4.6 5.7 4.8 4.1 8.1

D.N.S. 56 2 3 9 7 29 8 12 52 4- 28 24 9 27 20 14 41 41 15
: 4.0 1.6 2.6 7.6 7.3 5.8 2.3 2.8 4.0 3.9 4.7 3.3 5.8 4.9 2.8 3.4 4.2 3.8 4.7
Average 64.2 66.2 64.4 65.2 59.3 63.1 66.9 64.4 64.5 59.9 63.9 63.7 62.6 650 63.8 63.7 64.3 66.6 55.4



DATE 04/14/97 . : :
794001 Goldfarb Report ) REPORT C0967
S.6 Q.20 Which 3 or 4 of the following countries/regions should Canada consider high priority in terms of its trading relations with them?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
_ TOTAL _B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 '100.0 100.0 100.0

United States 1344 164 230 496 334 294 40 119 171 318 396 247 213 511 393 339 524 413
96.1 97.3 9.8 958 94.3 943 94.9 98.7 92.2 956 96.7 96.8 97.8 946 97.4 976 96.5 96.6

Western Eurcpe 941 131 172 362 196 162 35 8l 112 226 273 177 154 342 267 264 365 295
67.2 77.4 72.3 69.8 55.4 51.9 81.6 66.7 60.0 68.0 66.6 69.5 70.8 63.4 66.2 75.9 67.3 69.0

Eastern Europe 475 36 92 168 132 120 12 47 87 125 129 . 78 55 196 139 108 184 143
33.9 21.1 38.7 32.5 37.3 38.6 27.7 386 46.9 37.8° 31.4 30.7 255 36.4 346 31.1 33.9 33.5

The Middle East 329 37 49 101 109 102 7 34 49 - 79 107 5. 41 159 92 56 136 87
23.5 21.8 20.6 19.4 - 30.7 32.6 16.5 28.1 26.2 23.6 26.1 21.3 18.8 29.5 22.8 16.2 25.0 20.4

The countries of the
former. Soviet Union 296 40 66 104 61 53 8 25 39 70 89 58 40 115 82 79 105 114
21.2 23.5 27.7 20.1 17.3 17.0 19.3 20.6 20.9 21.2 21.8 22.8 18.2 21.3 20.3 22.6 19.3 26.7

Caribbean islands 123 11 17 56 22 18 4 17-. 14 39 33 15 21 65 23 26 51 kY1
5. 88 6.8 7.3 10.8 6.1 5.7 96 139 -7.7 1.9 81 59 9.9 12.1 5.8 7.4 9.4 8.0
Latin America 362 46 58 140 92 77 15 27- 34 74 96 74 84 137 - 103 94 131 100
25.9 27.4 24.3 27.0 26.0 24.8 34.4 21.9 18.4 22.2 23.6 29.1 38.6 25.4 255 27.1 24.2 23.4
Asia 719 106 119 262 188 158 29 44 104 169 213 126 106 232 226 217 284 235
51.4 62.7 50.2 50.5 53.1 50.9 69.1 36.7 56.1 50.9 52.1 49.5 48.7 43.0 56.1 62.3 52.3 54.9
Africa 100 11 16 27 38 34 4 9 14 25 23 15 22 47 23 22 34 27
7.1 6.5 6.6 5.1 10.8 11.0 g8 7.2 7.8 7.6 57 59 101 87 57 6.3 6.3 6.3
Other 122 17 17 4 20 19 . 1 24 16 33 3% 25 14 46 35 31 43 39
8.7 98 72 86 56 6.1 25 2.1 84 99 87 96 63 85 87 89 7.8 9.2
D.N.S. 14 - 1 8 4 4 . 1 - 4. 2 4 3 5 4 * 5 3
. 1.5 1.2 1.4 . .4 - 1.3 6 1.8 1.3 .9 1.0 .1 .9 7

1.0 . 4



DATE 04/14/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0967 (continuation)
S.6 Q.20 Which 3 or 4 of the following countries/regions should Canada consider high priority in terms of its trading relations with them?

‘ PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

T T e Not In No Kids Parent o
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 - 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
United States 1344 630 715 395 235 372 343 607 164 84 482 414 342 57 796 143 120 213
96.1 96.6 95.6 96.7 96.5 96.2 95.0 97.2 93.7 94.7 -95.8 96.2 95.8 97.3 96.0 95.3 95.2 9.4
Western Europe 941 463 478 290 173 249 229 435 106 52 341 280 233 38 568 108 79 145
67.2 71.0 63.9 70.9 71.3 64.5 63.4 69.6 60.9 58.0 67.6 65.2 65.2 65.0 68.5 71.9 62.6 65.6
Eastern Europe : 475 223 252 129 94 131 122 196 64 40 173 158 124 31 272 52 33 73
33.9 34.1 33.7 315 38.5 33.8 33.7 314 36.6 44.8 344 36.8 348 53.0 32.8 34.6 26.0 33.0
The Middle East 329 131 198 75 56 101 98 135 41 27 125 105 91 11 199 30 40 54

. 23.5 20.1 26.5 18.3 23.2 26.0 27.0 21.5 23.2 30.3 24.8 24.3 25.6 18.3 24.0 20.0 32.0 24.4

The countries of the .
former Soviet Union 296 135 161 92 43 84 77 140 37 1

6 103 98 82 13 170 43 30 38

21.2 20.7 21.5 22.5 17.7 21.7 21.4 22.4 209 17.5 20.4 22.7 23.1 22.2 20.5 28.7 23.7 17.1

Caribbean islands 123 56 68 35 21 40 28 61 15 9 39 42 33 9 66 9 18 10
8.8 8.5 9.1 8.6 8.5 10.4 7.6 9.8 8.4 9.6 7.7 9.9 9.3 15.5 8.0 6.2 14.2 4.6

Latin America 362 175 187 105 71 93 95 152 46 17 142 95 83 9 236 34 36 66
25.9 26.9 25.0 25.6 29.0 240 26.2 24.2 26.1 18.7 28.1 22.2 23.1 15.0 28.5 22.9 28.6 30.0

Asia -~ 719 346' 373 223 123 201 172 336 90 44 244 222 194 19 422 75 68 116
51.4 53.1 49.9 54.6 50.6 51.9 47.7 53.8 51.4 49.3 48.5 51.6 54.3 33.1 50.9 49.7 53.6 52.3

Africa ' 100 45 55 18 27 29 27 36 10 9 42 22 17 5 67 17 11 21
7.1 6.8 7.4 4.3 1.1 7.4 7.4 5.8 5.8 10.0 8.4 5.1 4.8 8.3 8.1 11.5 8.5 9.7

Other 122 72 50 45 27 23 26 50 19 13.. 39 37 28 7 69 16 12 16
' 8.7 11.1 6.7 11.1 11.1 6.1 7.3 8.0 10.7 14.3 7.7 8.6 7.8 11.9 8.3 10.7 9.3 7.5

D.N.S. ‘ © 14 2 12 2 . 3- 9 4 1 1 8 4 4 - 9 2 - 4
’ . 1.0 .3 1.6 4 - .8 2.5 .6 .6 .9 1.6 9. 1.0 - 1.1 1.3 - 1.9



DATE 04/14/97 .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C0967 (cont1nuat1on)
S.6 Q.20 Which 3 or 4 of the following countr1es/reg1ons should Canada consider high priority in terms of its trading relations with them?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. ‘ 30r ' Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. Co]]ege /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row . 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 A 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 = 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0. 100.0° 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

United States 1344 97 93 119 88 484 349 407 1245 ‘&100 565 697 158 522 665 408 916 1051 294
96.1 94.3. 94.2 9.6 94.2 96.1 96.8 95.7 96.1 95.5 95.7 96.6 96.9 96.2 957 96.6 95.8 9.6 94.3

Western Europe 941 75 69 83 61 323 243 301 878 64 388 497 111 358 473 284 642 780 162
67.2 72.4 70.1 67.3 65.3 64.2 67.4 70.8 67.8 61.0 65.8 68.8 68.2 659 68.1 67.1 67.1 71.7 51.9

Eastern Europe 475 48 34 43 30 196 134 105 440 35 207 237 52 172 251 135 331 354 120
33.9 46.1 34.1 34.9 31.6 39.0 37.1 24.7 34.0 33.3 3.1 329 32.1 31.7 36.1 32.0 34.6 32.6 38.6

The Middle East 329 26 22 26 28 129 97 72 298 32 . 145 165 38 133 159 110 214 227 102
23.5 24.9 22.6 20.8 29.8 25.6 26.8 17.0 23.0 30.3 24.6 22.8 23.2 245 22.8 26.1 22.3 20.9 32.6

The countries of the .
former Soviet Union 296 24 14 23 20 117 77 78 273 23 121 154 24 110 162 100 189 243 53
21.2 22.9 13.9 18.9 21.0 23.2 21.2 18.4 21.1 22.3 20.5 21.3 14.9 20.2 23.3 23.7 19.8 22.3 . 17.0
8
7

Caribbean islands 123 7 9 8
8.8 6.8 . 9.2 6.3 8.

44 39 30 114 10 56 58 18 46 60 27 96 106 18
8.8 10.9 7.0 8.8 9.1 9.6 8.0 10.9 8.5 8.6 6.5 10.0 9.7 5.7-

Latin America 362 18 29 36 22 104 76 157 336 26 146 199 48 160 155 106 255 285 7.
25.9 17.5 29.0 29.7 23.8 20.8 20,9 37.0 25.9 25.3 24.7 27.5 29.3 29.5 22.3 25.0 26.7 26.2 24.8

Asia - 719 56 57 56 34 220 192 268 676 43 300 377 8 271 369 204 503 561 158
51.4 54.6 57.4 45.7 36.0 43.7 53.2 62.9 52.2 41.4 50.8 52.2 48.9 49.9 53.1 48.3 52.7 5.5 50.9

Africa 100 8 -5 7 14 37 26 - 24 90 10 49 45 8 42 50 26 74 66 34
71 76 51 54 145 7.4 7.1 55 7.0 94 84 6.3 4.8 7.7 72 6.1 7.8 6.0 11.0

Other 122 9 9 10 . 12 44 32 32 117 5 .5 63 16 47 59 53 69 - 103 19
8.7 85 9.0 7.8 ‘127 88 89 7.6 9.0 49 88 88 101 8.7 84 126 7.2 95 6.1

D.N.S. : 14 . Lo 2 8 2 2 12 2 6 8 1 6 7 3 11 9 4
. 1.0 . : 6 20 1.6 6 5 .9 1.8 1.0 1.1 8 1.1 .9 .7 11 9 1.4



DATE 04/14/97 .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT €1008
S.6 Q.21a. Do you think non-unionized workers in general should get a pay increase in the next year?

NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unwéighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311° 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
- : 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Yeé : 1240 158 208 448 313 274 39 114 164 302 362 223 189 479 357 312 487 384
, © 88.6 93.9 87.3 8.4 88.3 87.9 91.3 94.2 885 90.8 8385 87.4 8.9 83.8 884 89.8 89.8 89.8
No ‘ 145 10 28 64 38 35 4 4 20 29 43 28 24 55 4 . 36 50 42
_ ’ 10.4 6.1 12.0 12.4 10.8 11.1 8.7 3.0 10.7 8.9 10.6 11.0 11.2 10.1 10.8 10.2 9.3 9.7
D.N.S.. 14 - 2 6 3 3 - 3 1 1 4 4 4 6 3 - 5 2
1.0 - .8 1.2 .9 1.0 - 2.8 8 - 9 .4

7 .3 9 1.7 1.9 1.1
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DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report

S$.21 Q.19 Please indicate if you did the following the last time you travelled outside of Canada

REGION

REPORT (8546

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

NUMBER OF
WAGE EARNERS

TOTAL
Unweighted row 1572
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400
100.0
Left a detailed
itinerary with
friends or family 570
) 40.7
Checked the expiry
date of your
passport 538
38.4
Checked on the
immigration and
customers
requirements of the
country 470
33.6
Checked a travel
report on conditions
in the country 378
27.0
Provided friends or
family with a 1-800
number to assist
them in cntacting
you in case of
emergency 256
18.3
Picked up a copy of
the federal
government’s
brochure."Bon Voyage
But../ Crossing the .
29th" 124
8.9

61
36.0

64
38.0

50

29.8

30
17.9

16
9.7

87
36.5

67
28.3

39
16.2

34

14.4

Ont- Total French English
ario Quebec Quebec Quebec
543 479 443 36
518 354 311 43
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
225 110 85 - 26
43.4 31.2 | 27.2 60.1
210 144 121 24
40.5 40.8 38.8 55.5
160 118 105 13
30.9 33.4 33.8 31.0
145 87 78 9
28.0 24.6 25.1 20.9
96 71 62 9
18.5 19.9 19.9 20.2
30 39 35 -4
5.7 11.0 11.1 9.8

AGE
At1- Under
antic 25 25-34 35-49
136 178 347 521
121 186 332 409
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
a7 36 Y 114 161
36.3{ 19.4/34.4 394
35 46 ) 110 148
28.6 24.6/ 33.1 36.2
104 129
31.2 31.4
28 39] 102 93
23.4 21.1] 30.6 22.8
21 21 \ s4 73
174 11.2- 6.2 17.9
_/
6 | 20 35
4 3.2 | 6.1 85

100.0

130
51.2

116
45.7

107
41.9

74

29.0

54
21.2

35
13.7

218
100.0

58.9

117
53.9

89
40.9

70

32.2

55
25.2

28
12.8

Under $35K-  $60K
$35K  $59K  Plus
633 454 364
540 404 348
100.0 100.0 100.0
182 192 150
33.8 ) 47.5 43.1
152 164 180
28.1 /40.5 51.9
149 148 139
27.6 }136.6 40.0
\
117 120
29.1 34.4
90 ) 84 66
6.7./20.9 19.0

3
37 38
9.2 10.8

182
33.6

185
34.0

139

25.6

94
17.4

43
8.0

145
33.9

131

30.5

75
17.6

29
6.8



DATE 04/21/97 g ‘ _
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8546 (continuation)
S.21 Q.19 Please indicate if you did the following the last time you travelled outside of Canada

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over, $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 31 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
’ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Obtained a Tist of
Canadian embassies
or consulates in the

.country or region /\ N\

you went to visit 99 11 26 30 23 21 1 10 /7 9™y 21 22 21 25 36 28 24 36 20
' 7.1 6.6 10.8 5.7 .6.5 6.9 3.5 8.0 /50 )6.4 5.4 8.3 11.5 6.6 6.9 6.8 6.7 4.7

. ’

Carried a_ AN ) _

CanadianDirect / . i

wallet insurance 107 18 22 36 26 23 . 3 4 13 ;22 16 27 28 32 / 25 38 41 27

7.6 109 9.4 6.9 7.4 7.3 7.9 3.3 \6.9 /’/6.7 4.0 10.7 12.9%_5:9" 6.1 10.8 7.6 6.2
Bought supplementary T N

44 :}120 144 110 119 /168 ) 175 154 195 167

travel insurance 53 90 104 208 99 85 “ 3
38.3 53.2 43.8 40.1 28.0 27.3 32.7 28.8 ,123.4 36.0 35.3 43.0 54.5L1H/.,1 433 4.2 359 39.2

Contacted a travel ' >” \} :

medicine clinic to / b /

obtain vaccinations 135 21 30 30 44 42 1 11 17 ) 35 31 22 31 39 40 44 43 44
9.6 12.3 12.5 5.8 12.4 13.6 , 3.5 8.8 @<10.6 7.5 8.6 14.2 7.3/ 10.0 12.7 7.9 10.3

Have not travelled ‘ <N !

outside of Canada 376 38 62 110 118 109 9 48 ( 68 99 112 45 52 206 : - 98 47 140 102
26.8 225 26.1 21.2 33.3 35.1 20,0 39.6 \36.7 _729.7 27.5 17.7 23.8 38.1 '24.2 13.5 25.8 23.9

D.N.S. ' 175 18 24 59 55 51 4 19 37 - 39 47 32 21 79 36 39 70 48
12.5 10.8 10.3 11.3 15.6 16.5 9.1 155 19.8 11.7 11.6 12.4 9.6 14.7 9.0 11.2 12,9 11.3

B I G A 8 b o O 2D oS e Ge i - e e B &S &



DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report

5.21 Q.19 Please indicate if you did the following the last time you travelled outside of Canada

SEX MALE FEMALE
Work-  Not Work-  Not Full
TOTAL . Male Female ing Working ing Working Time
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625

Left a detailed

itinerary with

friends or family 570 237 333 150 87 166 167 241
40.7 36.4 44,6 36.8 35.7 43.0 46.3 38.6

Checked the expiry

date of your ° )

passport 538 246 292 139 107 166 126 239
) 38.4 37.8 39.0 34.1 4.0 429 34.8 38.2

Checked on the

immigration and

customers

requirements of the

country 470 218 252 124 94 144 108 216
33.6 33.4 33.7 30.3 386 373 29.8 345

Checked a travel

report on conditions

in the country 378 173 206 104 68 123 83 182
. 27.0 26.5 27.5 25.6 28.0 31.7 23.0 29.1

Provided friends or

family with a 1-800

number to assist

them in cntacting _
you in case of

emergency 256 104 153 58 46 76 77 107
' : 18.3 159 20.4 14.3 18.8 19.5 21.3 17.1

Picked up a copy of

the federal

government’s

brochure "Bon Voyage

But../ Crossing the

29th" 124 61 63 35 26 38 24 48
8.9 9.4 8.4 8.5 109 "~ 9.9 6.8 7.8

WORKING STATUS

Not In

Part Unemp- Labour

66
37.9

55
31.5

48

27.4.

27
15.2

25
14.0

26
28.9

12

13.5

13
14.7

100.0

230
45.7

203
40.3

170
33.9

137

27.1

107
21.2

. 45
9.0

REPORT C8546 (continuation)

PARENTS WITH
KIDS UNDER 17

Total Couple Single

430
100.0

146
34.0

125
29.0

113
26.2

89

20.7

67
15.6

29
6.7

357
100.0

126
35.2

104
29.1

93
26.1

70

19.7

53
14.8

23
6.4

16
27.1

15
26.3

16

27.5

12
20.1

ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

No Kids Parent
Under /Aduit

17

368
44 .4

- 313
37.7

248

29.8

163
19.6

87
10.5

Kids

67
44.6

53
35.0

40

26.5

27
17.9

16
10.7

58
46.2

50
39.5

47

37.3

30
23.8

12
9.4

111
50.1

97
43.6

82
36.9

57
25.6

3

14.2

W4



DATE 04/21/97 '
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8546 (continuation)
S$.21 Q.19 Please indicate if you did the following the last time you travelled outside of Canada

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 " ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ~ ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
o 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Obtained a list of
Canadian embassies
or consulates in the

country or region <:j
you went to visit 99 48 51 22 26 32 19 34 22 6 40 22 18 3 65 11 9 15
7.1 7.3 6.8 5.3 10.8 8.3 5.3 5.5 12.6 6.2 7.9 5.2 5.2 4.7 7.9 7.6 7.1 7.0

Carried a

CanadianDirect // (::)
wallet insurance 107 61 46 33 28 22 23 37 19 3 46 17 16 1 78 14 9 28 -
7.6 9.3 6.1 8.0 11.6 5.8 6.4 6.0 10.7 3.7 9.2 4.0 4.4 1.4 9.4 9.0 7.3 12.7

Bought supplementary _ -
travel insurance 536 252 284 144 107 147 137 237 59 29 209 139 119 15. 355 50 55 112 2
38.3 38.6 38.0 35.3 442 38.0 37.9 379 33.7 32.1 415 32.2 334 25.1 42.8 33.2 43.2 50.5

Contacted a travel

medicine clinic to .

obtain vaccinations 135 56 79 26 30 48 K3 53 24 8 52 30 24 4 88 10 18 23 -
9.6 8.6 10.6 6.4 12.2 12.4 8.6 8.5 13.7 8.5 10.2 6.9 6.6 6.5 10.7 6.6 13.9 10.5 .

Have not travelled
outside of Canada 376 163 213 98 64 109 104 149 59 29 137 145 119 21 186 34 26 47
' 26.8 249 28,5 24.1 26.4 28.2 28.8 23.8 33,5 32.2 27.2 33.7 33.3 35.2 2.4 22.4 20.6 21.1

D.N.S. ' 175 95 81 57 38 36 45 80 12 20 62 55 42 10 102 19 14 26
12.5 145 10.8 13.9 15.7 9.2 12.4 12.8 7.1 22.1 123 127 11.7 17.0 123 12.7 11.3 11.8 //’
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DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8546 (continuation)
S.21 Q.19 Please indicate if you did the following the last time you travelled outside of Canada

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE "AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ JUniv. - 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 3n

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Left a detailed
itinerary with
friends or family 570 33 27
40.7 -31.9 27.5 42 6

182 . 132 210 534 37 179 364 66 240 264 158 398 - 486 85
36.7 49.5 41.2 350 30.4 504 40.8 443 38.0 37.4 41.7 446 27.2

Checked the expiry

date of your . R

passport 538 3% 38 48
o : 38.4 33.8 39.0 39.2

\ 130 136 234 511 27 179 324 . 64 233 . 240 ' 166 359 417 121
25.8 37.7 549 39.5 254 30.4 449 394 430 346 39.3 37.6 38.3 38.8

Checked on the

immigration and

customers -

requirements of the .

country 470 33 29 44 23 134 140 170 441 29 155 291 57 202 211 153 313 365 105
o _ 33.6 31.6  29.3 36.1} 24.5/ 26.7 .38.8 39.9 340 28.0 263 40.4 353 37.2 30.3 36.1 32.7 33.5 33.8

Checked a travel

report on conditions :

in the country 378 27 23 26 101 110 139 361 17 130 224 33 171 174 122 251 300 78
' 27.0 26.4 22.8 17 7 fz/ﬁ// 20.1 30.4 32.7 27.9 16.2 22.0 31.0 20.6 31.5 250 28.8 26.3 27.6 25.1

Provided friends or

family with a 1-800

number to assist

them in cntacting

you in case of

emergency . 256 17 8 1

7 9/ 91 69 75 241 16 83 162 20 114 122 95 157 195 62
18.3 16.8 8.4 13.9 8

18.1 19.2 17.7 18.6 15.3 14.0 225 125 21.0 17.5 22.6 16.5 17.9 19.9

Picked up a copy of
the federal
government S
brochure "Bon Voyage ) .
But../ Crossing the '
29th” 124 5 7 7 8 27 . 33 55 118
8.9 5.2 7.2 6.1 €;? 5.3 9.3 13.0 9.1 6.

37 82 10 56 58 39 82 89 35
6.2 11.4 6.3 10.3 8.4 9.3 8.6 8.2 11.1

-



DATE 04/21/97 i ..
794001 Goldfarb Report - : REPORT C8546 (continuation)
S.21 Q 19 Please indicate if you did the following the 1ast t1me you travelled outside of Canada

. UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 ' 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Obtained a 1ist of
Canadian embassies

or consulates in the : S

country or region

you went to visit 99 4 13 9 8 20 26 45 96 3 42 48 17 41 41 34 65 78 21
7.1 4.1 12.7 7.0 8.9 3.9 7.1 10.6 7.4 3.1 7.2 6.7 10.3 7.6 5.9 8.1 6.8 7.1 6.9

Carried a

CanadianDirect .

wallet insurance 107 . 7 6 10 8 25 23 50 102 4 31 70 9 56 41 39 66 84 23
7.6 6.4 6.3 8.1 8.3 5.0 6.4 11.8 7.9 4.3 5.2 9.7 5.7 10.3 6.0 9.2 6.9 7.7 7.3

TN

Bought supplementary - g
travel insurance 536 31 37 50 33 63 138 196 504 32 183 326 71 228 236 183 342 451 85
38.3 30.3 37.8 40.8 - ‘Qg;j,//§2.4 38.2 46.0 38.9. 30.7 31.1 45.1 43.9 42.0 34.0 43.3 35.8 41.4 27.3

Contacted a travel
medicine clinic to
obtain vaccinations 135 4 - 10 11 9 39 42 43 128 7 51 77 15 58 63 44 90 93 42
9.6 4.1 10.5 8.7 9.6 7.8 11.5 10.2 9.9 6.9 8.7 10.7 9.1 10.6 9.0 10.5 9.5 8.5 13.6

Have ndt travelled
outside of Canada 376 26 | 24 31 38 189 87 60 337 39 197 154 42 133 200 113 259 266 109
26.8 25.2 24.4 25.0 40.1 37.6 24.2 14.1 26.0 37.4 33.4 21.4 26.0 24.6 28.8 26.7 27.1 245 35.1

D.N.S. 175 15 19 15 14 75 35 47 160 16 98 65 20 72 83 41 130 124 51
12.5 14.4 19.7 12.4 15.1 14.9 9.6 11.0 12.3 15.1 16.7 9.0 123 13.3 - 12.0 9.7 13.6 11.4 16.5



DATE 04/21/97 '
794001 Goldfarb Report ) REPORT C8557
$.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Assistance and evacuation during civil unrest and natural disasters

NUMBER OF
REGION _ AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS © 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 920 122 . 156 345 225 191 33 73 115 211 278 181 135 331 268 258 350 287
. 65.7 72.0 65.5 66.6 63.5 61.4 78.2 60.3 61.7 63.5 67.9 71.2 62.0 61.4 66.4 74.2 64.4 67.1

Somewhat useful : ;
(66.67) 282 27 51 108 69 67 .3 27 47 78 83 38 36 107 96 65 113 97
20,2 16.0 21.5 20.8 19.5 21.4 6.2 226 255 23.4 204 149 165 19.8 23.7 18.7 20.9 22.7

Not very useful ’
(33.33) 42 3 5 16 14 13 1 5 6 14 8 8 7 22 9 - 7 20 12
. 3.0 1.9 2.0 3.0 4.0 4.1 3.4 3.8 3.0 4.2 2.0 3.1 3.2 4.0 2.3 1.9 3.6 2.7

Not at all usefq]

(0) 40 5 8 11 10 9 1 6 3 8 12 10 7 28 5 2 20 3

2.9 2.9 3.3 2.2 2.9 2.9 2.7 5.0 1.5 2.5 2.9 4.0 3.4 5.2 1.3 .7 3.7 i
D.N.S. 115 12 18 38 36 32 4 10 15 21 28 17 33 52 26 15 40 29
P ’ 8.2 7.2 1.7 7.4 10.1 10.2 9.5 8.4 8.3 6.4 6.8 6.8 15.0 9.7 6.4 4.4 7.4 6.7

Index(Maximum=100) 87 90 87 88 87 86 92 84 87 86 88 88 87 84 89 91 86 - 89



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report
S$.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...
Assistance and evacuation during civil unrest and natural disasters

Unweighted row
TOTAL INTERVIEWS

Very useful (100)

Somewhat useful
(66.67)

Not very useful
(33.33)

Not at all useful
(0)

D.N.S.

Index(Maximum=100)

TOTAL

282
20.2

22
3.0

40
2.9
115
8.2

87

SEX

Maie Femaie
736 836"
652 748
100.0 100.0
415 505
63.7 67.5
134 148
20.6 19.8
23 20
3.5 2.6
22 19
3.3 2.5
58 57
8.9 7.6
86 88

MALE
Work - Not
ing Working
466 270
409 243
100.0  100.0
264 152
64.5 62.3
91 43
2.4 17.7
14 8
3.5 3.4
6 16
1.4 6.6
34 24
8.2 10.0
88 84

FEMALE
Work - Not
ing Working
426 410
387 361
100.0 100.0
266 239
68.7 66.2
80 68
20.7 18.8
9 11
2.2 3.1
5 14
1.3 3.8
27 30
7.0 8.2
90 87

133
21.2

19
3.1

10
1.5
50
8.0

88

WORKING STATUS

Not In

Part Unemp- Labour

Time

~ =

11
6.2

89

Toyed

o [+,
&> o N o

84

Force

18
3.5

24
4.7
a6
9.1

86

REPORT €8557 (continuation)

. PARENTS WITH
KIDS UNDER 17

Total Coupie Single
Parent Parent Parent

ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

No Kids Parent
Under /Aduit

17

162
19.5

26
3.2

21
2.5

75

9.1

88

Kids

[=)3 &
[~ Vo) O~

84

Pre- Empty
Nest Nest
130 260
126 221
100.0 100.0
83 151
65.6 68.3
35 37
27.4 16.6
3 9
2.7 4.1
1 2
1.1 .8
4 23
3.1 10.2
88 90



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8557 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Assistance and evacuation during civil unrest and natural disasters

UNION .
SINGLES ) EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. . 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 920 52 61 85 55 314 258 285 861 58 382 491 105 360 455 284 622 729 191
65.7 50.0 62.1 69.0 58.3 62.4 71.5 66.9 66.5 56.0 64.8 68.1 64.4 66.4 655 67.2 65.1 66.9 61.4

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 282 32 19 17 16 101 65 97 256 26 119 140 30 89 163 85 195 216 67
: 20.2 31.3 19.0 14.2 17.6 20.1 18.0 22.9 19.8 25.0 20.2 19.3 18.2 16.5 23.5 20.0 20.4 19.8 21.4

. Not very useful . : ‘
(33.33) 42 7 . 3 3 3 15 9 15 36 7 14 24 3 23 16 13 29 30 13
. 3.0 7.2 3.0 2.5 3.3 2.9 2.4 3.6 2.8 6.2 2.4 3.3 2.0 4.2 2.4 3.1 3.1 2.7 4.1

Not at all useful .
(0) 40 3 1 2 7 20 4 9 37 4 21 15 3 18 20 9 31 31 9
0

2.9 3. 122 15 77 40 11 21 28 35 36 21 1.6 33 29 21 32 29 2.9
D.N.S. _ 115 9 15 6 12 5 2 19 105 10 5 5 22 53 39 32 78 83 32
: 8.2 85

14.7 12.8 13.1 10.5 7.0 4.5 8.1 9.2 9.0 7.3 13.8 9.7 5.7 7.5 8.2 7.6 10.2

Index(Maximum=100) 87 80 89 91 82 86 91 87 88 82 87 88 90 87 87 88 87 88 86



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ) REPORT (8558
S$.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Issuing emergency passports

' . NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME.  WAGE EARNERS
~ Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
_ TOTAL 8.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 923 115 160 348 223 191 32 76 114 207 283 176 143 324 279 253 340 292
65.9 68.2 67.5 67.3 63.0 61.5 74.0 62.8 61.4 62.3 69.1 69.1 655 60.0 69.2 72.7 62.6 68.3

Somewhat useful ,
(66.67) 304 34 49 114 79 73 6 29 56 87 83 - 48 30 131 89 70 131 102
21.7 20.1 20.7 21.9 22.3 23.5 13.8 23.7 30.0 26.2 20.4 18.9 13.9 24.2 22.0 20.0 24.1 23.7

Not very useful

(33.33) 26 3 .3 9 11 9 1 * 1 9 4 5 6 7 9 7 16 3
1.8 1.6 12 17 30 30 3.4 2 8 2.6 9 21 . 28 14 22 1.9 3.0 .8

Not at all useful : '
0) . 35 5 6 10 8 7 1 6 2 8 0 - 8 8 26 4 2 16 3
: 25 29 2.7 20 22 22 27 50 10 24 24 31 35 4.8 .9 7 2.9 7
D.N.S. 112 12 19 37 33 31 3 10 13 2 29 17 31 52 23 16 40 27
S 80 7.2 80 71 95 99 61 84 69 64 71 68 144 96 57 47 73 6.4

Index(Maximum=100) 88 88 89 89 87 87 90 86 88 86 89 88 88 85 90 - 91 86 90



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8558 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the f0110w1ng services are to Canadian travellers?..
Issuing emergency passports

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE v WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not  Full  Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty

TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing work1ng Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest

Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 923 428 495 269 159 250 245 408 113 60 337 285 239 34 555 101 83 152

65.9 656 66.2 65.7 65.4 64.7 67.9 653 64.5 67.3 67.0 66.3 66.9 57.6 66.8 67.0 656 68.8

Somewhat useful ;
(66.67) . 304 136 168 94 42 102 66 149 49 19 87 98 79 18 172 33 37 40
- 21.7 20.9 22.5 23.0 17.3 26.4 18.3 23,9 27.9 21.8 17.3 22.8 22.2 30.5 20,7 22.1 29.1 18.0

Not very useful : :
(33.33) 26 14 12 8 5 3 9 11 * 2 13 10 9 1 11 1 1 4
’ 7

A%
(=33
—
o
ol
—
[Ye]
N
(S,
N
-3
N
(8,1
N
N
—
w
~
-
(=]
[
©

Not at all useful

(0) 35 19 16 5 14 4 13 8 1 3 23 7 6 1 21 7 1 3
2.5 2.9 2.2 1.3 5.6 .9 3.5 1.3 g 3.6 4.5 1.7 1.7 1.8 2.5 4.9 1.1 1.3
D.N.S. 112 55 56 32 23 28 28 49 12 5 44 29 23 5 71 8 4 22
8.0 8.5 7.5 7.9 9.5 7.3 7.8 7.8 6.8 5.4 8.7 6.8 6.6 7.9 8.6 5.4 3.1 10.0

Index(Maximum=100) 88 88 88 89 86 89 88 89 89 87 87 88 88 85 89 87 88 90




DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ’ REPORT (C8558 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canad1an travellers?...

Issuing emergency passports

L UNION
SINGLES _ EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single. Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. Coliege /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very useful (100) 923 59 . 64 - 79 56 311 249 299 861 61 379 495 103 355 464 288 622 731 191

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 304 32 20 26 16 112 82 91 278 26 134 147 33 110 161 91 210 231 73
. 21.7 30.9 19.9 21.3 17.6 22.2 22.6 21.3 21,5 248 22.7 203 20.4 20.2 23.2 21.5 219 21.3 23.5

Not very useful

(33.33) 26 2 1 1 2 1 2 10 22 -3 8 16 1 11 13 8 17 16 9
) 1.8 1.7 6 .4 2.5 2.2 .6 2.3 1.7 3.2 1.3 2.2 7 2.1 1.9 2.0 1.8 1.5 3.0

Not at all useful
0) 35 3 1 2 6 18 4 7 32 3 18 13 3 15 18 6 29 29 7
2.5 3.0 1.2 1.5 6.6 3.6 1.1 1.6 2.5 3.2 3.0 1.8 1.6 2.7 2.6 1.5 3.0 2.6 2.2
D.N.S. 112 7 13 16 13 51 24 19 101 10 51 51 23 51 38 29 78 81 231
8.0 7.1 13.5 12.8 13.9 10.1 6.8 4.4 7.8 10.0 8.7 7.1 13.9 9.4 5.5 6.8 8.2 7.4 9.9
Index(Maximum=100) 88 85 90 90 84 86 90 89 88 85 87 89 90 88 88 89 87 88 87



DATE 04/21/97 - » _
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8559
$.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Advice and guidance to Canadian travellers who have been held by authorities in other countries

. ' NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL 8.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K  Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

Very useful (100) 914 117 153 355 217 186 31 72 121 208 274 173 138 335 275 241 342 283

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 281 33 49 94 77 70 6 28 46 76 82 44 33 109 85 76 115 98
20.1 19.5- 20.6 18.1 21.7 22.6 14.8 23.5 246 22.8 19.9 17.4 153 20.2 21.1 21.9 21.1 22.9

Not very useful . .
(33.33) - 42 2 7 17 13 11 3 3 4 13 13 9 3 12 12 11 22 13
3.0 1.4 2.9 3.3 3.8 3.5 6.1 2.1 2.4 4.0 3.2 3.4 1.2 2.2 2.9 3.1 4.1 3.1

Not at all useful ’
() 39 5 6 10 11 11 - 6 2 7 9 10 10 27 6 2 18 3

2.8 2.9 2.7 2.0 3.1 3.5 - 5.0 1.0 2.3 2.3 3.9 4.6 5.0 1.4 7 3.3 .8

D.N.S. 124 12 22 42 36 33 3 12 13 28 31 19 33 57 26 18 47 30
. 8.8 7.2 9.4 8.0 10.2 10.8 6.1 9.7 6.9 - 8.3 7.6 7.5 15.2 10.5 6.3 5.1 8.6 7.0

Index(Maximum=100) 87 89 87 89 86 85 90 84 88 86 88 87 88 85 89 89 86 89



DATE 04/21/97 .

794001 Goldfarb Report : . REPORT C8559 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Advice and guidance to Canadian travellers who have been held by authorities in other countries

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty

TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest

Unweighted row ' 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 914 414 500 263 151 257 243 409 114 55 331 291 239 39 542 93 84 148

65.3 63.5 66.9 64.4 62.0 66.5 67.3 65.4 650 62.0 65.7 67.5 67.0 66.5 65.3 62.2 66.5 67.1

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 281 136 145 90 47 83 61 134 39 22 86 88 75 13 160 36 29 38
20.1 20.9 19.3 22.0 19.1 21.5 17.0 21.5 22.6 24.4 17.1 20.5 20.9 21.6 19.3 24.1 22.7 17.2

Not very useful . ’ '
(33.33) 42 20 22 16 4 8 14 20 5 2 16 13 12 1 26 3 6 6
3.0 3.1 3.0 3.9 1.7 2.1 3.9 3.2 3.0 1.8 3.2 3.0 3.2 2.3 3.1 2.0 4.6 2.9

Not at all useful

0 39 23 16 5 17 4 12 8 1 4 25 7 5 1 24 9 1 5
2.8 3.5 2.1 1.3 7.1 1.1 3.3 1.3 7 4.7 4.9 1.6 1.5 1.8 2.9 5.8 1.1 2.5
D.N.S. 124 59 65 35 25 34 31 53 15 6 46 32 26 5 78 9 6 23
8.8 9.1 8.6 8.4 10.2 8.8 8.5 8.5 8.7 7.2 9.1 7.4 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.0 5.1 10.4
Indéx(Maximum=100) 87 86 88 88 84 89 87 88 89 85 86 89 89 89 87 84 88 89



-

DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ' REPORT C8559 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...
Advice and guidance to Canadian travellers who have been held by authorities in other countries

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No-Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very useful (100) 914 61 57 81 57 312 253 284 854 60 387 483 101 351 462 284 616 728 186

65.3 58.7 58.2 65.9 60.6 62.0 70.0 66.8 66.0 57.2 65.7 66.9 62.2 64.7 66.5 67.2 64.5 66.9 59.7

Somewhét useful : -
(66.67) 281 29 22 20 13 104 66 95 253 28 114 142 32 96 153 79 200 210 70
20.1 28.3 22.4 16.4 13.8 20.7 18.2 223 19.5 26.6 19.3 19.6 19.7 17.6 22.1 18.6 20.9 19.3 22.6

Not very useful . ) .
(33.33) 42 3 4 3 3 14 7 18 40 3 13 24 3 19 20 19 24 32 11
3.0 2.9 3.8 2.6 3.4 2.8 1.9 4.3 3.1 2.5 2.2 3.4 2.0 3.6 2.8 4.4 2.5 2.9 3.5

Not at all useful -
(0) ' 39

3 1 : 8 21 4 6 35 4 18 l 16 2 19 18 10 28 28 11
2.8 3.0 1.2 7 8.3 4.1 1.1 1.4 2.7 3.7 3.0 2.3 1.0 3.5 - 2.6 2.3 3.0 2.6 3.5

D.N.S. 124 7 14 18 13 52 32 22 113 10 58 57 24 58 42 32 88 90 33
8.8 7.1 14.4 14.4 13.9 10.3 8.9 5.2 8.8 10.0 9.8 7.9 15.0 10.6 6.0 7.5 9.2 8.3 10.8

Index(Maximum=100) 87 85 87 91 82 86 91 88 88 84 88 88 89 87 87 88 87 88 85



DATE 04/21/97 . '
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8560

$.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Managing searches for missing Canadian persons

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE : HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B8.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row - 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 849 112 144 325 193 160 33 76 116 199 248 152 134 313 254 220 324 260
60.6 66.2 60.5 62.7 54.4 513 77.0 62.8 62.6 659.8 60.5 59.7 61.7 58.0 63.0 63.2 59.7 60.8

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 324 34 58 116 92 87 6 24 45 87 96 65 32 115 105 92 123 118
23.2 203 243 22.4 26.1 27.8 13.56 20.0 24.4 26.1 23.4 256 145 21.3 26.0 26.3 22.6 27.6

Not very useful .
(33.33) 58 6 6 26 18 17 1 3 7 14 24 8 5 21 13 16 31 17
) 4.1 3.4 2.4 5.0 5.1 5.3 3.4 2.3 3.7 4.3 5.8 3.3 2.1 3.8 3.3 4.7 5.7 4.0

Not at all useful ) i ' '
0) 49 5 8 15 14 14 - 8 3 9 12 12 14 35 7 4 20 5

3.5 2.9 3.4 2.8 3.9 4.5 . 6.5 1.7 2.7 2.9 4.5 6.5 6.4 1.7 1.1 3.8 1.2

D.N.S. 119 12 22 37 37 34 3 10 14 24 31 18 33 56 25 16 45 27
- : 8.5 7.2 9.4 7.2 10,5 11.1 6.1 8.4 7.6 7.1 7.5 6.9 15.2 10.4 6.1 4.7 8.2 6.4

Index(Maximum=100) 85 87 86 85 82 81 93 84 87 85 84 84 85 82 87 86 84 86



E N OGN O R O N G O W R S | o m o e S W

DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT €8560 (continuation)
$.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?... :
Managing searches for missing Canadian persons

' PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE - FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single ° Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
_ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very useful (100) 849 380 468 240 141 243 226 374 111 47 312 261 217 34 509 80 84 140

60.6 58.3 62.6 58.6 57.8 62.8 62.5 59.7 63.7 529 62.0 60.6 60.6 57.5 61.4 53.0 66.4 63.4

Somewhat useful ’
(66.67) 324 154 171 105 49 93 77 160 39 25 100 106 88 15 188 47 31 45
23.2 23.6 22.8 25.7 2000 24.1° 215 256 225 28.7 19.9 245 24.7 25.7 22.7 31.2 245 20.2

Not very useful )
(33.33) 58 31 27 2 8 14 14 29 8 4 17 23 19 - 4 28 6 6 5
4.1 47 3.7 55 33 3.5 38 46 44 48 34 52 53 6.2 34 40 48 22

Not at all useful . ’
0) 49 30 19 8 - 22 5 15 12 2 7 29 12 10
1

2 30 9 1 9

35 46 26 20 9.0 13 40 19 1.1 81 57 27 27 26 36 58 1.1 3.9

© D.N.S. 119 57 62 33 % 32 30 51 15 5 45 30 24 5 74 9 4 23
. 85 88 83 82 98 83 82 81 84 54 90 69 67 79 9.0 6.0 3.1 104

- Index(Maximum=100) 85 83 86 84 80 87 85 85 87 78 84 85 85 83 85 80 87 87



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8560 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Managing searches for missing Canadian persons

UNION
SINGLES : EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLO SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

Very useful (100) 849 - 54 57 77 51 306 222 260 793 56 366 442 93 340 416 257 578 689 160

Soméwhat useful
(66.67) 324 36 21 24 16 106 86 114 297 28 126 171 36 102 186 106 215 238 87
23.2 34.8 21.6 19.8 17.1 21.0 23.9 268 229 26.7 21.3 23.7 22.4 18.8 26.8 25.1 22.5 21.9 27.8

Not very useful _ _
(33.33) 58 3 6 3 6 13 18 22 52 6 19 33 8 22 28 17 41 41 17
4.1 2.7 5.7 2.1 6.1 2.6 4.9 5.1 4.0 5.9 3.3 4.6 5.0 4.0 4.1 4.1 4.3 3.8 5.3

Not at all useful

()] 49 3 1 2 8 28 6 7 45 4 21 23 2 24 23 11 38 36 14
3.5 3.0 1.2 1.4 8.1 5.6 1.6 1.8 3.5 3.9 3.6 3.2 1.0 4.5 3.4 2.6 4.0 3.3 4.5

O.N.S. . 119 7 13 17 13 51 29 22 108 11 57 53 24 54 41 31 84 85 34
' 8.5 7.1 13.5 13.9 13.9 10.0 7.9 5.2 8.4 10.3 9.7 7.3 14.7 10.0 5.9 7.3 8.8 7.8 11.1
Index(Maximum=100) 85 82 86 89 T 79 84 86 85 85 .81 86 85 86 85 84 85 84 | 86 81



DATE 04/21/97 .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8561
5.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Visiting Canadians held in foreign prisons

NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS

Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 160.0 100.0
Very useful (100) 672 83 113 266 155 132 23 55 92 151 182 130 117 248 202 178 244 199

48.0 49.0 47.7 51.4 43.7 42.2 54.5 452 493 456 445 51.0 53.6 46.0 50.1 51.1 44.9 46.6

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 394 45 72 153 86 76 10 39 56 101 132 69 37 136 128 108 157 145
28.2 26.6 30.1 29.6 24.3 24.3 24.2 32.1 29.9 30.3 323 269 17.2 252 31.8 31.0 28.9 33.9

Not very useful
(33.33) . 138 23 16— 4 ——50-—-46—— —4--—-8— 18— 4045 __ .24 _ _11.___ 52 _ 36 37 68 42

9.9 139 6.8 8.0 14.1 14.8 8.3 6.4 9.9 12.0 10.9 95 52 96 8.8 10.8 126 98

Not at all useful

(0 70 6 13 18 25 24 1 8 6 15 19 14 16 44 13 8 28 13

5.0 3.4 5.5 3.5 7.1 7.6 3.4 6.6 3.3 4.6 4.7 5.4 7.3 8.1 3.3 2.4 5.1 3.1
D.N.S. 125 12 24 . 39 38 34 4 12 14 25 31 18 36 60 25 - 16 46 - 28
: 8.9 7.2 9.9 7.5 10.8 11.0 9.5

9.7 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.1 16.7 11.1 6.1 4.7 8.5 6.6

Index(Maximum~100) A 77 77 78 80 72 71 81 76 78 75 75 78 80 74 79 79 75 78

e
o305




DATE 04/21/97 .

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8561 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Visiting Canadians held in foreign prisons

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
N Not In - No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 14000 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

Very useful (100) 672 306 365 181 125 181 185 284 79 39 264 191 155 27 418 71 60 122
. 48.0 47.0 48.9 44.4 51.4 46.7 51.1 455 451 44.4 52,5 443 435 46.5 50.4 47.4 47.6 55.2

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 394 181 214 130 51 126 87 198 60 25 111 142 119 19 215 45 38 47
28.2 27.7 28.6 31.7 21.0 32.7 24.2 31.7 345 28.5 22.1 33.0 33.3 32.1 25.9 30.1 30.1 21.4

Not very useful
(33.33) 138 68 70 50 18 33 37 70 14 10 44 50 43 6 75 16 20 17
9.9 10.4 9.4 12.3 7.3 8.6 10.3  11.2 7.8 11.4 8.8 11.5 11.9 10.9 9.1 10.7 15.9 7.9

Not at all useful

(0)- : 70 38 32 14 24 12 20 21 7 8 36 17 15 2 43 9 3 11
5.0 5.8 4.3 3.5 9.7 3.2, 56 3.3 3.9 8.5 7.1 4.0 4.3 2.6 52 . 5.8 2.1 5.0

D.N.S. 125 59 66 33 26 34 32 52 15 6 48 31 25 5 78 .9 5 23
: 8.9 9.1 8.8 8.2 10.6 8.8 8.8 8.3 8.7 7.2 9.5 7.1 7.0 7.9 9.4 6.0 4.3 10.5

Index(Maximum=100) 77 76 78 76 76 8 78 77 77 72 78 76 75 78 78 76 76 81



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8561 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Visiting Canadians held in foreign prisons

' UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE | HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ - Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very useful (100) 672 46 45 59 41 233 184 208 628 44 287 354 76 272 325 210 450 540 132

Somewhat useful
(66.67) -394 35 26 37 22 139 101 129 363 31 158 207 47 121 226 121 270 319 76
28.2 34.1 26.3 29.9 23.9 27.6 27.9 30.4 28.0 29.8 26.8 28.7 29.2 22.3 32.5 28.7 28.2 29.3 24.3

Not very useful N : . ’
(33.33) 138 10 9 4 8 43 37 49 125 14 56 70 6 62 71 41 98 92 46
9.9 9.6 9.3 3.0 8.5 8.5 10.2 11.5 9.6 13.1 9.6 9.6 3.4 11.4 10.2 9.6 10.2 8.5 14.8

Not at all useful : . . :
' 5 6 8 35 11 16 65 6 29 34 9 30 30 19 50 46 24

(0) 70 4

50 42 54 46 86 69 3.1 38 50 53 49 47 58 56 44 46 52 43 7.6 -
D.N.S. 125 7 13 8 14 53 29 23 114 10 59 57 24 57 43 31 90 91 34
- : 8.9 1

)

13.5 14.4 152 10.6 8.0 5.5 8.8 10.0 10.0 7.8 15.0 10.6 6.2 7.3 9.4 8.3 11.0

" Index(Maximum=100) 77 76 , 76 81 74 76 79 77 77 73 78 77 79 77 77 78 76 79 71



DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report

S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Mail service for travelling Candians

REGION

REPORT C8562

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

NUMBER OF

WAGE EARNERS

Total French English

Quebec

Atl-
antic

Under
25

$35K -

$59K

Pra- Ont-

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 519 54 107 185
37.1 31.9 449 35.7

Somewhat useful
(66.67) . 508 64 76 196
36.3 38.0 31.8 37.8

Not very useful
(33.33) 189 25 27 74
’ 13.5 14,9 11.6 14.4

Not at all useful

0) 65 12 10 26
’ 4.6 6.9 4.0 4.9

D.N.S. 118 14 18 37
o 8.4 83 7.7 7.2

Index(Maximum=100) 72 68 76 71

354
100.0

130
36.7

122
34.5

52
14.8

12
3.4
37
10.6

72

11.2

72

15
35.6

77

121
100.0

44
36.3

50
41.7

63
33.9

25
13.5

128
38.6

61
18.5

12
3.6
23
7.0

69

521
409
100.0

132
32.2

170
41.4

54
13.2

23
5.7
31
7.5

69

285
255
100.0

99
38.9

91
35.8

31
12.0

16
6.3
18
6.9

72

65 Or Under
Over $35K
241 633
218 540
100.0 100.0
101 211
46.3 39.1
56 182
25.7 33.7
18 63
8.2 11.8
10 29
4.7 5.4
33 54
15.1 10.1
78 73

404
100.0

145
35.9

153
37.9

67
16.5

13
3.2
26
6.4

71

$60K
Plus Single Dual +
364 614 473
348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0
121 179 150
34,7 33.0 35.2
143 202 161
41.0 37.1 37.8
48 93 69
13.8 17.2 16.2
18 24 18
5.2 4.5 4.1
19 4 - 29
5.3 8.1 6.7
70 69 71



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT €8562 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadlan travellers?.. )

Mail service for travelling Candians

. ' PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

» : Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0.  100.0 100.0
Very useful (100) 519 220 299 121 99 149 150 201 70 30 214 154 123 25 314 56 36 98

Somewhat useful
.(66.67) 508 238 271 157 80 144 127 230 73 42 163 163 136 23 299 52 56 77
: 36.3 36.4 36.2 38.4 33.1 37.2 3.2 36.8 419 4.8 32.4 38.0 38.0 1385 36.0 34.7 44.1 34.6

Not very useful :
(33.33) 189 97 92 78 19 50 42 112 18 8 52 63 56 6 105 19 26 15
’ 13.5 14.9 12.3 19.2 7.7 13.0. 11.5 17.9 10.3 9.3 10.2 14.7. 15.8 = 9.7 12.7 12.8 20.9 7.0

Not-at-all_useful ' .
0) 65 40 25 18 21 12 13 28 2

30 17 16

4 1 38 14 5 9

4.6 6.1 3.4 4.4 8.8 3.2 3.7 4.5 1.4 4.4 6.0 4.1 4.5 1.8 4.6 9.6 3.6 4.1

D.N.S. 118 57 61 34 24 32 29 54 11 5 45 32 26 5 .73 9 4 22
i 5.4 8.9 7.4 7.3 7.9 8.8 6.0 3.1 9.8

8.4 8.8 . 8.1 8.2 9.8 8.2 8.1 8.7 6.4

Index(Maximum=100) 72 69 74 67 72 74 75 69 76 72 2B )| 70 77 73 68 67 77



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report , REPORT C8562 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Mail service for travelling Candians

UNION
SINGLES 7 EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Comp!. Tech./ Univ, ‘ 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One - Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311 -

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 519 36 30 48 38 204 127 146 479 41 220 270 62 208 249 163 350 408 111
37.1 34.9 30.3 39.4 40.1 405 353 343 37.0 389 37.3 37.4 38.0 38.4 359 385 36.6 37.5 35.7

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 508 42 36 39 29 165 143 168 472 36 218 262 53 185 270 163 341 401 107
36.3 40.6 36.6 31.7 31.3 32.7 39.7 395 36.4 34.7 36.9 36.3 32.7 34.2 38.8 385 35.7 36.9 34.3

Not very useful :
(33.33) 189 14 17 18 8 57 47 75 176 13 74 99 21 72 96 51 135 142 46
13.5 13.1  17.5 14.4 8.3 11.3 129 176 13.6 12.4 125 13.7 13.1 13.2 13.8 '12.1 14.1 13.1 149

- Not at all useful :
53 12

) 65 4 2 1 7 27 17 13 60 5 22 38 2 26 37 17 46
. 4.6 4.3 2.1 7- 7.2 5.3 4.7 3.2 4.7 43 3.7 5.2 1.0 4.8 5.3 3.9 4.8 .49 3.9
D.N.S. 118. 7 13 17 12 51 27 23 108 10 56 53 25 51 43 30 84 83 35
8.4 7.1 135 13.8 13.1 10.2 7.4 5.4 8.4 9.6 9.5 7.3 15.2 9.3 6.2 7.0 8.8 7.7 11.2
Index(Maximum=100) 72 71 70 76 73 74 71 70 72 73 73 71 76 72 71 73 .7 72 72



DATE 04/21/97 .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8563
S.21 Q.21a When you are travelling to the United States. which of the following travel documents do you normally carry?

NUMBER OF

REGION ' AGE . HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total french English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic i 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K  Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 - 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Driver's Licence 981 138 167 393 217 184 34 66 98 240 301 198 144 299 318 294 381 333
70.1 81.7 70.2 75.8 61.4 59.0 79.3 548 528 72.2 73.6 779 66.1 553 78.9 844 70.2 77.8
“Citizenship Card 346 37 44 124 128 113 15 13 40 67 92 68 79 135 104 76 118 93
24.7 21.7 18.4 24.0 36.2 36.4 3.0 10.8 21.7 20.2 22.4 26.7 36.3 251 258 220 21.8 21.7
Passport 419 39 72 134 139 119 20 35 43 89 105 82 99 144 117 - 121 132 133

30.0 23.2 30.3 259 39.2 38.1 46.9 29.0 23.4 26.9 25.8 32.1 457 26.8 29.1 346 24.3 31.0

Birth Certificate 747 104 127 - 334 116 98 18 66 72 188 230 144 114 241 236 '215 292 242
53.4 61.4 53.3 64.5 329 31.6 42.0 54.4 38.7 56.6 56.1 56.5 52.2 44,7 585 61.9 53.9 56.6

Baptism Certificate 114 . 2 12 28 61 53 8 10 13 28 27 29 18 43 31 32 32 37
82 1=5 5-:—5-4—17-.3—17.0 19.7 8.1 6.8 8.3 . 6.6 11.5 8.1 8.0 7.7 9.2 5.9 8.7

Other 32 7 7 8 10 8 2 4 6 12 6 3 8 9 10 12 10 -
2.3 3.9 3.0 1.5 2.7 2.5 4.6 1 2.2 1.8 3.0 2.5 1.2 1.5 2.3 3.0 2.2 2.3

'ﬁave never travelled

there 240 13 45 63 83 83 1 37 57 62 71 28 22 144 56 24 99 59

. 17.1 7.4 18,7 12.1 23.6 26.6 1.8 30.4 30.4 188 17.4 -10.9 10.2 26.7 14.0 6.8 18.2 13.8

D.N.S. 74 7 17 19 21 18 2 9 17 8 19 11 18 41 - 12 10 34 15
4.3 7.4 . 3.6 5.8 . 5.9 5.2 7.8 9.3 2.5

5.3 4.6 4.4 8.3 7.6 - 2.9 2.8 6.3 3.5



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report
S.21 Q.21a When you are travelling to the United States, which of the following travel documents do you normally carry?

Unweighted row
TOTAL INTERVIEWS

Driver's Licence
“Citizenship Card
Passport

Birth Certificate
_Baptism Certificate
cher

Have never travelled
there

D.N.S.

TOTAL

240
17.1

78"

5.3

Male Female

99
15.1

31
4.7

836
748
00.0

493

1 65.9

181
24.2

223
29.8

392
52.4

64
8.6

17
2.3
141

18.9

43
5.7

MALE
Work - Not
ing Working
466 270
409 243
100.0 100.0
321 - 167
78.5 68.9
91 74
22.2 30.5
107 90
26.1 36.8
226 129
55.4 52.9
26 24
6.4 9.7
8 6
2.1 2.3
57 42
13.9 17.2
18 13
5.4

4.3

FEMALE
Work - Not
ing Working
426 410
387 361
100.0 100.0
286 207
74.1 57.2
85 96
22.1 26.5
118 105
30.5 29.2
218 174
56.4 48.2
34 31
8.7 8.5
12. 5
3.1 1.5
65 76
16.9 21.0
14 29
3.7 7.9

85
13.5

27

4.4

WORKING STATUS

Not In

Part Unemp- Labour

Time

loyed

Force

89

17.7

36
7.1

REPORT C8563 (continuation)

PARENTS WITH
KIDS UNDER 17

Total Couple Single
Parent Parent Parent

99
23.1

19
4.4

76
21.3

16
4.5

ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

No Kids Parent
Under /Adult

17

116
14.0

41
4.9

Kids

22
9.7

10
4.3



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8563 (continuation)
5.21 Q.21a When you are travelling to the United States, which of the following travel documents do you normally carry?

. UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION . AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. : 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Driver's Licence 981 64 64 72 53 302 267 353 918 63 371 556 99 399 483 306 660 798 184
70.1 62.3 64.8 58.5 56.5 60.1 74.0 8.9 70.9 60.2 62.9 77.0 61.0 73.6 69.5 72.3 69.0 73.3 59.0
Citizenship Card 346 32 19 33 27 113 87 115 324 22 135 196 43 154 149 92 248 233 113
24.7 30.9 19.0 26.6 29.3 22.5 24.2 27.0 25.0 20.7 22.8 27.1 26.6 28.3 21.5 21.8 26.0 21.4 36.4
Passport 419 27 27 44 25 122 93 176 399 20 166 233 56 189 174 120 291 - 301 119
’ 30.0 25.8 27.5 36.0 26.9 24.2 25.7 413 30.8 19.0 28.1 32.2 34.7 349 250 28.5 30.5 27.6 38.1
Birth Certificate 747 50 47 58 36 - 269 208 231 697 50 294 410 78 294 375 235 505 648 . 98
. o 53.4 48.9 47.7 47.2 38.4 53.4 57.6 54.4 53.8 475 49.9 56.8 48.1 54.2 540 555 652.8 59.6 31.6
Baptism Certificate 114 10 2 8 10 42 32 29 101 13 47 61 10 46 58 48 65 61 53
‘ 8.2 9.5 1.8 6.6 10.5 8.4 8.9 6.8 7.8 12.4 8.0 8.5 6.1 8.6 83 114 6.8 5761770
Other 32 5 2 4 1 12 . 12 6 29 3 15 15 4 0 18 12 19 24 8
2.3 4.4 2.1 3.3 1.0 2.4 3.4 1.5 2.2 2.4 2.5 2.1 2.3 1.8 2.6 2.9 2.0 2.2 2.5

Have never travelied - . :
133 87 26 78 136 73 164 157 83

there 240 20 20 19 28 126 55 25 207 32
o : 17.1 19.6 205 155 29.7 250 154 59 16.0 31.0 22.5 12.1 16.0 14.4 19.5 17.3 .17.2 14.4 26.6
D.N.S. 74 5 8 12 7 32 15 17 67 6 33 KX} 14 29 .31 17 55 55 18
‘ 5.3 5.0 8.0 10,0 7.0 9

6.3 4.1 4.1 5.2 5. 5.6 4.6 8.6 5.3 4.4 3.9 5.8 5.1 5.9



DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report

S.21 Q.21b And when you travel to Mexico, which travel document do you carry?

TOTAL
Unweighted row 1572
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400
100.0
Driver's Licence 292
20.9
Citizenship Card 112
8.0
Passport 264
. 18.8
Birth Certificate 231
16.5
Baptism Certificate 45
3.2
Other 21
1.5

Have' never travelled
there 817
S 58.4
D.N.S. 231
16.5

REGION

REPORT C8570

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

168
169
100.0

49
29.0

16
9.3

34

20.3

35
20.6

84
49.6

26
15.6

248
238
100.0

74
31.2

21
9.0

53
22.4

59

24.7

w
[0, N

n

125
52.7

33
13.7

Ont- Total French English
ario Quebec Quebec Quebec
543 479 443 36
518 354 311 43
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
103 . 59 49 10
20.0 16.6 15.7 23.1
31 39 36 3
6.0 10.9 11.4 7.2
9?2 76 66 10
17.8 21.5 21.3 23.1
85 42 38 5
16.3 12.0 " 12.2 10.7
7 25 24 1
1.4 7.2 7.7 3.5
4 7 4 3

.8 1.9 1.3 6.5
306 - 221 197 24
59.2 62.4° 63.3 55.8
87 55 48 7.
16.8 15.6 15.3 17.4

Atl-
antic

=] (£,

o

. P . . .
~N A~ w o ~ ™ (==&, o~

[o -]

w

©

80
66.4

30 .

25.1

Under

25 25-34 35-49 50-64

178
186
100.0

16
8.6

8
4.3

18
9.5

17
9.4
5
2.5
3
1.6
136

73.2

30
15.9

347
332
100.0

65
19.4

17
5.2

54
16.4

49
14.9

9
2.6

1

4

230
69.1

29
8.9

227
55.6

57
13.9

122
47.9

47
18.5

65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
Over $35K $59K Plus
241 633 454 364
218 540 404 348
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
34 76 B9 106
15.6 14.1 22.1 30.4
16 39 35 24
7.5 7.2 B.6 6.9
47 78 71 84
21.6 14.4 17.6 24.2
27 73 67 68
12.5 13.5 16.6 19.6
8 21 8 10
3.9 3.8 2.1 2.8
1 8 11 2

.b 1.5 2.8 5
102 340 240 192
46.8 63.1 59,5 55.2
68 106 55 36
31.3 19.7 13.6 10.5

NUMBER OF
WAGE EARNERS
Single Dual +
614 473
543 427
100.0 100.0
109 114
20.1 26.6
44 31
8.1 7.2
90 90
16.5 21.1
91 77
16.7 18.1
12 12
2.3 2.7
9 3
1.7 .8
325 244
59.8 57.1
83 57
15.3 13.2



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8570 (continuation)
5.21 Q.21b And when you travel to Mexico, which travel document do you carry?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full  Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single . Under /Aduit Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Driver’s Licence 292 151 142 95 55 88 54 149 33 7 98 75 62 13 194 42 36 57
20,9 23.1 19.0 23.3 22.8 22.6 15.0 23.9 19.1 8.0 19.5 17.5 17.3 21.4 23.3 28.2 28.6 25.6
Citizenship Card o112 51 61 32 19 31 30 53 10 6 43 28 20 6 69 12 9 22
8.0 7.8 8.2 7.8 7.7 8.0 8.4 8.5 5.6 6.6 8.5 6.5 5.6 10.7 8.3 8.0 7.0 9.9
Passport 264 130 134 75 55 78 57 124 28 11 97 57 49 6 185 38 29 52
18.8 19.9 17.9 18.2 2.6 20.1 15.7 19.8 16.3 12.4 193 13.2 13.8 10.8 22.3 25.4 232 23.3
Birth Certificate 231 108 123 62 45 . 67 56 105 24 10 . 90 59 . 46 12 151 31 22 43

16.5 16.5 16.4 153 18.7 17.3 154 16.8 13.8 11.8 17.9 13.8 12.9 20.6 18.2 203 17.2 19.5

Baptism Certificate 45 20 25 5 14 11 ‘14 12 4 2 26 7 7 1 31 10 4 8
3.2 3.0 3.3 1.3 5.9 2.9 3.8 2.0 2.4 2.6 5.1 1.7 1.9 1.1 3.7 6.6 2.8 3.8

Other 21 7 14 1 6 11 } 3 9 3 9 6 4 2 13 5 - 2
: 1.5 1.1 1.9 4 2.4 2.9 .8 1.5 1.9 1.7 1.4 1.0 4.1 1.6 3.2 - 8

‘Have never travelled ‘ -
there 817 377 440 241 136 233 206 362 116 63 273 286 239 36 449 80 77 108
) 58.4 57.9 58.8 59.0 56.1 60.4 57.1 58.0 66.1 70.9 54.3 66.6 66.8 60.9 54.1 53.1 60.7 49.0

D.N.S. 231 104 128 59 44 47 80 86 22 14 109 58 49 8 144 20 10 48.
. 16.5 1579 17.1 14.5 18.2 12.2 22.3 13.7 12.4 15.7 21.7 13.5 13.8 14.1 17.3 13.6 8.2 21.9



DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8570 (continuation)
S$.21 Q.21b And when you travel to Mexico, which travel document do you carry?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-

TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two  More Union Union English French
Unweighted row - 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Driver's Licence 292 14 23 16 15 86 74 114 280 13 97 183 29 123 140 99 188 243 49
20.9 13.1 22.9 13.0 16.5 17.1 20,4 26.7 21.6 12.2 16.4 25.4 17.7 22.7 20.2 23.4 19.6 22.4 15.7
Citizenship Card 112 8 - 7 9 11 36 25 39 105 6 46 62 14 55 43 33 76 76 36
8.0 8.0 7.5 7.3 11.3 7.1 6.9 9.1 8.1 6.2 7.7 8.6 8.7 10.1 6.2 7.8 8.0 7.0 11.4
Passport 264 15 .18 20 13 83 - 65 100 254 10 88 160 29 115 120 91 165 198 66
' 18.8 14.4 18.7 16.0 13.8 16.5 18.0 23.4 19.6 9.7 149 222 17.8 21.2 17.2 21.4 17.3 18.2 21.3
Birth Certificate 231 14 19 18 14 82 63 70 221 10 84 134 24 94 113 83 143 193 38
16.5 13.8 19.4 14.4 148 16.3 17.5 16.5 17.0 9.4 142 18.6 150 17.3 16.2 19.7 14.9 17.7 12.2
Baptism Certificate 45 4 1 2 7 17 7 12 41 4 19 25 3 21 20 18 26 21 24
3.2 4.0 .9 1.8 7.7 3.5 2.0 2.7 3.1 3.7 3.2 3.4 2.1 3.9 2.9 4.2 2.7 1.9 7.7
Other 21 3 2 5 3 7 4 6 21 1 7 10 6 7 9 11 9 17 4
. 1.5 2.5 1.6 4.3 3.4 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.6 5 1.3 1.3 3.5 1.2 1.3 2.6 9 1.6 1.3

Have never travelled .
there 817 74 53 71 53 306 217 234 744 73 383 382 83 293 440 233 580 620 197
58.4 72.0 53.8 57.8 56.8 60.9 60.3 55.1 57.5 69.7 64.9 52.9- 51.3 54.1 63.4 551 60.7 5.9 63.3
D.N.S. 231 11 19 25 26 88 53 59 214 17 89 126 39 99 93 69 155 184 48

16.5 11.1 19.5 20,5 27.4 17.4 146 13.9 16.5 16.2 152 17.5 243 18.2 13.4 16.4 16.2 16.9 15.3




DATE 04/21/97 . ' .
794001 Goldfarb Report , REPORT C8577
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
In the U.S. the authorities usually overlook smuggling of drugs like marijuana and hashish and concentrate on hard drugs like cocaine

NUMBER OF
REGION 4 AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K :
TOTAL  B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 108 8 18 29 43 40 -3 10 20 25 18 31 14 51 28 17 4] 25
7.7 4.9 7.5 56 12.1 12.9 6.1 7.9 11.0 7.5 4.3 12.0 6.4 9.5 6.9 4.8 7.5 5.9

Agree somewhat .
(66.67) 181 14 31 62 54 52 2 19 44 48 47 16 26 66 51 49 65 63
12.9 8.5 13.2 12.0 154 16.7 5.3 156 23.6 14.4 11.6 6.2 12.1 12.3 12.7 14.1 12.0 14.8

Disagree somewhat - '
(33.33) 233 31 37 76 67 60 7 22 36 63 76 30 29 - 93 69 54 93 81
16.7 18.3 15.7 14.7 18.8 19.1 16.6 18.4 19.2 19.0 18.5 11.9 13.1 17.1 17.0 155 17.1 18.9

Disagree strongly

(0 500 78 80 210 86 n 15 46 50 115 173 97 64 174 153 - 145 200 166
35.7 46.4 335 405 24.3 22.7 35.7 38.1 26.8 34.6 423 38.2 29.6 32.3 37.8 41.6 36.9 38.9
79 9 71 69 140 96 78 134 86

Don't know 341 33 69 128 89 74 15 23 3

24.4 19.6 29.0 24.7 25.0 23.8 34.4 . 18.7 16. 23.9 22. 27.9 315 26.0 23.8 223 246 20.1

1 1

; 7 2

D.N.S. 37 4 2 13 1 15 1 1 5 2 4 10 16 15 7 5 10 6
2.6 23 1.0 25 45 48 1.8 1.2 2.8 o 38 73 28 1.8 1.6 19 15

Index(Maximum=100) 30 - 21 31 25 41 43 24 31 41 31 24 29 31 33 28 26 29 28 .



DATE 04/21/97 :

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8577 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

In the U.S. the authorities usually overlook smuggling of drugs 1ike marijuana and hashish and concentrate on hard drugs like cocaine

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty.
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

Agree strongly (100) 108 55 53 33 22 22 31 39 . 17 9 ‘42 30 21 8 63 13 6 24
. 7.7 8.4 7.1 8.1 8.9 5.7 8.6 6.2 9.9 10.5 8.4 6.9 5.9 12.9 7.6 8.5 4.5 10.6

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 181 88 94 48 39 59 34 86 22 12 60 55 44 . 9 103 18 16 16
129 13.4 12.5 11.8 16.1 15.3 9.5 13.8 12.4 134 12.0 12.8 12.4 15.0 124 12,1 125 7.4

Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 233 91 142 66 24 83 59 113 37 9 74 83 68 12 131 30 26 32
' 16.7 13.9 19.0 16.2 10.1 21.5 16.4 18.1 20.9 9.9 14.7 19.3 19.2 19.8 15.8 20.3 20.9 14.6

Disagree strongly
0) 500 259 241 175 85 133 107 249 62 34 152 152 130 16 301 50 54 76
35.7 39.8 32.2 42.7 34,8 345 29.7 39.8 353 38.2 30.2 35.3 36.4 26.7 36.3 33.5 429 345

Don’t know . 341 144 197 79 66 82 115 125 37 24 153 105 90 12 204 36 23 62
24.4 2.2 263 193 27.0 21.2 31.7 20.0 21.1 27.4 303 245 253 21.2 246 23.8 18.0 28.1
D.N.S. 37 15 21 8 8 7 15 13 1 * 22 5 3 3 27 3 1 11
2.6 2.3 2.9 1.9 3.1 1.7 4.1 2.2 .5 5 4.3 1.3 .8 4.4 3.3 1.8 1.2 4.8
Index(Maximum=100) 30 29 31 27 33 30 32 28 32 32 33 29 28 40 29 31 25 30



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8577 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

In the U.S. the authorities usually overlook smuggling of drugs 1ike marijuana and hashish and concentrate on hard drugs like cocaine

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA Ii . IDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult . Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 108 9 9 9 11 48 26 21 97 11 53 49 16 43 48 37 70 68 40
7.7 9.1 9.4 7.6 11.8 9.6 7.2 5.0 7.5 10.1 9.0 6.8 10.0 7.9 7.0 8.7 7.3 6.2 12.9

Agree somewhat
(66.67) : 181 19 .19 18 7 59 47 66 164 17 87 80 21 60 100 59 120 129 52
) 12.9 18.8 19.7 = 145 7.6 11.7 13.0 155 12.7 163 14.8 11.1 12.8 11.1 14.4 14.0 12.6 11.9 16.7

Disagree somewhat

.(33.33) 233 - 21 17 15 12 V 76 68 74 217 . 16 . 99 118 19 A8 126 . 77 153 174 60
16.7 20.4 16.9 12.2 12.8 15.2 18.7 17,5 16.8 151 16.8 16.4 11.8 - 3 18.1 18.3 16.1 16.0 19.1

Disagree strongly . : ‘
(0) 500 28 37 40 30 181 133 150 468 32 201 276 61 189 250 145 345 429 71
35.7 27.2 . 37.3 32.4 31.9 36.0 36.9 35.2 36.1 30.7 34.1 38.2 37.7 34.8 35.9 343 36.1 39.4 22.7
‘bbn't know - 341 24 14 34 26 124 8 106 316 25 135 180 37 140 164 9% 242 267 74

24.4 22.9 13.7 27.4 27.7 24.6 22. 25.0 24.4 242 23.0 25.0 22.7 258 23.6 22.7 25.3 245 23.8

1

5
D.N.S. ‘ 37 -2 3 7 8 15 6 8 33 4 14 18 8 22 7 8 25 22 15
: : 2.6 1.5 3.1 5.8 8.3 2.9 1.7 1.9 2.5 3.6 2.4 2.5 4.9 4.0 1.0 2.0 2.7 2.0 4.8

Index(Maximum=100) 30 ‘ -38 : 34 32 33 31 29 29 29 36 33 27 31 30 - 30 32 -29 26 43



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ' REPORT C8578
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation..
Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs usually face the same kind of penalties as in Canada

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE ] HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont Total French English  Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K  Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 204 22 36 78 51 46 6 17 - 34 41 52 41 37 78 56 54 70 66
14.6 12.9 15.1 15.1 14.5 14.7 13.7 139 18.2 12,5 12.6 159 169 145 13.9 154 129 15.5
Agree somewhat
(66.67) 358 39 59 138 89 81 9 32 49 94 112 62 40 118 105 103 138 129
S 25.5 23.1 247 26.7 25.2 25.9 20,2 26.6 26.3 28.3 27.4 243 186 21.9 26.1 29.8 255 30.1
Disagree somewhat .
(33.33) 201 28 35 62 57 51 5 20 30 52 68 24 27 81 58 52 77 69
- 144 16.6 145 11.9 16.0 16.4 129 16.7 16.0 15.6 16.6 95 126 149 14.4 150 14.1 16.1
Disagree strongly :
(0) 184 31 27 59 55 50 . 5 12 18 48 64 36 18 76 57 37 83 54
13.1 18.4. 11.4 11.4 154 159 11.7 10.2 9.6 14.6 15.7 14.0 8.1 14.1 14.2 10.8 15.3 12.7
Don’t know 416 46 78 168 86 69 17 38 50 95 107 84 80 173 119 96 165 . 103
SEEEI ' ’ 29.7 27.0 32,9 324 244 223 9.8 31.3 27.1 28,5 26.1 33.0 36.8 320 29.5 27.5 30.4 24.0
D.N.S. 37 3 3 13 16 15 1 1 5 2 6 8 15 14 8 5 10 7
2.6 2.0 1.4 2.5 45 4.8 1.8 1.2 2.8 .6 1.5 3.2 7.0 2.6 2.1 1.6 1.8 1.7
Index(MaXimumFIOO) 54 418 55 57 52 51 54 55 59 51 50 55 60 52 53 57 51 55
- Em am I = = = =



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report _ REPORT (8578 (continuation)
5.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the foliowing statements about this type of situation...
Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs usually face the same kind of penaities as in Canada

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time- Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids  Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.¢ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 204 105 99 69 36 43 56 93 22 10 79 64 53 9 120 24 20 39
14.6 16.1 13.3 17.0 146 11.1 15.6 149 12.6 10.8 15.7 14.9 149 155 145 159 155 17.6

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 358 168 189 109 59 113 77 178 45 30 104 115 91 19 206 39 37 49
. 25.5 25.8 25.3 26.8 24.2 29.2 21,2 28,5 25.5 34.1 20.6 26.7 25.3 33.1 24.8 26.1 29.2 22.2

Disagree somewhat ' .
(33.33) 201 99 103 64 35 65 37 96 33 13 58 62 - 51 9 115 23 13 23
. 14.4 15.1 13.7 15.7 14.2 16.8 10.4 153 19.1 14.7 11.5 14.4 14.4 15.7 13.9 15.3 10.5 10.4

Disagree strongly
(0) 184 107 77 71 36 .40 .36 90 23 13 56 57 47 8 113 19 25 24
13.1 16.5 10.2 17.4 "14.9 10.5 10.0 14.4 129 14.6 11.2 13.2 13.0 13.0 13.7 12.8 19.4 11.0

Don’t know 416 156 260 86 70 119 140 154 51 22 185 126 111 11 249 42 31 76

T . 29.7 24.0 34.7 21.0 28.9 30.8 38.9 246 29.4 25.2 36.7 29.4 31.2 18.3 30.1 28.0 24.2 34.4
D.N.S. 37 16 20 9 8 6 14 14 1 * 21 | 6 4 3 26 3 1 10
. c . 2.6 2.5 2.7 2.1 3.1 1.6 3.9 2.3 .5 .5 4.2 1.5 1.1 4.4 3.2 1.8 1.2 4.5

Index(Maximum=100) 54 Y4 56 52 52 54 58 53 51 52 56 54 54 55 - 53 55 52 59



DATE 04/21/97 '

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8578 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs usually face the same kind of penalties as in Canada

UNION
SINGLES ‘ EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some -
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 204 12 13 13 11 95 47 49 192 12 85 110 18 77 109 57 144 159 46
14.6 11.5 13.3 10.4 11.7 18.9 13.1 11.5 14.8 11.8 14.4 152 11.0 14.2 15.7 13.4 15.0 14.6 14.7

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 358 32 - 28 28 21 112 102 118 331 27 148 186 42 138 178 110 242 277 81
. 25.5 30.7 28.2 22.8 225 22.2 28.2 27.6 25.6 25.5 25.0 25.7 258 254 256 26.0 25.3 25.4 25.9

Disagree somewhat .
(33.33) 201 19 23 15 10 75 49 66 184 17 104 88 23 63 116 68 131 150 51
14.4 18.5 23.7 12.4 10.9 14.9 13.7 15.4 14,2 16.2 17.6 12.1 14.0. 11.6 16.7 16.0 13.7 13.8 16.4

Disagree strongly

(0) 184 10 19 9 13 65 50 54 172 12 82 92 26 75 83 63 120 -134 50
13.1 9.8 18.8 7.7- 13.6 12.9 13.8 12.6 13.3 11.5 13.9 12.7 158 13.8 12.0 14.8 12.5 12.4 15.9

Don"t know 416 29 12 52 . 31 141 107 132 383 33 157 228 45 170 201 119 292 . 347 69
' 29.7 27.9 11.9 42.0 32.9 28.1 29.6 30.9 29.5 31.9 26.6 31.6 27.9 31.3 28.9 28.1 30.6 31.8 22.3
D.N.S. 37 2 A 6 8 15 6 8 33 3 15 19 9 20 8 7 27 22 15
. 2.6 1.5 4.0 4.8 8.3 3.0 1.6 1.9 2.6 3.1 2.5 2.6 5.5 3.7 1.1 1.6 2.8 2.0 4.8
Index(Maximun=100) 54 54 48 56 52 56 53 52 54 53 52 55 .49 54 55 51 55 55 51



DATE 04/21/97 ’ ,
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8579

S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs are usually sent home to Canada

' NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra-  Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 112 1 20 39 33 30 3 9 25 28 23 20 16 51 31 22 34 40
8.0 6.8 8.3 7.6 9.2 . 9.5 6.9 7.5 13.6 8.5 5.5 7.8 7.5 9.4 7.7 6.4 6.4 9.3

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 208 14 38 77 52 50 1 27 36 57 60 29 26 80 65 50 86 66
L . ) 14.9 8.5 16.1 149 14.6 16.1 3.4 22,2 19.3 17.1 14.7 11.6 12.1 14.9 16.1 14.4 158 15.3

Disagree somewhat S
(33.33) 255 34 37 88 77 69 8 20 26 64 92 39 34 86 83 71 87 94
o 18.2 20.1 15.4 17.0 21.6 22.1 18.3 16.6 14.2 19.2 22.4 154 158 16.0 20.7 20.5 16.0. 21.9

Disagree strongly . .
) 299 49 46 112 71 60 11 21 20 66 102 71 39 99 86 88 127 93
' 21.3  29:1 19.5 21.6 20.0 19.3 254 17.0 109 19.9 250 27.8 17.9 18.4 21.2 253 23.4 21.8

Don’t know 487 57 93 189 107 88 19 43 73 115 127 87 85 208 130 lil 200 128

e 1 34.8 33.6 39.0 36.4 30.1 28.2 44.2 353 393 347 31.1 34.1 39.0 385 32.3 31.9 36.8 29.9

D.N.S. 37 3 4 13 16 15 1 2 5 2 5 8 17 15 8 5 9 7
v 6

2.7 2.0 1.6 2.5 4.5 4.8 1.8 1.4 2.8 .6 1.3 3.3 7.7 2.7 2.1 1. 1.7 1.7

Index(Maximum=100) 38 30 41 38 40 41 28 44 54 41 34 33 39 42 39 34 36 - 39

P



DATE 04/21/97 gy _

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORY C8579 (continuation)
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs are usually sent home to Canada

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time .Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
- TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 112 45 68 32 13 30 37 47 17 11 39 33 27 6 63 9 9 . 16

8.0 6.9 9.0 7.9 5.2 7.8 10.3 7.5 9.4 12.1 7.7 7.7 7.5 9.7 7.5 6.1 7.0 7.3

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 208 94 115 53 1 64 51 90 27 18 71 73 59 12 112 23 19 28
14.9 14.4 153 13.0 16.7 16.5 141 144 154 198 141 17.1 16.5 20.9 13.5 15.1 15.0 12.9

Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 255 141 115 96 44 73 42 132 38 11 72 85 71 10 146 28 27 39
18.2 21.6 15.4 23.6 18.2 189 11.6 21.1 21.5 12.8 143 19.8 19.9 17.3 17.6 18.9 21.7 17.8

Disagree strongly

0) 299 172 127 112 60 79 48 160 34 16 88 84 72 8 190 33 33 52
21.3 26.4 17.0 27.4 246 204 133 256 19.2 17.9 17.5 195 20.2 13.5 2.9 21.7 258 235

Dphft know 487 186 302 107 78 134 167 183 59 33 211 149 125 20 293 55 37 75
348 28,5 40.3 26.2 32.3 347 4.4 29.3 340 36.8 41.9 345 349 34.1 35.3 36.4 29.4 340

D.N.S. : 37 15 22 8 8 6 .. 16 13 1 * 23 6 4 3 27 3 1 10
. 2.7 2.3 2.9 1.9 3.1 1.6 4.4 2.1 .5 545 1.5 1.1 4.4 3.2 1.8 1.2 4.5
Index(Maximum=100) 38 34 43 34 35 40 48 35 41 47 41 40 39 48 36 36 35 35

- R I S = = - -—— I —— N — R — BB B -—— - — - ——



DATE 04/21/97 .

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (€8579 (continuation)
.5.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs are usually sent home to Canada

: UNION
SINGLES EDUCATIDN AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 -~ 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

.100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 112 1 9 10 7 55 23 26 100 12 54 52 12 40 60 34 75 83 30
8.0 10.7 9.5 8.5 7.1 10.9 6.4 6.0 7.7 11.9 9.1 7.2 7.6 7.4 8:6 8.1 7.9 7.6 9.5

Agree somewhat .
-(66.67) . 208 22 12 13 11 76 65 54 194 - 15 95 104 19 76 114 71 137 158 50
. 14.9 21.0 11.7 10.6 12.0 15.2 18.0 12.7 14.9 14.2 16.1 14.3 11.4 13.9 16.4 16.7 143 14.6 16.1

Disagree somewhat . . ] i : .
.(33.33) 255 16 .24 0 12 10 87 67 88 239 16 116 127 28 95 133 80 174 187 69
18.2 15.3 23.8 10.0 11.1 17.3 18.4 20.8 18.5 155 19.6 17.6 17.4 17.4 19.1 18.9 18.2 17.1 22.1 .

Disagree strongly

(0) 299 15 28 21 25 96 78 94 280 18 114 168 34 122 143 96 196 239 60
21.3 14.4 28.6 6.9 27.0 19.2 -21.7 22,0 21.7 17.5 19.4 23.3 20.7 2.5 20.6 22.8 20.5 21.9 19.3
“Don’t krow. - 487 38 23 59 32 173 122 155 448 39 195 253 60 190 237 135 347 400 88

34.8 37.1 23.4 48.1 34.4 34.4 33.9 36.5 34.6 37.7 33.0 351 37.1 35.1 34.1 31.9 36.3 36.7 28.2

D.N.S. . 37 - 2 3 7 8 16 6 8 34 3 16 18 9 20 8 7 27 22 15
Lo 2.7 1.5 3.1 59 83 3.1 1.6 1.9 2.6 3.3 2.7 2.5 5.8 3.7 1.2 1.6 2.9 2.0 4.8

Index(Maximun=100) - 38 49 34 41 33 43 38 35 38 45 41 36 37 37 40 38 39 38 41



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8580
S$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
In most cases, Canadians get special treatment in U.S. prisons because Canadians are well liked in the U.S.

' NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME ~ WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 34 2 5 11 12 10 1 4 12 11 3 7
2.4
Agree somewhat
(66.67) 49 4 5 17 17 15 2 6 7 9 15 7 13 24 10 11 18 14
3.5 2.2 2.1 3.3 4.9 5.0 4.5 5.2 3.6 2.6 3.6 2.6 5.8 4.5 2.6 3.2 3.3 3.3
Disagree somewhat :
(33.33) 260 21 50 86 84 80 4 20 37 56 93 41 32 91 84 64 100 92
i 186 12.2 21.2 16.6 23.6 25.6 9.5 16.2 20.1 16,9 22.6 16.3 149 16.8 20.8 18.5 18.5 21.6

Disagree strongly

(0) 654 99 105 257 135 115 20 59 64 174 209 121 86 233 199 181 263 207
" 46.8 58.4 443 496 38.1 37.0 46.2 48.4 34.6 52.4 51.1 47.4 39.5 43.2 49.3 652.0 48.5 48.4

Don’t know 367 41 70 134 91 76 15 3 60 81 84 71 70 162 94 80 141 96
: 26.2 24.0 29.5 259 25.6 24.4 34.7 259 32.4 244 20.6 27.9 32.1 30.0 23.2 22.9 26.0 22.4
D.N.S. 36 3 2 13 16 15 1 1 5 2 5 8 15 13 8 5 9 7
2.6 2.0 1.0 2.5 45 48 1.8 1.2 2.8 6 1.3 3.2 7.0 2.4 2.1 1.6 1.7 1.7

Index(Maximum=100) 15 9 15 14 21 21 15 16 24 14 14 14 16 17 14 13 14 . 16
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DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report » REPORT C8580 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
In most cases, Canadians get special treatment in U.S. prisons because Canadians are we]] liked in the U.S.

PARENTS WITH

SEX © MALE- FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

. Work - Not Work- Not  Full  Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single = Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17  Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 34 17 17 11 6 10 6 16 6 3 8 12 8 4 14 4 - 3
2.4 2.6 2.2 2.6 2.6 2.7 1.8 2.5 3.6 3.6 1.7 2.8 2.3 6.6 1.7 2.9 - 1.3

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 49 24 26 16 7 9 17 22 3 2 22 16 10 6 23 5 4 6
3.5 3.6 3.4 4.0 3.0 2.4 4.6 3.5 1.9 2.1 4.4 3.6 2.7 10.3 2.8 3.2 3.1 2.9

Disagree somewhat )
(33.33) 260 122 138 80 4] 85 53 130 36 9 83 86 69 12 146 25 32 36
18.6 18.6 18.5 19.7 17.0 22.1 14.7 20.7 20.6 .9.8 16.5 19.9 19.3 20.8 17.6 16.9 25.3 16.1

Disagree strongly

(0) v 654 331 324 219 . 111 177 147 315 84 48 203 207 179 19 388 66 65 106
46.8 50.7 43.3 53.6 458 45.8 40.6 50.4 47.9 543 40.4 48.2 50.0 32.8 46.8 44.2 51.8 47.7 _

Don’t know . 367 144 223 75 69 98 124 130 45 26 165 103 88 15 233 47 24 61

) 26.2 22.1 -29.8 18.2 28,5 25.5 344 20,7 255 295 32.8 24.0 246 25.1 28.1 31.0 18.7 27.5

D.N.S. 36 15 20 8 8 6 14 13 1 * 21 6 4 3 25 3 1 10

2.6 2.3 2.7 1.9 3.1 1.6 3.9 2.1 .5 5 4.2 1.5 1.1 4.4 3.0 1.8 1.2 4.5

Index(Maximum=100) 15 15 16 15 15 16 16 15 16 12 - 16 16 14 29 14 16 13 13




DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report

In most cases, Canadians get special treatment in U.S. prisons because Canadians are well liked in the U.S.

Single
Female/
No Kids

AREA

REPORT C8580
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

HOUSEHOLD SIZE

SINGLES
Adult Single
Child Male/
TOTAL At Home No Kids
Unweighted row 1572 107 100
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99
100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 34 7 1
2.4 7.2 1.3
Agree somewhat

(66.67) 49 5 4
. 3.5 4.5 3.9

Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 260 17 18
18.6 16.8 18.3

. Disagree strongly
(0) 654 40 54
) 46.8 38.6 54.3
Don’t know 367 .32 19
: 26.2 31.4 19.2
D.N.S. 36 2 3
2.6 1.5 3.1
Index(Maximum=100) 15 23 13

- N - e - . — .
BEE N B BB Em e = =R O —— N —— - N BB

19
15.6

49

39.7 .

43
34.8

4.8

15

43
3.3

238
18.4

614
47.4

336
25.9

33
2.5

EDUCATION
Less Some/ Some
Than Compl. Tech./ Univ.
H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban

114 595 415 429
94 503 361 425
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
4 13 9 7
4.4 2.6 2.5 1.7
3 23 8 15
3.2 4.5 2.2 3.5
9 86 75 89
9.2 17.0 20.8 20.9
38 239 166 203
40.9 47.5 46.0 47.8
32 129 97 103
33.9 25.7 26.8 24.1
8 14 6 8
8.3 2.8 1.6 1.9
17 16 15 15

15

RESIDENCE
Rent Own
611 865
590 722
100.0 100.0
17 15
2.8 2.1
21 23
3.6 3.2
119 130
20.2 18.0
272 344
46.1 47.6
146 191
24.7 26.5
15 18
2.5 2.5
16 14

27
16.7

74
45.3

44
26.9

4.9

15 -

17
3.2

99
18.2

257
47.3

141
26.0

20
3.7

14

25
3.6

134
19.3

324
46.7
181
26.1
1.1

16

(continuation)
UNION
AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Non-

Union Union English French
489 1062 1129 443
423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

8 26 23 10
1.9 2.7 2.1 3.3
10 40 34 15
2.3 4.1 3.1 5.0
86 169 180 80
20.4 17.6 16.6 25.6
207 437 539
48.9 45.7 495 37.0
105 250 291 76
248 27.1 26.7 24.4
7 26 .21 15
1.6 2.7 1.9 4.8
14 16 14 21

115 .



DATE 04/21/97 ) .
794001 Goldfarb Report _ REPORT C8608
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
In most cases, Canadians embassy officials can get Canadians released within a week because of Canadas good reputation in the U.S.

NUMBER OF

REGION ' AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 35 1 5 12 15 14 1 2 11 11 5 5 4 15 10 7 14 10
' 2.5 7 2.3 2.3 4.2 4.4 3.4 1.3 6.0 3.3 1.1 1.8 1.7 2.8 2.4 2.1 2.5 2.4

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 93 9 7 37 33 31 2 7 17 18 28 19 11 41 28 21 40 26
6.6 5.3 3.0 7.1 9.4 10.0 5.2 5.4 9.3 5.3 6.9 7.4 4.9 7.5 6.9 5.9 7.3 6.1

'Diségree somewhat
(33.33) 258 30 44 77 85 78 7 23 29 72 84 33 40 83 81 69 89 98
18.4 17.5 18.6 14.8 23.9 249 16.4 19.1 15.6 21.5 20.6 13.0 18.5 15.4 20.2 19.9 16.4 22.8

Disagree strongly

(0) 442 61 82 180 80 69 10 38 40 89 150 104 60 144 133 136 184 130
: 31,6 36.2 34.6 34.8 225 22.3 24.1 31.7 21.5 26.8 36.5 40.7 27.3 26.7 33.1 39.2 34.0 30.5
4 137 85 88 242 143 © 108 206 154

Don’t know 533 65 95 198 126 105 21 50 82

1
38.1 38.3 39.9 38.2 355 33.6 49.0 41.2 44.0 42, 33.5 33.2 405 448 354 309 379 36.1

1

5
D.N.S. 39 3 4 14 16 15 1 1 7 2 5 10 15 14 8 7 10 9
2.8 2.0 1.6 2.8 4.5 4.8 1.8 1.2 3.5 6 1.3 3.9 7.0 2.7 2.1 2.0 1.9 2.1

Index(Maximum=100) 22 1w 18 20 31 -3 25 20 33 25 19 18 21 25 22 19 21 23



DATE 04/21/97 : :

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8608 (continuation)
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

In most cases, Canadians embassy officials can get Canadians released within a week because of Canadas good reputation in the U.S.

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In : No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
N\ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 35 18 17 12 6 7 9 16 4 4 11 13 11 2 14 2 - 6
. 2.5 2.8 2.2 3.1 2.5 1.9 2.6 2.6 2.5 4.5 2.2 3.1 3.1 3.9 1.7 1.1 - 2.9

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 93 41 52 23 17 29 23 42 11 7 32 30 21 9 48 10 7 16
6.6 6.2 7.0 5.7 7.1 7.6 6.4 6.6 6.2 7.9 6.4 7.0 5.8 15.9 5.7 6.9 5.2 7.4

Disagree somewhat : . . Co
(33.33) 258 129 129 79 51 77 51 127 29 16 83 80 67 9 155 28 29 37
18.4 19.8 17.2 19.3 20.8 20.0 14.2 20.3 16.8 18.2 16.4 18.6 18.6 14.9 18.7 18.4 22.6 16.7

Disagree strongly

(0) 442 242 200 161 8L 114 86 216 61 27 136 131 112 11 268 49 44 81
31.6 37.0 26.8 39.3 33.2 295 23.9 34.6 34.8 30.5 27.0 30.4 31.4 187 3.3 327 35.1 36.5
Don’t know , 533 207 326 . 126 81 149 177 209 67 34 220 168 141 25 319 59 45 71
38.1 31.7 43.6 30.8 33.2 38.6 48.9 33.5 38.4 38.4 43.8 39.0 39.6 42.1 385 39.1 36.0 31.9
D.N.S. 9 15 24 8 8 9 14 15 2 * 2 8 5 3 25 3 1 10
28 23 31 19 31 24 39 23 14 5 42 18 15 44 30 1.8 1.2 4.5
Index(Maximum=100) 2 21 2 2 2 23 2% 2 20 2 23 24 2 3 20 20 18 21

) \ e —— : : \
-\1 - -‘ Q E % . A A—
; . | EEEQE ——] EE%EE lll!l [—— =] iiiiii ﬁiiiii Eii;;! ] - — |



DATE 04/21/97 )

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8608 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strong]y you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation..

In most cases, Canadians embassy officials can get Canadians released within a week because of Canadas good reputation in the U. S

. UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION ' AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some _
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 31

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 35 5 1 4 5 15 11 5 33 2 17 17 2 13 20 8 27 22 14
2.5 4.7 1.3 3.0 5.2 2.9 3.0 1.1 2.5 2.2 2.9 2.4 1.4 2.4 2.8 1.9 2.8 2.0 4.4

Agree somewhat
.(66.67) . 93 10 4 6 6 44 14 28 85 8 4 - 42 7 33 53 29 62 62 31
' 6.6 10.1 3.7 5.0 6.7 8.7 3.9 6.6 6.5 7.7 7.5 5.8 4.5 6.1 7.6 6.9 6.5 5.7 10.0

Disagree somewhat : - . : o
(33.33) 258 27 18 17 13 84 76 83 237 21 118 123 24 101 134 85 170 181 78
18.4 25.9 18.6 14.1 13.5 16.7 21.0 19.5 18.3 20.2 20.0 17.0 145 18.6 19.3 20.0 17.8 16.6 24.9

Disagree strongly ]
(0) 442 18 39 29 21 148 113 153 416 26 164 257 58 178 206 141 292 372 69
31.6 17.8 39.6 23.9 22.4 29.4 31.4 3.0 32.1 246 27.9 355 358 32.7 29.7 33.2 30.5 342 22.3

Don’t know 533 4 197 141 147 489 44 232 262 63 198 271 152 377 428 105
38.1 40. 39.1 39.1 34.6 37.7 4.2 393 363 388 365 39.1 359 39.4 39.3 33.6

1 1

0 0
D.N.S. 39 2 3 - 6 8 16 6 9 36 3 15 21 8 20 11 8 28 24 15
. : 2.8 1.5 3.1 4.8 8.3 3.1 1.6 2.2 2.7 3.1 2.5 2.9 4.9 3.7 1.6 2.0 2.9 2.2 4.8

33 60 4
33.7 49.2 44.

Index(Maximum=100) T2 34 16 24 30 25 21 19 22 26 25 . 20 17 21 24 21 23 19 31



DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report

Driving across the Canada-US border with small amounts of marijuana for personal use is not considered a serious offence by U.S. border police

TOTAL
Unweighted row 1572
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400
100.0
Agree strongly (100) 54
3.9
Agree somewhat
(66.67) 62
4.4
Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 176
12.6
Disagree strongly
(0) 766
54.7
Don’t know 305.
21.8
D.N.S. 37
2.7

Index(Maximum=100) 15

12
7.4

112
66.3

31

18.1"

2.0

26
11.0

137
57.8
53
22.5
1.6

13

Ont-

21
4.0

52
10.0

299
57.7

115
22.2

13
2.5

13

REGION

Total French English
ario Quebec Quebec

73
20.5

158
4.6

68
19.2

16
4.5

21

129
41.3

63
20.1

15
4.8

23

Quebec

Atl- Under
antic 25
134 178
121 186
100.0 100.0
5 12

3.9 6.5

4 16
3.7 8.4
13 20
10.6 10.6
59 83
49.1 44.9
38 48
31.3 26.0
2 7

1.4 3.5
15 22

37
11.2

215
64.7

57
17.2

11

234
57.2

82

20.0 -

1.3

13

33
13.0

133
52.2

57 .

22.2

8
3.3

17

REPORT (C8609
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

65 Or Under $35K-

Over

10
4.6

25
11.3

100
45.9

61
27.8

15
7.0

. 16

$35K

21
3.9

66
12.2

268
49.6

139
25.8

15
2.7

17

$59K

17
4.2

58
14.3

235
58.2
77
19.2
2.1

12

$60K
Plus

16
4.6

44
12.8

207
59.4
64
18.4
1.6

13

NUMBER OF
WAGE EARNERS

28
5.1

62
11.5

304
56.0

118
21.7

10
1.9

14

19

4.4

61
14.2

249
58.2
76
17.8
1.7

14

&



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8609 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
Driving across the Canada-US border with small amounts of marijuana for personal use is not considered a serious offence by U.S. border police

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty

TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest

Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830" 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 54 22 32 10 13 15 ' 17 22 4 4 25 15 11 4 29 5 3 12

3.9 3.4 4.2 2.4 5.2 3.9 4.6 3.5 2.0 4.2 4.9 3.4 3.1 6.4 3.5 3.6 2.1 5.3

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 62 31 31 15 16 18 13 27 7 5 23 20 14 6 33 7 9 7
4.4 4.7 4.1 3.7 6.4 4.7 3.6 4.2 3.8 6.1 4.6 4.6 4.0 9.4 3.9 5.0 7.0 3.0

Disagreé soméwhat ’
(33.33) 176 89 . 87 58 31 55 32 92 20 7 55 54 45 7 106 25 17 25
12.6 13.7 11.6 14.2 12.9 14.2 8.8 14.8 11.7 7.8 10,9 125 12.5 11.5 128 16.4 13.1 115

Disagree strongly )
(0) 766 361 404 244 118 221 183 365 102 54 240 233 193 29 457 66 80 120
. 54.7 55.4 541 59.6 48.4 57.1 50.8 58.4 58.2 60.8 47.6 54.1 54.1 48.6 55.1 43.9 63.7 54.1

Don’t know 305 133 172 75 58 70 102 104 42 18 140 102 89 12 180 44 16 48
o 21.8 20.4 23.0 18.2 23.9 18.1 28.3 16.7 23.8 20.5 27.7 23.6 249 19.7 21.7 29.3 12.9 21.6
D.N.S. 37 15 22 8 8 8 14 15 1 * 22 8 5 3 25 3 1 10

2.7 2.4 2.9 1.9 3.2 2.0 3.9 2.3 .5 .5 4.3 1.8 1.5 4.4 3.1 1.8 1.2 45

"Index(Maximum=100) 15 14 15 12 19 15 15 14 11 14 17 14 13 22 14 18 13 15



DATE 04/21/97 . )

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8609 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Driving across the Canada-US border with small amounts of marijuana for personal use is not considered a serious offence by U.S. border police

, UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Urweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 54 8 2 5 6 20 15 14 51 3 20 31 5 25 25 11 43 37 17
3.9 7.3 1.8 3.9 6.2 3.9 4.0 3.3 3.9 2.8 3.5 4.2 2.8 4.5 3.6 2.6 4.5 3.4 5.6

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 62 9 2 5 4 29 12 16 59 3 26 29 6 22 34 21 40 42 19
4.4 8.7 1.7 3.7 4.8 5.8 3.3 3.8 4.5 3.0 4.3 4.1 3.5 4.1 4.9 5.0 4.2 3.9 6.2

Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 176 12 20 11 12 59 50 55 159 17 74 90 17 69 91 62 114 108 69
12.6 11.4 20.5 8.6 12.4 11.6 13.9 12.8 123 16.3 12.5 125 10.4 12.7 13.0 14.6 11.9 9.9 22.0

Disagree strongly . '
(0) 766 52 61 68 40 271 202 243 718 47 336 - 393 97 299 370 235 514 637 129
54.7 50.7 62.1 5.6 43.0 53.8 56.0 57.2 55.4 454 57.0 545 59.4 551 53.3 556 53.8 58.5 41.3

119 159 3
20.2 22.1 18.

108 166 8 219 242 63
20,0 23.9 202 22.9 2.3 20.1

7 1 1

2 2 9
. D.N.S. 37 2 3 6 8 14 6 9 34 3 15 19 8 20 -9 8 26 22 - 15
) : 2.7 - 1.7 3.3 4.8 8.3 2.8 1.6 2.2 2.6 3.3 2.5 2.7 4.9 3.7 1.3 2.0 2.7 2.1 4.8

88 274 3

Don’t know 305 21 11 29 24 111 7
‘ 20.7 21.2 29.

21.8  20.1 107 23.4 252 22.1 21

Index(Maximum=100) 15 22 1 13 20 15 14 13 15 15 14 15 11 15 15 14 . 15 12 25



el

DATE 04/21/97 .
794001 Goldfarb Report v REPORT C8610
5.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
Being arrested in the U.S. on drug-related charges makes it much more difficult to enter the U.S. in the future

. NUMBER OF
REGION AGE - HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra-  Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 .100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 862 122 157 339 172 139 34 71 94 219 262 169 119 300 260 235 345 v 273
. 61.6 72.3 66.2 65.5 48.7 44.5 79.1 58.6 50.4 65.8 64.0 66.5 54.5 556 64.5 67.7 63.5 63.8

Agree somewhat .
(66.67) 248 20 27 85 92 - 89 3 24 38 59 80 38 33 89 75 68 100 82
17.7 11.7 11.4 16.5 26.1 28.6 7.8 19.7 20.2. 17.7 19.6 150 153 16.5 18.6 19.6 18.4 19.3 .

. -

Disagree somewhat

(33.33) 23 S | 8 9 9 - 1 5 7 8 2 2 6 7 9 7 11
1.6 2.3 5 1.5 25 2.8 10 24 20 1.8 9 9 12 18 25 1.2 2.6

Disagree strongly . .
(0) 9 6 17 10 13 12 1 3 10 13 10 7 9 25 18. 3 17 18
BARAE ¥5 36 7.2 1.9 3.7 3.8 31 23 55 39 26 2.8 39 47 45 1.0 3.1 4.2
Don’t know 180 14 31 63 52 48 3 21 33 33 44 29 40 104 34 27 65 36
. 129 8.1 13.1 12.1 14.6 15.5 8.2 17.1 18.0 10.0 10.8 11.5 18.3 19.3 85 7.7 11.9 8.4
D.N.S. 37 3 4 13 16 15 1 2 7 2 5 8 15 15 8 5 10 7
. 2.7 20 16 25 45 4.8 1.8 1.4 35 6 1.3 33 7.0 27 21 16 1.9 1.7

Index(Maximum=100) 88 90 87 90 83 81 94 88 82 87 88 90 87 86 87 9 . 88 86 -



DATE 04/21/97 : :

794001 Goldfarb Report ' REPORT C8610 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Being arrested in the U.S. on drug-related charges makes it much more difficult to enter the U.S. in the future

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full  Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736- 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 862 422 439 275 147 239 201 402 115 57 285 259 213 37 523 95 88 146
. 61.6 64.8 58.8 67.4 60.5 61.7 55.6 64.3 65.6 64.4 656.7 60.2 59.6 62.9 63.1 63.4 69.5 65.9

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 248 118 130 76 42 73 56 124 26 16 81 92 78 12 132 27 23 29
17.7 18.1° 17.4 18.6 17.3  19.0 15.6 19.8 14.9 18.0 16.1 21.3 21.8 19.8 15.9° 17.8 18.1 13.3

Disagree somewhat

(33.33) 23 10 13 8 2 9 4 12 5 2 ' 4 8 4 312 4 2 *
- 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.9 9 2.2 1.2 1.9 2.6 2.4 .9 1.9 1.2 4.3 1.4 2.6 1.4 2
Disagree strongly -
(0) 49 24 25 17 7 18 7 28 9 - 11 9 7 1 31 4 6 11
3.5 3.7 3.4 4.1 2.9 4.7 2.0 4.4 5.0 - 2.3 2.2 2.0 2.1 3.8 2.5 4.9 4.8

Don’t know 180 62 118 25 37 40 78 45 20 13 100 54 50 4 106 18 6 25
) 12.9 9.5 15.8 6.1 15.2 10.4 21.6 7.2 11.5 14.7 19.8 12.6 13.9 6.4 12.7 11.9 4.8 11.3

D.N.S. 37 15 22 8 8 8 14 15 1 * 22 8 5 3 25 3 . 1 10
- 2.7 2.4 2.9 1.9 3.2 2.0 3.9 2.3 .5 .5 4.3 1.8 1.5 4.4 3.1 1.8 1.2 4.5
Index (Maximum=100) 88 88 87 87 89 86 89 86 87 91 89 88 88 87 - 88 88 87 89-



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ) ' - REPORT C8610 (continuation)
S5.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
Being arrested in the U.S. on drug-related charges makes it much more difficult to enter the U.S. in the future

: UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ _Some :

' Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-

TOTAL At Home No.Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two . More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 862 59 61 68 49 298 238 269 808 54 359 459 96 348 418 253 593 723 139

61.6 57.1 61.5 55.7 52.3 “59.2 65.9 63.2 62.4 51.4 60.9 63.5 59.1 64.1 60.1 60.0 62.0 66.5 44.5

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 248 18 19 19 16 85 55 90 230 19 110 . 123 28 83 137 81 167 159 89
o . 17.7 17.5 19.5 155 17.0 16.8 153 21.2 17.7 17.7 18.7 17.1 17.2 153 19.7 19.1 17.5 14.6 28.6

Disagree somewhat -
(33.33) 23 4 2 1 -1l 8
y 2

3 21 2 8 13 1 10 - 12 7 16 14 9
1.6 4.0 2. 1.2 - 2.3 2.3 8 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.8 9 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.3 2.8

Disagree strongly
(0) 49 -5 4 3 2 23 9 14 44 5 23 22 4 19 26 18 30 37 12
3.5 4.5 3.6 2.8 2.1 4.6 2.6 3.3 3.4 4.9 3.9 3.0 2.6 3.5 0 3.7 4.4 3.1 3.4 3.8
Don’t know 180 16 - 10 25 19 72 44 40 158 2 74 86 25 62 93 - 55 124 132 48
‘ : 12.9 15.2 9.8 20,1 20.3 14.2 12.2 9.4 122 21.2 12.6 12.0 15.2 11.5 13.4 12.9 13.0 12.1 15.5
D.N.S. ~ 37 2 3 6 8 14 6 9 34 3 15 19 8 20 9 8 26 22 15
- 2.7 1.7 3.3 4.8 8.3 2.8 1.6 2.2 2.6 3.3 2.5 2.7 4.9 3.7 1.3 2.0 2.7 2.1 4.8

Index(Maximum=100) 88 84 ‘87 . 88 89 86 = 89 88 88 84 87 88 89 88 87 86 88 89 81



DATE 04/21/97 ,

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8611
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
Is passengers in your car are caught with drugs, you can be held responsible by the police even if you are not involved

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE - "~ HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 OQver $35K $59K  Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 567 82 114 216 . 97 76 22 58 65 132 181 117 72 207 171 144 225 181
. 40.5 48.7 47.8 416 275 243 50.8 48.1 34.8 39.7 443 46.0 33.1 38.4 425 41.5 414 423

Agree somewhat i
(66.67) 349 36 - 5 128 102 93 9 31 53 85 110 50 51 129 101 101 138 111
24.9 21.4 21.7 247 289 29.8 21,9 257 283 25.7 269 19.6 23.4 23.9 249 289 255 25.9

Disagree somewhat .
(33.33) 67 13 3 16 30 30 - 5 9 19 16 10 12 30 18 . 13 23 21
4.8 7.8 1.4 3.1 8.5 9.6 - 4.0 4.8 5.8 4.0 3.9 5.6 5.5 4.5 3.9 4.3 4.8

D?sagree strongly
(0) 65 11

. 26 19 19 - 1 1 13 17 11 14 23 18 13 25 20
4.7 6.3 3.

5.0 5.3 6.0 - 1.1 5.9 3.9 4.2 4.2 6.3 4.3 4.4 3.7 4.7 4.6

8
6
Don’t know 31 23 57 117 90 79 11 24 42 81 79 56 53 136 87 68 120 88
: _ 22,2 13.8 23,9 22.6 254 25.4 25.6 19.8 "22.7 243 19.2 22.1 246 253 21.6 19.6 22.2 20.6
D.N.S. 40 3 4 2
2.9 2.0 1.6 4

15 16 15 1
3.0 4.5 4.8 1.8 1.

7 2 6 11 15 15 8 8 10 8
3.5 .6 1.4 4.2 7.0 2.7 2.1 2.3 1.9 1.8

Index(ﬁaximum=100) 78 78 84 79 71 68 90 84 75 78 80 82 74 78 79 80 79 79 -



DATE 04/21/97 '

794001 Goldfarb Report "REPORT C8611 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Is passengers in your car are caught with drugs. you can be held responsible by the police even if you are not involved

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE . FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
— , . Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single * Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 - 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

Agree strongly (100) 567 286 281 192 94 156 125 269 80 37 177 175 145 24 336 66 49 85
40.5 439 37.6 46.9 38.7 40.4 347 43.0 457 41.8 352 40.7 40.7 40.5 40.6 44.1 38.8 38.6

Agree somewhat :
(66.67) 349 158 191 89 70 110 80 155 44 29 119 115 94 16 199 40 38 44
24.9 243 255 21.7 28.6 28.5 22.3 24.7 25.4 32.8 23.7 26.7 26.4 27.3 24.0 26.4 29.9 19.9

Disagree somewhat - ' - . ’
(33.33) 67 30 37 21 9 16 21 29 8 4 24 23 16 6 34 3 8 .9
4.8 4.6 4.9 5.1 3.7 4.1 5.8 4.7 4.4 4.4 4.8 5.3 4.5 9.7 . 4.1 2.1 6.1 4.3

Disagree strongly ’
(0) 65 26 40 19 . 6 17 22 30 8 2 26 17 15

2 42 3 8 15

4.7 3.9 5.3 4.7 2.7 4.5 6.2 4.7 4.8 2.8 5.1 4.0 4.2 3.4 5.1 2.1 6.4 6.6

Don’'t know 311 134 177 . 81 54 79 98 128 34 16 133 92 81 9 190 35 22 55
. 2.2 20.6 .23.7 19.7 2.1 20.5 27.1 205 19.3 17.6 26.4 21.4 22.6 14.8 2.9 23.4 17.6 25.1
D.N.S. 40 18 22 8 10 8 14 15 1 * 24 8 6 3 28 3 1 12
2.9 2.7 3.0 1.9 4.1 2.1 3.9 2.4 .5 5 4.7 1.9 1.6 4.4 3.3 1.8 1.2 5.5

fndex(MaXimum=100) 78 80 77 80 80 78 75 79 80 80 . .76 79 79 77 79 84 75 77



DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report

REPORT C8611
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

I's passengers in your car are caught with drugs. you can be held responsible by the police even if you are not involved

Unweighted row
TOTAL INTERVIEWS

Agree strongly (100)

Agree somewhat
(66.67)

Disagree somewhat
(33.33)

Disagree strongly
(0)

Don't know

D.N.S.

1572
1400

100.0

567
40.5

349
24.9

67
4.8

65
4.7

311
22.2

40
2.9

SINGLES
Adult Single
Child Male/
TOTAL At Home No Kids
107 100
103 99
100.0 100.0
35 49
34.1 49.8
31 24
30.6 24.0
4
3.4 6.1
5 2
4.5 2.0
26 15
25.7 14.8
2 3
1.7 3.3
77 83

Index(Maximum=100)

78

Single
Female/
No Kids

25.7

4.8

76

EDUCATION
Less Some/ Some
Than Compl. Tech./ Univ.
H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More
114 595 415 429
94 503 361 425
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
36 198 167 159
38.7 39.3. 46.4 37.4
17 119 88 121
18.1 23.7 24.5 28.5
4 26 14 22
4.7 5.2 4.0 5.2
6 26 14 19
6.4 5.2 3.8 4.4
22 120 71 92
23.7 23.8 19.8 21.7
8 15 6 12
8.3 2.9 1.6 2.7
77 77 81 77

AREA

Urban Rural

57

282
21.8
37
2.8

79

RESIDENCE
Rent Own
611 865
590 722
100.0 100.0
226 311
38.4 43.1
163 167
27.7 23.1
32 31
5.5 4.3
25 36
4.2 5.0
128 155
21.7 21.5
15 22
2.5 3.0
77 79

HOUSEHOLD SIZE

543
100.0

218
40.2

123
22.6

29
5.4

24
4.5

126
23.2

22
4.1

79

189
27.2

30
4.4

34
4.9

154
22.2

10
1.4

78

(continuation)

UNION
AFFILIATION

Non-

" LANGUAGE

Union Union English French

489
423
100.0

174
41.1

98
23.1

24
5.7

18
4.3

100
23.8

8
2.0

79

1062
956
100.0

378
39.6

250
26.2

43
4.5

47
4.9

209
21.9

29
3.0

78

i

1129
1088
100.0 1
491
45.2

256
23.5

37
3.4

47
4.3

232
21.3

25
2.3

81

19
6.0

79
25.4

15
4.8

68



END OF PRINT



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8560
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Managing searches for missing Canadian persons

) . NUMBER OF
REGION AGE : HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Ouebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

Very useful (100) 849 112 144 325 193 160 33 76 116 199 248 152 134 313 254 220 324 260

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 324 34 58 116 92 87 6 24 45 87 96 65 32 115 105 92 123 118
23.2 20.3 243 22.4 26.1 27.8 13.5 20.0 24.4 26.1 23.4 256 14.5 21.3 26.0 26.3 22.6 27.6

Not very useful - '
(33.33) 58 6 6 26 18 Ry 1 3 7 14 24 8 5 21 13 .16 31 17
4.1 3.4 2.4 5.0 5.1 5.3 3.4 2.3 3.7 4.3 5.8 3.3 2.1 3.8 3.3 4.7 5.7 4.0

Not at all useful
(0) 49 5 8 15 14 14 - 8 3 9 12 12 14 35 7 4 20 5

3.5 2.9 3.4 2.8 3.9 4.5 - 6.5 1.7 2.7 2.9 4.5 6.5 6.4 1.7 1.1 3.8 1.2
D.N.S. 119 12 22 37 37 34 3 10 14 24 31 18 33 56 25 16 45 27

8.5 7.2 9.4 7.2 10.5 11.1 6.1 8.4 7.6 7.1 7.5 6.9 15.2 10.4 6.1 4.7 8.2 6.4

Index(Maximum=100) 85 87 86 85 82 81 93 84 87 85 84 84 85 82 87 86 84 86



DATE 04/21/97 )

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8560 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?... :

Managing searches for missing Canadian persons

. : PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent )

. Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty

TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Jloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest

Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

Very useful (100) 849 380 468 240 141 243 226 374 111 47 312 261 217 34 509 80 84 | 140

Somewhat useful ) '
(66.67) 324 154 171 105 49 93 77 160 39 25 100 106 88 15 188 a7 31 45
23.2 23.6 22.8 25.7 20.0 24.1 21.5 25.6 22.5 28.7 19.9 24,5 24.7 25.7 22.7 31.2 24.5 20.2

Not very useful .
(33.33) 58 31 27 22 8 14 14 29 8 4 17 23 19 4 28 6 6 5
4.1 4.7 3.7 5.5 3.3 3.5 3.8 4.6 4.4 4.8 3.4 5.2 5.3 6.2 3.4 4.0 4.8 2.2

Not at all useful

0 49 30 19 .8 22 5 15 12 2 7 29 12 10 2 30 9 1 9
3.5 4.6 2.6 2.0 9.0 1.3 4.0 1.9 1.1 8.1 5.7 2.7 2.7 2.6 3.6 5.8 1.1 3.9
D.N.S. . : 119 57 62 33 24 32 30 51 15 5 45 30 24 5 74 9 4 23
8.5 8.8 8.3 8.2 9.8 8.3 8.2 8.1 8.4 5.4 9.0 6.9 6.7 7.9 9.0 6.0 3.1 10.4
Index(Maximum=100) 85 ' 83 86 84 80 87 85 85 87 78 84 85 85 83 85 80 87 87
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DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb-Report REPORT C8560 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Managing searches for missing Canadian persons

v UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own  One  Two More . Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 9% 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very useful (100) 849 54 57 77 51 306 222 260 793 56 366 442 93 340 416 257 578 689 160

60.6 52.5 58.0 62.8 54.8 60.8 61.6 61.2 61.2 53.2 62.1 61.2 56.9 62.7 59.9 60.9 60.5 63.3 51.3

Somewhat useful » .
(66.67) 324 36 21 24 16 106 86 114 297 28 126 171 36 102 186 106 215 238 87
23.2 34.8 21.6 19.8 17.1 21.0 23.9 26.8 22.9 26.7 21.3 23.7 22.4 18.8 26.8 25.1 22.5 21.9 27.8

Not very useful : . .
(33.33) 58 3 6 3 6 13 8 22 52 6 19 33 8 22 28 17 41 41 17
4.1 2.7 5.7 2.1 6.1 2.6 4.9 5.1 4.0 5.9 3.3 4.6 5.0 4.0 4.1 4.1 4.3 3.8 5.3

Not at all useful
1 . 2 8 28 6 7 45 4 21 23 2 24 23 11 38 36 14

(0 49 3 _
35 30 1.2 1.4 81 56 1.6 18 35 39 36 32 1.0 45 34 2.6 4.0 3.3 45
D.N.S. 119 7 13 17 13 5l 29 22 108 11 57 53 24 54 41 31 84 85 34
85 7.1 135 139 139 100 79 52 84 103 97 73 147 100 59 73 88 7.8 11.1

Index (Maxinum=100) & 8 8 8 79 84 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 84 8 84 8 8l



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8561
$.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Visiting Canadians held in foreign prisons

: NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total french English Atl1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +

Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 672 83 113 266 155 132 23 55 92 151 182 130 117 248 202 178 244 199

48.0 49.0 47.7 51.4 43.7 422 545 452 493 456 445 51.0 53.6 46.0 50.1 51.1 44.9 46.6

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 394 45 72 153 86 76 10 39 56 101 132 69 37 136 128 108 157 145
’ 28.2 26.6 30.1 29.6 24.3 24.3 24.2 32.1 29.9 30.3 32.3 2.9 17.2 25,2 31.8 31.0 28.9 33.9

Not very useful
(33.33) - ’ 138 23 16 41 50 46 4 8 18 40 45 24 11 52 36 37 68 42
9.9 13.9 6.8 8.0 14.1 14.8 8.3 6.4 9.9 12.0 10.9 9.5 5.2 9.6 8.8 10.8 12.6 9.8

Not at all useful '
8 6 15 19 14 16 44 13 8 28 13

0) 70 6 13 18 25 24 1

5.0 3.4 5.5 3.5 7.1 7.6 3.4 6.6 3.3 4.6 4.7 5.4 7.3 8.1 3.3 2.4 5.1 3.1
D.N.S. _ . 125 12 24 39 38 34 4 12 14 25 31 18 36 60 25 16 46 28
HERE 8.9 7.2 9.9 7.5 10.8 11.0 9.5 9.7 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.1 16.7 11.1 6.1 4.7 8.5 6.6
Index(Maximum=100) 77 77 78 80 72 71 81 76 78 75 75 78 80 74 79 79 75 78

(1 = R B mm s s 2 oE O C5 S G - = = = == =



DATE 04/21/97 . v

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8561 (continuation)
$.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Visiting Canadians held in foreign prisons

: PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

o Not In No Kids Parent N
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty

TOTAL  Male Female ing Working . ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100:0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very useful (100) 672 306 365 181 125 181 185 284 79 39 264 191 155 27 418 71 60 122

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 394 181 214 130 51 126 87 198 60 25 111 142 119 19 215 45 38 a7
28.2 27.7 28.6 31.7 21.0 32.7 24.2 31.7 345 285 22.1 33.0 33.3 32.1 25.9 30.1 30.1 21.4

Not very useful
(33.33) . 138 68 70 50 18 33 37 70 14 10 44 50 43 6 75 16 20 17
: 9.9 10.4 9.4 12.3 7.3 8.6 10.3 11.2 7.8 11.4 8.8 11.5 11.9 10.9 9.1 10.7 15.9 7.9

Not at all useful

) 70 38 32 14 24 12 20 21 7 36 17 15

. 8 2 43 9 3 11

5.0 = 5.8 4.3 3.5 9.7 3.2 5.6 3.3 3.9 8.5 7.1 4.0 4.3 2.6 5.2 5.8 2.1 5.0

D.N.S. 125 59 66 33 26 34 32 52 15 6 48 31 25 5 7% 9 5 23
8.9 9.1 .8.8 8.2 10.6 8.8 8.8 8.3 8.7 7.2 9.5 7.1 7.0 7.9 9.4 6.0 4.3 10.5

Index(Maximun=100) 77 76 78 76 76 78 78 77 77 72 78 76 75 78 78 76 76 81



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8561 (continuation)
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Visiting Canadians held in foreign prisons ’

. UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION . AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 © 332 - 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very usefﬁ] (100) 672 46 45 59 41 233 184 208 628 = 44 287 354 76 272 325 210 450 540 132

48.0 45.0 45.4 48.1 43.8 46.3 50.9 48.9 48.5 41.7 48.7 49.1 46.5 50.1 46.7 49.7 47.0 49.6 42.2

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 394 35 26 37 22 139 101 129 363 31 158 207 47 121 226 121 270 319 76
28.2 34.1 26.3 299 239 27.6 27.9 30.4 28.0 29.8 26.8 28.7 29.2 223 32.5 28.7 28.2 29.3 243

Not very useful
(33.33) 138 10 9 . 4 8 43 37 49 125 14 56 70 6 62 71 41 98 92 46
. 9.9 9.6 9.3 3.0 8.5 8.5 10.2 .11.5 9.6 13.1 9.6 9.6 3.4 11.4 10.2 9.6 10.2 - 8.5 14.8

Not at all useful
0) 70 4 5 6 8 .35 11 16 65 6 29 34 9 30 30 19 50 46 24
2

5.0 4, 5.4 4.6 8.6 6.9 3.1 3.8 5.0 5.3 4.9 4.7 5.8 5.6 4.4 4.6 5.2 4.3 7.6
D.N.S. 125 7 13 18 14 53 29 23 114 10 59 57 24 57 43 31 90 91 34
' 8.9 7.1 13.5 14.4 15.2 10.6 8.0 5.5 8.8 10.0 10.0 7.8 150 10.6 6.2 7.3 9.4 ‘8.3 11.0

Index(Maximum=100) 77 76 - - 76 81 74 76 79 77 77 73 78 77 79 77 77 78 76 79 71



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8562
S.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Mail service for travelling Candians

‘ NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. 1iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row - 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 519 54 107 185 130 111 19 44 80 107 132 99 101 211 145 121 179 150
37.1 31.9 449 357 36.7 35.7 4.3 36.3 43.1 323 322 38.9 463 39.1 359 34.7 33.0 35.2

Somewhat useful , ,
(66.67) 508 64 76 196 122 107 15 50 63 128 170 91 56 182 153 143 202 161
36.3 38.0 31.8 37.8 345 343 35.6 41.7 33.9 386 41.4 358 25.7 33.7 37.9 41.0 37.1 37.8

Not very useful
(33.33) 189 25 27 74 52 46 6 9. 25 61 54 31 18 63 67 48 93 69
13.5- 149 11.6 14.4 148 14.9 14.0 7.8 13.5 18.5 13.2 12.0 8.2 11.8 16.5 13.8 17.2 16.2

Not at all useful

) - 656 12 10 26 12 12 . - 6 4 12 23 16 10 29 13 18 24 18
46 - 6.9 40 49 3.4 3.9 - 50 19 36 57 63 47 54 32 52 45 4.1
D.N.S. 18 14 18 37 37 35 3 11 14 23 31 18 33 5 26 19 44 29

8.4 8.3 7.7 7.2 10.6 11.2 6.1 9.3 7.6 7.0 7.5 6.9 15.1 10.1 6.4 5.3 8.1 6.7

Index(Maximum=100) 72 6 76 71 12 72 77 14 76 6 69 72 78 73 71 70 69 71



DATE 04/21/97 :

"794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8562 (continuation)
S$.21 Q.20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian travellers?...

Mail service for travelling Candians

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In - No Kids Parent
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female jng Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17  Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 519 220 299 121 99 149 150 201 70 30 214 154 123 25 314 56 36 98
- 37.1 33.8 40.0 29.7 40.6 38.5 41.6 32.2 40.0 34.0 42.4 359 34.4 422 37.9 37.0 28.3 44.4

Somewhat useful
(66.67) 508 238 271 157 80 144 127 230 73 42 163 163 136 23 299 52 56 77
: 36.3 36.4 36.2 38.4 33.1 37.2 3%5.2 36.8 419 46.8 32.4 38.0 38.0 38.5 36.0 34.7 44.1 34.6

Not very useful . .
(33.33) 189 97 92 78 19 50 42 112 18 8 52 63 56 6 105 19 . 26 15
13.5 14.9 12.3 19.2 7.7 13.0 11.5 17.9 10.3 9.3 10.2 14.7 15.8 9.7 12.7 12.8 20.9 7.0

Not at all useful ) :
0) 65 40 25 18 21 12 13 28 2

4 30 17 16 1 38 14 5 9

} 4.6 6.1 3.4 4.4 8.8 3.2 3.7 4.5 1.4 4.4 6.0 4.1 4.5 1.8 46 9.6 3.6 4.1
D.N.S. 118 57 61 34 24 32 29 54 11 5 45 32 26 5 73 9 4 22
8.4 8.8 8.1 8.2 9.8 8.2 8.1 8.7 6.4 5.4 8.9 7.4 7.3 7.9 8.8 6.0 3.1 9.8

fndex(Maximum=100) 72 69 74 67 72 74 75 69 76 72 74 71 70 77 73 68 67 77



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report

S.21 Q:20 How useful would you say the following services are to Canadian
Mail service for travelling Candians

SINGLES EDUCATION
Adult Single Single Less Some/

Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College

REPORT C8562

HOUSEHOLD SIZE

LANGUAGE

Union English French

Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Very useful (100) 519 36 30 48 38 204 127
. 37.1 34.9 30.3 39.4 40.1 40.5 35.3

Somewhat useful '
(66.67) 508 42 36 39 29 165 143
’ 36.3 40.6 36.6 31.7 31.3 32.7 39.7

Not very useful : )
(33.33) 189 14 17 18 8 57 47
13.5 13.1 175 144 83 11.3 129

Not at all useful

(0) 65 4 2 1 7 27 17
4.6 43 2.1 7 72 53 4.7
D.N.S. 118 7 13 17 12 51 27
8.4 71 135 13.8 13.1 10.2 7.4
Index(Maximun=100) 2 71 16 B M 7

travellers?..

AREA
Some

Univ.

/More Urban Rural
429 1240 332
425 1295 104

100.0 100.0 100.0
146 479 4]

34.3 37.0 38.9
168 472 36
39.5 36.4 34.7
75 176 13
17.6 13.6 12.4
13 60 5
3.2 4.7 4.3
23 108 10
5.4 8.4 9.6
70 72 73

RESIDENCE
Rent Own
611 865
590 722
100.0 100.0
220 270
37.3 37.4
218 262
36.9 36.3
74 99
12.5 13.7
22 38
3.7 5.2
56 53
9.5 7.3
73 71

21
13.1

2
1.0
25
15.2

76

(continuation)
UNION
AFFILIATION
Non-
Union
489 1062
423 956
100.0 100.0
163 350
38.5 36.6
163 341
38.5 35.7
51 135
12.1 14.1
17 46
3.9 4.8
30 84
7.0 8.8
73 71

401
36.9

142
13.1

53
4.9
83
7.7

72

107
34.3

46
14.9

12

3.9

35
1.2

72



DATE 04/21/97 )
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8563
S.21 Q.21a When you are travelling to the United States, which of the following travel documents do you normally carry?

NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebecv antic s 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.¢ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Driver's Licence 981 138 167 393 217 184 34 66 98 240 301 198 144 299 318 294 381 333
: . 70.1 81.7 70.2 758 61.4 59.0 793 548 52.8 72.2 73.6 77.9 66.1 553 78.9 844 7J0.2 77.8
Citizenship Card 346 37 44 124 128 113 15 13 40 67 92 68 79 135 104 76 118 93
24.7  21.7 18.4 240 36.2 36.4 3.0 10.8 21.7 20.2 22.4 26.7 363 251 258 22.0 21.8 21.7
Passport 419 39 72 134 139 119 20 35 43 89 105 82 99 144 117 121 132 133
. 30.0 23.2 30.3 259 39.2 38.1 46.9 29.0 23.4 269 258 32.1 45.7 26.8 29.1 34.6 243 31.0
Birth Certificate 747 104 127 334 - 116 98 18 66 72 188 230 . 144 114 241 236 215 292 242

53.4 61.4 53.3 645 32.9 31.6 42.0 54.4 38.7 56.6 56.1 565 52.2 44.7 58.5 61.9 53.9 56.6

Baptism Certificate 114 2 12 28 61 53 8 10 13 28 27 29 18 43 31 32 32 37
8.2 1.5 5.2 54 17.3 17.0 19.7 8.1 6.8 8.3 6.6 11.5 8.1 8.0 7.7 9.2 5.9 . 8.7

Other 32 7 7 8 10 8 2 * 4 6 12 6 3 8 9 10 12 10
9 3.0 1.5 2.7 2.5 4.6 1 2.2 1.8 3.0 2.5 1.2 1.5 2.3 3.0 2.2 2.3

2.3 3.

Have never travelled

there » 240 13 45 63 83 83 1 37 57 62 71 28 22 144 56 24 99 59
17.1 7.4 18.7 121 23.6 26.6 1.8 30.4 30.4 18.8 17.4 109 10.2 26.7 14.0 6.8 18.2 13.8
D.N.S. 74 7 17 19 21 18 2 9 17 8 19 11 18 41 12 10 34 15
5.3 4.3 7.4 3.6 5.8 5.9 5.2 7.8 9.3 25 4.6 -4.4 8.3 7.6 29 2.8 6.3 3.5

{
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DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report , REPORT C8563 (continuation)
S.21 Q.21a When you are travelling to the United States, which of the following travel documents do you normally carry? .

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Driver’s Licence 981 488 493 321 167 286 207 485 127 45 319 292 250 33 601 112 106 173
. 70.1 74.9 65.9 78.5 68.9 74.1 57.2 77.6 72.4 50.6 63.4 68.0 70.0 55.7 72.4 74.3 83.6 78.3
Citizenship Card - 346 165 181 91 74 85 96 139 37 18 146 87 72 13 220 39 30 78
- 247 25,3 24.2 22.2 30.5 22.1 26.5 22.2 21.4 20.7 29.0 20.2 20.0 22.5 26.5 25.8 24,1 35.2
Passport 419 196 223 107 90 118 105 176 48 - 20 171 90 74 15 292 50 54 77
30.0 30.1 29.8 26.1 36.8 30.5 29.2 28.2 27.6 22.6 34.0 21.0 20.8 26.0 35.2 33.0 42.7 34.9
Birth Certificate 747 355 392 226 129 218 174 354 91 44 253 229 190 . 30 453 84 73 129
53.4 544 52.4 5514 52.9 56.4 48.2 56.7 52.2 '49.6 50.3 53.3 53.2 51.3 54.6 56.0 57.7 58.3
Baptism Certificate 114 50 64 26 24 34 31 42 18 7 47 36 29 7 66 18 7 23
: ) 8.2 7.7 8.6 6.4 9.7 8.7 8.5 6.7 10.3 8.2 9.3 8.3 8.1 11.6 8.0 12.2 5.6 10.2
Other 32 14 17 8 6 12 5 16 4 3 8 10 8 1 20 5 - 3
2.3 2.2 2.3 2.1 2.3 3.1 1.5 2.6. 2.4 3.2 1.6 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.4 3.6 - 1.5

Have never travelled -
there 240 99 141 57 42 65 76 85 3 27 89 99 76 2

8 116 2
17.1 15.1 18.9 13.9 17.2  16.9 21.0 13.5 21.6 30.1 17.7  23.1 21.3 34,

5

6

2

14.0 14.4 103 9.7
3
1

31 43 18 13 14 29 27
4.7 5.7 4.3 5.4 3.7 7.9 4.4 2.

6 36 19 16
6.5 7.1 4.4 4.5 5.

41

D.N.S.
g 4.9 2.




DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (C8563 (continuation)
S.21 Q.21a When you are travelling to the United States, which of the following travel documents do you normally carry?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Driver's Licence 981 64 64 72 53 302 267 353 918 63 . 371 556 99 399 483 306 660 798 184
70.1 62.3 64.8 58.5 56.5 60.1 740 8.9 70.9 60.2 62.9 77.0 61.0 73.6 69.5 72.3 -69.0 73.3 59.0
Citizenship Card 346 32 19 33 27 113 87 115 324 22 135 19 43 154 149 92 248 233 113
24.7 30.9 19.0 26.6 29.3 22.5 242 27.0 25.0 20.7 22.8 27.1 26.6 28.3 21.5 21.8 26.0 21.4 36.4
Passport 419 27 27 44 25 122 93 176 399 20 166 233 56 189 174 120 291 301 119
30.0 25.8 27.5 3.0 26.9 24.2 25.7 41.3 30.8 19.0 28.1 32.2 34.7 349 25.0 28.5 305 27.6 38.1
Birth Certificate 747 50 47 58 36 269 208 231 697 50 - 294 410 78 294 375 235 505 648 98
53.4 48.9 47.7 47.2 38.4 53.4 57.6 54,4 53.8 475 49.9 56.8 48.1 54.2 54.0 555 52.8 59.6 31.6
Baptism Certificate 114 10 2 8 10 42 32 29 101 13 47 61 10 46 58 48 65 61 53
8.2 9.5 1.8 6.6 10.5 8.4 8.9 6.8 7.8 12.4 8.0 8.5 6.1 8.6 8.3 11.4 6.8 5.6 17.0
. Other 32 5 2 4 1 12 ' 12 6 29 3 15 15 4 10 18 12 19 24 8
2.3 4.4 2.1 3.3 1.0 2.4 3.4 1.5 2.2 2.4 2.5 2.1 2.3 1.8 2.6 2.9 2.0 2.2 2.5

Have never travelled

there 249 20 20 19 28 126 55 25 207 .32 133 87 26 78 136 73 164 157 83
17.1 19.6 20.5 15,5 29.7 25.0 15.4 59 160 31.0 22.5 12.1 16.0 14.4 195 17.3 17.2 144 -26.6

D.N.S. ' 74 5 8 12 7 32 15 17 67 6 3. 33 14 29 31 17 55 55 18
s 5.3 5.0 8.0 9 5.6 4.6 8.6 5.3 4.4 3.9 5.8 5.1 5.9

10.0 7.0 63 41 41 52 5.



DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report ' _ REPORT (8570
S.21 Q.21b And when you travel to Mexico, which travel document do you carry?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English  Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +

Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Driver’s Licence 292 49 74 103 59 49 10 16 65 109 69 34 76 89 106 109 114

20,9 29.0 31.2 20.0 16.6 15.7 23.1

&,

8.6 19.4 26.6 27.2 15.6 14.1 22.1 30.4 20.1 26.6
8 17 45 25 16 39 35 24 44 31

7

.8

Citizenship Card 112 16 21 31 39 36 3 5
8.0 9.3 9.0 6.0 10,9 11.4 7.2 4.0 4.3 5.2 11.0 10.0 7.5 7.2 8.6 6.9 8.1 7.2
Passport 264 34 53 92 76 66 10 8 18 54 85 60 47 78 71 84 90 90
18.8 20.3 22.4 17.8 215 21.3 23.1 6.7 95 16.4 20.7 23.6 21.6 14.4 17.6 24.2 16.5 21.1
Birth Certificate 231 35 59 85 42 38 5 10 17 419 84 53 27 73 67 68 91 77
16,5 20.6 247 16.3 12.0 12.2 10.7 8.3 9.4 149 20.5 20.7 12.5 13.5 16.6 19.6 16.7 18.1
Baptism Certificafé a5 8 7 25 24 1 4 5 9 11 12 8 21 8 10 12 12
3.2 3.2 1.4 7.2 7.7 3.5 3.7 2.5 2.6 2.7 4.7 } 3.9 3.8 2.1 2.8 2.3 2.7
Other 21 3‘ 6 4 7 4 3 1 3 1 8 8 1 8 11 2 9 3
1.5 1.9 2.5 8 1.9 1.3 6.5 .9 . 1.6 4 2.0 3.0 .6 1.5 2.8 .5 1.7 8

Have never travelled

there 817 84 125 306 221 197 24 80 136 230 227 122 102 340 240 192 325 244
- 58.4 49.6 52.7 59.2 62.4 63.3 5.8 66.4 73.2 69.1 556 47.9 46.8 63.1 59.5 552 59.8 57.1
D.N.S. 231 26 33 87 55 48 7 30 30 29 57 47 68 106 55 36 83 57

16.5 . 15,6 13.7 16.8 15.6 15.3 7.4 251 159 89 139 185 31.3 19.7 13.6 105 15.3 13.2




DATE 04/21/97 } '
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8570 (continuation)
S.21 Q.21b And when you travel to Mexico, which travel document do you carry? .

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
N : . Not In No Kids Parent
Work- ~Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time TJoyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Driver’s Licence 292 151 142 95 55 88 54 149 33 7 98 75 62 13 194 42 36 57 :E; (:Z,
2009 23.1 19.0 23.3 22.8 22.6 15.0 23.9 19.1 8.0 19.5 175 17.3 21.4 23.3 28.2 28.6 25.6
Citizenship Card 112 51 61 32 19 31 30 53 10 6 43 28 20 6 69 12 9 22 ///
8.0 7.8 8.2 7.8 7.7 8.0 8.4 8.5 5.6 6.6 8.5 6.5 5.6 10.7 8.3 8.0 7.0 9.9
Passport 264 130 134 75 55 78 57 124 28 11 97 57 49 6 185 38 29 52 rj;2
8.8 19.9 17.9 18.2 22.6 20.1 15.7 19.8 16.3 12.4 19.3 13.2 13.8 10.8 22.3 254 232 23.3 3
Birth Certificate 231 108 123 62 45 67 56 105 24 10 90 59 46 12 151 31 22 43 ¢
16.5 - 16.5 16.4 15.3 18.7 17.3 15.4 16.8 13.8 11.8 17.9 13.8 12.9 20.6 18.2 20.3 17.2 19.5 ;2 ;:D
- Baptism Certificate 45 20 - 25 5 14 11 14 12 4 2 26 7 7 1 31 10 4 8
. 3.2 3.0 3.3 1.3 5.9 2.9 3.8 2.0 2.4 2.6 5.1 1.7 1.9 1.1 3.7 6.6 2.8 3.8 ng;4
Other 21 7 14 1 6 11 3 9 3 9 6 4 2 13 5 2
o : 1.5 1.1 1.9 .4 2.4 2.9 .8 1.5 1.9 1.7 1.4 1.0 4.1 1.6 3.2 .8 .;;;;;>
Have never travelled : :
there . 817 377 440 241 136 233 206 362 116 63 273 286 239 36 449 80 77 108
58.4 57.9 58.8 59.0 56.1 60.4 57.1 58.0 66.1 70.9 54.3 66.6 66.8 60.9 54.1 53.1 60.7 49.0
D.N.S. 231 104 128 59 44 47 80 86 22 14 109 58 49 8 144 20 10 48 2 Sz N ;;?
o 16.5 15.9 17.1 14.5 18.2 12.2 22.3 13.7 12.4 15.7 21.7 13,5 13.8 14.1 17.3 13.6 8.2 21.9



DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report - REPORT C8570 (continuation)
S.21 Q.21b And when you travel to Mexico, which travel document do you carry?

UNION
SINGLES ' EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-

TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Driver’'s Licence 292 14 23 16 15 86 74 - 114 280 13 97 183 29 123 140 99 188 243 49
20.9 13.1 22.9 13.0 16.5 17.1 20,4 26.7 21.6 12.2 16.4 25.4 17.7 22.7 20.2 23.4 19.6 22.4 15.7
Citizenship Card 112 8 7 9 11 36 25 39 105 6 46 62 14 55 43 33 76 76 36
8.0 8.0 7.5 7.3 11.3 7.1 6.9 9.1 8.1 6.2 7.7 8.6 8.7 10.1 6.2 7.8 8.0 7.0 11.4
Passport 264 15 18 20 ‘ 13 .83 65 100 254 .10 . 88 160 29 115 120 91 165 198 66
18.8 14.4 18.7 16.0 13.8 16.5 18.0 23.4 19.6 9.7 149 22,2 17.8 21.2 17.2 21.4 17.3 18.2 21.3
Birth Certificate 231 14 19 18 .14 82 63 70 21 10 84 134 24 94 113 83 143 193 38
16.5 13.8 19.4 14.4 14.8 16.3 17.5 16.5 17.0 9.4 142 186 150 17.3 16.2 19.7 14.9 17.7 12.2
Baptism Certificate 45 4 1 2 7 17 7 12 41 4 19 25 3 21 20 18 26 21 24
: 3.2 4.0 .9 1.8 7.7 3.5 2.0 2.7 3.1 3.7 3.2 3.4 2.1 3.9 2.9 4.2 2.7 1.9 7.7
Other ) 21A' 3 2 5 3 7 4 -6 21 1 7 10 6 -7 9 11 9 - 17 4
. . 1.5 2.5 1.6 4.3 3.4 1.4 1.1 1f3 1.6 .5 1.3 1.3 3.5 1.2 1.3 2.6 9 1.6 1.3

Have never travelled - - - : i
there . . 817 74 53 71 53 306 217 234 744 - 73 383 382 83 293 440 233 . 580 620 197
) 58.4 72.0 53.8 57.8 56.8 60.9 60.3 55.1 57.5 69.7 64.9 529 51.3 54.1 63.4 551 60.7 56.9 63.3

D.N.S. 231 1 19 25 26 88 53 59 214 17 89 126 39 99 93 69 155 184 48
v ‘ 16.5 11.1 19.5 205 27.4 17.4 14.6 13.9 16.5 16.2 15.2 17.5 24.3 18.2 13.4 16.4 16.2 16.9 15.3



DATE 04/21/97 ‘

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8577
5.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

In the U.S. the authorities usually overlook smuggling of drugs like marijuana and hashish and concentrate on hard drugs like cocaine

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 - 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
-TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 108 8 18 29 43 40 3. 10 20 25 18 31 14 51 28 17 41 25
7.7 4.9 7.5 5.6 12.1 12.9 6.1 7.9 11.0 7.5 43 12.0 6.4 9.5 6.9 4.8 7.5 5.9

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 181 14 31 62 54 52 2 19 44 48 47 16 26 66 51 49 65 63
12.9 8.5 13.2 12.0 15.4 16.7 5.3 15,6 23.6 14.4 11.6 6.2 121 123 127 141 12.0 14.8

Disagree somewhat _ .
(33.33) 233 31 37 76 67 60 7 22 " 36 63 76 30 29 93 69 54 93 81
- 16.7 183 15.7 147 18.8 19.1 16.6 184 19.2 19.0 185 11.9 13.1 17.1 17.0 155 17.1 18.9

" Disagree strongly

0) | 500 78 80 210 86 71 15 46 50 115 » 173 97 64 174 153 145 200 166
35.7 46.4 33.5 405 24.3 22.7 35.7 38.1 26.8 34.6 423 38.2 29.6 32.3 37.8 41.6 36.9 38.9

Don't knowv 341 33 69 128 89 74 15 23 31 79 91 71 69 140 96 78 134 86
D 24.4 19.6 29.0 24.7 25.0 23.8 344 18.7 16.7 239 222 27.9 31.5 26.0 23.8 223 24.6 20.1
D.N.S. 37 4 2 13 16 15 1 1 5 2 4 10 16 15 7 5 10 6
X 8 .6 1.0 3.8 7.3 2.8 1.8 1.6 1.9 1.5

2.6 2.3 1.0 2.5 45 4.8 1.8 1.2 2.

Index(Maximum=100) 30 21 31 25 41 43 24 31 @ 31 24 29 31 33 28 26 29 28



DATE 04/21/97 .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8577 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation..

In the U.S. the authorities usually overlook smuggling of drugs 1ike marijuana and hashish and concentrate on hard drugs like coca1ne T

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In ~ No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 108 55 53 33 22 22 31 39 17 9 42 30 21 8 63. 13 6 24
7.7 8.4 7.1 8.1 8.9 5.7 8.6 6.2 9.9 10.5 8.4 6.9 5.9 12.9 7.6 8.5 4.5 10.6

o

Agree somewhat : :
(66.67) 181 88 94 48 39 59 34 86 - 22 12 60 55 44 9 103 18 16 16
12.9 13.4 125 11.8 16.1 15.3 9.5 13.8 12.4 13.4 12.0 12.8 12.4 15.0 12.4 12.1 12.5 7.4

Disagree somewhat - : ’ ‘ . .
(33.33) 233 91 142 66 24 83 59 113 37 9 74 83 68 12 131 30 26 32
16.7 13.9 19.0 16.2 10.1 21.5 16.4 18.1- 20.9 9.9 14.7 19.3 19.2 19.8 15.8 20.3 20.9 14.6

Disagree strongly

) 500 259 241 175 85 133 107 249 62 34 152 152 130 16 301 50 54 76
35.7 39.8 32.2 427 -34.8 34.5 29.7 39.8 353 38.2 30.2 353 3.4 26.7 36.3 33.5 429 345

Don"t know 341 144 197 79 66 82 115 125 37 24 153 105 90 12 204 36 23 62
24.4 222 26.3 193 27.0 21.2 31.7 20.00 21.1 27.4 303 245 253 21.2 246 23.8 18.0 28.1

- D.N.S. 37 15 21 8 8 7 15 13 1 * 22 5 3 3 27 3 1 11
| 2.6 2.3 2.9 1.9 3.1 1.7 4.1 2.2 5 .5 4.3 1.3 .8 4.4 3.3 1.8 1.2 4.8

Index(Maximum=100) 30 29 31 27 33 30 32 28 32 32 33 29 28 40 29 31 25 30



DATE 04/21/97 )

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8577 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

In the U.S. the authorities usually overlook smuggling of drugs like marijuana and hashish and concentrate on hard drugs like cocaine

UNION
SINGLES _ , EDUCATION AREA Ri % IDENCE - HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE N
Adult Single .Single - Less Some/ Some .

Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r. Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
 Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 108 9 9 9 11 48 26 21 97 11 53 49 16 43 48 37 70 68 40
7.7 9.1 9.4 7.6 11.8 9.6 7.2 5.0 7.5 10.1 9.0 6.8 10.0 7.9 7.0 8.7 7.3 6.2 12.9

Agree somewhat '
(66.67) . 181 19 - 19 18 7 59 47 66 164 17 87 80 .21 60 100 59 120 129 52
12.9 18.8 19.7 14.5 7.6 11.7 13.0 155 "12.7 16.3 14.8 11.1 12.8 11.1 144 140 12.6 11.9 16.7

Disagree somewhat ' . : '
(33.33) 233 21 17 15 12 76 68 - 74 217 16 99 118 19 18 126 77 153 174 60
16.7 20.4 16.9 12.2 12.8 15.2 18.7 17,5 16.8 151 16.8 16.4 11.8 .3 18.1 183 16.1 16.0 19.1

Disagree strongly :
0) - 500 28 37 40 30 181 133 150 468 32 201 276 61 189 250 145 345 429 71
: 35.7 27.2 37.3 32.4 31.9 36.0 3.9 3.2 3.1 30.7 34.1 38.2 37.7 348 359 343 36.1 9.4 227

Don't know 341 24 14 34 26 124 8
24.4 22.9 13.7 27.4 27.7 246 22.

106 316 25 « 135 180 37 140 164 96 242 267 74
25.0 24.4 242 23.0 25.0 2.7 25.8 23.6 22.7 25.3 24.5 23.8

1

5
D.N.S. ' 37 2 3 7 8 15 6 8 33 4 14 18 8 22 7 8 25 22 15
‘ 2.6 1.5 3.1 5.8 83 29 7 1.9 25 36 24 25 49 4.0 1.0 2.0 2.7 2.0 4.8

Index(Maximun=100) 30 38 34 32 33 31 29 29 29 36 33 27 31 30 30 32 29

—



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ) REPORT (8578
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs usually face the same kind of penalties as in Canada

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
. Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 204 22 36 78 51 46 6 17 34 41 52 41 37 78 56 54 70 66
- 146 129 151 151 145 14.7 13.7 139 18.2 125 12.6 159 169 145 13.9 154 129 155

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 358 39 - 59 138 89 81 9 32 49 94 112 62 40 118 105 103 138 129
. 25.5 23.1 24,7 26.7 25.2 25.9 20.2 '26.6 26.3 28.3 27.4 243 18.6 21.9 26.1 29.8 25.5 30.1

Disagree somewhat )
(33.33) : 201 28 35 62 57 51 5 20 30 52 68 24 27 81 58 52 77 69
T 14.4 16.6 145 11.9 16.0 16.4 12.9 16.7 16.0 15.6 16.6 95 126 149 144 150 14.1 16.1

Disagree strongly
0) - 184 31 27 59 55 50 5 12 18 48 64 36 18 76 57 37 83 54
13.1 18.4 11.4 11.4 154 159 11.7 10.2. 9.6 14.6 15.7 14.0 8.1 14.1. 14,2 10.8 153 12.7

Don’t know 416 46 78 168 86 69 17 38 50 95 107 84 80 173 119 96 165 103

29.7 27.0 329 32.4 244 223 39.8 31.3 27.1 285 26.1 33.0 36.8 32.0 29.5 27.5 30.4 24.0

D.N.S. 37 3 3 13 16 15 1 1 5 2 6 8 15 14 8 5 10 7
0 : 2.6 2.0 1.4 25 45 4.8 1.8 1.2 2.8 .6 1.5 3.2 7.0 2.6 2.1 1.6 1.8 1.7

Index(Maximum=100) 54 48 55 57 52 51 54 55 6 51 50 55 60 52 53 57 51 55



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8578 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs usually face the same kind of penalties as in Canada

o . PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

: Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest . Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

- Agree strongly (100) 204 105 99 69 36 43 56 93 22 10 79 64 53 9 120 24 20 39
. 14.6 16.1 13.3 17.0 14.6 11.1 156 14.9 12.6 10.8 15.7 14.9 149 15.5 14.5 15.9 155 17.6

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 358 168 189 109 59 113 77 178 45 30 104 115 91 19 206 39 37 49
26.5 25.8 25.3 268 24.2 29.2 21.2 28,5 25,5 34.1 20.6 26.7 253 33.1 24.8 26.1. 29.2 22.2

Disagree somewhat . :
(33.33) 201 99 103 64 35 65 37 9 33 13 58 62 51 9 . 115 23 13 23
144 151 13.7 15.7 14.2 16.8 10.4 15.3 19.1 14.7 11.5 14.4 14.4 15.7 13.9 15.3 10.5 10.4

Disagree strongly

(0) _ 188 107 77 71 36 40 3% 9 23 13 56 57 47 8 113 19 25 24

13.1 16.5 10.2 17.4 14.9 10.5 10.0 14.4 12.9 14.6 11.2 13.2 13.0 13.0 13.7 12.8 19.4 11.0
Don't know 416 156 260 8 70 119 140 154 51 22 185 126 111 11 249 42 31 76
. 29.7 24.0 34.7 21.0 28.9 30.8 38.9 24.6 29.4 252 36.7 29.4 31.2 18.3 30.1 28.0 24.2 34.4
D.N.S. 37 16 20 9 8 6 14 14 1 * 2 6 4 3 2% 3 1 10

26 25 2.7 21 31 16 3.9 23 .5 5 42 15 1.1 44 32 18 1.2 45
Index (Maximur=100) 54 52 56 52 52 54 58 53 51 52 56 54 54 55 583 55 52 59

aE EE G B B o D =& oD OS5 G T e BB B S = o S
\



DATE 04/21/97 ) :

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8578 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs usually face the same kind of penalties as in Canada

: UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some . )g\“‘NNN\ :
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 204 12 13 13 11 95 47 49 192 12 85 110 18 77 109 57 144 159 46
- 14.6 11.5 13.3 10.4 11.7 18.9 13.1 115 14.8 11.8 14.4 152 11.0 14.2 15.7 13.4 15.0 14.6 14.7

Agree somewhat : .
(66.67) 358 32 - 28 28 21 112 102 118 331 27 148 186 42 138 178 110 242 277 81
25.5 30.7 28.2 22.8 225 22.2 28.2 27.6 256 255 25.0 25.7 25.8 254 256 26.0 25.3 25.4 25.9

Disagree somewhat
-(33.33) 201 19 23 15 10 75 49 66 184 17 104 © 88 23 63 116 68 131 150 51
14.4 18.5 23.7 12.4 10,9 149 13.7 154 142 16.2 17.6 12.1 14.0 11.6 16.7 16.0 13.7 13.8 16.4

Disagree strongly

(0) 184 10 19 9 13 65 50 54 172 12 82 92 26 75 83 63 120 134 50
13.1 9.8 18.8 7.7 13.6 12.9 13.8 12.6 13.3 115 13.9 12.7 15.8 13.8 12.0 14.8 12.5 12.4 15.9
Don’t know 416 29 T 12 52 31 141 107 132 383 33 157 228 45 170 201 119 292 347 69
' ' .29.7 27.9 11.9 42.0 329 28.1 29.6 30,9 295 31.9 26.6 31.6 27.9 31.3 289 28.1 30.6 31.8 22.3
D.N.S. ' 37 2 4 - 6 8 15 6 8 33 3 15 19 9 20 - 8 7 27 22 15
. 2.6 1.5 4.0 4.8 8.3 3.0 1.6 1.9 2.6 3.1 2.5 2.6 5.5 3.7 1.1 1.6 2.8 2.0 4.8

A

Index(Maximum=100) 54 - 54 48 - 56 52 56 53 52 54 53 52 55 49 54 55 51 5 55 51



DATE 04/21/97 _

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8579
5.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs are usually sent home to Canada

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 112 11 20 39 33 30 3 9 25 28 23 20 16 51 31 22 34 40
8.0 6.8 8.3 7.6 9.2 9.5 6.9 7.5 13.6 8.5 5.5 7.8 7.5 9.4 7.7 6.4 6.4 9.3

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 208 14 38 77 52 50 1 27 36 57 60 29 26 80 65 50 86 66
. 14.9 8.5 16.1 149 146 16.1 3.4 22,2 193 17.1 147 11.6 12.1 14.9 16.1 14.4 15.B 15.3

" Disagree somewhat :
(33.33) 255 34 37 88 77 69 8 20 26 64 92 39 34 86 83 71 87 94
18.2 20.1 15.4 17.0 216 22.1 18.3 16.6 14.2 19.2 22.4 154 158 16.0 20.7 20.5 16.0 21.9

Disagree strongly o
0) _ 299 49 46 112 71 60 11 21 20 66 102 71 39 99 86 88 127 93

21.3  29.1 19.5 21.6 20.0 19.3 254 17.0 10.9 19.9 25.0 27.8 17,9 18.4 21.2 25.3 23.4 21.8

Don’t know 487 57 93 189 107 88 19 43 73 15 127 87 85 208 130 111 200 128
o 348 33.6 39.0 36.4 30.1 28.2 442 353 39.3 347 31.1 341 39.0 385 32.3 31.9 36.B 29.9
D.N.S. 37 3 4 13 16 15 1 2 5 2 5 8 17 15 8 5 9 7
. 2.7 2.0 1.6 2.5 4.5 4.8 1.8 1.4 2.8 .6 1.3 3.3 7.7 2.7 2.1 1.6 1.7 1.7
Index(Maximum=100) 38 30 41 - 38 40 41 28 44 54 41 34 33 39 42 39 34 36 39



DATE 04/21/97 .

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8579 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs are usually sent home to Canada

: PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

Agree strongly (100) 112 45 68 32 13 30 37 47 17 11 39 33 27 6 63 9 9 - 16
8.0 6.9 9.0 7.9 5.2 7.8 10.3 7.5 9.4 12.1 7.7 7.7 7.5 9.7 7.5 6.1 7.0 7.3

Agree somewhat :
(66.67) 208 94 115 53 41 64 51 90 27 18 71 73 59 12 112 23 19 28
14.9 144 153 13.0 16.7 16.5 14.1 144 154 19.8 14.1 17.1 16.5 20.9 13.5 15,1 15.0 12.9

Disagree somewhat : ,
(33.33) 255 141 115 96 44 73 42 132 . 38 11 72 85 71 10 146 28 27 39
- 18.2 21.6 15.4 23.6 18.2 18.9 11.6 21.1- 21.5 12.8 14.3 19.8 19.9 17.3 17.6 18.9 21.7 17.8

Disagree strongly : ' ' '
0) 299 172 127 112 60 79 48 160 34 16 88 84 72 8 190 33 33 52

21.3 26.4 17.0 27.4 24.6 20.4 13.3 25.6 19.2 17,9 17.5 19.5 20.2 13.5 2.9 21.7 25.8 235

Don’t know 487 186 302 107 78 134 167 183 59 33 211 149 125 20 293 55 37 75

' : 34.8 285 40.3 26.2 32.3 347 46.4 29.3. 34.0 36.8 41.9 345 349 34.1 35.3 36.4 29.4 34.0

D.N.S. 37 15 22 8 8 6 16 13 1 * 23 6 4 3 27 3 1 10
2.7 2.3 2.9 1.9 3.1 1.6 4.4 2.1 .5 .5

- 4.5 1.5 1.1- 4.4 3.2 1.8 1.2 4.5

Index(Maximum=100) 38 34 43 34 35 40 48 35 41 47 41 40 39 48 36 36 35 35



DATE 04/21/97
794001 Goldfarb Report

REPORT €8579 (continuation)

S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Canadians who are arrested in the U.S. for smuggling drugs are usually sent home to Canada

LANGUAGE

158
14.6

187
17.1

239
21.9

400
36.7

22
2.0

Union English French

50
16.1

69
2.1

60
19.3

88
28.2

15

SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE
Adult Single Single: Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ.
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722
~100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 112 11 9 10 7 55 23 26 100 12 54 52
8.0 10.7 9.5 8.5 7.1 10.9 6.4 6.0 7.7 11.9 9.1 7.2
Agree somewhat .

(66.67) 208 22 12 13 11 76 65 54 194 15 95 104
14.9 21.0 11.7 10.6 12.0 15.2 18.0 12.7 14.9 14.2 16.1 14.3

Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 255 16 24 12 10 87 67 88 239 16 116 127
18.2 15.3 23.8 10.0 11.1 17.3 18.4 20.8 18.5 15.5 19.6 17.6

Disagree strongly
0) 299 15 28 21 25 9% 78 94 280 18 114 168
21.3 14.4 28.6 16.9 27.0 19.2 21.7 22.0 21.7 17.5 19.4 233
Don’t know 487 38 23 59 32 173 122~ 155 448 39 195 253
34.8 37.1 23.4 48.1 34.4 34.4 33.9 36.5 34.6 37.7 33.0 35.1
D.N.S. 37 2 3 7 8 16 6. 8 34 3 16 18
2.7 1.5 3.1 5.9 8.3 3.1 1.6 1.9 2.6 3.3 2.7 2.5
Index(Maximum=100) 38 49 34 41 33 43 38 35 38 45 41 36 -

UNION
HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION
30r Non-
One Two More Union

172 589 811 489 1062
- 163 543 694 423 956
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
12 40 60 34 75
7.6 7.4 8.6 8.1 7.9
19 76 114 71 137
11.4 13,9 16.4 16.7 14.3
28 95 133 80 174
17.4 17.4 19.1 18.9 18.2
34 122 143 96 196
20.7 225 20.6 22.8 20.5
60 190 237 135 347
37.1 35.1 34,1 31.9 36.3
9 20 8 7 27
5.8 3.7 1.2 1.6 2.9
37 37 40 38 39

38

41



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8580
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
In most cases, Canadians get special treatment in U.S. prisons because Canadians are well liked in the U.S.

: ) NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 23B 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 34 2 5 11 12 10 1 4 12 11 3 7 1 17 8 6 11 11
2.4 1.3 1.9 2.2 3.3 3.3 3.4 3.1 6.5 3.2 7 2.6 .6 3.1 2.0 1.8 2.0 2.5

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 49 4 5 17 17 15 2 6 7 9 15 7 13 24 10 11 18 14
: : 3.5 2.2 2.1 3.3 4.9 5.0 4.5 5.2 3.6 2.6 3.6 2.6 5.8 4.5 2.6 3.2 3.3 3.3

Disagree somewhat ‘
(33.33) 260 21 50 86 84 80 4 20 37 56 93 41 32 91 84 - o4 100 92
. 18.6 12.2 21.2 16.6 23.6 25.6 9.5 16.2 20.1 16.9 22.6 16.3 149 16.8 20.8 185 185 21.6

Disagree strongly
(0) : 654 99 105 257 135 115 20 59 64 174 209 121 86 233 199 181 263 207
46.8 58.4 443 49.6 38.1 37.0 46.2 48.4 346 52.4 51.1 47.4 39.5 43.2 493 52.0 48.5 48.4

70 134 91 76 15 31 60 81 84 7

Don't know 367 41 1 70 162 94 80 141 96
. 26.2 24.0 295 259 25,6 24.4 34.7 25.9° 32.4 24.4 20.6 27.9 32.1 30.0 23.2 229 2.0 22.4
D.N.S. 36 3 2 13 16 15 1 1. 5 2 5 8 15 13 8 5 9 7

2.6 2.0 1.0 2.5 4.5 4.8 1.8 1.2 2.8 .6 1.3 3.2 7.0 2.4 2.1 1.6 1.7 1.7

Index(Maximum=100) 15 9 15 14 21 21 15 16 14. 14 14 16 17 14 13 14 16



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report _ ' REPORT C8580 (continuation)
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

In most cases, Canadians get special treatment in U.S. prisons because Canadians are well liked in the U.S.

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Jloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 34 17 17 11 6 10 6 16 6 3 8 12 8 4 14 4 - 3
2.4 2.6 2.2 2.6 2.6 2.7 1.8 2.5 3.6 3.6 1.7 2.8 2.3 6.6 1.7 2.9 - 1.3

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 49 24 26 16 7 9 17 22 . 3 2 22 16 10 6 23 5 4 6
3.5 3.6 3.4 4.0 3.0 2.4 4.6 3.5 1.9 2.1 4.4 3.6 2.7 10.3 2.8 3.2 3.1 2.9

Disagree somewhat _ _
(33.33) 260 122. 138 80 41 85 53 130 36 9 83 86 69 12 146 25 32 36
» 18.6 18.6 18.5 19.7 17.0 22.1 14.7 20.7 206 .9.8 16.5 19.9 19.3 20.8 17.6 16.9 25.3 16.1

Disagree strongly

(0) 654 331 324 219 111 177 147 315 84 48 203 207 179 19 388 66 65 106
46.8 50.7 43.3 53.6 458 458 40.6 50.4 47.9 543 40.4 48.2 50.0 32.8. 46.8 44,2 51.8 47.7

bon't know : 367 144 223 75 69 98 124 130 45 26 165 103 88 15 233 47 24 61
26.2 22.1 29.8 18.2 28,5 255 34.4 20.7 255 29.5 32.8 24.0 246 25.1 28.1 31.0 18.7 27.5

D.N.S. 36 15 20 8 8 6 14 13 1 * 21 6 4 3 25 3 1 10
2.6 2.3 2.7 1.9 3.1 1.6 3.9 2.1. .5 .5 4.2 1.5 1.1 4.4 3.0 1.8 1.2 4.5

Index(Maximum=100) 15 15 16 15 15 16 16 15 16 12 16 16 14 29 14 16 13 13



.

DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8580 (continuation)

S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

In most cases, Canadians get special treatment in U.S. prisons because Canadians are well Tiked in the U.S. C—

. : UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 - 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443 \

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 .722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
: 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 34 7 1 3 4 13 9 7 33 1 17 15 3 9 22 8 26 23 10
2.4 7.2 1.3 2.1 44 2.6 2.5 1.7 2.5 1.0 2.8 2.1 1.8 1.7 3.1 1.9 2.7 2.1 3.3

Agree somewhat ‘ :
(66.67) 49 5 4 4 3 23 8 15 43 6 21 23 7 17 25 10 -~ 40 34 15
: 3.5 4.5 3.9 3.0 3.2 4.5 2.2 3.5 3.3 6.1 - 3.6 3.2 4.3 3.2 3.6 2.3 4.1 3.1 5.0

. Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 260 17 18 19 9 86 75 89 238 22 119 130 27 99 134 86 169 180 80
18.6 16.8 18.3 15.6 9.2 17.0 20.8 209 18.4 "21.2 20.2 18.0 16.7 18.2 19.3 20.4 17.6 16.6 25.6

Disagree strongly . ; ’ ’
(0) 654 40 54 49 38 239 166 203 614 41 272 344 74 257 324 207 437 539 115
46.8 38.6 54.3 -39.7 40.9 47.5 4.0 47.8 47.4 38.9 46.1 47.6 453 47.3 46.7 48.9 45.7 49.5 37.0

Don’t know - 567 32 19 43 32 129 97 103 336 31 146 191 44 141 181 105 259 291 76

. 26.2 31.4 19.2 34.8 339 25.7 26.8 24:1 259 29.6 24.7 265 269 26.0 26.1 24.8 27.1 26.7 24.4

D.N.S. 36 -2 3 6 8 14 6 8 33 3 15 18 8 20 8 7 26 21 15
' 2.6 1.5 3.1 4.8 8.3 2.8 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1

25 25 49 37 1.1 16 2.7 1.9/4.8—\':

Index(Maximum=100) 15 23 13 - 15 17 16 15 15 15 18 16 14 15 14 16 14 16 14 21



DATE 04/21/97 . ‘

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8608
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation..

In most cases, Canadians embassy officials can get Canadians released within a week because of Canadas good reputation in the U. S

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual + -
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 21B 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 35 1 5 12 15 14 1 2 11 11 5 5 4 15 10 7 14 10
2.5 7 2.3 2.3 4.2 4.4 3.4 1.3 6.0 3.3 1.1 1.8 1.7 2.8 2.4 2.1 2.5 2.4

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 93 9 7 37 33 31 2 7 17 18 28 19 11 41 28 21 40 26
- 6.6 5.3 3.0 7.1 9.4 10.0 5.2 5.4 9.3 5.3 6.9 7.4 4.9 7.5 6.9 5.9 7.3 6.1

Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 258 30 44 77 85 78 7 23 29 72 84 33 40 83 81 69 89 98
: 18.4 17.5 18.6 14.8 23.9 24.9 16.4 19.1 156 21.5 20.6 13.0 18.5 154 20.2 19.9 16.4 22.8

Disagree strongly : .
0) 442 61 82 180 80 69 10 38 40 89 150 104 60, 144 133 136 184 130

31.6 36.2 346 348 225 223 241 31.7 215 2.8 36.5 40.7 27.3 26.7 33.1 39.2 340 305
Don’t know 533 65 95 198 126 105 21 50 82 141 137 85 88 242 143 108 206 154
- 38.1 38.3 39.9 38.2 355 33.6 49.0 41.2 440 425 33,5 33.2 405 44.8 354 309 37.9 36.1
D.N.S. 39 3 4 14 16 15 1 1 7 2 5 10 15 14 8 7 10 9
2.8 2.0 1.6 2.8 45 4.8 1.8 1.2 3.5 .6 1.3 3.9 7.0 2.7 2.1 2.0 1.9 2.1
Index(Maximum=100) 22 17 18 20 31 31 25 20 @ 25 19 18 21 25 22 19 21 23
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DATE 04/21/97°

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8608 (continuation)
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

In most cases. Canadians embassy officials can get Canadians released within a week because of Canadas good reputation in the U.S.

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult  Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 35 18 17 12 6 7 9 16 4 4 11 13 11 2 14 2 - 6
2.5 2.8 2.2 3.1 2.5 1.9 2.6 2.6 2.5 4.5 2.2 3.1 3.1 3.9 1.7 1.1 - 2.9

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 93 41 52 23 17 29 23 42 11 7 32 30 21 9 48 10 7 16
6.6 6.2 7.0 5.7 7.1 7.6 6.4 6.6 6.2 7.9 6.4 7.0 5.8 15.9 5.7 6.9 5.2 7.4

Disagree somewhat ]
(33.33) 258 129 129 79 51 77 51 127 29 16 83 80 67 9 155 28 29 37
18.4 19.8 17.2 193 20.8 20.0 14.2 20.3° 16.8 18.2 16.4 18.6 18.6 14.9 18.7 18.4 22.6 16.7

Disagree strongly '
0) 442 242 200 161 81 114 86 216 61 27 136 131 112 11 268 49 44 81

31.6 37.0 26.8 39.3 33.2 29.5 23.9 34.6 34.8 305 27.0 30.4 31.4 18.7 32.3 32.7 35.1 36.5
Don’t know 533 207 326 126 8 149 177 209 67 34 220 168 4 25 319 59 45 71

42.1 38.5 39.1 36.0 31.9

1 1

2 6
D.N.S. ' 39 15 24 8 8 9 14 15 2 * 21 8 5 3 25 3 1 10
2.8 2.3 3.1 1.9 3.1 2.4 3.9 2.3 1.4 .5 4.2 1.8 5 4.4 3.0 1.8 1.2 4.5

1
38.1 31.7 43.6 30.8 33. 38.6 48.9 33.5 38.4 38.4 43.8 39.0 39.

—

Index(Maximum=100) 22 21 24 20 22 23 25 22 20 26 23 24 22 36 20 20 18 21




DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report . REPORT C8608 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

In most cases, Canadians embassy officials can get Canadians released within a week because of Canadas good reputation in the U.S.

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA ~  RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

Agree strongly (100) 35 5 1 4 5 15 11 5 33 2 17 17 2 13 20 8 27 22 14
2.5 4.7 1.3 3.0 5.2 2.9 3.0 1.1 2.5 2.2 2.9 2.4 1.4 2.4 2.8 1.9 2.8 2.0 4.4

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 93 10 4 6 6 44 L 14 28 85 8 44 42 7 33 53 29 - 62 62 31
6.6 10.1 3.7 5.0 6.7 8.7 3.9 6.6 - 6.5 7.7 7.5 5.8 4.5 6.1 7.6 6.9 6.5 5.7 10.0

Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 258 27 18 17 13 84 76 83 237 21 118 123 24 101 134 85 170 181 78
18.4 25.9 18.6 14.1 13.5 16.7 21.0 19.5 18.3 20.2 20.0 17.0 14.5 18.6 19.3 20.0 17.8 16.6 24.9

Disagree strongly ' '
0) 442 18 39 29 21 148 113 153 416 26 164 257 58 178 206 141 292 372 69
31.6 17.8 39.6 23.9 22.4 29.4 31.4 36.0 32.1 246 27.9 355 358 32.7 29.7 33.2 30.5 342 22.3

Don’t know 533 4 33 60 4 197 141 147 489 44 232 262 63 198 271 152 377 428 105
38.1 40. 33.7 49.2 4. 39.1 39.1 34.6 37.7 42.2 39.3 36.3 38.8 36.5 39.1 359 39.4 39.3 33.6

1 1
0 0
D.N.S. 39 2 3 6 8 16 6 9 36 3 15 21 8 | 20 11 8 28 24 15
2.8 5 3.1 4.8 3 3.1 1.6 2.2 2.7 3.1 2.5 2.9 4.9 3.7 1.6 2.0 2.9 2.2

-
©

Index(Maximum=100) 2 3 - 16 24 30 25 21 19 22 26 25 20 17 21 24 21 23 19 31

E================




DATE 04/21/97 : '

794001 Goldfarb Report , _ REPORT C8609

S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Driving across the Canada-US border with small amounts of marijuana-for personal use is not considered a serious offence by U.S. border police

NUMBER OF X
REGION _ AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS b
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL  B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 .43 121 186 332 409 255 218. 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 54 2 8 18 21 17 3 5 12 11 9 15 7 31 8 11 21 16
3.9 1.4 3.4 3.5 5.8 5.6 7.7 3.9 6.5 3.2 2.3 5.7 3.3 5.7 2.1 3.1 3.8 3.8
Agree somewhat
(66.67) ' 62 8 9 21 19 19 - 4 16 10 17 9 10 21 17 16 28 19
P 4.4 4.8 3.7 4.0 5.5 6.2 8 3L 84 Sk st 5 b A6 3=0. 4.2 4.6 5.1 4.4

Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 176 12 26 52 73 69 4 13 20 37 62 33 25 66 58 4 62 61
. 12.6 7.4 11.0 10.0 20.5 22.0 9.7 10.6 10.6 11.2 15.1 13.0 11.3 12.2 14.3 12.8 11.5 14.2

Disagree strongly
(0) 766 112 137 299 15B . 129 29 59 83 215 234 133 100 268 235 207 304 249
54.7 66.3 57.8 57.7 ‘446 41.3 68.4 49.1 449 64.7 - 57.2 -52.2 459 496 58.2 59.4 56.0 58.2

Don’t know 305 - 31 53 115 68 63 5 38, 48 57 82 . 57 61 139 77 64 118 76
21.8 18.1 22,5 22.2 19.2 20.1 12.4 31.3 26.0 17.2 20.0 22.2 2/.8 25.8 19.2 18.4 21.7 17.8
D.N.S. 37 3 4 13 16 15 1 2.. 7 2 5 8 15 15 8 5 10 7

27 20 16 25 45 48 1.8 1.4 35 6 13 33 7.0 27 21 16 19 1.7

Index(Maximum=100) 15 9 13 13 21 23 13 15 22 11 13 17 16 17 12 13 14 14



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8609 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Driving across the Canada-US border with small amounts of marijuana for personal use is not considered a serious offence by U.S. border police

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE - WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
: Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 54 22 32 10 13 15 17 22 4 4 25 15 11 4 29 5 3 12
. 3.9 ' -
Agree somewhat
(66.67) 62 31 31 15 16 18 13 27 7 5 23 20 14 6 33 7 9 7
4.4 4.7 4.1 3.7 6.4 4.7 3.6 4.2 3.8 6.1 4.6 4.6 4.0 9.4 3.9 5.0 7.0 3.0
Disagree somewhat . .
(33.33) 176 89 87 58 31 55 32 92 20 7 55 54 45 7 106 25 17 25
12.6 13.7 11.6 14.2 12.9 14.2 8.8 14.8 11.7 7.8 10,9 125 125 11.5 12.8 16.4 13.1° 11.5

Disagree strongly

0) 766 361 404 244 118 221 183 365 102 54 240 233 193 29 457 66 80 120
54.7 55.4 541 . 59.6 48.4 57.1 50.8 58.4 58.2 60.8 47.6 54.1 54.1 48.6 55.1 43.9 63.7 b54.1
Don’t know 305 133 172 75 58 70 102 104 42 18 140 102 89 12 180 44 16 48
21.8 20.4 23.0 18.2 23,9 18.1 28.3 16.7 23.8 205 27.7 23.6 24.9 19.7 21,7 29.3 12.9 21.6
D.N.S. 37 15 22 8 8 8 14 15 1 * 22 8 5 3 25 3 1 10
2.7 2.4 2.9 1.9 3.2 2.0 3.9 2.3 .5 .5 4.3 1.8 1.5 4.4 3.1 1.8 1.2 4.5

Index(Maximum=100) 15 14 15 12 19 15 15 14 - 11 14 17 14 13 22 14 18 13. 15

_‘»- o S —
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DATE 04/21/97 .

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8609 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Driving across the Canada-US border with small amounts of marijuana for personal use is not considered a serious offence by U.S. border police

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 54 8 2 5 6 20 15 14 51 3 20 31 5 25 25 11 43 37 17
. 3.9 .

Agree somewhat :
(66.67) 62 9 2 5 4 29 12 16 59 3 26 29 6 22 34 21 40 42 19
. 4.4 8.7 1.7 3.7 4.8 5.8 3.3 3.8 4.5 3.0 4.3 4.1 3.5 4.1 4.9 5.0 4.2 3.9 6.2

Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 176 12 20 11 12 59 50 . 55 159 17 74 90 17 69 91 = 62 114 108 69
’ 12.6 11.4 20.5 8.6 12.4 11.6 13.9 12.8 12.3 163 12,5 12,5 10.4 12.7 13.0 146 11.9 9.9 22.0

Disagree strongly .
(0) 766 52 61 68 40 271 202 243 718 47 336 393 97 299 370 235 514 637 129
54.7 50.7 62.1 55.6 43.0 53.8 56.0 57.2 55.4 454 57.0 545 59.4 55,1 53.3 55.6 53.8 58.5 41.3

Don't know 305 21 11 29 24 111 7
' 21.8 20.1 10.7 23.4 25.2 22.1 21.

-88 274 3
20:7  21.2  29.

119 159 3
20.2 22.1 18.

108 166 85 219 242 63
20,0 23.9 20.2 22.9 22.3 20.1

1 1
2 9
34 3 15 19 8 20 9 8 26 22 15
2.2 2.6 3.3 2.5 2.7 4.9 3.7 1.3 2.0 2.7 2.1 4.8

oo S
©

D.N.S. 37 T2 3 6 8 14
- o 2.7 1.7 3.3 4.8 8.3 2.8

—

.Index(Maximum=100) 15 22 1 13 @\ 15 14 13 15 15 14 15 11 15 15 14 15 12 23



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report . REPORT C8610
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...
Being arrested in the U.S. on drug-related charges makes it much more difficult to enter the U.S. in the future

: . NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME ~ WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
_ TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 862 122 157 339 172 139 34 71 94 219 262 169 119 300 260 235 345 273
61.6 72.3 66.2 655 48.7 445 79.1 58.6 50.4 658 64.0 66.5 545 556 64.5 67.7 63.5 63.8

Agree somewhat .
(66.67) 248 20 27 85 92 89 3 24 38 59 80 38 33 89 75 68 100 82

12—t 605 26,1 28.6 7.8 19.7 20.2 17.7 19.6 15,0 15.3 16.5 18.6 19.6 18.4 19.3
\/—'

Disagree somewhat T

(33.33) 23 4 1 8 9 9 1 5 7 8 2 2 6 7 9 7 11

1.6 2.3 .5 1.5 2.5 2.8 1.0 2.4 2.0 1.8 .9 .9 1.2 1.8 2.5 1.2 2.6

Disagree strongly ,
0) 49 6 17 10 13 12 1 3 10 13 10 7 9 25 18 3 17 18
- 3.5 3.6 7.2 1.9 1L 1.8 e B 2o Ly 35 By P 3 4.1 A5 1.0 3.1 4.2
" .

Don’t know 180 14 31 63 52 48 3 21 33 33 4 29 40 104 34 27 65 36

. ) 12.9 8.1 13.1 12.1 14.6 15.5 8.2 17.1 18.0 10.0 10.8 11.5 18.3 19.3 8.5 7.7 11.9 8.4

D.N.S. 37 3 4 13 16 15 1 2 7 2 5 8 15 15 8 5 10 7

2.7 2.0 1.6 2.5 4.5 4.8 1.8 1.4 3.5 .6 1.3 3.3 7.0 2.7 2.1 1.6 1.9 1.7

Index(Maximum=100) 88 90 87 90 83 81 94 88 82 87 88 90 87 86 87 90 88 86



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8610 (continuation)
$.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Being arrested in the U.S. on drug-related charges makes it much more difficult to enter the U.S. in the future

h ' PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 .100.0

Agree strongly (100} 862 422 439 275 147 239 201 -~ 402 115 57 285 259 213 37 523 95 88 146
61.6 64.8 58.8 67.4 60.5 61.7 55.6 64.3 65.6 64.4 56.7 60.2 59.6 62.9 63.1 63.4 69.5 65.9

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 248 . 118 130 76 42 73 56 124 26 16 81 92 78 12 132 27 23 29
17.7 18.1 17.4 18.6 17.3 19.0 15,6 19.8 14.9 18.0 16.1 21.3 21.8 19.8 159 17.8 18.1 13.3

Disagree somewhat i
(33.33) 23 10 13 8

9 4 12 5 2 4 8 4 3 12 4 2 *
1.6 1.5 1.7 1.9 9

1.9 26 2.4 .9 1. 1.2 4.3 1.4 2.6 1.4 .2

N
N
N
—
~nN

Disagree strongly

(0) 49 24 25 17 7 18 7 28 9 - 1 9 7 1 31 4 6 11
3.5 3.7 3.4 4.1 2.9 4.7 2.0 4.4. 5.0 - 2.3 2.2 2.0 2.1 3.8 2.5 4.9 4.8

Don’t know 180 62 118 25 37 40 78 45 20 13 100 54 50 4 106 18 6 25
12.9 9.5 15.8 6.1 15.2 10.4 21.6 7.2 11.5 14.7 19.8 12.6  13.9 6.4 12.7 11.9 4.8 11.3

D.N.S. .37 15 22 8 8 8 14 15 1. * 22 8 5 3 25 3 7 1 10
. 2.7 2.4 2.9 1.9 3.2 2.0 3.9 2.3 .5 5 43 1.8 1.5 4.4 3.1 1.8 1.2 4.5

Index(Maximum=100) 88 = 88 87 87 89 86 89 86 87 91 89 .88 88 87 88 88 87 89



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT €8610 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Being arrested in the U.S. on drug-related charges makes it much more difficult to enter the U.S. in the future

: UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION ’ AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. : ‘ 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Urweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 - 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104, 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 862 59 61 68 49 298 238 269 808 54 359 459 96 348 418 253 593 723 139
61.6 57.1 61.5 55.7 52.3 59.2 65.9 63.2 62.4 51.4 60.9 63.5 59.1 64.1 60.1 60.0 62.0 66.5 44.5

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 248 18 19 19 16 85 55 90 230 19 110 123 28 83 137 81 167 - 159 89
17.7 17.5 19.5 15,5 17.0 16.8 15.3 21.2 17.7 17.7 18.7 17.1 17.2 153 19.7 19.1 17.5 14.6 28.6

Disagree somewhat

(33.33) 23 4 2 1 - 11 8 3 21 2. 8 13 1 10 12 7 16 14 9
1.6 4.0 2.2 1.2 - 2.3 2.3 .8 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.8 .9 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.3 2.8

Disagree strongly
(0) 49 5 4 3 2 23 9 14 44 5 23 22 4 19 26 18 30 37 12
3.5 4.5 3.6 2.8 2.1 4.6 2.6 3.3 3.4 4.9 3.9 3.0 2.6 3.5 3.7 4.4 3.1 3.4 3.8
Don't know 180 16 10 25 19 72 44 40 158 22 .74 86 25 62 93 55 124 132 48
12.9 15.2 9.8 20.1 20.3 14.2 12.2 9.4 12.2 21.2 12.6 12.0 15.2 11.5 13.4 12.9 13.0 12.1 15.5
D.N.S. 37 2 3 6 8 14 6 9 34 3 15 19 8 20 9 8 26 22 15
2.7 1.7 3.3 4.8 8.3 2.8 1.6 2.2 2.6 3.3 2.5 _2.7 4.9 3.7 1.3 2.0 2.7 2.1 4.8
Index(Maximum=100) 88 . 84 87 88 89 86 89 88 88 84 87 88 89 88 87 86 88 89 81

~_
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DATE 04/21/97 : i

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (8611
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation... .
Is passengers in your car are caught with drugs, you can be held responsible by the police even if you are not involved

NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K- - $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
~ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 567 82 TIg 216 97 76 22 58 65 132 181 117 72 207 171 147 225~—==F
40.5 48.7 47.8 41.6 27.5 24.3 50.8 48.1 34.8 39.7 443 46.0 33.1 38.4 425 415 414 423

Agree somewhat ’ .
(66.67) 349 36 52 128 102 93 9 31 53 85, 110 50 51 129 101 101 138 111
24.9 21.4 21.7 247 289 29.8 21.9 25,7 28.3 25.7 269 19.6 23.4 23.9 249 28,9 255 259

Disagree somewhat —
(33.33) 67 13 3 16 30 30 - 5 9 19 16 10 12 30 18 13 23 21
4.8 7.8 1.4 3.1 8.5 9.6 - 4.0 4.8 5.8 4.0 3.9 5.6 5.5 4.5 3.9 4.3 4.8
Disagree strongly . :
0) 65 11 8 26 19 19 - 1 11 13 17 11 14 23 18 13 25 20
4.7 6.3 3.6 5.0 5.3 6.0 - 1.1 5.9 3.9 4.2 4.2 6.3 4.3 4.4 3.7 4.7 4.6
S
Don’t know 311 23 57 117, 90 79 11 24 42 81 79 56 53 136 87 66 32 =B~
) 22.2 13.8 23.9 22.6 25.4 25.4 25.6 19.8 22.7 24.3 19.2 22.1 246 253 21.6 19.6 22.2 20.6 ~
D.N.S. 40 3 4 15 16 15 1 2 7 2 6 11 15 15 8 8 10 8
2.9 2.0 1.6 3.0 4.5 4.8 1.8 1.4 3.5 .6 1.4 4.2 7.0 2.7 2.1 2.3 1.9 1.8

Index(Maximum=100) 78 78 84 79 71 68 90 84 75 78 80 82 74 78 79 80 79 79



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report - REPORT C8611 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation...

Is passengers in your car are caught with drugs, you can be held responsible by the police even if you are not involved

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
) Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 - 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.C 100.0C 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.C 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Agree strongly (100) 567 286 281 192 94 156 125 269 80 37 177 175 145 24 336 66 49 85
40.5 43.9 37.6 46.9 38.7 40.4 347 43.0 457 41.8 352 40.7 40.7 40.5 40.6 44.1 38.8 38.6

Agree somewhat
(66.67) 349 158 191 89 70 110 80 155 44 29 119 115 94 16 199 40 38 44
24.9 243 255 21.7 28.6 285 22.3 24.7 25.4 32.8 23.7 26.7 26.4 27.3 24.0 26.4 29.9 19.9

Disagree somewhat :
(33.33) 67 30 37 21 9 16 21 29 8 4 24 23 16 6 34 3 8 9
4.8 4.6 4.9 5.1 3.7 4.1 5.8 4.7 4.4 4.4 4.8 5.3 4.5 9.7 4.1 2.1 6.1 4.3

Disagree strongly : )
(0} 65 26 40 19 6 17 22 30 8 2 26 17 15

2 42 3 8 15

4.7 39 53 4.7 2.7 45 6.2 4.7 4.8 2.8 5.1 4.0 4.2 3.4 51 2.1 6.4 6.6

Don’t know 311 134 177 81 54 79 98 128 34 16 133 92 81 9 190 35 22 55
. v 2.2 2.6 23.7 197 2.1 205 27.1 205 19.3 17.6 26.4 21.4 22.6 14.8 229 23.4 17.6 25.1
D.N.S. 40 18 2 8 10 8 14 15 1 * 24 8 6 3 28 3 1 12
- 29 2.7 30 1.9 4.1 2.1 3.9 2.4 5 5 47 1.9 1.6 4.4 33 1.8 1.2 55"
Index(Maximum=100) 78 80 77 80 80 78 75 79 80 80 76 79 79 77 79 84 75 77



DATE 04/21/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C8611 (continuation)
S.21 Q.22 Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about this type of situation..

Is passengers in your car are caught with drugs, you can be held responsible by the police even if you are not involved

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Agree strongly (100) 567 35 49 42 36 198 167 159 535 32 226 311 72 218 277 174 378 491 76

40.5 34.1 49.8 34.1 38.7 39.3 4.4 37.4 41.3 31.1 38.4 43.1 442 40.2 39.9 41.1 39.6 45.2 243

Agree somewhat
(66.67). 349 31 24 33 17 119 88 121 324 25 163 167 37 123 189 98 250 256 93
: 24.9 30.6 24.0 26.5 18.1 23.7 245 285 25.0 23.7 27.7 23.1 22.8 22.6 27.2 23.1 26.2 23.5 29.8

Disagree somewhat
(33.33) 67 4 6 4 4 26 14 22 61 6 32 31 7 29 30 24 43 37 30
C 4.8 3.4 6.1 3.0 4.7 5.2 4.0 5.2 4.7 5.7 5.5 4.3 4.6 5.4 4.4 5.7 4.5 3.4 9.6

Disagree strongly
) T 65 5
4.7 4.5 2.

26 14 19 57 25 36 24 - 34 18 47 47 19

7
5.2 3.8 4.4 4.4 8. 4.2 5.0 4.2 4.5 4.9 4.3 4.9 4.3 6.0

.92 282 2 128 155 3

9

3

Don’t know 311 26 1 9
217 21.8 27.9 21.7 21.5 19.

3

3

2

0

5 120 7
22.2 25.7 14.8  25.

3

3

6

4

2 126 154 100 209 232 79
23.7 23.8 19.

8

3

23.2 22.2 23.8 21.9 21.3 25.4

D.N.S. 0 2
29 1.7 3.

15
2.9

12 37

1
3
15 22 8 22 10 8 29 25 15
2.7 2.8 3. 9

2.5 3.0 4. 4.1 1.4 2.0 3.0 2.3 4.8

—
(o)X e) QO +=—

Index(Maximum=100) 78 77 83 76 77 77 81 77 79 71 7 .79 80 79 78 79 78 81 68




END OF PRINT
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DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report

$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong
--- Having an abortion when the pregnancy presents no health risk to the mother?

REGION AGE

Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64

UnWeighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 629 65 118 219 153 139 14 74 78 132 163 144
44.9 38.4 49.7 42.2 43.2 44.6 32.9 61.3 41.9 39.6 39.7 56.5

Is not morally wrong 747 104 113 290 195 167 28 45 105 195 240 107
53.3 61.4 47.6 55.9 55.2 53.8 65.3 37.0 56.2 58.6 58.7 41.9

D.N.S. 24 * 6 10 6 5 1 2 3 6 7 4
1.7 .2 2.7 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.6 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.6

REPORT C1445

NUMBER OF
HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS

65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +

241 633 454 364 614 473
218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 . 100.0

113 277 191 108 246 159
51.8 51.3 47.4 31.0 45.3 37.2

100 254 205 235 284 264
46.1 47.1 50.9 67.5 52.4 61.7

5 9 7 5 12 5
2.1 1.6 1.7 1.5 2.3 1.2



DATE 04/17/97 ) : .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1445 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Having an abortion when the pregnancy presents no health risk to the mother?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE . FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent . 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS . 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 - 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong - 629 300 329 170 130 153 176 241 86 45 253 192 154 28 375 8l 36 121
5 4.9 46.0 44.0 41.6 53.3 39.7 48.6 38.5 " 49.0 50.8 50.2 4.5 43.2 47.9 45.2 54.3 28.1 54.7

Is not morally wrong 747 347 400 237 ‘ 110 223 176 379 83 42 240 233 198 31 439 65 91 97
. 53.3 53.2 53.4 57.9 45.3 57.8 48.8 60.7 47.3 47.2 47.6 54.2 55.3 52.1 53.0 43.6 71.9 43.8

D.N.S. 24 5 19 2 3 10 9 5 6 2 11 5 5 - 15 3 - 3
1.7 .8 2.5 .5 1.4 2.5 2.6 .8 3.7 2.0 2.1 1.2 1.5 - 1.8 2.1 - 1.5



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report : REPORT C1445 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Having an abortion when the pregnancy presents no health risk to the mother?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 . 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong . 629 52 38 49 53 241 163 162 569 60 253 334 73 239 317 191 . 425 490 139
44 .9 50.4 38.6 39.5 56.6 47.8 45.2 38.1 43.9 57.4 429 46.2 45.2 44.0 456 451 4.5 45.0 44.6

Is not morally wrong 747 51 59 70 40 253 194 252 703 44 324 378 86 295 366 228 511 579 167
53.3 49.6 59.3 57.1 42.8 50.4 53.8 59.3 54.3 41.8 5.9 52.3 52.6 54.3 52.7 53.9 53.5 53.2 53.8

D.N.S. 24 - 2 4 1 9 4 11 24 1 13 11 4 9 12 4 20 19 5
1.7 - 2.1 3.4 .6 1.8 1.0 2.6 1.8 .8 2.2 1.5 2.2 1.7 1.7 .9 2.1 1.8 1.6



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1446
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is mora11y wrong

Sexual relations between homosexuals?

NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 - 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
.Is morally wrong 680 80 123 269 133 114 18 76 79 124 189 146 142 290 195 143 255 184
: 48.6 47.1 51.7 51.9 37.4 36.7 42.4 626 426 37.2 46.2 57.1 65.4 53.7 48.3 41.1 46.9 429
Is not morally wrong 702 89 110 245 215 191 24 44 103 204 217 106 73 246 203 201 279 240
50.2 52.7 46.1 47.4 60.6 61.3 55.8 36.0 55.6 61.3 52.9 41.6 33.3 45.6 50.3 57.7 51.4 56.1
D.N.S. 18 * 5 4 7 6 1 2 3 5 4 3 3 4 6 4 9 4
1.3 .2 2.3 .7 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.4 1.9 1.4 .9 1.3 1.3 .8 1.4 1.2 1.7 .9



( .

DATE 04/17/97 . .
794001 Goldfarb Report : REPORT C1446 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Sexual relations between homosexuals?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

" Is morally wrong 680 352 328 205 147 146 181 281 75 48 274 195 159 28 404 83 38 132
. 48.6 54.0 43.8 50.2 60.4 37.9 50.2 44.9 42.6 545 545 452 44.6 46.7 48.7 55.4 29.8 59.7

Is not morally wrong 702 294 408 202 92 234 174 340 96 39 221 231 193 31 414 65 89 84
50.2 45.1 545 49.4 38.0 60.5 48.2 54,4 55.1 43.7 43.9 53.7 54.1 53.3 49.9 43.1 70.2 38.

2
D.N.S. 18 6 12 2 4 6 6 4 4 2 8 5 5 - 11 2 - 5
1.3 .9 1.7 5 1.6 1.7 1.7 i 2.3 1.7 1.6 1.1 1.3 - 1.4 1.4 - 2.1



DATE 04/17/97 i
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1446 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Sexual relations between homosexuals?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
- Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443 -
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0°
Is morally wrong 680 57 44 49 64 270 178 155 612 67 256 381 78 259 343 193 475 565 114
48.6 54.9 44 .4 39.9 68.5 53.7 49.3 36.5 47.3 64.6 43.4 52.7 48.2 47.7 49.3 456 49.7 51.9 36.7
Is not morally wrong 702 47 52 73 28 228 178 264 666 36 325 333 83 277 342 224 469 511 . 191
50.2 45.1 52.8 59.6 29.9 45.2 49.4 62.0 51.4 346 55.2 46.1 50.8 51.1 49.3 53.1 49.1 47.0 61.3
D.N.S. . 18 - 3 1 2 5 5 7 17 1 8 9 2 7 10 6 12 12 6
1.3 - 2.8 .4 1.6 1.1 1.3 1.6 1.3 .8 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 2.0



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1447
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Pre-marital sexual relations?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL ~ B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row N 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 297 29 70 114 60 49 1 24 24 47 56 69 101 144 81 44 111 52
_ 21,2 17.0 29.2 22.1 17.0 15.9 249 20.1 12.9 14.1 13.7 27.1 46.3 26.8 20.1 12.7 20.5 12.1

Is not morally wrong 1085 140 163 399 287 256 31 96 159 285 347 181 113 390 317 299 423 370
77.5 83.0 68.4 77.0 8.0 82.0 73.3 79.6 8.6 858 84.8 70.9 51.8 72.3 785 8.0 77.9 86.7
D.N.S. 18 - 6 5 7 6 1 * 3 * 6 5 4 5 6 4 9 5
1.3 - 2.4 1.0 2.0 2.1 1.8 .3 1.5 1 1.5 2.0 1.8 .9 1.4 1.3 1.6 1.3



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1447 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Pre-marital sexual relations?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY. HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

‘ Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 . 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS - 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong . 297 127 170 62 65 58 112 91 30 7 166 65 57 6 201 41 10 68
21.2 19.4 22.7 15.1 26.8 15.0 31.0 14.6 16.9 8.4 32.9 15.0 16.1 10.3 24.2 27.1 7.7 30.8
Is not morally wrong 1085 521 563 346 176 320 244 528 141 80 331 365 299 53 616 108 116 149
. 77.5 80.0 75.3 84.5 72.3 82.7 67.4 84.4 80.7 90.4 65.8 84.8 83.8 89.7 74.3 72.0 91.8 67.3
D.N.S. 18 4 14 2 2 9 6 6 4 1 6 1 * - 12 1 1 4
1.3 .6 1.9 4 .9 2.3 1.6 1.0 2.4 1.2 1.3 .2 1 - 1.5 .9 .6 1.9



DATE 04/17/97 - .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1447 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

--- Pre-marital sexual relations?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some : ‘

Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
_ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 297 22 21 31 35 110 69 78 270 27 105 174 45 116 136 61 228 247 49
21.2 21.8 21.1 25.2 37.2 21.8 19.0 18.3 20.9 25.4 17.8 24.2 27.6 21.4 19.5 14.5 23.8 22.7 15.9
Is not morally wrong 1085 80 77 89 57 386 290 341 1009 75 477 539 113 421 551 356 716 829 256
77.5 77.3 77.7 72.6 61.1 76.6 80.3 80.2 77.9 72.0 80.8 746 69.5 77.5 79.3 84.3 74.9 76.2 82.0
D.N.S. o 18 1 1 3 2 8 2 6 16 3 8 9 5 6 8 5 12 12 6

1.3 .9 1.2 2.2 1.8 1.5 7 1.4 1.2 2.6 1.4 1.2 2.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.1 2.1



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report ’ REPORT C1448
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Extra-marital sexual relations?

: : NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
~ TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 1184 = 156 201 457 267 227 40 103 144 291 337 227 186 456 351 286 458 361
846 92.3 846 881 755 73.0 94.0 8.5 77.5 87.5 8.3 89.1 8.4 845 8.1 8.2 844 845

Is not morally wrong -204 13 34 60 79 76 3 17 40 40 70 24 30 81 48 59 79 65
14.6 7.7 14.4 116 223 24.6 6.0 14.3 21.4 12.1 -17.1 9.5 13.8 15.0 12.0 17.1 14.5 15.1
2 1 3 3 2 3 4 3 6 1
2 47 1.3 .8 .5 1.0 .8 1.1 .3

D.N.S. 12 - 2 1 8 8 - *
.8 - 1.0 .2 2.2 2.5 - .2 1.



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1448 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Extra-marital sexual relations?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
, Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Ngst Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 1184 535 649 334 202 339 310 528 149 72 429 359 301 47 714 125 111 191
84.6 82.1 8.8 81.6 82.9 87.7 85.8 84.4 84.9 8l1.2 8.3 835 84.2 80.0 8.1 83.1 87.9 86.5

Is not morally wrong 204 113 91 74 39 4

1 49 93 23 17 70 68 54 - 12 108 25 14 26

14.6 17.4 12.1 18.1 16.2 10.7 13.6 149 13.1 18.8 13.9 15.8 15.0 20.0 13.0 16.9 11.4 11.9

D.N.S. ' 12 3 8 1 2 6 2 4 3 - 4 3 3 - 7 - 1 3
: .8 .5 1.1 .3 .9 1.6 .5 .6 2.0 - .8 7 .8 - .9 - .6 1.5



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1448 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Extra-marital sexual relations? ’

© UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some

Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r ~ Non- '
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
"~ Unweighted row » 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 1184 87 81 108 78 425 308 357 1093 91 480 625 138 458 588 357 810 957 227
84.6 84.5 82.2 88.1 83.4 84.4 855 84.0 84.4 87.6 81.4 8.6 850 84.3 84.7 846 84.7 87.9 73.0
Is not morally wrong 204 16 16 14 14 74 52 63 192 12 104 91 23 79 102 62 138 127 76
14.6 15.5 16.6 11.5 15.0 14.8 143 14.8 14.8 11.8 17.6 12.6 14.0 14.6 14.7 14.6 14.5 11.7 24.6
D.N.S. » . 12 - 1 1 2 4 1 5 11 1 6 6 2 6 4 4 8 4 8
.8 - 1.2 .4 1.6 .8 .2 1.2 .9 .6 1.0 .8 1.0 1.1 .6 .9 .8 4 2.5



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1449
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong
Prostitution? Tt T
: NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row - 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 .100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 982 110 176 342 258 219 39 96 133 231 264 182 172 403 288 204 383 273
70.1 65.2 74.0 66.1 72.8 70.3 91.3 79.0 71.4 69.7 64.6 71.3 79.0 74.7 71.3 58.6 70.5 63.8
Is not morally wrong 403 58 58 174 90 87 4 24 51 98 140 70 44 131 112 143 150 155
~28.8 34,1 245 33.5 255 27.8 8.7 19.6 27.5 29.5 34.3 27.4 20.2 243 27.6 41.0 27.7 36.2
D.N.S. 15 1 4 2 6 6 - 2 2 3 5 3 2 5 4 1 10
1.0 7 1.5 .4 1.7 1.9 - 1.4 1.2 .8 1.2 1.3 8 1.0 1.1 .3 1.8



DATE 04/17/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1449 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Prostitution?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE * WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male fFemale ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 982 412 570 247 164 282 289 408 123 58 388 304 248 44 586 108 75 158
. 70.1 - 63.1 76.3 60.5 67.6 . 72.8 79.9 65.3 70.1 65.3 77.0 70.7 69.3 75.5 70.6 71.7 59.7 71.6
Is not morally wrong 403 236 167 159 76 98 69 213 47 29 112 122 106 14 235 43 50 59
28.8 36.2 22.4 39.0 31.4 25.3 19.2 34.1 26.7 32.9 22.3 28.4 29.6 24.5 28.3 28.3 39.6 26.8
D.N.S. 15 5 10 2 2 7 3 4 6 2 4 4 4 - 9 - 1 - 3
1.0 7 1.4 .5 .9 1.8 .8 .6 3.2 1.7 7 .9 1.1 - 1.1 - .6 1.5



S

DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ’ REPORT C1449 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the fo]1ow1ng is morally wrong
Prostitution?
UNION -
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French

Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 982 72 62 101 75 364 256 273 900 82 414 509 119 385 478 286 679 763 219
70.1 70.3 63.1 82.7 80.4 72.3 70.8 64.2 69.5 78.1 70.1 705 73.2 70.9 68.8 67.7 71.0 70.1 70.3

Is not morally wrong 403 31 34 20 17 136 103 145 381 22 170 205 40 152 211 132 268 317 87
28.8 . 29.7 34.7 16.0 18.0 27.0 28.6 34.0 29.4 21.4 287 28.3 245 28.0 30.4 31.2 28.0 29.1 27.8

D.N.S. ' 15 - 2 2 2 4 2 8 14 1 7 8 4 6 5 5 10 9 6
1.0 - 2.2 1.4 1.6 7 5 1.8 1.1 .6 1.1 1.1 2.4 1.0 v 1.1 1.0 .8 1.9



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ' REPORT C1450
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong
Divorce?
NUMBER OF
REGION AGE . HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under : 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 '100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 326 28 58 112 107 93 14 21 46 78 76 66 59 143 95 62 117 90
23.3 16.6 24.4 21.6 30.2 29.7 33.4 17.6 24.9 23.4 18.6 26.0 27.3 26.4 23.6 17.7 21.6 21.2
Is not morally wrong 1056 140 178 400 238 211 28 100 136 254 329 183 154 393 301 285 416 336
75.4 8.9 746 77.3 67.3 67.7 64.8 8.2 73.0 76.5 8.3 71.9 70.7 729 745 819 76.7 78.6
D.N.S. 18 1 2 6 9 8 1 * 4 * 4 5 4 4 8 1 10 1
1.3 .5 1.0 1.1 2.5 2.6 1.8 .2 2.0 1011 2.1 2.0 7 1.9 .3 1.8 3

oy



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1450 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong ;
--- Divorce? :

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty

TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest

Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 326 174 152 106 68 73 78 138 45 16 128 91 80 10 191 34 25 59

- 23.3 26.7 20.3 - 26.0 27.8 19.0 21.7 22.0 25.8 18.3 25.4 21.2 22.3 17.0 23.1 225 19.9 26.9
368 337 276 49 626 115 100 158

Is not morally wrong 1056 469 586 298 171 308 278 484 124 71
75.4 72.0 78.4 73.0 70.2  79.7 7.1 77.4 71.0 79.9 73.1 78.4 77.2 83.0 75.5 76.6 79.4 71.3
D.N.S. 18 9 10 4 5 5 4 4 5 2 7 1 1 - 12 1 1 4
1.3 1.3 1.3 1.0 2.0 1.3 1.2 .6 3.1 1.9 1.5 .3 .4 - 1.4 .8 .6 1.8



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1450 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong
Divorce?
) UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
. Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some :
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 326 28 19 31 32 107 98 82 295 31 128 174 39 127 160 92 224 233 93
’ 23.3 26.7 19.3 25.4 34.2 21.2 27.1 19.3 22.8 29.6 21.8 24.1 24.0 23.3 23.1 21.8 23.5 21.4  29.7
Is not morally wrong 1056 76 77 90 59 391 261 335 984 72 451 541 118 407 530 322 724 845 211
75.4 73.3 77.9 73.1 62.9 77.8 72.4 789 75.9 69.0 76.5 75.0 72.8 75.0 76.4 76.3 75.7 77.6 67.7
D.N.S. 18 - 3 2 3 5 2 8 17 2 10 7 5 9 4 8 8 10 8
1.3 - 2.9 1.4 2.9 1.1 .5 1.8 1.3 1.5 1.7 .9 3.1 1.7 .6 1.9 .9 .9 2.6



DATE 04/17/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1451
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

——---- Capital punishment, that is, execution of convicted murderers? T

. NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total Frenéh English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row . 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 406 51 53 156 104 91 13 42 58 84 106 77 80 173 104 97 152 100
29.0 30.1 22.1 30.1 29.4 29.1 31.6 34.8 31.4 254 26.0 30.1 36.7 32.1 25.8 28.0 28.0 23.3

Is not morally wrong 972 118 178 355 243 215 28 79 125 238 301 174 135 360 292 249 379 322
69.5 69.9 74.7 68.5 68.7 69.0 66.6 65.0 67.5 71.6 73.4 68.2 62.0 66.7 72.5 71.7 69.8 75.3

D.N.S. 22 - 8 7 7 6 1 * 2 10 2 4 3 7 7 1 12 6
1.6 - 3.2 1.4 1.9 1.9 1.8 .2 1.2 3.0 6 1.7 1.3 1.2 1.8 .3 2.3 1.3



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report ) REPORT C1451 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each-of the following is morally wrong . :

Capital punishment, that is, execution of convicted murderers?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
: 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 406 157 248 84 73 122 127 150 57 22 174 128 102 22 234 41 22 65
29.0 24.1 33.2 20.7 29.9 31.5 35.1 24.0 32.3 24.3 346 29.9 285 37.9 28.2 27.4 17.8 29.6
Is not morally wrong 972 491 482 323 167 253 229 467 114 67 321 298 252 35 583 108 103 151
69.5 75.2 64.4 79.0 68.8 65.4 63.4 74.7 649 75.7 63.8 69.2 70.7 60.2 70.2 71.9 81.6 68.3
D.N.S. 22 4 18 1 3 12 6 8 5 - 8 4 3 1 13 1 1 5
1.6 .7 2.3 .3 1.3 3.1 1.6 1.3 2.7 - 1.6 .9 .8 1.9 1.6 .8 .6 2.1




DATE 04/17/97 -

794001 Goldfarb Report , REPORT C1451 (continuation)

5.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong . :
Capital punishment, that is, execution of convicted murderers? =~ =~

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. - 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two  More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 - 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 406 23 32 42 29 126 102 142 373 33 191 197 . 58 154 193 91 305 | 315 91
29.0 22.4 32.3 34.2 30,9 25.0 28.3 33.5 28.8 31.4 323 27.3 3.6 28.4 27.8 21.4 31.9 28.9 29.1

Is not morally wrong 972 79 66 79 63 370 254 276 901 71 385 '518 103 375 495 327 635 758 215
69.5 76.4 66.5 64.5 67.5 73.5 70.3 64.8 69.6 68.1 65.3 71.8 63.3 69.0 71.2 77.3 66.5 69.6 69.0

D.N.S. 22 1 1 2 2 8 5 7 21 1 14 7 2 14 6 5 16 16 6
’ 1.6 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.7 1.6 .5 2.4 9 1.0 2.5 9 1.2 1.6 1.4 1.9




DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1452
S$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Watching sexually c«plicit films?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries - ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +-
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 496 57 101 189 104 85 20 44 43 87 123 116 127 214 145 85 184 120
35.4 33.9 423 36.6 29.5 27.2 46.7 36.3 23.1 26.1 30.1 45.6 58.3 39.7 359 24.4 33.9 28.1
Is not morally wrong 891 112 133 326 244 221 23 77 139 244 284 135 89 322 255 261 352 306
. 63.7 66.1 56.1 63.0 68.8 70.9 53.3 63.5 75.0 73.5 69.3 53.1 40.9 59.7 63.2 749 64.8 71.6
D.N.S. 12 - 4 2 6 6 - 4 1 3 3 2 4 4 3 7 1
: .9 - 1.6

.5 1.7 1.9 - .2 1.9 .4 .6 1.3 .8 7 1.0 v 1.3 .3



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report ' REPORT C1452 (continuation)

$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong )

--- Watching sexually explicit films? . -
' PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

. Not In . No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- . Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Jloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 496 188 308 100 88 131 177 181 53 24 236 128 106 17 319 59 32 106
35.4 28.8 41.2 24.4 36.2 33.9 49.0 28.9 30.5 26.8 47.0 29.9 29.6 28.1 38.4 39.2 25.6 47.7

Is not morally wrong 891 461 431 308 153 251 180 442 118 65 261 299 249 42 502 90 93 112
63.7 70.7 57.6 75.3 62.9 64.8 49.9 70.7 67.5 73.2 51.8 69.6 69.8 71.9 60.5 59.9 73.7 50.7

D.N.S. 12 3 9 1 2 5 4 3 3 - 6 2 2 - 9 1 1 3
.9 .5 1.2 .3 9 1.2 1.2 .4 2.0 - 1.2 .6 i - 1.0 .9 .6 1.5



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1452 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Watching sexually explicit films?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some

Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
_ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 496 27 30 43 51 183 136 117 454 42 187 280 66 209 220 119 365 411 85
35.4 26.5 30.6 35.4 54.8 36.4 37.6 27.4 35.0 40.1 31.7 38.8 40.6 386 31.7 28.2 38.2 37.8 27.2
‘Is not morally wrong 891 76 67 79 41 316 223 304 829 62 396 436 95 328 469 300 582 671 221
63.7 73.5 68.2 64.1 43.6 62.9 61.8 71.4 64.0 59.7 67.1 60.5 58.4 60.4 67.5 71.0 60.9 61.6 70.9
D.N.S. 12 - 1 1 2 4 2 5 12 * 7 5 2 6 5 4 9 6 6
.9 - 1.2 4 1.6 7 .6 1.2 .9 .2 1.2 .8 1.0 1.0 7 .9 .9 .6 1.9



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1453
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Smoking marijuana?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K- $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 646 69 138 223 158 138 19 59 80 127 164 132 143 286 193 105 259 159
46.2 40.8 58.1 43.0 44.5 44.4 45.3 48.6 42,9 38.2 40.2 51.8 65.9 53.0 47.7 30.1 47.7 37.1

Is not morally wrong 741 100 96 294 190 167 23 62 104 205 242 119 71 250 207 242 276 269
53.0 59.2 40.2 56.7 53.8 53.7 54.7 51.2 55.9 61.8 59.1 46.7 32.8 46.4 51.3 69.6 50.9 62.9
D.N.S. 12 - 4 2 6 6 - * 2 - 3 4 3 3 4 1 8
.9 1.7 .3 1.7 1.9 - .2 1.2 - 7 1.5 1.3 .6 1.0 .3 1.4



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1453 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Smoking marijuana?

: PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 © 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 646 255 391 133 122 177 214 230 82 35 293 181 154 21 401 75 47 133
. 46.2 39.2 52.3 32.5 50.4 45.8 59.2 36.7 47.1 39.2 58.2 42.1 43.1 35.2 48.3 50.0 36.9 60.0

Is not morally wrong 741 392 350 273 118 205 144 392 90 54 205 249 203 38 419 75 79 85
53.0 60.1 46.7 66.9 48.7 53.1 39.9 62.7 51.2 60.8 40.7 57.8 56.8 64.8 50.5 50.0 62.4 38.5

D.N.S. 12 5 7 2 2 4 3 4 3 - 5 * * - 10 - 1 3
.9 7 1.0 .6 .9 1.1 .9 .6 1.6 - 1.0 .1 .1 - 1.2 - .6 1.5



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1453 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong
Smoking marijuana? . -

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 646 50 30 60 71 261 166 142 586 60 240 363 70 265 1 171 463 508 138
46.2 48.7 30.0 48.7 75.6 51.8 46.1 33.3 45.3 57.5 40.8 50.3 42.7 48.9 44.8 40.5 48.4 46.7 44.4

Is not morally wrong 741 53 67 62 20 241 193 278 697 - 44 343 354 91 269 381 249 483 574 167
53.0 51.3 67.7 50.4 20.9 48.0 53.6 65.3 53.8 42.3 58.1 49.0 55.8 49.6 54.9 58.9 50.6 52.8 53.7

D.N.S. ' 12 - 2 1 3 1 1 6 12 * 7 5 2 8 2 3 9 6 6
.9 - 2.4 .9 3.5 .3 4 1.4 .9 .2 1.1 7 1.4 1.4 .3 .6 1.0 .5 1.9



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1454
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Trafficking in marijuana?

_ , NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 1177 142 198 437 301 263 39 98 133 260 344 236 204 455 346 282 459 338
8.1 84.3 831 84.4 85.2 84.4 9.6 8.9 71.8 78.2 8.0 926 93.6 84.3 8.9 81.0 845 79.0

Is not morally wrong 206 26 35 77 46 42 4 22 50 71 59 15 10 80
14.7 15.7 14.9 14.8 13.0 13.5 9.4 17.9 27.1 21.4 14.4 6.1 4.8 14.8 12.5 18.5 13.9 20.5

5

9

D.N.S. , 17 - 5 4 7 7 - 1 2 1 7 3 3
1.2 - 2.0 .8 1.9 2.1 - 1.1 1.2 .3 1.6 1.3 1.6

7 2 9 2
1.7 .5 1.6 .5



DATE 04/17/97 ' . ) v
794001 Goldfarb Report : REPORT C1454 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the fo110w1ng is morally wrong

Trafficking in marijuana?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
- Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17" Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 - 562 527 444 - 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 1177 515 662 319 195 332 330 505 151 67 447 378 313 52 690 128 101 204
ot 84.1 78.9 88.6 78.1 80.3 86.0 91.3 80.8 8.4 75.5 888 87.9 87.5 88.6 83.2 85.1 80.2 92.5

Is not morally wrong 206 131 75 87 45 . 46 29 113 19 22 51 49 42 7 127 21 23 13
14.7 20.1 10.0 21.2 18.4 11.9 8.0 18.1 11.1 24.5 10.1 11.4 11.7 11.4 15.3 14.2 18.3 5.7

D.N.S. 17 6 11 3 3 8 3 7 4 - 5 3 3 - 12 1 2 4
1.2 .9 1.4 .7 1.2 2.1 7 1.1 2.5 - 1.1 7 .8 - 1.5 7 1.4 1.9



DATE 04/17/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1454 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Trafficking in marijuana? ’

) _ UNION ,
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some

Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
_ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 1177 76 59 104 86 421 300 356 1084 93 464 642 129 467 580 350 808 914 263
84.1 74.0 59.8 84.6 92.3 83.7 83.3 83.6 837 886 787 889 79.4 8.1 83.6 82.9 845 84.0 84.4
Is not morally wrong 206 27 37 18 5 76 58 64 195 12 118 72 32 66 109 68 135 164 42
14.7 26.0 37.9 14.9 4.8 15.2 16.0 15.0 15.0 11.1 20.0 9.9 19.6 12.1 15.7 16.1 14.2 15.1 13.5
D.N.S. 17 - 2 1 3 6 3 6 16 * 8 9 2 10 5 4 12 10 7
1.2 - 2.4 .4 2.8 1.1 7 1.4 1.3 .3 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.8 .8 1.0 1.3 .9 2.1



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report _ REPORT C1455
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

A single woman deliberately getting pregnant so that she may have a child, but retain her freedom and independence?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME . WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 = 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 484 53 96 203 96 77 20 36 60 91 110 101 123 213 137 92 191 114
34.6 31.3 40.4 39.1 27.2 24.6 46.5 30.1 32.0 27.3 26.8 39.5 56.7 39.5 34.0 26.4 3.2 26.6

Is not morally wrong 900 113 139 312 251 229 22 84 123 239 297 149 92 323 260 253 345 311
64.3 66.9 58.6 60.2 70.9 73.5 51.8 69.7 66.0 72.0 72.6 58.6 42.1 59.8 64.4 729 63.5 72.8

D.N.S. 16 3 2 3 7 6 1 * 4 2 3 5 3 4 6 3 7 3
1.1 1.8 1.0 7 1.9 1.9 1.8 .2 2.0 7 .6 1.9 1.2 7 1.5 .8 1.3 .6



DATE 04/17/97 '
794001 Goldfarb Report . REPORT C1455 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong :

A single woman deliberately getting pregnant so that she may have a child, but retain her freedom and independence?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In . No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 484 239 246 140 99 95 151 187 49 24 222 115 100 11 318 58 32 95
. 34,6 36.6 32.9 34.3 405 24.5 41.8 30.0 27.9 27.5 44.0 26.8 28.1 18.8 38.4 38.6 254 43.1
Is not morally wrong 900 406 493 266 140 287 206 434 123 64 274 313 255 48 502 92 93 121
) 64.3 62.3 66.0 65.1 57.6 74.2 57.2 69.4 70.1 72.5 54.4 72.7 71.3 8l.2 60.5 61.4 74.0 54.7
D.N.S. 16 7 9 3 5 5 4 4 3 - 8 2 2 - 10 1 5
1.1 1.1 1.2 .7 1.9 1.2 1.1 .6 2.0 - 1.6 .6 .7 - 1.2 .6 2.2



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1455 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

A single woman deliberately getting pregnant so that she may have a child., but retain her freedom and independence?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some

Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or. Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 9% 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.C 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 484 30 43 49 42 183 117 134 446 39 199 258 78 188 218 131 341 408 77
34.6 29.1 43.6 39.6 45.2 36.3 32.4 31.4 344 37.1 33.7 357 48.1 34.6 31.4 30.9 35.7 37.5 24.6
Is not morally wrong 900 73 54 73 50 315 241 285 834 65 381 458 83 347 470 287 605 671 229

64.3 70.9 55.2 59.1 53.2 62.7 66.8 67.0 64.4 62.7 64.6 63.5 50.9 63.9 67.7 67.9 63.3 61.6 73.5

D.N.S. 16 - 1 2 2 5 . 3 7 16 * 10 6 2 8 6 5 10 10 6
1.1 - 1.2 1.3 1.6 1.0 7 1.5 1.2 .2 1.7 .8 1.0 1.4 .9 1.2 1.0 .9 1.9



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1456
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Using tissue from aborted fetuses in the treatment of patients with Parkinson’s disease?

. . NUMBER OF
REGION ) AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. idries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 380 41 76 119 112 103 9 131 56 85 93 77 69. 167 108 78 151 94
27.1 24.3 31.9 23.0 31.7 33.2 20.5 26.0 30.1 25.5 22.8 30.2 31.6 31.0 26.7 22.3 27.8 22.0

Is not morally wrong 993 126 155 391 234 201 32 88 125 241 310 174 144 364 287 268 377 331
71.0 74.4 65.3 75.5 66.0 64.6 76.0 72.4 67.1 72.6 75.7 68.4 66.0 67.4 71.0 77.1 69.5 77.3

D.N.S. 27 2 7 8 8 7 2 2 5 6 6 4 5 8 9 2 15 3
1.9 1.3 2.7 1.5 2.3 2.2 3.5 1.5 2.9 1.9 1.5 1.4 2.4 1.6 2.3 .6 2.8 .6



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1456 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong v

Using tissue from aborted fetuses in the treatment of patients with Parkinson’s disease?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kid Nest  Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 380 176 204 111 65 87 117 143 58 22 155 120 97 17 218 50 15 69
27.1  27.0 27.2 27.2 26.7 22.5 32.3 229 33.1 24.2 30.8 27.8 27.2 28.2 26.3 33.2 11.7 31.4

Is not morally wrong 993 466 527 293 ° 173 289 238 475 109 65 340 305 254 42 598 99 110 147
71.0 71.5 70.5 71.6 1.2 748 66.0 76.0 62.2 72.7 67.5 70.8 "71.1 71.8 72.0 66.0 86.8 66.3

D.N.S. 27 10 17 5. 5 10 6 7 8 3 9 6 6 - 14 1 2 5
1.9 1.5 2.2 1.2 2.2 2.7 1.8 1.1 4.7 3.1 1.7 1.4 1.7 - 1.7 .8 1.5 2.3



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1456 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Using tissue from aborted fetuses in the treatment of patients with Parkinson’s disease?

» UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATTION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-

TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French

Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 - 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 |, 956 1088 311
160.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 380 36 18 36 39 151 84 99 342 38 162 197 48 126 206 115 256 276 103
27.1 34.8 18.6 29.7 41.4 30.1 23.4 23.3 26.4 36.1 27.4 27.2 29.4 23.3 29.6 27.2 26.8 25.4 33.2

Is not morally wrong 993 66 78 84 53 347 270 314 928 65 413 514

111 405 477 302 680 792 201

71.0 64.1 - 79.0 68.6 56.8 68.9 74.8 73.8 71.7 62.3 70.1 71.2 68.4 74.7 68.7 71.4 T71.1 72.8 64.6

D.N.S. 27 1 2 2 2 5 7 13 25 2 14 11 3 11 12 6 20 20 7
1.9 1.2 2.5 1.6 1.9 1.1 1.8 3.0 1.9 1.6 2.4 1.5 2.1 2.1 1.7 1.4 2.1 1.8 2.2



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1457
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Euthanasia / mercy killing?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE ) HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under ' 65 Or Under $35K- $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 401 53 87 141 77 67 10 44 53 80 100 90 79 180 115 71 163 92
28.7 31.5 3.5 27.2 21.7 21.6 22.6 36.3 28.3 24.2 244 3.3 36.1 33.3 285 20.4 30.1 21.5

Is not morally wrong 976 115 149 368 270 238 32 75 130 248 305 159 135 354 283 272 366 3
69.7 67.8 62.5 71.0 76.4 76.5 75.6 62.0 69.7 74.6 744 62.4 62.1 65.7 70.1 78.3 67.4 78.

3

0

D.N.S. - 22 1 2 10 7 6 1 2 4 4 5 6 4 6 6 4 13 2
1.6 .7 1.0 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.7 2.0 1.2 1.2 2.3 1.7 1.0 1.4 1.3 2.5 5



DATE 04/17/97 : .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1457 (continuation)
S$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Euthanasia / mercy killing?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
. Not In No Kids Parent
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 401 175 227 98 76 97 129 143 54 24 179 111 87 19 246 50 18 74
- 28.7 26.8 30.3 24.1 31.5 25.2 3.8 22.9 30.8 26.8 35.6 25.7 24.3 32.7 29.6 33.0 14.4 33.7

Is not morally wrong 976 472 505 308 164 279 225 476 115 64 317 312 264 39 573 99 107 143
69.7 72.3 67.5 75.3 67.3 72.3 62.4 76.2 65.6 71.5 62.9 72.6 73.9 65.4 69.0 66.2 84.9 64.8

D.N.S. 22 5 17 2 3 10 7 6 6 2 8 7 6 1 11 1 1 3
1.6 .8 2.2 .6 1.3 2.5 1.9 1.0 3.5 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.4 .8 .6 1.5



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1457 (continuation)

S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong : )
Euthanasia / mercy killing?

' UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 401 37 32 40 38 144 94 115 361 40 166 208 51 152 198 111 281 334 67
28.7 36.2 31.9 32.3. 40.8 28.7 25.9 27.0 27.9 38.6 28.2 28.8 315 28.0 285 26.3 29.4 30.7 21.6

Is not morally wrong 976 66 66 80 54 352 263 301 913 63 411 506 109 382 485 304 661 738 238
69.7 63.8 66.9 65.0 57.6 69.9 73.0 70.8 70.5 60.7 69.7 70.1 67.3 70.4 69.9 71.9 69.1 67.8 76.5
D.N.S. 22 - 1 3 2 7 4 9 21 1 13 8 2 9 11 7 14 16 6

1.6 - 1.2 2.7 1.6 1.4 1.1 2.2 1.6 i 2.1 1.2 1.2 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.5 1.9



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1458
S$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

--- " The use of birth control devices?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 99 5 18 28 45 43 1 4 11 26 24 21 18 54 27 10 45 17
7.1 2.8 .7.6 5.4 12.6 13.9 3.4 3.1 5.9 8.0 5.7 8.1 8.1 10.0 6.7 2.8 8.3 3.9

Is not morally wrong 1284 162 215 487 302 262 40 117 173 303 382 231 195 482 372 334 489 410
91.7 959 90.6 94.1 8.4 84.2 948 9.3 929 91.3 93.4 90.6 8.5 8.4 92.1 959 90.0 95.8

D.N.S. 17 2 4 . 3 7 6 1 1 2 2 4 3 5 3 5 4 9 1
1.2 1.3 1.9 .5 1.9 1.9. 1.8 .6 1.2 7 .9 1.3 2.4 .6 1.2 1.3 1.7 .3




DATE 04/17/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1458 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

" --- The use of birth control devices?

v : PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent .
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 99 50 49 36 14 19 31 41 14 4 40 31 24 5 55 13 3 16
- 7.1 7.7 6.6 8.7 5.9 4.8 8.5 6.5 7.8 4.7 8.0 7.2 6.8 8.9 6.6 8.7 2.7 7.1

Is not morally wrong 1284 596 688 371 225 364 324 580 159 85 454 39 329 54 764 137 122 199
91.7 91.4 92.0 90.7 92.6 94.1 89.8 92.8 90.6 95.3 90.1 92.0 92.3 9.1 92.1 91.3 96.7 90.1

D.N.S. . 17 6 10 3 4 4 6 4 3 : 10 4 4 . 11 . 1 6
1.2 1.0 14 .6 1.5 1.1 1.7 7 1.6 - 1.9 8 1.0 . 1.3 ) 6 2.7



DATE 04/17/97 '
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1458 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

The use of birth control devices? ’

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION ' AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row’ 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
. 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 99 8 8 10 15 40 21 20 88 11 46 46 18 32 49 32 65 56 43
7.1 8.2 8.1 7.9 16.4 7.9 5.8 4.7 6.8 10.5 7.9 6.4 10.8 6.0 7.1 7.6 6.8 5.1 13.9

Is not morally wrong 1284 95 90 111 77 460 335 398 1192 92 536 667 143 501 639 388 879 1022 262
91.7 91.8 90.7 90.8 82.0 91.5 92.8 93.6 92.0 8.0 90.8 92.4 8.2 92.3 92.1 91.7 92.0 93.9 84.2

D.N.S. 17 - 1 2 2 3 5 7 15 - 1 8 9 2 9 6 3 11 11 6
1.2 - 1.2 1.3

1.6 .6 1.4 1.6 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.0 1.7 .8 7 1.2 1.0 1.9



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report * REPORT C1459
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Artificial insemination?

NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under . 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K

TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 . 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 179 17 28 59 61 50 11 13 20 28 41 41 49 84 41 34 74 32
12.8 10.0 12.0 11.4 17.2 16.1 25.5 11.1 11.0 8.3 9.9 16.0 22.6 15.6 10.2 9.9 13.7 7.5
Is not morally wrong 1202 152 205 453 '286 255 31 106 162 301 364 210 166 446 357 312 460 392
8.9 89.8 8.3 87.4 80.9 82.0 72.7 87.7 87.3 9.6 88.9 8.2 76.2 826 885 8.8 847 91.8
D.N.S. 19 * 4 6 7 6 1 1 3 4 "5 4 3 10 5 1 8 3

1.3 .2 1.7 1.2 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.2 1.7 1.1 1.2 1.7 1.2 1.8 1.3 .3 1.5 i



DATE 04/17/97 »
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1459 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Artificial insemination?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
. Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids = Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 . 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 179 93 86 51 42 28 57 70 10 8 91 39 32 5 119 22 4 38
12.8 14.3 11.5 12.5 17.3 7.3 15.9 11.2 5.5 8.7 18.0 9.0 9.0 8.7 14.4 14.8 3.0 17.0

Is not morally wrong 1202 554 . 648 356 198 350 298 551 159 81 405 385 322 51 701 127 122 180
85.9 85.0 86.7 87.1 81.5 90.5 8.6 881 91.1 91.3 80.4 89.6 90.0 87.2 84.5 84.4 9.3 8l.5

D.N.S. ' 19 5 14 2 3 8 5 4 6 - 8 6 4 2 9 1 1 3

1.3 .8 1.8 .5 1.3 2.2 1.5 .7 3.4 - 1.6 1.4 1.0 4.1 1.1 .7 .6 1.5




DATE 04/17/97 :
- 794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1459 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong '
Artificial insemination?

UNION
SINGLES : EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE  AFFILIATION .  LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-

TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French

Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 179 15 21 17 22 74 45 32 158 21 65 107 34 66 79 53 124 129 50

12.8 14.3 21.0 14.1 23.9 14.7 12.6 7.6 12.2 19.7 11.0 14.8 21.1 12.1 11.3 12.4 12.9 11.8  16.1

Is not morally wrong 1202 87 77 104 69 422 312 388 1119 - 83 512 610 127 470 - 606 363 821 947 255
85.9 84.7 77.8 84.7 73.3 83.9 86.3 91.2 8.4 79.7 86.7 844 77.9 86.6 87.2 8.9 85.9 87.0 82.0

D.N.S. 19 1 1 2 3 7 4 5 18 1 13 5 2 7 10 7 11 13 6
1.3 1.0 1.2 1.3 2.8 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.4 .6 2.2 .8 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.2 1.2 1.9



DATE 04/17/97 _ .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1460
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Transplanting animal organs into humans?

NUMBER OF

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS

Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
, TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 382 57 67 115 110 99 11 33 54 82 97 83 66 175 104 69 147 103
27.3 33.6 28.3 22.2 31.1 31.7 26.3 27.7 29.2 24.6 23.8 32.7 30.1 32.5 25.9 20.0 27.1 24.0
Is not morally wrong 996 112 168 396 234 205 30 86 128 247 309 166 147 357 293 277 385 324
71.2 66.2 70.6 76.5 66.2 65.7 70.2 70.7 69.1 74.2 75.5 65.0 67.3 66.3 72.7 79.7- 70.9 75.7
D.N.S. 21 * 3 7 10 8 2 2 3 4 3 6 6 7 6 1 11 1

1.5 .2 1.1 1.3 2.7 2.6 3.5 1.6 1.7 1.2 .8 2.3 2.6 1.3 1.4 .3 2.1 .2



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report

$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong
Transplanting animal organs into humans?

REPORT €1460 (continuation)

PARENTS WITH
KIDS UNDER 17

ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

No Kids Parent
Under /Adult Pre- Empty

Total Couple Single

444

17

Kids Nest Nest

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS
Not In
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504

Is morally wrong 382 161 222 91 70 97 125 144 48 26 161
Is not morally wrong 996 484 512 316 168 283 229 476 124 62 331
71.2 74.3 68.4 77.2 69.3 73.2 63.4 76.2 70.7 69.3 65.8

D.N.S. N 21 7 14 2 5 6 8 5 4 2 11
1.5 1.1 1.9 5 2.1 1.7 2.1 .8 2.1 1.7 2.2

430
100.0

111
25.9

314
72.9

5
1.2

357
100.0

- 85
23.8

268
75.0

4
1.2

59
100.0

22
37.1

36
61.0

1
1.9

98 100 151
65.5 79.3 68.4

1 1 7
1.0 .9 3.2



DATE 04/17/97 . . . .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1460 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the f0110w1ng is morally wrong

Transplanting animal organs into humans?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION - AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some

Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. o~ 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104- 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 * 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 382 29 25 31 37 162 82 95 349 33 164 192 44 151 187 126 251 284 99
27.3 28.4 24.8 25.4 9.1 32.3 2.6 223 2.9 3.9 27.8 2.6 27.0 27.8 27.0 29.7 26.3 26.1 31.7
Is not morally wrong 996 73 73 90 55 335 274 323 927 69 415 520 115 380 501 291 691 791 205
71.2 70.6 74.0 73.1 58.5 66.5 75.9 759 71.6 66.0 70.4 72.1 70.9 70.0 72.1 68.8 72.3 72.7 65.7
D.N.S. 21 1 1 2 2 6 5 8 19 2 11 10 3 11 7 6 13 13 8

1.5 1.0 1.2 1.5 2.3 1.2 1.4 1.8 1.5 2.1 1.8 1.3 2.1 2.1 .9 1.5 1.4 1.2 2.6



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1461
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the fo110w1ng is morally wrong
In vitro fertilization (test tube babies)? —_—

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under ) 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354. 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 - 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 380 55 59 139 94 80 15 33 49 64 85 97 84 168 96 78 147 99
27.1 32.5 24.7 26.8 26.6 25.5 4.6 27.1 26.2 19.4 209 38.2 38.5 31.1 23.9 22.5 27.0 23.1

Is not morally wrong 1000 113 175 371 252 225 27 88 135 266 319 152 128 366 301 267 386 327
71.5 67.2 73.6 71.7 71.3 72.4 63.6 72.7 72.7 79.9 78.0 59.7 59.0 67.8 745 76.9 71.1 76.5
D.N.S. 20 * 4 8. 7 7 1 * 2 2 4 5 6 6 6 2 10 2
1.4 .2 1.6 1.5 2.1 2.1 1.8 .2 1.2 7 1.1 2.1 2.6 1.1 1.6 7 1.8 4



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1461 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

In vitro fertilization (test tube babies)?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY 'HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent '

Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 - 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0° 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 380 197 183 112 85 74 109 152 34 22 166 89 75 10 247 49 24 85
. 27.1 30.2 24.4 27.4 34.9 19.1 30,1 24.3 19.4 24.9 33.0 20.6 21.1 16.5 29.7 32.6 19.1 38.2
Is not morally wrong 1000 - 448 552 294 154 306 246 469 136 67 328 337 277 49 570 100 101 131
71.5 68.8 73.8 72.0 63.4 79.1 68.2 75.0 77.5 75.1 65.1 78.4 77.7 83.5 68.7 66.7 80.2 59.4
D.N.S. 20 7 13 3 4 7 6 4 5 - 10 4. 4 - 13 1 1 5
3

1.4 1.0 1.7 7 1.7 1.7 1.7 7 3.1 - 1.9 1.0 1.2 - 1.6 i .6 2.



DATE 04/17/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report ‘ ' REPORT C1461 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

In vitro fertilization (test tube babies)? ’ —

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own  One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 31

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 380 35 26 33 45 151 95 83 344 36 133 221 47 156 177 121 253 300 80
27.1 34.3 26.0 26.6 47.6 30.0 26.4 19.6 26.6 34.1 22.6 30.6 28.6 28.8 25.5 28.7 26.5 27.6 25.5

Is not morally wrong 1000 68 71 87 46 346 261 336 933 67 446 491 112 378 510 295 692 775 225
71.5 65.7 71.8 71.2 49.6 68.8 72.4 78.9 720 64.5 75.6 68.1 68.7 69.7 73.5 69.8 72.4 71.2 72.4

D.N.S. 20 - 2 3 3 6 4 6 18 1 11 9 4 8 7 7 11 13 7
1.4 - 2.2 2.3 2.8 1.2 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.8 1.3 2.7 1.5 1.1 1.6 1.2 1.2 2.1



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report : REPORT C1462
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Use of cocaine?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 . 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 1167 140 206 424 298 265 33 99 155 259 332 225 195 461 335 273 461 338
83.3 83.0 86.5 81.9 8.1 85.1 77.3 81.5 8.4 77.9 8.2 8.4 89.7 854 830 78.3 84.9 79.1

Is not morally wrong 222 29 30 92 50 41 9 21 29 72 74 27 20 76 64 74 74 88
15.8 17.0 125 17.8 142 13.2 20,9 17.0 15.4 21.6 18.1 10.7 9.0 14.1 15.8 21.3 13.7 20.6

"D.N.S. 12 - 2 1 6 5 1 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 5 1 8 1
.8 - 1.0 .3 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.4 1.2 .5 7 .9 1.3 .5 1.2 .3 1.4 .3



DATE 04/17/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1462 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Use of cocaine? .

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17  Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 - 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 . 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong - 1167 519 648 318 200 324 324 491 154 66 446 359 296 50 691 130 98 201
- . 83.3 79.6 8.6 77.9 82.4 83.8 89.6 78.6 88.1 74.6 88.6 83.5 82.9 8.4 83.3 86.3 77.9 90.8

Is not morally wrong 222 129 93 89 40 57 35 130 18 21 54 69 59 9 132 21 27 18
15.8 19.8 12.4 21.8 16.4 14.8 9.7 20.8 10.4 23.7 10.7 16.1 16.6 14.6 15.9 13.7 21.5 7.9

D.N.S. 12 4 7 1 3 5 2 4 3 2 3 2 2 - 6 - 1 3
.8 7 1.0 .3 1.3 1.3 .6 .6 1.5 1.7 7 4 .5 - .8 - .6 1.2



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1462 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Use of cocaine?

. UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Singlte Less Some/ Some

Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 1167 92 65 101 82 431 307 333 1074 92 477 614 125 463 578 345 805 902 265
83.3 88.9 66.3 82.5 87.1 85.6 85.0 78.3 83.0 88.1 809 8.1 77.0 85.3 83.3 8l.7 84.2 82.8 85.1
Is not morally wrong 222 11 32 21 12 70 52 86 210 12 106 102 35 74 112 74 143 180 41
15.8 11.1 32.5 17.1 12.3 13.9 14.4 20.2 16.2 11.4 18.0 14.2 21.8 13.7 16.1 17.6 15.0 16.6 13.2
D.N.S. 12 - 1 1 1 2 2 7 11 * 6 5 2 5 4 3 8 6 5
.8 - 1.2 4 .6 .5 .6 1.6 .9 .5 1.1 .7 1.2 1.0 .6 7 8 .6 1.7




DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1463

S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong .
Trafficking in cocaine?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 1293 158 216 482 329 291 38 108 166 295 384 243 206 494 371 325 495 3%
92.4 93.4 90.9 93.0 93.0 93.4 89.6 89.5 89.3 88.8 93.7 95.3 946 91.5 92.0 93.5 91.2 92.6

Is not morally wrong 94 9 19 36 18 14 4 12 18 37 23 8 7 42 27 20 40 32
6.7 5.2 7.9 6.9 5.1 4.6 8.6 10.3 9.5 11.2 5.7 3.3 3.2 7.8 6.7 5.8 7.4 7.4
D.N.S. 13 2 3 * 7 6 1 * 2 - 2 4 5 4 5 2 8
.9 1.4 1.2 .1 2.0 2.0 1.8 .2 1.2 - .5 1.4 2.2 7 1.3 7 1.5



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report » REPORT C1463 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Trafficking in cocaine?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In .No Kids Parent

Work- Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 1293 591 702 369 223 354 348 565 161 81 477 407 337 56 758 141 116 216
92.4 90.7 93.9 90.2 91.5 91.6 96.3 90.4 92.3 91.5 94.8 94.5 94.3 94.3 91.4 94.2 91.6 97.6
Is not morally wrong 94 53 41 38 15 29 12 56 11 8 20 23 19 3 62 8 10 3
6.7 8.1 5.5 9.2 6.3 7.4 3.4 9.0 6.2 8.5 3.9 5.3 5.4 5.7 7.5 5.0 7.8 1.3
D.N.S. 13 8 5 2 5 4 1 4 3 - 6 1 1 . 10 1 1 2
.9 1.2 7 .6 2.2 1.0 3 .6 1.5 1.2 .2 .2 - 1.2 .8 .6 1.1



DATE 04/17/97 ' :
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1463 (continuation)
5.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Trafficking in cocaine? : -

: UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some ‘
, Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-

TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French

Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443

TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 9% 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 1293 95 80 110 85 468 337 389 1195 98 531 684 143 500 650 389 887 1002 291
92.4 91.9 81.4 89.4 90.4 92.9 93.4 91.5 92.3 94.0 90.0 94.7 88.1 92.1 93.7 92.0 92.8 92.1 93.4

Is not morally wrong 94 8 17 12 6 34 22 30 88 -6 53 31 18 35 41 30 60 79 14

6.7 8.1 17.4 10.1 6.5 6.7 6.1 7.1 6.8 5.3 9.0 4.3 10.8 6.4 5.9 7.2 6.3 7.3 4.6

D.N.S. : - 13 - 1 1 3 2 2 6 12 1 5. 7 2 8 3 3 9 7 6

.9 - 1.2 .4 3.1 .4 .5 1.5 .9

7 .9 1.0 1.0 1.5 .4 .8 .9 .6 2.0



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report

$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong
Smoking marijuana or hashish in another country where the drug laws are lenient?

REGION

REPORT C1464

NUMBER OF
HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS

Pra- Ont- Total French English
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec

65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +

Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 715 76 146 245 189 164 26
51.1 45.1 61.3 47.2 53.5 52.6 60.1

Is not morally wrong 671 93 88 270 159 143 16
48.0 54.9 36.9 52.1 449 4538 38.1

D.N.S. 14 - 4 4 6 5 1
8 7 1.6 1.6 1.8

1.0 - 1.

134 178 347 521
121 186 332 409

285
255

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

62 1 B
51.2 56.8 56 53.2
* 2 1 5
2 1.2 3 1.1

187
45.7

152
59.6

241 633 454 364 614 473
218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

307 211 133 272 185
6.9 52.3 38.3 50.1 43.3

229 187 213 263 242
27.4 42.4 46.3 61.3 48.4 56.7

3 3 6 1 8
1.2 .6 1.4 .3 1.5



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1464 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

- Smoking marijuana or hashish in another country where the drug laws are lenient?

PARENTS WITH '
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent
. Work- Not Work- Not  Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Jloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 715 270 44 150 120 203 242 261 93 35 319 202 170 23 450 90 50 , 146
B51.1 \ 41.4 59.5) 36.7 49.3 52.5 67.0 41.7 53.2 39.6 63.4 46.8 47.7 39.4 54.3 60.2 39.8 66.1

Is not moré]]y wrong 671 375 296 257 118 178 119 360 78 54 - 179 225 185 35 371 60 75 73 .
48.0 57.5 39.6 62.8 48.6 45.9 32.8 57.6 4.6 60.4 356 524 51.7 58.7 44.7 39.8 59.6 32.8

D.N.S. 14 7 7 2 5 6 1 5 4 - 5 3 2 1 8 - 1 2
1.0 1.1 9 .5 2.0 1.6 1 7 2.1 - 1.0 .8 .6 - 1.9 1.0 - .6 1.1



.DATE 04/17/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report _ REPORT C1464 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong :

Smoking marijuana or hashish in another country where the drug laws are lenient?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single . Less Some/ Some

Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. _ 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 715 49 . 29 74 64 280 187 173 652 63 265 407 82 287 346 190 509 551 164
51.1 47.5 29.1 60.6 68.6 55.7 51.8 40.6 50.3 59.9 449 56.4 50.7 52.8 49.8 44.9 53.2 50.6 52.6
Is not morally wrong 671 54 67 48 29 219 171 246 630 42 317 311 77 250 345 227 440 529 143
48.0 52.5 67.7 39.0 30.8 43.4 47.4 57.9 48.6 39.9 53.7 43.1 47.1 46.0 49.7 53.7 46.0 48.6 45.8
D.N.S. 14 - 3 1 1 4 3 6 14 * 8 4 4 7 4 6 7 9 5
1.0 - 3.1 .4 .6 .8 .8 1.5 1.0 .2 1.4 .6 2.2 1.2 .5 1.4 .7 .8 1.6



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1465
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Doctor-assisted suicide by the terminally i11?

) ’ NUMBER OF
REGION : AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At)- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 379 54 74 131 95 83 12 25 53 75 98 81 73 167 114 69 156 88
' 27.1 31.9 31.3 25.2 26.8 26.5 28.6 21.1 28.3 22.6 23.9 31.9 33.4 309 28.2 19.9 28.8 20.5

Is not morally wrong 1000 113 161 382 252 222 30 92 131 253 306 168 142 368 284 276 377 337
71.5 66.9 67.7 73.7 71.2 71.4 69.6 76.4 70.5 76.3 747 659 65.2 68.3 70.3 79.5 69.4 78.7

D.N.S. 20 2 2 6 7 7 1 3 2 4 6 6 3 5 6 2 10 3
2 1.2 1.4 2.2 1.4 .8 1.4 g 1.9 .8

1.5 1.1 1.0 1.1 2.1 2.1 1.8 2.5 1.



DATE 04/17/97 , .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1465 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Doctor-assisted suicide by the terminally i11?

. PARENTS WITH
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time TJloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 379 159 220 88" 71 . 93 128 133 48 24 172 108 83 21 225 47 13 69
27.1 24.4 29.5 21.6 29.1 23.9 B4 21.3 277 27.5 34.2 251 23.2 35.6 27.1 31.1 10.6 31.2

Is not morally wrong 1000 487 513 319 169 287 226 486 123 62 323 315 268 37 594 103 112 147
71.5 74.7 68.6 77.9 69.3 74.2 62.7 77.7 70.2 69.9 64.2 73.1 75.0 62.5 71.6 68.9 88.8 66.5

D.N.S. 20 6 14 2 4 7 7 6 4 2 8 7 6 1 11 - 1 5
1.5 .9 1.9 .5 1.6 1.9 1.9 .9 2.1 2.6 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.3 - .6 2.3



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1465 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the fo1low1ng is morally wrong

--- Doctor-assisted suicide by the terminally i11?

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 300.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 379 34 25 38 40 130 83 113 343 37 153 205 49 139 192 96 273 297 83
27.1 33.3 25.6 30,9 43.2 25.8 23.1 26.6 265 3.0 259 28.4 30.2 255 27.6 22.7 285 27.3  26.5

Is not morally wrong 1000 69 71 83 52 368 273 304 933 67 424 509 111 394- 495 321 670 778 222
71.5 66.7 72.4 67.8 55.2 73.1 75.8 71.4 72.0 64.2 72.0 705 68.0 72.7 71.3 75.9 70.1 71.5 71.4

D.N.S. 20 - 2 2 2 6 4 9 20 1 12 8 3 10 8 6 13 14 7
1.5 - 2.0 1.3 1.6 1.1 1.1 2.1 1.5 .8 2.1 1.1 1.9

1.8 1.1 1.5 1.4 1.3 2.1



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT (1466
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Cheating a little bit on your taxes?

NUMBER OF
REGION . AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Tota] French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row - 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 905 117 175 325 200 170 29 88 108 206 258 175 157 348 271 206 345 256
64.7 69.3 73.7 62.8 56.4 54.6 69.2 72.4 58.1 62.0 63.1 68.8 72.3 64.5 67.1 59.2 63.5 59.8

Is not morally wrong 472 51 58 187 145 133 11 31 76 124 144 73 55 183 127 139 187 168
33.7 30.0 244 36.1 40.9 42.8 26.9 25.8 40.7 37.3 35.3 28.5 25.3 34.0 31.5 39.8 34.4 39.4

D.N.S. 23 1 4 6 10 8 2 2 2 2 7 7 5 8 6 3 11 3
1.6 .7 1.9 1.1 2.7 2.6 3.8 1.8 1.2 .6 1.6 2.7 2.4 1.5 1.4 1.0 2.1 . .8




DATE 04/17/97 :
794001 Goldfarb Report . REPORT C1466 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Cheating a little bit on your taxes?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE ' FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single = Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Tloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 905 374 532 231 142 266 265 379 123 52 345 279 230 39 545 102 73 156
. 64.7 57.3 71.1 56.6 58.4 68.9 73.4 60.6 70.1 58.4 68.5 64.8 64.4 654 65.7 67.8 57.5 70.8

Is not morally wrong 472 270 202 174 96 112 90 240 48 . 37 147 146 123 19 272 47 53 61
33.7 41.4 27.0 42.6 39.4 29.0 24.8 38.3 27.3 41.6 29.2 34.0 34.5 32.7 32.7 31.3 41.9 27.7

D.N.S. 23 8 15 3 5 8 6 7 5 - 11 5 4 1
. 1.6 1.3 1.9 .8 2.2 2.1 1.8 1.1 2.6 - 2.3 1.2 1.2 1.9 1.5 .9 .6 1.5



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report ] REPORT C1466 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Cheating a little bit on your taxes?

. ) UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less: Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 & 722 163 543 694 423 956 1038 311

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 905 59 64 81 63 328 227 272 832 73 374 478 105 . 358 442 254 636 735 170
64.7 56.8 64.7 65.9 67.7 65.1 63.0 64.0 64.2 70.1 63.3 66.1 64.4 66.0 63.7 60.0 665 67.5 54.6

Is not morally wrong 472 45 33 39 28 170 127 144 44] 31 205 233 51 177 243 161 306 338 133
33.7 43.2 33.2 31.9 29.7 33.8 3.3 33.8 340 29.6 34.7 32.3 31.6 32.7 350 38.0 32.0 31.1 42.8

D.N.S. 23 - 2 3 2 5 6 9 23 * 12 11 6 7 9 8 14 15 8
1.6 - 2.1 2.2 2.5 1.1 1.7 2.1 1.8 .2 2.0 1.6 3.9 1.4 1.3 2.0 1.5 1.4 2.6



B . v

DATE 04/17/97 ‘
794001 Goldfarb Report ' . REPORT C1467
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong_

Using one cable installation on more than one TV set?

NUMBER OF
REGION - AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra- Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 588 61 117 212 130 107 23 68 57 101 170 130 130 233 174 135 212 157
42.0 36.2 49.1 40.9 3.7 34.4 53.6 56.6 30.7 30.4 41.5 51.2 59.8 43.1 43.0 38.8 39.0 36.7
Is not morally wrong 782 106 111 295 217 198 19 52 127 223 235 118 79 299 220 209 318 264
55.8 62.8 46.7 57.0 61.3 63.6 44.7 43.3 68.2 67.0 57.4 46.4 36.4 555 54.4 60.1 58.6 61.8
D.N.S. 30 2 10 11 7 6 1 * 2 9 5 6 8 8 10 4 13 7

2.1 1.0 4.2 2.2 2.0 2.0 1.8 .2 1.2 2.6 1.2 2.4 3.8 1.4 2.6 1.1 2.4 1.5



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1467 (continuation)

S$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong . ,
Using one cable installation on more than one TV set?

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work - Not Work- Not Full  Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL Male Female ing Working . ing Working Time Time Jloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 °  6€ 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 588 223 365 124 99 167 198 229 63 32 261 156 129 19 376 76 36 119
42.0 34.1 48.9 30.2 40.7 43.2 54.9 3.6 36.2 356 51.8 3.3 36.2 32.1 45.4 50.7 28.4 53.7

Is not morally wrong 78 420 362 280 139 207 155 385 105 57 230 268 223 39 434 73 90 96
55.8 64.4 48.4 68.6 57.2 53.6 42.9 61.7 60.3 64.4 457 62.2 62.4 66.0 52.3 48.6 70.9 43.4

D.N.S. = 30 10 20 5 5 12 8 11 6 - 12 6 5 1 19 1 1 7
2.1 1.5 2.7 1.2 2.1 3.2 2.2 1.7 3.5 - 2.4 1.5 1.4 1.9 2.3 7 .6 2.9



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1467 (continuation)

$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

--- Using one cable installation on more than one TV set? ’ : R

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some .
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 Or Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 - 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 588 34 32 60 53 195 132 205 542 46 220 332 73 241 274 151 428 481 107
42.0 32.6 32.4 49.1 56.4 38.8 36.6 48.1 41.8 44.2 37.3 46.0 45.1 44.4 39.4 35.8 44.7 44.2 34.4
Is not morally wrong 782 70 65 61 38 298 221 212 724 57 355 376 86 284 412 263 507 584 198
55.8 67.4 65.4 49.4 40.4 59.1 61.3 49.9 55.9 55.0 60.1 52.1 52.9 52.2 59.3 62.3 53.0 53.6 63.6
D.N.S. 30 - 2 2 3 11 8 9 29 1 15 14 3 18 9 8 21 24 6
2.1 - 2.2 1.5

3.3 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.3 .8 2.6 1.9 2.0 3.4 1.2 1.9 2.2 2.2 2.0



DATE 04/17/97

794001 Goldfarb Report

S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following
A woman selling her eggs to a woman who is infertile?

is morally wrong

REPORT C1468

NUMBER OF
WAGE EARNERS

Plus Single Dual +

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
. Pra- Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K  $59K
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 - 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 '100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 701 81 111 250 189 164 25 70 76 149 193 150 132 293 202 147
50.1 47.9 46.5 48.3 53.4 '52.8 58.0 58.0 41.1 44.9 47.3 58.7 60.8 54.3 50.0 42.2
Is not morally wrong 680 85 123 263 158 141 17 51 107 182 209 102 80 242 193 199
48.6 50.5 51.8 50.8 44.7 453 40.2 41.8 57.8 54.7 51.1 40.0 37.0 44.8 47.9 57.1
D.N.S. 19 3 4 5 7 6 1 * 2 1 7 3 5 4 8 2
1.3 1.6 1.7 .9 1.9 1.9 1.8 .2 1.2 .4 1.7 1.3 2.3 .8 2.1 7
- e __ m— gmm == o -

614 473
543 427
100.0 100.0
295 177
54.3 41.4
241 246
4.4 57.6
7 4

1.4 .9



.

DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report . REPORT C1468 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong )

A woman selling her eggs to a woman who is infertile?

PARENTS WITH

SEX : MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent

Work - Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time 1loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221
100.0 100.0- 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Is morally wrong 701 296 405 180 116 196 208 294 84 36 282 206 170 27 430 87 47 136
50.1 45.5 54.1 44.1 47.7 50.7 57.7 47.0 47.8 40.9 56.0 47.8 47.7 46.0 51.9 58.0 37.5 6l1.6
Is not morally wrong 680 349 332 225 123 185 147 325 89 51 214 221 183 32 389 63 78 81
48.6 53.5 44.4 55.1 50.8 47.8 40.7 51.9 50.8 57.9 42.4 51.4 51.2 54.0 46.9 42.0 61.8 36.5
D.N.S. 19 7 12 3 4 6 6 7 3 1 8 4 4 - 11 - 1 4
1.3 1.1 1.5 .8 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.1 1.5 1.2 1.6 .9 1.0 - 1.3 - .6 1.9



DATE 04/17/97 : ] .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1468 (continuation)
$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

A woman selling her eggs to a woman who is infertile?

. ' UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE «HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 3 0r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 5% 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 _
Is morally wrong 701 37 39 68 57 262 170 200 648 53 291 369 86 277 338 221 464 537 164
50.1 36.3 39.5 55.8 60.4 52.1 47.0 46.9 50.0 50.9 49.3 51.1 53.1 51.0 48.6 52.3 48.5 49.3 52.8
Is not morally wrong 680 66 59 53 35 234 189 218 630 50 289 344 74 256 351 196 480 539 141
48.6 63.7 59.3 42.9 37.2 46.6 52.5 51.2 48.6 48.1 49.0 47.7 45.2 47.2 50.5 46.3 50.2 49.5 45.3
D.N.S. 19 - 1 2 2 6 2 8 17 1 10 9 3 10 6 6 12 13 6
: 1.3 - 1.2 1.3 2.4 1.3 .5 1.9 1.4 1.0 1.7 1.2 1.7 1.8 .9 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.9



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report ‘ REPORT C1469
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong
Smoking marijuana or harhish while vacation in the Unined States? 4 N -

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE . HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
Pra-  Ont- Total French English Atl- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. 1iries ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dual +
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0° 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 831 100 163 298 208 181 27 61 90 161 233 176 170 332 241 178 316 228
59.3 59.1 68.7 57.4 58.9 58.2 63.7 50.7 48.7 485 56.9 69.1 78.1 61.5 59.6 51.3 58.1 53.3

Is not morally wrong 550 66 69 216 140 125 15 59 93 169 170 74 44 204 153 168 220 195
39.3 39.3 28.8 41.7 39.5 40.2 346 49.1 50.2 50.8 41.7 29.1 20.0 37.7 37.9 48.4 40.5 45.6

D.N.S. 19 3 6 5 6 5 1 * 2 2 6 4 4 4 10 1 7 5
1.4 1.6 2.4 .9 1.6 1.6 1.8 .2 1.2 7 1.4 1.7 1.9 .8 2.4 .3 1.3 1.1



DATE 04/17/97 : : :

794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1469 {(continuation)

$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is moraHy wrong ,
Smoking marijuana or harhish while vacation in the Unined States? :

' - PARENTS WITH :
SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 - ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD

Not In No Kids Parent \
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL = Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time Jloyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 831 334 496 194 140 228 269 323 102 40 361 236 196 31 519 98 63 170
. 59.3 51.3 66.4 47.5 57.5 58.9 74.4 51.7 58.2 453 71.6 54.9 54.7 52.2 62.5 65.0 49.9 77.0

Is not morally wrong 550 311 240 211 99 150 89 294 69 48 137 191 159 27 300 53 62 48
39.3 47.6 32.0 51.7 40.8 38.8 24.7 47.0 39.6 53.6 27.2 44.3 446 45.9 36.1 35.0 49.5 21.9

D.N.S. 19 7 12 3 4 9 3 8 4 1 6 3 2 1 11 - 1 2
1.4 1.1 1.6 .8 1.6 2.2

.9 1.3 2.1 1.1 1.2 .8 g 1.9 1.3 - .6 1.1



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1469 (continuation)
S$.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Smoking marijuana or harhish while vacation in the Unined States? . - e -

UNION
SINGLES EDUCATION AREA RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD SIZE AFFILIATION LANGUAGE
Adult Single Single Less Some/ Some
Child Male/ Female/ Than Compl. Tech./ Univ. 30r Non-
TOTAL At Home No Kids No Kids H.Sch. H.Sch. College /More Urban Rural Rent Own One Two More Union Union English French
Unweighted row 1572 107 100 120 114 595 415 429 1240 332 611 865 172 589 811 489 1062 1129 443
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 103 99 123 94 503 361 425 1295 104 590 722 163 543 694 423 956 1088 311

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 831 57 36 81 79 311 208 221 760 71 302 475 92 340 399 227 588 649 181
59.3 55.6 36.4 66.0 84.4 61.8 57.7 52.1 58.7 67.8 51.2 65.7 5.5 62.6 57.4 53.7 61.5 59.7 58.2

Is not morally wrong 550 46 61 41 14 185 151 195 517 33 278 238 68 192 290 189 356 425 125
39.3 44 .4 61.5 336 151 36.7 41.7 458 39.9 32.0 47.2 32,9 41.9 354 41.7 44.8 37.3 39.1 40.2

D.N.S. 19 2 1 1 7 2 9 19 -k 10 9 3 11 6 6 12 14 5
1 .4 .6 1.5 .5 2.2 1.4 2 1.6 1.3 1.6 2.0 .8 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.6



DATE 04/17/97
794001 Goldfarb Report .
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

REPORT C1470

Carrying a small amount of marijuana or hashish, for persoonal use, across the Canada - U.S. border?

NUMBER OF
REGION AGE , HOUSEHOLD INCOME WAGE EARNERS
"Pra-  Ont- Total French English At1- Under 65 Or Under $35K-  $60K
TOTAL B.C. iries - ario Quebec Quebec Quebec antic 25 25-34 35-49 50-64 Over $35K $59K Plus Single Dua1_+
Unweighted row 1572 168 248 543 479 443 36 134 178 347 521 285 241 633 454 364 614 473
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 169 238 518 354 311 43 121 186 332 409 255 218 540 404 348 543 427

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.C 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong 1009 123 191 359 260 226 34 77 118 228 285 194 184 405 288 226 395 285
: 72.1 73.0 80.3 69.3 73.3 72.5 79.4 63.3 63.6 685 69.7 76.2 84.3 751 71.3 65.0 72.8 66.7

Is not morally wrong 376
26.

D.N.S.

6.8 26
15
1.1 1.

44 44 156 88 80 8 44 65 105 119 57 30 132 108 120 140 140
.0 18.3 30.1 25.0 25.8 18.8 36.5 35.2 31.5 29.1 22.4 13.6 24.4 269 34.6 25.8 32.8
2
0

3 4 6 5 1 * 2 - 5 4 5 3 7 1 7 2
1.4 v 1.7 1.7 1.8 .2 1.2 - 1.1 1.4 2.1 .5 1.8 4 1.3 .5
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DATE 04/17/97 S .
794001 Goldfarb Report REPORT C1470 (continuation)
S.12 Q.1 Please indicate whether or not you feel each of the following is morally wrong

Carrying a small amount of marijuana or hashish, for persoonal use, across the Canada - U.S. border? T : -

PARENTS WITH

SEX MALE FEMALE WORKING STATUS KIDS UNDER 17 ADULT ONLY HOUSEHOLD
Not In No Kids Parent
Work- Not Work- Not Full Part Unemp- Labour Total Couple Single Under /Adult Pre- Empty
TOTAL  Male Female ing Working ing Working Time Time loyed Force Parent Parent Parent 17 Kids Nest Nest
Unweighted row 1572 736 836 466 270 426 410 697 200 101 562 527 444 66 883 160 130 260
TOTAL INTERVIEWS 1400 652 748 - 409 243 387 361 625 175 89 504 430 357 59 830 150 126 221

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Is morally wrong =~ 1009 422 587 261 161 281 306 417 127 62 397 298 251 38 615 115 85 180
. 72.1 64.7 78.5 63.9 66.2 72.6 84.8 66.7 72.9 69.9 78.8 69.2 70.2 64.2 74.1 76.3 67.1 8l.4

Is not morally wrong 376 222 153 145 78 101 53 202 45 27 100 130 105 20 206 35 41 38
26.8 34.1 205 35.4 32.0 26.0 14.6 32.3 25.6 30.1 19.9 30.2 29.5 33.9 24.8 23.6 32.2 17.3

D.N.S. 15 8 7 3 4 5 2 6 3 - 6 2 1 1 9 - * 1 3
1.1 1.2 1.0 .8 1.8 1.3 .6 .9 1.6 - 1.2 .5 .3 1.9 1.1 .1 .6 1.2
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